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CHAPTER ONE

PHILISTIA AND THE PHILISTINES

By Way of an Introduction

The first quarter of the first millennium B.C.E. was a transitional period in
Philistine history. After the Philistines’ initial period of settlement and
consolidation, their boundaries were set on the southwestern coast of
Canaan. The distinctive Aegean-influenced material culture traditionally
associated with them disappeared, and they developed new forms of
material cultural expression. Their settlement pattern, which had included
both coastal and inland centers, shifted toward the coastal regions. This
situation prevailed until the time of the Assyrian conquest in the latter third
of the eighth century. During the subsequent period of the pax assyriaca the
inland Philistine centers enjoyed a revival and flourished as never before.
Archaeological and textual evidence has been most helpful in investigating
the earliest and the latest periods in Philistine history. The following study
is the first to be devoted exclusively to the “dark ages” between their
supposed defeat at the hands of David and their conquest by Tiglath-pileser
[11, both of whom can be regarded as the pegs upon which the transitions in
Philistine studies can be hung.

Until recently, the post-Davidic history of the Philistines had - for the
most part - been treated as incidental to the study of other better
documented civilizations. Only in its earlier phases was Philistine history
thought worthy of special interest. Thus, the vast majority of studies
devoted to the Philistines and their civilization was concentrated on their
period of settlement and consolidation in Iron Age I. On the one hand, von
Rad' decried such an attitude: “So gross das Interesse war, das man seit

'1933: 30.
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jeher den Philisterkimpfen Israels zur Zeit Samuels, Sauls und Davids
entgegenbrachte, so wenig Aufmerksamkeit pflegte man der Frage nach
dem Verhéltnis Israels zu den Philistern in der nachdavidischen Zeit zu
schenken.” On the other hand, Eissfeldt” epitomized this attitude by
declaring: “Die Geschichte der Philister ... ist dagegen so eng mit der
Geschichte Israels verzahnt, dass [diesem Volke] keine besondere
Darstellung gewidmet zu werden braucht, sendern [seine] Geschichte mit
der des Volkes Israel erziihlt werden kann.” Writing in the mid-sixties this
may have been a reasonable point of view. However, our knowledge of
Israel’s neighbors has expanded considerably. Not only are there now more
sources, particularly archaeological, at our disposal, but we also have a
better understanding of the sources which bear on the later history of the
Philistines.

The structure of the following investigation is quite simple. Following
this introductory chapter, Chapter Two will attempt to determine the extent
of David’s subjugation of the Philistines and their place, if any, within the
context of the united Israelite monarchy. Chapter Three will trace the
fortunes of the Philistines from the time of the dissolution of the Israelite
empire until the arrival of the Assyrian empire in the Levant. Chapter Four
will discuss the first contacts of Philistia with Assyria.

The appendices will examine in minute detail the literary corpora which
serve as the basis of historical reconstruction, in order to determine what
information can be adduced and judged useful in the task at hand. Appendix
A will be devoted to the biblical source materials, the choice of which is
self-evident by the historical time frame of the thesis, although some
prophetic texts which cannot be dated with any certainty to the period in
question have been left out of consideration.” Appendix B will deal with
relevant Assyrian texts from the reigns of Adad-nirari 111 and Tiglath-pileser
II.

Intercalated in the bibliography are abbreviations of the titles of works
cited in the main text. Unless otherwise noted, the dates employed for the
Judean and Israelite kings are taken from Miller and Hayes 1986.

Owing to the relative paucity of the sources and their varied nature, a
history of the Philistines in the later Iron Age cannot aspire to be more than
a series of episodes. It is hoped, however, that the inquiry that follows will

11967 135-36,

*E.g. Zech 9:5-7, which Tadmor (1961a; 269) has dated to 739/8 B.C.E. For an alternate treatment of the
passage and a much later dating see Reventlow 1993: $9-04,
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prove useful in advancing the study of an underinvestigated phase of the
history of a people that has been undeservedly maligned for close to three
thousand years.

Philistia and the Philistines

Philistia and the Philistines have been the object of an ever increasing
amount of scholarly attention over the course of the past few decades.
Although textual sources for Philistine history remain scarce,’ the
archaeologist’s spade has uncovered a wealth of information relating to the
material culture of the southern coastal plain of Canaan, in particular during
the Iron Age I and IIC periods. The region of Philistia is bordered in the
north by the Yarkon or Sorek Rivers (depending on the period), in the south
by the Wadi el-Arish (the “Brook of Egypt”), on the east by the Judean Hills
or Judah, and on the west by the Mediterranean Sea. Included within this
geographical framework are the cities of the Philistine Pentapolis of biblical
fame, i.e., Ashdod, Ashkelon, Gaza, Ekron (Tel Migne’ ), and Gath (Tell es-
Safi?® ),T as well as a number of secondary settlements. The results of the
excavations of Ashdod,® Ashkelon,’ Tel Batash-Timnah,"” Tel Migne-
Ekron,'' and Tell Qasile,'* as well as of a number of smaller sites and
regional surveys (both in Philistia proper and at which evidence of
Philistine material culture has been adduced) are still being analyzed and

' See the general surveys in T. Dothan 1982a: (-24; Brug 1985: 5-50; Katzenstein 1992 326-28; Moort
1994: 27-112. Soméwhat more limited in their textual scope are Tadmor 1966 and the present sdy.

* This identification was established by Naveh (1958).

® O this identification, which is viewed as the most probable by the majority of contemporary scholars,
see Rainey 1975; and Seger 1992, Following Stager, Stone (1995 22) has tentatively proposed Tel Haror as
the site of Gath.

" The first three cities on this list are sinated along the coast from north to south, the latter two are inland
sites. Their geographical location was a determining factor in their changing fortunes over the course of
time,

*On this and the other sites see the relevant articles in the NEAEHL, in addition to the selection of
publications in this and the following notes: Ashdod F; Ashdod [T, Ashdod IV,

» Stager 19%1; Johnson and Stager | 995,

"“Kelm and A. Mazar 1995,

"'T. Dothan 1995; Gitin 1993; 1995; 1989; Gitin and T. Dothan 1987,
2 A, Mazar 1980; 1985.
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debated.” The fact that a number of these projects are yet to be completed
or published does not simplify the analysis. However, a number of general
tendencies, directions, and controversies in the scholarly discussion have
become evident.

Most of the attention devoted to the Philistines has focused on the period
of their settlement and on the distinctive material culture traditionally
associated with them in Iron Age I.'* The material basic to all theories is the
distinctive bichrome ware of that period, which has been found at sites
traditionally associated with the Philistines, as well as at a number of other
sites throughout the land. It is mainly on T. Dothan’s ground-breaking
synthesis of The Philistines and Their Material Culture'® that all
subsequent work rests, irrespective of whether it is supportive or critical of
individual aspects of her reconstruction. Hence a presentation of her
synthesis may serve as the basis of discussion.'®

Trude Dothan and the Material Culture of the Philistines

The association of the Philistines with the bichrome ware of the early Iron
Age is one which goes back to the turn of the centur}f.” It is an assemblage
of white-slipped ware, which is decorated with red and black paint. The
decoration consists of various bands and oftentimes intricate geometric
forms, in addition to metopes with depictions of animals, in particular birds
looking backward. As Dothan points out, the identification as “Philistine”
pottery 1s based on its “typology, stratigraphy, and geographical

" See the listing of sites and their remains in T, Dothan 19828 25-93, Ales useful in this regard is Brug
1985; 66-106, in which the discussion centers on the ceramic evidence.

" The major exception to this can be found in the work of Gitin, who in a series of studies has been
atlempting to trace the development of the regional material culture of the southern coastal plain in Tron
Age 11, See the works cited above n. 11,

' See above n. 4.

" In addition to the above mentioned work, she has presented a number of shorter and’or more popular
syntheses of her conclusions, many of them reached in conjunction with her husband, Moshe. See T. Dothan
197 1; 1982b; 1992, See also Dothan and Dothan 1992,

" For a suceint summary of the history of interpretation of this ware see T. Dothan 1982a: 94 n, 1.
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distribution.”"®

made her greatest contribution.

Dothan has distinguished five major typological groups within the
Philistine ceramic repertoire. These consist of types derived from Mycenean
prototypes (Group I, Types 1-8), those derived from Cypriote prototypes
(Group II, Types 9-11), those evidencing Egyptian influence (Group III,
Type 12), those continuing the ceramic tradition of Late Bronze Age
Canaan (Group IV, Types 13-16), as well as a late group of forms derived
from Group I (i.e., Group V, Types 17-18).

Group I forms derived from Mycenean prototypes include bell-shaped
bowls (Type 1) and kraters (Type 2), stirrup jars (Type 3), pyxides and
amphoriskoi (Type 4), three-handled jars (Type 5), strainer-spout or “beer”
jugs‘” (Type 6), basket-handled jugs with spout (Type 7), and juglets with
pinched-in girth (Type &). Group Il types derived from Cypriote prototypes
include cylindrical bottles (Type 9), horn-shaped vessels (Type 10), and
gourd-shaped jars (Type 11). Group 11l consists of one vessel, a jug with an
elongated and ofientimes bulging neck, which evidences Egyptian influence
in both shape and design (Type 12). Group IV consists of forms derived
from local Canaanite traditions, yet decorated in the Philistine style. These
include small bowls with bar handles (Type 13), jugs (Type 14), juglets
(Type 15), and juglets with trefoil mouths (Type 16). Group V, which
Dothan dates to the late eleventh and early tenth centuries B.C.E., includes
forms derived from Group I, namely jugs with strainer spouts and basket
handles (Type 17, derived from Types 6 and 7), and deep kraters (Type 18,
derived from Type 2).

In her discussion of Philistine ceramics Dothan also made reference to a
style of pottery found at Ashdod as of Stratum XIIIb, which appeared to be
antecedent to the Philistine bichrome ware and in its later stages partially
overlapped with the latter.”' This she designated monochrome ware, on
account of its monochrome dark brown painted designs. It has since been

It is particularly in the area of typology that Dothan has
19

"T. Dothan 1982a: 94,

"1, Dothan 19825: 94-218. See ako H. Weippent 1988: 373-82; and the critical discussions in Brug
1985: 53-144; and Noort 1994: 113-28,

™In reaction to Johnson and Stager's conclusion that wine and not beer was the Philistines” beverage of
choice (Johnson and Stager 19935 95), Dever has commended them for gentrifying the Philistines and for
turning them from “loutish beer-guzzlers 1o genteel sippers of white wine - no doubt, properly chilled and
accompanied by just the right brie” (Dever 1995: 116).

T, Dothan 1982a: G6.




b CHAPTER ONE

found in abundance at Ekron” and Ashkelon,” and appears to be a locally
produced assemblage derived from the Myc(enean) IIIB import ware of the
Late Bronze Age. Owing to its similarity to contemporaneous examples
from Cyprus it has been given the name Myc IIC:1b. Emphasizing the
differences between the earlier monochrome Myc IIIC:1b and the later
bichrome “Philistine” pottery, the Dothans have concluded that they are
representative of two waves of immigration to Canaan in the twelfth century
B.C.E** Most other scholars, however, view the bichrome pottery as a
direct outgrowth of the earlier monochrome. The latter thus posit an initial
monochrome phase which lasted about one generation and is indicative of
the initial Philistine settlement in Canaan. This was followed by a more
eclectic assemblage, which developed from it ca. 1050 B.C.E. and reflected
the diverse cultural influences acting on the southern coastal strip of
Canaan.” Tied in with these analyses are fundamental questions concerning
the origins and initial settlement of the Philistines.’®

Philistine Origins

The question of Philistine origins is closely linked with the question of the
transition from the Bronze Age to the Iron Age throughout the world of the
eastern Mediterranean. The phenomenon of the seemingly simultaneous
collapse of the great Bronze Age civilizations of the eastern Mediterranean
world is still the subject of intense speculation. This also holds true for the
possible relationship of the legends of the Trojan War and the subsequent
wanderings of the Achaeans as related in the Homeric epics to that
collapse.”” There is a growing body of evidence which indicates that groups
of Aegean/Mycenean background were on the move in the eastern

“ Gunneweg, Periman, Dothan, and Gitin 1986,
H Stager 1991a: 13,

¥ See M. Diothan 198%: esp. 65-68; and 1993, in which Dothan attempis to identify this presumed pre-
Philistine Sea People population at Ashdod with the biblical Anskim. See also Ashdod [1-11], 20; Dothan
ard Dothan 1992: 165-70, 258; T. Dothan 1982a: 294-95; 1989; esp. I-7; and B, Mazar 1992: 14,

* Dever 1997 18-19; A. Mazar 1990; 307-08, 327; Redford 1992: 291 {in which Redford argues againsi
postulating two immigration waves on the basis of destruction levels); Stager 1991a: 13; H. Weippen 1988
380-82

*See the discussion in Stone 1995: 14-16, and esp. the comparative stratigraphic chart on p. 15(Fig- 1).
" See .z, Redford (1992: 254) and Stager (1991a: 15-18); both of whom deduce a direct relationship.
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Mediterranean world during the period of transition between the Bronze and
Iron Ages ca. 1200 B.C.E. The phenomenon of pirates of Aegean origin was
well known in the Late Bronze Age.” At quite a number of sites remains of
the so-called “Sea Peoples™ were found in levels following those related
to the destruction of the Late Bronze. Yet the question arises, whether their
presence was indicative of a cause or of a result of the collapse of the
Bronze Age civilizations, or of an unrelated phenomeneon.

Egyptian texts of the 19th and 20th Dynasties are central to the debate.
In the account of Ramses I1"s campaign against the Hittites, which ended in
a stalemate at the battle of Kadesh on the Orontes, mention is found of one
of the Sea Peoples, namely the Sherden, among the Egyptian mercenary
troops.”’ Memeptah listed five Sea Peoples as enemies of Egypt in an
account of a war against the Lybians.”"\ The Onomasticon of Amenope lists
the coastal Philistine cities and three of the Sea Peoples, including the
[’hi]iStinGS,j? The account of the journey of Wen-Amon to Phoenicia in ca.
1100 B.C.E. refers to Dor on the Canaanite coast as a city of the T_'rr:k-:r.'”I

However, the most important among the texts for understanding the
putative settlement of the Sea Peoples in Canaan are those dated to the reign
of Ramses III, among which the pride of place undoubtedly belongs to the
Medinet Habu inscriptions and their associated reliefs.’ They relate an
egyptocentric account of Ramses [I1’s battle against the Sea Peoples. In this
account, dated to Ramses’ eighth year (ca. 1175 B.C.E.), Egypt was
threatened with a massive invasion by land and by sea by a large coalition

*ee Redford 1992: 225, 243, 250; Noort 1994: 84-85 {regarding the Sherden).

*This is a general term for the peoples of a supposadly Aegean/Anatolian origin who were on the move
in the transitional period between the Bronze and lron Ages. On the genesis of the term “Sea Peoples”™ see
MNoort 199:: 54-55,

W ANET 255-56. The Sherden may also be mentioned in three letters from Byblos (Gubla) found among
the Amama correspondence (EA 81, 122, 123) and dating to the mid 14th century B.C.E. See Noort 1994
85; Rohl 1995; 78-79; but see Moran 1992: 393, The Sherden are thought by some {e.g. Dothan and Dothan
1992: 214) to have given their name to the istand of Sardinia. They have alzo been linked with the region of
Sardis on the lonian coast, See Redford 1992; 243 and n. 13.

Moo Noort 1904: 84: Redford 1997 24740,
oo T. Dothan 1982a; 3-4: Rediord 1992; 29293,

" ANET 25-29. The Tjeker have been identifisd both with the Teukrians (Redford 1992: 252, 292) and
with the Sikeloi or Sikilayu, the laner designation of which is known from Ugaritic texts (see Edel 1984;
Stager 1991a: 19 n, 23; Sten 1994: 20, 85-101 ). Assuming that the second identification is indeed correct,
they both settled in the region of Dar and gave their name to the island of Sicily.

HANET 262-63.
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of Sea Peoples including the F’hili:?.tim.‘s_;H the Tjeker, the Shekelesh, the
Denyen,” and the Weshesh, as well as the Teresh and the Sherden. The
Pharoah met them in Djahi’” and at the mouth of the rivers™ and inflicted
an annihilating defeat upon them. The associated reliefs depict both the land
and the sea battles, as well as details concerning the personal appearance
and family structure of the various defeated groups. The defeat of Egypt’s
enemies is thorough. The Sea Peoples’ fleet is surrounded, their sails
furled*® Also depicted are a number of Sea Peoples, both combatants and
civilians, including the Philistines, Denyen, and Tjeker with their distinctive
“feathered” headdresses.* Papyrus Harris | summarizes Ramses [1I's war
against the Sea Peoples."! The defeat of the Denyen, the Tjeker, the
Philistines, the Sherden, and the Weshesh is recapitulated, with the
additional information that the foes, who were slain, turned to ashes and
made non-existent, were brought in captivity to Egypt and settled in
fortresses.

Among the major indicators of the transition from the Bronze Age to the
Iron Age in Canaan are the lessening of Egyptian control and the
replacement at many sites of Egyptian material culture with the classic

* Egyptian prst. The name Palestine is their indirect legacy.

*1n cuneiform inscriptions they are referred to as Danuna. Many scholars connect them with the Danaoi
of Greek fame, Yadin (1968) theorized that the ltmelite tribe of Dan was descended from the Denyen, whio
had settled on the coast between the Tjeker 1o the north and the Philistines to the south. There is, however,
no external evidence that the Denyen settled on the coast of Canaan, In addition, Niemann has adduced no
archaeological connection between the material culture of the region originally assigned to the tribe of Dan
in the biblical texts (Josh 19:40-48) and the remains from Tel Dan to which the tribe supposedly migrated
(Judg 17-18). He thus rejects Yadin's effort to link the Danites and the Denyen' Damnuma/ Danaoi, as well as
those of Cyrus H. Gordon and Michael C. Astour. See Niemann | 985: 273-91.

" This term refers in a general sense to the eastern Mediterranean coastal regions.
L} - . » - 't '
* The reference here is most likely to the Nile delta region.

**This is one of the pieces of evidence presumably adduced by Raban and Stieglitz (1991: 35-36) in their
argument that the Egyptians atftacked the Sea Peoples by surprise.

* For discussions and interpretations of the reliefs see T. Dothan 1983a: 13: Noort 1994: $6-83.
Y ANET 26062, See also Wood 1991 49,

* Whether the last two elauses are to be understood sequentially or as independent statements has
occasionsd debate. In a sequential understanding, the captives were settled in Egypt, while the rest of the
Philistines or Sea Peoples carved out a territory for themselves in Canaan. See e.g. Wood 1991, To this
reconstruction Redford (1992: 289) adds the observation that if Ramses I claims 1 have allowed the
Philistines to settle as merncenaries in Canaan, it would have been “post eventum.” The paratactic nature of
the text also allows an interpretation as evidence that Ramses 111 settled captive Sea Peoples (mainly the
Philistines) as mercenaries in Canaan. See e.g. Singer 1985,
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Philistine ware.” Since the first literary mention of the Philistines places
them among the Sea Peoples in the texts dating to the eighth year of the
reign of Ramses II1,'a connection has been sought between their arrival in
Canaan and Ramses’ war against the Sea Peoples. Among the various
reconstructions of the historical sequence of events, one may identify both
maximal and minimal positions, in addition to a myriad of variations on
them.

“Maximalists " and “Minimalists "

A maximal position would hold that at the collapse of Mycenean
civilization hordes of refugees invaded the eastern Mediterranean in search
of a new land to settle. During the course of their long journey by land and
by sea toward the fertile Nile Valley, they destroyed the Hittite empire and
the coastal Phoenician/Canaanite city-states..Ramses I1I was able to prevent
them from invading Egyptian soil and settled the Sea Peoples, among whom
the Philistines played ‘a leading role, as mercenaries on the southwestern
coastal strip of Canaan. However, the weakened Egyptian New Kingdom,
already in decline, never recovered from the exertion and eventually lost its
holdings in Canaan to the Philistines."!

This reconstruction, with modifications including the question of the
location of the two (-pronged) battle(s) * and of whether the Philistines
were settled by the Egyptians as mercenaries” or seized the land for
themselves,'” has become the dominant model in the field. Although there

¥ tuher characteristics adduced for the transition from the LB to the 1A include the breakdown of
mnternational trade and the change in settlemen patterns,

* For recent variations of such-a reconstruction see Redford 1992; 241-56 (on pp. 253-54 he refers to a
major coalition groups centered in Caria, who had fought in the Trojan war); Stager 1991a: 9-18; and Weod
1901 44-52.

** In essence there have been three models of the relationship of the land and sea battles to each other: The
first would place both in Syria or northemn Palestine (see Singer [985: 109 and n. 1) the second would
place the land battle in Syria and the sea battle in the eastern delta region of Egypt (see Bament 1975: 372);
while the third medel places both in the castern Nile delta, thus postulating an attack on Egypt from
PhilistinesSea Peoples already in Canaan as settlers or as sojoumers (see Bietak 1903: 2095300

‘ST Dothan (1992: 329) has referred to the Egyptians’ granting permission to the Philistines to settle in
Canaan; while Itamar Singer (1988: ) has referred fo the Egyptians® “(s]ettling Philistines in Egyptian
bases along the coast after Ramses 111%s eighth year.” See also B. Mazar 1992; 28,

7 Bietak 1993: 300; Wood 1991: 456-48
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is some discussion of whether the eighth year of Ramses Il represents the
first Philistine incursion into the Near East or not, a direct correlation is
sought between the settlement of the Philistines and the bichrome pottery
which made its appearance in the twelfth century B.C.E. Those who find a
direct progression from the monochrome Myc 11IC:1b ware to the bichrome
ware date the appearance of the former to Ramses' eighth year and the latter
to ca. one generation later, i.e. ca. 1150 B.C.E.*

The position labeled minimalist takes a much more critical stance vis-a-
vis the historical credibility of the Medinet Habu inscriptions and their
association with the settlement of the Philistines in Canaan.” The texts are
viewed as standardized literary texts which may contain a historical kernel.
However, the reference to a grand coalition of “Sea Peoples™ is interpreted
in typological terms, and the engagement between them and Ramses is
understood as the conflation of a gradual process of tension between
Canaan and Egypt or as the reinterpretation of a local conflict in the Nile
Delta aq a battle of quasi mythic proportions in order to glorify the
Pharaoh.”” Butressing these interpretations are the literary structure of the
inscriptions and the ideological ordering of the reliefs, in which two of the
reported wars of Ramses III appear to have no basis in historical reality.”

The difficulty of associating pots with peoples or ethnic groups has often
been commented on.™ Nonetheless, the association of the Philistines with
the Iron Age I bichrome pottery bearing their name is most often taken for
granted. Although most scholars have backed off from postulating that
every site with bichrome pottery was under Philistine control, the ethnic
association remains. Wherever the distinctive early Iron Age bichrome ware
is found, Philistine ethnic presence is assumed. Indeed, Singer has recently
argued that the Myc ITIC:1b ware should be designated “Monochrome (or

YE.g A Mazar 1990; 307-08; Stager 1991a: 13,

*For sceptical attitudes towards Ramses 11I's claims in his Medinet Habu inscriptions see, in addition to
those listed below, Bietak, 1993; Brug 1985: 27-28; and especially Cifola 1988,

“See Cifola 1988: 303; and Noon 1994: 54-55, 104- 12, whe follows Helck among others in this
interpretation. In Noon's opinion, Ramses 1115 battle against the Sea Peoples was nothing more than a local
revolt of Egyptian mercenaries against their overlord,

* These would be the campaigns against the Mubians and the Asiatics. See Noort 1994: 108, and literature
there,

*Spe i.a. London 1989, and literature there,
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early) Philistine pottery.” * A cautionary note has, however, been suunded
in particular by Brug, Bunimovitz, H. Weippert, and Noort, among others.™

In essence their theories rest on the fact that even among sites in the
Philistine heartland, the supposed Philistine pottery does not represent the
major portion of the finds.”’ Although Brug’s statistical analysis of the
proportion of bichrome pottery to other forms (mainly the continuation of
LB Canaanite traditions) is flawed by his reliance on samples not gathered
to be analyzed in this manner, the cumulative thrust of his argument is
probably valid, namely that the bichrome ware represents ; a small proportion
of the total assemblage from supposedly Philistine sites.™ For example, at
Tell Qasile, the only city thought to have been founded by the Phiimtmes
the bichrome pottery represents just 20% of the total assemblage.” 7 1t is thus
conjectured that the bichrome ware and its antecedent monochrome ware
were the fine china or luxury ware of their time. The fact that both the
monochrome and the bichrome wares were locally produced (along with
pottery which continued the Bronze Age Canaanite traditions) after the
cessation of trade contacts with Cyprus and the Aegean leads to the
conclusion that, rather than being evidence of a massive foreign incursion
into Canaan ca. 1175, these wares were local replacements for the now
unavailable Late Bronze Age luxury import wares. While not denying
Cypriote and/or Aegean/ Mycenean influence in the material cultural
traditions of coastal Canaan in the early Iron Age, in addition to that of
Egyptian and local Canaanite traditions, the above named “minimalist”
scholars emphasize the continuities between the ages and not the
differences. As H. Weippert has stated, “Konige kommen, Kdnige gehen,

= Singer 1985; 112,

“gee Brug 1985 53-144; Bunimovitz 1990: 212-13; Noort 1993; 373-79; 1994: 113-28; H. Weippert
1988: 380-82.

* See also M. Weippert 19712 16-18,

* Brug himself is aware of the problens associated with his sample, yet he assumes that the results would
mare likely be skewed to overemphasize the presence of the decorated bichrome ware, See Brug 1985: 53-
144, Stone (1995: 13) has anacked Brug’s overly heavy reliance on statistical analysis, While he agrees that
the Mycenean origin of isolated pieces of evidence could be questioned, the cumulative force of the
evidence has to point in the direction of an invasion theory,

1 &, Mazar 1990: 316. The one exception to this general wend would appear to be Tel Migne-Ekron
Stratum Y11, in which Mye 1TIC: | b ware accounts for over half of the pottery excavated. See T, Dothan
|9494: 46; T. Dothan and Gitin 1993: 1033, The large amounts of Myc 11IC:1b pottery combined with the
expansion of the city from 10 to 50 acres lead e.g. A. Mazar to see at Iron Age 1A Ekron clear evidence of
the settlement of a large group of Aegeans, See A, Mazar 1994: 250. See also Stone 1995 13, who
following Stager has claimed that the Myc [1IC: 1b ware made up 30%6-50% of the ceramic repertoire of the
cities of the Philistine Pentapolis.
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aber die Kochtdpfe bleiben.”* In regard to the bichrome pottery she
follows Galling” and speculates that it was produced by a family or
families of Cypriote potters who followed their markets and immigrated into
Canaan once the preexisting trade connections had been severed. The find at
Tell Qasile of both bichrome and Canaanite types originating in the same
pottery workshop™ would appear to indicate that the ethnic identification of
the potters is at best an open question. At any rate it cannot be facilely
assumed that all bichrome ware was produced by “ethnic” Philistines.®
Thus Bunimovitz’'s suggestion to refer to “Philistia pottery” rather than to
“Philistine” must be given serious consideration.®

What holds true for the pottery of Philistia also holds true for other
aspects of the regional material culture. Whereas Aegean cultural influence
cannot be denied, the continuity with the Late Bronze traditions in Philistia
has increasingly come to attention. A number of Iron Age I features which
were thought to be imported by the Philistines have been shown to have
Late Bronze Age antecedents.” It would hence appear that the Philistines of
foreign (or “Philistine™) origin were the minority in Philistia.** Just as the
origins of Israel in Iron Age I are shrouded in mystery and we are unable to
pinpoint the changeover from a “Canaanite” consciousness to an “Israelite”
one on the basis of isolated cultural phenomena, so too in the case of the
contemporaneous inhabitants of the coastal regions of Canaan. Many

*H. Weippert 1988: 352
* Galling 1970: 9192,
A, Mazar 1992; 271,
1AL Mazar 1990: 317,

*RBunimovitz 1990: 212-13, H. Weippert (1988: 382) has sugpested the name “palistinische
submykenische Keramik"” in order to draw attention both to the place of production of this style of pottery
and to its fioreign antecedents.

I These features will be discussed in the following pages. It should be noted, however, that a number of
scholars are now proposing that certain material cultural features, thought o be native to Canaan, are in
reality Sea People imports. Thus Raban and Stieglitz (1991 34-42, 92.93) have argued that among other
mnovations the Sea Peoples introduced ashlar masonry, composite anchors, and collared rim jars to the
ancient Near East, Dever (1993: 115) also attributes the introduction of ashlar masonry to the Sea Peoples,
in addition to the dromes bench-tomb and possibly also some types of four-room houses,

 Thus Keim and A. Mazar {1995: 93) have speculated that the Philistines were the “overlords and
aristocrats” &t Tel Batash-Timnah, which was populated in the main by the “descendants of the earlier
Canaanite inhabitants.” Mazar has also argued that Egyptian domination of cities in Canaan was replaced by
Philistine domination, Thus the local Canaanite population continued in existence as vassals to their new
overlords. See A, Mazar 1990: 313, 327,
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cultural influences were at work in a variegated population® to which the
name “Philistine” was given - similarly to Israel - pars pro toto, possibly by
the late eleventh century B.C.E., ironically a time in which the distinctive
material culture traditionally associated with the Philistines was waning,*

A Portrait of the Philistines

Drawing on the evidence of remains spanning a number of centuries, a
picture of the culture and society of Philistia emerges.

The emergence of a new cultural tradition in Canaan is most evident in a
distinct change of diet identified at some Philistine sites. Faunal remains at
Tel Migne-Ekron indicate that in the change from the Bronze Age to the
Iron Age the diet changed from one in which mutton and goat were the
meats most often consumed to one in which pork and beef were preferred.”
The phenomenon of a shift in domesticated species, indicative of change
both in consumption patterns and in the general pastoral economy, from
sheep and goats to pigs and cattle as sources of meat in the diet, is also
attested at Ashkelon.” The latter site has also presented evidence
concerning the importance of fish in the diet in Iron Age I1.”

“Moort (1994: 179, 183) refers to the Philistines as a mixture of plsr and Canaanites. H. Weippert (1988:
392) has referred (o an ethnic mixture consisting of Canaanites, Sea Peoples, Synans, Phoenicians, and
Cypriotes in various proportions at various sites. On the difficulties associated with the ethnic identification
of the Philistines see Gitin 1989 54 n. 22; Stone 1995; 16-17.

* As pointed out by Stone in his imporant article on “The Philistines and Acculwration” (1995), it has
been traditional in the scholarly community to speak of the assimilarion of Philistine culture to Canaanite
miodels. This is due to the fact that most scholars have focused their attention solely on the earliest phases of
Philistine history and, hence, viewed the disappearance of the bichrome ware and associated Aegean
influence styles as evidence of this alleged assimilation. However, Stone argues persuasively that it is more
proper to speak of the acculleraiion of the Philistines to life in the Levant, in which they were but a tiny
minority (see Broshi and Finkelstein 1992: 53} As is only now coming to be appreciated, the region of
Philistea retained an independent existence and a distinct material culiure throughouwt the Iron Age 11 period,

T See in particular Hesse 1986); and also T, Dothan 1995; 46; Dothan and Dothan 1992; 148, Wapnish
1993: esp, 439,

™ Sraper 1991a: 9; 1993: 107. The emphasis on pork in the diet ai these Philistine sites stands in contrast
to the cating habits at presumbly Israelite highfand sites such as Al and Raddana. Compare the dictary
pattems at presumably Israelite Tel Kinneret in Iron Age 11, Pork played a marginal role in the diet (2% of
Ital meat consumption ), in spite of the fact that it was native to Kinneret region. See Ziegler and Boessneck
1990, Hobner (1989} has angued that the Iron Age Israelite consumption of pork did not differ that greatly
from the Bronze Age Canaanite habits, Pork always played a minor role in the Canaanite diet. Yet it is
continuously attested.

** Sixger 1993: 107,
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The attempt has been made to identify at least the later large clay
sarcophagoi found in Canaan with the Philistines.”” However, a direct
correlation has been shown to be doubtful.”’ The large anthropoid coffins
are evidence of the presence of Egyptians and their mercenaries, some of
whom may have been of Sea People descent. In essence, very little evidence
can be adduced for Philistine burial practices and beliefs, other than to claim
that they appear to have been eclectic.”™

Philistine sanctuaries have been excavated at Ashdod, Tell Qasile, and
Tel Migne-Ekron. Although a number of the cultic implements, such as lion
headed rhyta and kernoi, evidence Aegean connections, in these specific
cases the claim can be made that these forms were already known and
employed in Bronze Age Canaan and, hence, cannot be used as indicators of
newly imported cultures.” The cult stands found at Ashdod™ and Tell
Qasile™ would also be carryovers of the Late Bronze Canaanite traditions.
In fact a large proportion of the cultic finds at Philistine sites would not be
out of place in a Canaanite cultural context.”

Clearer Aegean or Cypriote influence may, however, be identified in a
number of distinctive finds of a cultic nature in Philistia. Bovine scapulae,
which were incised on their edges, have been found both at Philistine Tel
Migne-Ekron” and at Tel Dor,”™ the latter of which was inhabited by
another of the Sea Peoples, namely the Tjeker. These scapulae, which may
have been used as cultic instruments, have also been found in large numbers
on Cyprus.

T, Dathan 1982a; 252-88.
" Noort 1994: 128-33; H. Weippert 1988: 366-73.
™ See Bunimovitz 1990 216-17: A, Mazar 1990: 326-27.

" Bunimovitz 1990: 213-16; Noort 1994: 160; H. Weippert | 988: 389-90. On the rhyta see also A, Mazar
198 5a: 126,

™ On the “Musician Stand” from Ashdod see Ashdod H=fir, 20-21, 125-35: M. Dothan 1970: Dothan and
Dathan 1992: pl. 7.

™ A Mazar 1980: 87-96, pls. 32-33 (34); see also T. Dothan 1952a: 249-51. Some of the Qasile examples
were fopped by bird-shaped bowls in an Egyptian or Canaanite style (A, Mazar 1980: 99-1007. Yet, it must
be added that the bird motif played an important role in Philistine an. It is found as a frequent decoration on

both monechrome and in particular on bichrome pottery. Both the prows and sterns of the Sea People's
ships in the Medinet Habu reliefs are bird-shaped. See Dothan and Dothan 1992: 229

" H, Weippert 1988: 386-92.
T, Dothan 1989: ©: 1995: 48,
™ Stern 1993; 330; 1994: 96, 99: 1995: §4.
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That the Philistines at least initially worshipped a mother goddess in the
Aegean mold may be indicated by the find of an almost complete figurine of
a sitting woman at Ashdod and parts of similar figurines there as well as at
Tell Qasile and Tel Migne-Ekron.’ ¥ In this figurine, nicknamed
“Ashdoda,™® the woman merges with the chair. Thus the back of the chair
is the woman's torso and the seat her lap. Parallels have been adduced in
Myecenean figurines of seated goddesses, in which, however, the figure of
the goddess is generally molded in the round and is more or less distinct
from the chair upon which she sits. The Mycenean models also have arms
and make a somewhat more naturalistic impression. The decoration of the
Philistine models evidences Egyptian influence, particularly in the stylized
lotus pattern on the torso. Later examples of the Ashdoda- I}"pﬂ have lost
their applied breasts and are interpreted as masculine deities.” This has
been viewed as an example of the assimilation of the Philistine religion to
the male-dominated pantheon of Canaan.

Philistine worship of a goddess at a later date is, however, indicated by a
number of inscriptions found at Tel Migne-Ekron from a 7th century
context, in which the Canaanite-Phoenician-Israelite(?) goddess Wt is
mentioned, as well as by the find of petal chalices which are associated with
her 1.J-f'c:|rs.hip1,Hj On the basis of these and related finds Gitin observes that
there were both centralized and individual Phil':stine cult places, the former
of which were served by a priestly support system.” The presence of large
numbers of limestone altars at Ekron, on the other hand, would bear witness
to the influx of (northern) Israelites after the fall of Samaria in 720 B.C.E.*

Female f';.:,urinr.:- molded in the round also play a role in the case of the
“mourning women” found at Ashdcrd Azor, Tell Jemmeh, Tell Jerishe, and
(probably) Tell *Aitun (Tel Eton).¥ These latter figurines hold one or both
of their hands to their head in a gesture of mourning. Although artistically in
the Canaanite tradition, they were originally attached to the rim of a krater
and, hence, reflect a local expression of a type of figurine known from the

™T. Dothan 1992; 330,

¥ Concerning the discovery and significance of “Ashdoda™ see Dothan and Dothan 1992: 153-37.
*''T. Dothan and Cohin 1994: 69,

8 Gitin 1993: 253-54.

* Gitin 1993: 253,

™ Gitin 1993: 250; see also his 19894,

T, Dothan 1982a: 23749,
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Aegean world and attached to vessels associated with the burial cult known
as lekanai.

Among the additional artifacts found in cultic contexts at Philistine sites
are bi-metallic knives with ivory handles (Tell Qasile, Tel Migne-Ekron),*
parts of a miniature bronze wheeled cult stand (Tel Migne-Ekron),*” and a
gynamorphic vessel whose breasts served as spouts (Tell Qasile).*®

In the public architecture of Philistine sites both Aegean and Canaanite
architectural features have been identified. To the former belong the hearths
found at Tels Qasile®™ and Migne-Ekron.™® To the latter belong e.g. the
bamot found at the latter site. The hearth is an architectural feature known
from sites in Cyprus and the Aegean. It played a central role in the life of
the community. The hearths found at Tell Qasile and Tel Migne-Ekron
belong to the earliest Iron Age levels at these sites. At Tell Qasile the hearth
was found in a public building built to the southeast of the temple precinet.
In the hall of the building an elliptical raised mud-brick platform was found,
in which a round plastered depression served as a hearth. It was founded in
Stratum XII (second half of twelfth century B.C.E.) and probably continued
in use through Stratum XI (first half of eleventh century). At Tel Migne a
round hearth set in the plastered floor and measuring 2.5 meters in diameter,
and thus somewhat smaller than parallels from the Cypro-Mycenean world,
was found as the central feature in the “hearth sanctuary” of Stratum VII
(early twelfth century B.C.E.). It was subsequently incorporated into the
large public building 351 of Statum VI, dating to the latter two thirds of
twelfth century. By the turn of the century building 351 had been replaced
by the monumental building 350, which spanned Strata V-IV. Here a hearth
was still in evidence at less than half its original size and constructed of
pebbles. By the final phase of Stratum IV (late eleventh-early tenth century)
the hearth had ceased to exist. This has been understood as a graphic
example of the loss of the Philistine’s Aegean heritage and of their gradual

*T. Dothan 1995: 48; Dothan and Dothan 1992: 228,
T, Dothan 1995: 49.50,

* A, Mazar 1980: 78-81, pl. 29. There are no clear parallels to this vessel, vet T. Dothan (per ex. in T,
Dothan and Cohn 1994: 69) speculates that it may be a representation of the Mycenean “Mother” or “Great
Goddess." For a short listing of ather small cultic finds sse A, Mazar 1990: 324,

®See A. Mazar 1993: |207-08; and 1990: 317-19.

* Conceming the hearths at Tel Migne-Ekron see T. Dothan 1995: 42-45; and T, Dothan and Gitin 1993:
1054-35; and Dothan and Dothan 1992: 242-45,
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assimiliation to indigenous culture.” A parallel cultural development may

be observed in the contemporaneous disappearance of the bichrome ware.

Northwest of the building with the hearth at Tell Qasile was a sacred
precinct. Three superimposed and increasingly larger temples were found
there dating to the twelfth through tenth centuries B.C.E. Although the
temples’ irregular plan and lack of uniformity in design from one level to
the next led some to speculate that the Philistines brought with them an
amorphous Aegean sacred building tradition, more recent work has
indicated that the Tell Qasile temples stood in a Late Bronze and early Iron
Age Canaanite architectural tradition.” Since some parallels to this type of
architecture have been adduced in the Aegean and Cypriote world, the
question of direction of influence has been raised. In this case Bunimovitz
and A. Mazar agree that the influence would have had to have been from
Canaan westward.”

Information has also been uncovered relating to the economy of Philistia
in the Iron Age. Surprisingly enough, maritime trade does not appear to
have played all that great a role in the Philistine economy.” Oded
speculates that this was due to the Phoenicians’ driving them out of that
market.”” However, this would not have applied to the period of Philistine
settlement. Agriculture appears to have been a major focus of production at
Philistine sites. Both Tell Qasile, which was founded in the mid-twelfth
century B.C.E., and Tel Mor, the port of Ashdod, which became Philistine
about a century later, bear witness to this phenomenon, in spite of the fact
that they were both port cities. The importance of textiles to the Philistine

# gee, however, Moot (1994: 147), who is willing 1o go no farther than to recognize an affinity between
the Ekronite and Cypriote (not Aegean!) hearths.

" A, Mazar (1992a) has classified the Casile temples as among those “with indirect enrances and
irregular plans” (p. 177). Other Canaanite examples include the Lachish Fosse Temples, the temple at Tel
Mevorakh, and the temples of Bet Shean Strata 1X and V (us well as those of VII-VI). Mazar also includes
two buildings whose functien as temples is unclear: Tell Abu Hawam Building 30 and the “Lion Temple” at
Jaffa. In spite of the fact that they form a diverse group, the features they have in common are: “their size;
in several cases they are not freestanding buildings; they have a comer or indirect entrance which does not
allow the holy-of-holics to be seen from the doorway; benches are built along the walls; the ceiling is
supported by columns; the holy-of-holies is in the form of a raised platform; and the temples contain back
rooms which served as treasure rooms or storerooms for offerings™ (pp. 181-82). See also Bunimovitz
1990: 213-16.

* Bunimovitz 1990: 214: A. Mazar 1992a; 182. However, Mazar does specutate (p. 182 n. 78) that the
clustering of temples at Qasile X1-X may be evidence of Aegean influence,

* Dathan and Dothan 1992: (25,
" Oded 1979: 236.
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economy had already been deduced from Assyrian inscriptions.” The
discovery of biconical loomweights at both Ashkelon” and Tel Migne-
Ekron™ from twelfth century levels substantiates this deduction. Under
Assyrian rule, seventh century Tel Migne-Ekron together with its satellite
Tel Batash-Timnah™ became the major olive oil producing center in the
entire ancient Near East.'” However, oil production was limited to only
four months of the year. The industrial zones could not be allowed to lie
fallow and the workers employed there could not be allowed to remain
inactive for the rest of the year. Thus evidence was uncovered that the
industrial complexes which were employed in the production of olive oil for
one third of the year were converted into textile production facilities for the
remainder of the year. Textile dyeing seems to have been a facet of Tell
Qasile’s economy.'"' Finds at Ashdod indicate that it was a major hub for
international trade. Concurrent with the expansion and specialization of the
olive oil trade at Tels Miqgne and Batash during the seventh century pax
assyriaca, Ashdod served as a major producer of pottery, as is indicated by
a potters’ quarter found in Stratum VIL'® Evidence has been found at
Ashkelon of a flourishing wine industry in the destruction layer of 604
B.C.E."” In later periods the production of wine was a major factor in the
city’s economic life. Working backwards on the basis of archaeological
finds and the regional ecology, Johnson and Stager have concluded that
wine making was a major industry at Ashkelon throughout its history.

The picture that has emerged of Philistine city planning is one of
carefully conceived and executed settlements, with well defined zones:
public, private, industrial, and cultic.'"™ Tell Qasile Stratum X (late eleventh

*Oded 1979: 236; Tadmor 1966 93,

" Stager 1991a: 14-15; 1993: 107. This style of unbaked cylinder had not previously been identified in
Canaan. Its identification as a loomweight is dependent on parallels in Cypras and in the Mycenean werld,
as well as on the high concentration of textile fibers which was found in the surrounding fill and was
isolated by water sieving. The typical Canaanite loomweight is pyramidal and has a perforation at the upper
end,

" T, Dothan 1995; 46-47,
" Kelmand A. Mazar 1995: 150-64: A. Mazar 1994: 260-63

"™ Gitin 1989; 48-50; 1990: 36-39; 1995: 63-69. Sec the latter article in its entirety for an exemplary
discussion of the place of Ekron within the context of Assyrian imperial economic palicy.

91T, Dothan and Cohn 1994: 67,
"““ M. Dothan 1993a: 100; Oded 1979; 237,
192 Johnson and Stager 1995; esp, 92,

"™ 7T, Dothan and Cohn 1994: 66.
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to early tenth century B.C.E.) was carefully laid out in an orthogonal
pattern. The rarity of this concept in Canaan has led the excavator, A.
Mazar, to conclude that this may be another indication of the relationship
between the settlers of Qasile and the island of Cyprus, specifically
Enkomi.'*

Stratum VII at Tel Migne-Ekron (first third of twelfth century), which
followed upon the last level of the Late Bronze Age city, was a well planned
urban area, which was protected by a mud-brick wall and which had a
distinet industrial area in which a number of kilns were found.'™ In Stratum
VI (last two thirds of the twelfth century) the city, which had been restricted
to the 10 acre acropolis of the tell during the Late Bronze Age, expanded
into the area of the lower city and grew to the size of 50 acres.'” It was in
the elite area of the lower city, which spanned Strata VI-IV (12th to early
10th centuries), that the “hearth sanctuary” was found. The high point of the
early Iron Age city was reached in Stratum IV, during which the distinctive
material culture associated with the Philistines waned.

A destruction level associated with the end of the Late Bronze Age at
Ashkelon has not yet been identified throughout the site.'” The last Bronze
Age levels were followed in Iron Age I by an enormous fortified port city
which expanded to a size of 150 acres. The excavation of the site is
ongoing.

The story of Ashdod in Iron Age I is one of continual expansion.
Founded on the widespread destruction layer of the Late Bronze Age city,
the first phase of the Iron Age city (Stratum XIII), which was characterized
by the presence of Myc [IIC:1b pottery, was poorly inhabited. Parts of the
Late Bronze “stronghold palace” were reused as an industrial area,
including a pottery making workshop. Throughout the following strata the
city continued expanding until it reached its greatest extension in Stratum X
(late eleventh or early tenth century''" ), when it expanded outside of the

L]

"™ A, Mazar 1980: 76-77.

"™ Concerning the Tron Age | city see T. Dothan 1989; 1995 (pl. 4 on p. 59 following the article has the
mast recent stratigraphic and chronological chart of Tel Migne); Dothan and Gitin 1993: 1053-56.

" This part of the tell had been abandoned since the close of the Middie Bronze Age. See T. Dothan
1993; 42

" Siager 1993: 107
" See the repons in Ashdod [ [1-177, 1V; and the relevant articles in NE4EAL and 48D,

M eae A, Mazar 1994: 254, who sees a direct correlation between the decline of Ekron and the expansion
of Ashdod in the early tenth century.
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acropolis into the lower city. A major feature of the fortification of the
lower city was a massive two (i.e. four) chambered gate,'”

A Philistine town has been identified at Tel Batash-Timnah (Stratum
V).""* It followed upon a Late Bronze Age Canaanite city which had been in
decline for some time.'"” The early “Philistine” inhabitants in part reused
some of the remaining Late Bronze walls. Yet, two tabuns were constructed
over some of the Late Bronze walls. The city appears to have been well
planned and densely settled. Although evidencing some classic Philistine
characteristics in material culture, i.e. bichrome pottery as luxury ware and a
pyramidal limestone seal depicting a lyre player,'" the continuity with Late
Bronze Age traditions in most aspects of the material culture leads to the
aforementioned theory that the Philistines were overlords of a mainly
Canaanite population.'"”

A. Mazar views Beth-Shemesh, east of Tel Batash-Timnah along the
Sorek Brook, as a problem.'' In essence, Beth-Shemesh’s material culture
in Iron Age I is indistinguishable from that of Tel Batash-Timnah. However.
the Bible claims that it was an Israelite town during the period of the
Judges, in contrast to Philistine Timnah, On the one hand this underlines the
difficulty of relying on the witness of the biblical text. On the other hand
this tension also evidences the problems associated with the ethnic
identification of pots and other isolated aspects of material culture.'”

"In the first phases of the Iron Age, defensive issues seemed not to play as major an issue as during the
latter part of Iron Age 1, since a number of extra-mural buildings have been discovered at Philistine sites
dating to these earlier phases. See T. Dothan and Cohn 1994: 65. See also Dothan and Dothan (1992: 173)
who attribute the need for protective fortifications to the burgeoning conflict with Israel in the latter half of
the eleventh cemury B.C.E.

" The latest treatment is in Kelm and A. Mazar 1995: 91-104,

""The excavators are undecided whether there was an occupation gap between the LB and 1A levels.
Kelm and A. Mazar 1995: 92,

" Thus Kelm and A. Mazar 1995: 98 However, in his study of the group of seals to which the example
from Tel Batash-Timnah belongs, 0. Keel {1994) has concluded that the group as a whole developed Late
Bronze Age Canaanite traditions, although some may be of Egyptian origin. It is only the seal from Tel
Batash which, in his opinion, evidences a decorarion which can be considered new, i.e. Philistine.

" Kelm and A. Mazar 1995: 93. This tempers their claim on the previous page that the expulsion of the

Canganite population of Timnah was “almost inevitable,”

"' A. Mazar 1992: 273. See also his 1994: 251-53, in which Mazar speculates that the Samson stories in

Judges 13-16 may reflect tensions between two groups of Sea Peoples,
""Seee.p Brug 1985 135-44; Noort 1094: 1 13-28.
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Although there are many other sites with “Philistine” remains, = the

question of their identification as Philistine is at best an open issue.'"”

Stummation

The picture that emerges of Philistia at the turn of the tenth century
B.C.E. is that of a flourishing urban culture. It stands in marked contrast to
the highland culture of central Canaan in the same period. In her thorough
survey of the archaeology of ancient Palestine, H. Weippert distinguishes
not between “Israelite™ and “Philistine” culture, but between the Dorfkultur
in the inland regions and the Stadtkultur of the Canaanite coast.'” As she
has noted, the successors to the urban culture of Late Bronze Age Canaan
were to be found in the coastal plain, specifically in Philistia.'*' While
retaining and developing many aspects of Canaanite culture, the coastal
plain was, owing to its mixture of cultural influences, a creative cauldron
during the early Iron Age. However, the tenth century brought with it a
change in the material culture and settlement patterns of Philistia.

The disappearance of the bichrome ware, hearths, and other “Aegean”
aspects of Philistine culture has been alluded to above. A number of
Philistine sites evidence a development from the bichrome ware to a red-
slipped ware which was to take its place in the regional assemblage.'
However, the regional culture of Philistia was never again to have as wide a
distribution as it had until the end of the eleventh century B.C.E. Thus, the
tenth century, which is the subject of the following chapter, was a
transitional period in Philistine history and culture.

YT, Dothan 1982a; 25-91,

"% See Bunimovite (1990: 217-19), who views Philistine culiure as & subgroup of the regional cubture of

the coastal plain,

H. Weippert 1988: 383 ff., 393 ff,

UH, Weippert 1988: 353, The city-state system of govemment was also retained in Phoenicia, in
distinction to the system of national states which arose throughout the rest of Palestine.

2 o Tel Migne-Ekron see T. Dathan 1989; 12; on Ashded and its “Ashdod Ware” see Dothan and
Dothan 1992: 178, 252; A. Mazar 1990: 533,







CHAPTER TWO

LOSS OF SUPREMACY

The Stage Is Set

At the turn of the first millennium B.C.E. the Philistines appeared to have
established themselves as the leading commercial and political power in Canaan.
Their defeat of Saul, king of a temporarily united Israel, at the battle of Gilboa
(1 Sam 31) provided ample support for such a view. Since settling on the
southwestern coast of Palestine subsequent to their failed attempt to colonize the
delta region of Egypt some two hundred years before, this conglomeration of
miscellaneous peoples of a generally Aegean origin had imposed themselves on
the indigenous population of the southemn Canaanite coastal strip and expanded
their influence steadily inland. Dominated by five city-states, Ashdod, Ashkelon,
Ekron, Gath, and Gaza, the Philistines’ political and commercial influence
extended from Gaza and the Brook of Egypt in the south, northwards to the
Jezreel Valley, eastwards into the Jordan Valley, and possibly also into
Transjordan.’

Through their subjugation of the fertile valleys of Canaan, the Philistines
were able to provide for their own subsistance needs through an agrarian
economy, supplemented by their favorable position at the crossroads of
international overland trade routes leading from Egypt and the Arabian
peninsula northwards through Canaan and beyond.” In addition, the port cities
of Ashdod (at Tel Mor), Ashkelon and Gaza were most probably important
stops on the sea trade routes in the eastern Mediterranean.

For a period of about two centuries the Philistine city-states were able to
flourish and enrich themselves. This was partly due to a power vacuum in the

' See Har-El 1977,
*See Oded 1979: 323,
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ancient Near East. At the end of the Late Bronze Age the Egyptian New

Kingdom, which had dominated Canaan, began to collapse, gradually losing

control and influence over its extended holdings in Palestine. Meanwhile the

indigenous peoples of the region were badly fragmented into mutually

unsupportive factions, clearing the way for domination by a power with a set

agenda. The Philistines were able to establish their regional dominance, while
_ inexorably assimilating to the culture of their new homeland.”

A major threat to Philistine hegemony arose when Saul was able to unite the

fractious tribes of Israel into one military and political unit to challenge

{ Philistine expansion into the hill country of central Palestine. Although Saul had
some initial success against the Philistines, the latter were able to take
advantage of a sphit in the Israelite ranks between Saul and his rival David. In
return for their protection, David entered into a vassal relationship with Achish,
king of Gath, and received the fiefdom of Ziklag in the northwestern Negeb, at
the southeastern border of Philistine settlement. Although the remoteness of the
outpost did allow David some measure of freedom to engage in activities which
may not have been in the best interest of his overlord, there can be little doubt
that Dawvid served a useful function in Philistine geopolitics by securing a buffer
zone region.’

The defeat and death of Saul and three of his sons appeared to settle the
issue between Philistia and Israel. The Philistines had warded off the first
organized threat to the expansion of their political and economic spheres of
influence. Israel was in disarray. The northem tribes loval to the house of Saul
were dominated by Abner and his puppet scion of Saul, Ishbaal (2 Sam 2:8-10),
who, moreover, had had to remove themselves from their former haunts and
withdraw across the Jordan River to Mahanaim. Meanwhile, the southern tribes,
Judah and its allies, had tumed to the condottiere David for leadership (2 Sam
2:4, 10b-11). There can be little doubt that David had used his position at Ziklag
to curry favor with the leaders of his ancestral Judah, and the death of Saul led
to the rejection of his house’s claims over the southem tribe.

Within a short time after Saul’s death, David became king over Judah at the
ancient city of Hebron. Even if they were powerless to stop this development,
there can be little doubt that the Philistines looked upon David’s assumption of
rule over Judah with favor’ Although the central highlands had not been

P s e B ol il B W il W i e

¥ See Kassis 1965 264-67; T, Dothan 1982a; 1, 296, Sec Stone 1995, regarding the more proper use of the
ferm “accullumating,”

* On this latier point see Herrmann 1981; 152,
¥ See e.p. MoCarter 1986: 124,
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conquered, the Phli!ﬁtlm;; had m 1ahed to extend tl luence through,
m]ubﬂ:a.upn o 1I|11‘__ r},_fm Tﬁ% Iq,rac s ﬂtemgj_;a hah F"h:hsllne
. mpansul_j‘ ad hecu_,tﬁl_@q ed. |br’d'i.’| |I$+.. was divided into two warring factions,
—one of which was be den as a vassal to the king of Gath.® Northern Israel was
divided from southern Judah by a wedge consisting of at least two cities which
were still ruled by the vestiges of ancient Canaanite civilization, namely Gezer
and Jerusalem.” At least the former, and possibly the latter of these was also
under Philistine hegemony. Yet within a few vears, the former Philistine vassal
David had become supreme ruler of a short lived empire which dominated the
region between the Euphrates River in the north to Philistia itself in the south.®
The stages in the formation of the Davidic empire have been ably analyzed
by Malamat’ However, before David could expand his small national state
outside of the central highlands, he had to neutralize or defeat the Philistines.
How that took place, when it took place, what relationship it bore to his
assumption of rule over a united Israel, the nature of his subjugation of the
Philistines, and their status vis-a-vis the Davidic empire have been a subject of {x‘
much discussion, inversely proportional to the amount of evidence there is for
any firm conclusions. al _;l
Biblical historians have been reluctant to engage in literary-critical
analyses of the passages which they call into evidence in the task of bringing the

*Moth 1960; 183, Aharoni 1979; 292, Herrmann [981: 152-53; Soggin 1984: 51. There has been some
debate in the literature régarding the character and status of Achish, the king of Gath. The most commaon
assumptien regarding Achish is that he was a Philistine, one of the serinim “wranis” who nled the Philistine
pentapolis. The name Achish is commonly given an Aegean/West Anatolian origin, the equivalent of the
name Anchises, known from the Aeneid as the name of the father that Aencas carried on his back from
burning Troy {see McCarier 1980: 356). The fact that Achish is referred to a5 a king in the Bible rather than
as a tyrant, along with his singular position among the Philistine nilers in 1 Sam 29 has led some 1o view his
status as unigue. B, Mazar (1986 55, 67; which are reprints of anticles that originally appearcd in 1964 and
1964 respectively) viewed Gath as the center of Philisting rule under Achish during the days of the united
lsraclite monarchy. Achish was thus possibly a transitional figure between the davs of the coordinated
sérinim and the independent kings who miled the Philisting city-states during the coming cenuries.
Following Mazar, Rainey (1975: 71*) considered Achish to be the primus imter pares, the chicf king of the
Philistines. Among the more unnsual views concerning Achish the following two may be cited: First. using
the same evidence as the above, Kassis (1965 267-69) and Wright (1966; §1-81) concluded that Achish was
a Canaanite client king of the Philistines. They referred to the liberation of Gath by Achish’s friend David,
once the latter had assumed rule over all Israel. Second, basing himself on the supposed Davidic conquest of
Gath and the presence a1 Ekron of the name Ikawsn at the time of Esarhaddon and Ashurbanipal. Bork (1939-
41; 226) has theorized that the family of Achish was thrown out of Gath at the time of David. only to seule in
Ekron and rule there. Unforiunately he did net explain how the move to a city closer to the Israclite heartland
would relieve the pressure on Achish and his houss,

AN 1968: 276; about the katter see Yeivin 1964 151; Delcor 1966; 1266; Bright 1981: 198,
8 Coerira Garbini 1988: 21-32.
Malamat 1982 192-95; 1983 11-16,
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past to life. Literary critics, on the other hand, have often stopped short of
applying their conclusions toward the larger task of determining “wie es
eigentlich gewesen” (L. von Ranke). In the pages that follow, the possible
reconstructions of the history of the Philistines as can be gleaned from the
mainly literary biblical sources will be analyzed, bearing in mind the individual
discussions of the sources in the first part of this study.

David's Philistine Wars

Any analysis of David's defeat of the Philistines revolves around two main
passages: 2 Sam 5:17-25 = 1 Chr 14:8-16/17 (two battles in the Rephaim
Valley) and 2 Sam 8:1 = 1 Chr 18:1 (a summation of Davidic victory'®). In
addition, evidence from the collections of hero tales (2 Sam 21:15-22 = 1 Chr
20:4-8; 2 Sam 23:9-17 = 1 Chr 11:12-19) has in varying degrees been brought to
bear on the subject.

As indicated above, it has become axiomatic to refer to David’s assumption
of rule over Judah at Hebron as an act with which the Philistines were in full
accord.' Startling differences of opinion arise, however, once a discussion of
the break between the Philistines and David commences.

Although various literary-critical arguments have been adduced in support of
dating the inception of an adversarial relationship to the period immediately
following David’s assumption of rule over a reunited Israel, there is no
agreement in the secondary literature regarding this concatenation of events.

There are many'? who have followed the order of events in the Bible and
viewed the capture of Jerusalem as the stroke which provided the Philistines
with the realization that their putative vassal had overstepped his bounds and
was now a threat to their hegemony.

Although B. Mazar" dated the capture of Jerusalem to the very beginning of
Dawvid’s reign (first year), he also viewed David's assumption of rule over a
united Israel as being the trigger for hostilities between Israel and Philistia (third
year). This position was taken up by Garsiel,'" who followed Mazar in the

" See MNoth 1960; 194

' See Aharoni 1979: 292; Bright 1981: 196; McCarter 1986: 124: Miller and Hayes 1986: 169; Noth 1960:
183; Soggin 1984 51

"“Eg Aharoni 1979: 292; Eissfeldt 1936: 27; 1967: 146; Hauer 1970- 573-74; Oded 1979; 238 (implied);
Yeivin 1964: 151-52

"B, Mazar 1963: 241, 243: 1979: 78
" Garsiel 1975 4143
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dating of the capture of Jerusalem, but dated the commencement of hostilities to
David’s seventh year, after he had assumed kingship over all Israel. In Garsiel’s
View, the Philistines sat it around bemused for six years after David’s conquest of
Zion, while mistakenly assuming that he was fortifying it against the north. e
Yeivin'® viewed the capture of Jerusalem as a partial catalyst for Philistine
aggression, the other cause of which he sought in an overtly rebellious act on the
part of David, unfortunately undocumented, such as the withholding of tribute to
Achish! Eﬂbhlb also followed Mazar's dating of the capture of Jerusalem.
However, he speculated that the cause of David’s falling out with the Philistines
was a direct result of the initiation of an alliance with Tyre, which dealt an
economic > blow . to_the Philistines and served to awaken the Philistines to the
enormous threat posed by Daud This led then to a_ar.}ﬂﬁs_uf_altack_ﬂl‘l
Tcruﬂ.’em ~with “the result that any v semblance nf Fhlhstme hegemony was lost.
“If one assumes that Jerusalem was in David’s hands before the initiation of
conflict with the Philistines and the union of north and south, then it follows that
David’s capture of Jerusalem was not tied in with his desire to provide himself
with a suitable capital in a central location; unless one is to assume either that
David was preparing a beachhead against Israel (as did the Philistines according
to Garsiel), or that he was anticipating his future union of north and south.
Although the order of events in the Hebrew Bible is supportive of the above
reconstruction of events, literary-critical arguments would tend to support a
historical sequence in which an altercation with the Philistines followed
immediately upon David’s assumption of the throne over a united Israel. e
Contra Hauer,"” who attributed an appalling lack of intelligence to the Philistine
military, it can be assumed that the Ph ﬁ!l_"“ %Immﬂc_drgg of th%
and the rcbu]tmgﬁ union of theﬁu groups which.they had been attempting to
“keep 1if an adversarial_ reIannnshlp with each other. The Bible is also quite
L\Eﬂiul in"its analysis of the Cafalyst fich Served to rouse the Philistines
against their erstwhile vassal David, namely his anointing as king over all Israel
(2 Sam 5:17).
Th::;qn;\\tlun’g,\]‘;at the Ph]hx%i_ll_w/sd )ﬁ;tj:wfu@s a united Isc e1
\_controling _T;}_LE&\ whol nPrhWIﬂ@ m They t “hus turned to the
offensive. It is Impossible; Tiowever, to deférmine the etent of the forces used in

" See Segal 1965-66: 32 for an altack on this type of historical sequencing.
" Yeivin 1964: 151-52

" Soggin 1984: 55-57

** See Taphet 1993: 287

" Hauer 1970: 574
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the Philistine incursions in 2 Sam 5:17-25. nor who among the Philistines
participated, nor what the temporal relationship between the two campaigns
was, if am Putative solutions to these questions have, however, not been
lacking.”

Rather than attacking David in his fortified citadel in Jerusalem, as bU‘Illﬂjl

would have it, the Philistings probably. moved ipto | ngﬂm ‘v’tiﬁlm Y~ dn .
order to eyt h@\l%ﬂ)au _ngjédn_m off each other. Gezer to
\h‘éﬂsl and Jertisalem to the east were still not in Israehm haT\HHBG: indicated
above, they were quite possibly under Philistine jurisdiction”* Jerusalem in
particular was of immense strategic importance, for the major north-south artery
between Israel and Judah went by that city.”® By uwng, into_the Rephaim__—
"v"al]cx the Philistines h{}pe:jJQ sever David's (ﬂcdif{mg Llngdum :am:l iI\':.i:
hiny Fralyri IS New subjedts T the omh.

Although there are some® who theorize that the Phslhlmu took Bethlehem
n the context of their ultimately decisive campaign against David, it is likely
that 2 Sam 23:14 should be regarded as a later gloss, and hence not to be relied
upon in a reconstruction of the course of the campaign

In spite of Garsiel’s somewhat too ingenious suggestion that Jerusalem’s
citadel was indeed a destination to which one could “go down,™’ and in spite
of others who would ignore that inconvenient verb of motion in 2 Sam 5:17.
still appears most likely that David “went down” from Hebron (his location

" To give some examples:  Miller and Hayes (1986: 1700 have referred 1o two minor skirmishes. Noth
(1960: 187-8%) referred 1o two attacks, the second one with full force, Tidwell (1979 192-208) felt that the
Iwo accounts were unrelated. drawn together solely by their subject matier and genre as short battle reports. In
!m opinion alsa the first one was a minor action, while the second resulied in a major victory for David

E|.. Aharoni 1979: 293

A valley 1o the southwest of Jerusalem. It was cul on its castern end by the Hinnom Valley. Tt was
pmh'ﬁl’ & branch of the Sore req Valley (thus Pritchard 1987 78 implied in McCarter 1984: 153), whence the

Philistines came up into the Judean hill country. The Rephaim \-aIM 'ed_gs part of the traditiopal
boundary between the tribal ierritaries of Judal i and F mﬂas i T15:8; 18:1%). I has Lxcu ntified with

the-BGa” Valley within the confines of modern Jerusalem, near the train station {Barrois 1962: 36; McCarter
1984: 153),

* About the latter, see Yeivin 1964: 151.

** See Garsiel 1975: 41; Aharoni 1979: 57

PE.g Yeivin 1964: 152; Hauer 1970; 575; Garsiel 1975 41; Bright 1981: 195 n. 26
:r'Su:u: below Appendix A

* Garsiel 1975 43. His understanding of the verse is informed by geography. The ancient citadel of Zion
was situated on the Ophel hill, of which the Temple Mount is its hghest and northernmost extension. It is the
towest of the hills of Jerusalem, a fact which is alluded to in the well-known passage from Ps 125:2 which
refers to the hills surrounding (biblical) Mount Zion. Nonetheless, Garsiel has no case. since the standard
biblical image is invariably that of geing up to Jerusalem,
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according to 2 Sam 5:1-3) to his “hideaway™ (to use Schunck’s terminology) at
Adullam ** Yeivin® has theorized that this was in order to have a base from
which to observe the massing of the Philistine troops at the entrance to the Elah
Valley and to observe their progress into the Judean hills. The verbs n.£s and
p.5.t have been taken to refer to the Philistines splitting up into smaller units,
although whether to seek David (an unlikely activity for those who assume
David was already ensconsed in Jerusalem) or to wreak havoc on the
surrounding land or populace remains unclear.”® The size also of the Philistine
thrust into the Rephaim Valley is unknown, with some assuming that the first
incursion was of limited size, and others assuming that the Philistines attacked
with all their might.”' It may have been that David lay in wait for a time when
the Philistine forces had been dispersed in order to attack the main camp and
then pick off the smaller units one by one.”” At any rate, the first Philistine
~attack was repulsed at Baal-Perazim. Althoygh jt is guite possible th HW
the }’%ﬂalu }Qy&umﬁm#ﬁtum 11;17_1 battle, the accnunt avi
spoliation of their idols may also be a Tﬁ?ran dence visiting lhe ignominy of the
capture of the ark at the battle of Ebenezer on the Philistines.”
At some later point, whether immediately, a year later,™ after the capture of
Jerusalem, or with a larger force, the_Philistines once again went on the

_ offensive against Dau;] (2 Sam 5:22-25; 1 Chr 14:13-17). Since they followed
" the same line of march up into the Rephaim Valley, one can only assume that
the Philistine objectives were similar, if not identical to those in the previous
campaign. One can also assume, unless one would want to impute an a]nrmir]g
lack of intelligence to them, that the Philistines did not expose themselves to the
kind of guerilla warfare that had been so successful against them in their

® See the discussion of interpretative possibilitics in Kalimi 1995: 19-20 n. 4

= 1964: 153,

* Eissfeldt (1967: 146-47), who supported the identification of Jerusalem as the “foriress” and dated the
defeal of the Philistines afier David's capture of Jerusalem, felt that the Philistine incursions into the
Rephaim Valley were part of a strategy of spoliation, designed to incite the Jebusites to join the Philistines in
their war against David (se¢ also 1936: 28), A similar line of reasoning was followed by Tidwell (1979: 2007,
whi argued that the aim of the raid was to destroy the enemy’s crops in order to starve the Israclites out
Regarding the verbs n.f. fand p ¢ Japhet (1993 288) referred to the substitution by the Chronicler of a more
common word for the rare term in Samoel She has aloo drwn attention 1o a greater emphasis in Chronicles
on the “raiding” aspect of the latter term.

" Yeivin (1964: 152) found support for this latter position in the use of kol-pélistin “all the Philistings” in
2 Sam 3:17. See also Haver 1970: 574,

Yeivin 1964: 154
" See MeCarier 1984 159,
"Yeivin 1964: 154
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previous venture. This necessitated a change of strategy on David’s part, one
which has come down to us owing to an account of it in oracular form (2 Sam
5:23-24; 1 Chr 14:14-15). In spite of the suggestion that has been made to read
beka'im as a place name,” the traditional understanding of this word as a
reference to a species of tree or shrub cannot be ruled out, and it appears as
most likely in one specific interpretation of the course of battle. According to
this analysis, the account of God’s oracular response to David’s inquiry masks
the strategy that David himself employed in the course of this enbagemem
Eschewing a frontal attack on the Philistines, David used the cover of night,
presumably a time when the rustling of the wind in the trees would mask the
sound of his advancing troops, to sneak up on the enemy camp.”’ Needless to
say, this surprise attack threw a probably larger Philistine force into eonfusion.
In the resu__mg_pursu:i and retreat, the Philistines were pushed northwards past
G"f!t:_ﬂn_{_r Geba™ ) and then to the west down to Gezer. The expression ‘ad-
bd 'aka gazer “until the entrance of Gezer” combined with the notice in 1 K gs
9:16 regarding Gezer make it unlikely that Gezer was captured at this time,
unless one is to assume that Gezer changed hands more frequently than recorded
in the Bible. o £l
What then was the extent of the Philistine defeat recorded in ¢ Sam 5:]?;29
It is impossible to tell. On the one hand there are no other acmmm?!ﬁmg]}’

major encounters between the I’hnluqtnllﬂm@g. On the other hand the

summary statement in | _Sam 8:1 and 1 Chr 18:1 has been taken both as a
formula referring in genéral terms to the final defeat of the Philislines,“ which
may be summarized in the passages just discussed, or it may be a reference to
an otherwise unknown decisive third encounter.” Arguments have been

* Eissfeldi (1936: 28 n. 4) advocated reading the place name Bechaim in place of Rephaim in 2 Sam 5:22
Tidwell (1979: 190, 202) also cast doubt on the setting of 2 Sam 5:22-25 at Rephaim. Gronbhaek (1971: 252)
viewed v 12, in which the setting of the sccond encounter at Fephaim is mentioned, as a later redactional
InSertion.

"“See, however, Gelander 1991; 26-27, who follows medieval Jewish commentators in not viewing this
oracle a3 evidence of the strategy that David employed. In his view this passage is a miracle story, in which
God acts alone withoot recourse to human agents.

" Bee Yeivin 1964: 155; Garsiel 1975: 45; and above section 1.1.2.

"See A. Demsky, “Geba, Gibeah, and Gibeon - An Historico-Geographical Riddle.” BASOR 212 (1973)
2631

* AR 1936: 150,

¥ Macalister 1914: 53: Fissfeldt 1943: 117: B, Mazar 1979: 78, 7. For Eissfeldt (1943: 116-17) the two
skirmishes of 2 Sam 5: 17-25 were insufficient to drive the Philistines oot of Israelite territory. Therefore he
postulated that the report of a third, decisive encounter must be hidden in the notice of 2 Sam 8:1; 1 Chr 18:1

In this he was followed by Kitchen (1973 64). Believing the Philistines fo be independent of Israel, Kitchen
further postulated an additional campaign against lsrael, notice of which is hidden in the hero stories of 2
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adduced on both sides, upon which larger theories regarding the relative
positions of the Philistines and David/Israel vis-a-vis one another have been
based.

A major part of the difficulty of interpreting 2 Sam 8:1 and 1 Chr 18:1 lies in
the variation of the conclusions of the two parallel statements. In the former
David 1s to have seized “Metheg-Amma” from the Philistines, in the latter “Gath
and its dependencies.” Of these two variants, the latter is readily understood on
a purely linguistic level. However, it is viewed by most as a secondary
tradition.”’ It is, therefore, on the former variant that scholars have expended
their energy, with no consensus yet reached regarding its meaning. The word
meteg means “bridle,” “bit,” or “reins.”* The consonantal h'mh can be read in
a number of ways. As pointed in the MT, ‘ammd can refer to a “fore-arm,” a
“cubit,” or a “water-channel.” Repointed as ‘@m4 it could refer to a “female
servant,” while repointed as ‘ummd it would refer to a “nation.” Although most
Bible translations simply reproduce the expression as a place name,” scholars
have have been reluctant to accept the term as a simple place name, partly on
account of the incongruity of the notice of David’s assumed major defeat of the
Philistines being coupled with an unknown and, therefore, insignificant place.
They have thus attempted to determine what “bridle/reins of the cubit™ means.
Unfortunately, the ancient versions are of no help in this endeavor.” The
heterogeneous state of the evidence would lead to the conclusion that the
ancients were as unsure of the meaning of the phrase as we are.

Among the various attempts to understand the expression the following may
be cited:

Following earlier commentators, S. R. Driver” suggested that meteg
ha’amma be translated as “bridle of the mother-city,” taking ‘amma4 in the sense

Sam 21:15-22; 1 Chr 20:4-8, which he has placed at cither Gob or Gath. Vigouroux (1908: 297) dated the
supposed offensive battle of 1 Chr 18:1, in which Gath was captured, 10 a time seven years after the defensive
battles of 2 Sam 5:17-25. Sepal dated the capture of Jerusalem afier the campaigns of 2 Sam 5:17-25, but
before the capture of Gath in 2 Sam 81 and 2 Sam 21:20-21. On his theories regarding the aseription of bits
of the texts of 2 Sam 5; #: 21; and 23 1o three postulated campaigns lasting two to three vears, see Segal
1965-66: 33-34, Rainey (1975: 72*), 10 a certain extent following B. Mazar, understood the notice of a defeat
of the Philistines in 2 Sam 8:1 as a reference 10 an isolated campaign of David toward the Mediterranean Sea
to recapture Dan's ancestral lands.

"E.g. Williamson 1982: 138; Kalimi 1995: 104; but see A. B. Ehrlich 1910: 291
2gee Dahood (1967: 435), who in Ps 329 Isa 37:29 = 2 Kps 19:1%8; and Prov 26:3 has advocated
transiating metes as “muzzle”.
TE g RSV, NIV, Bui see the Einheitsaberseizung: Zgel der Herrsehal “reins of dominion.”
" 8ee 8, B. Driver 1912: 280, The variant versions are all conveniently listed in Ulrich 1978: 183
1912 279.
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of 'm as used occasionally in Phoenician and Syriac. The phrase would then
refer to the authority or jurisdiction of the local metropolis, presumably Gath.
He further interpreted 1 Chr 18:1 in this light,” presuming that the Chronicler
read mgt “from Gath” instead of mtg, while understanding the jurisdiction of the
“mother-city™ to include its dependencies ( bénotéha)

H. P. Smith"” was unwilling to commit himself to more than an admission
that the object referred to was probably a “tangible possession,” such as a piece
of territory. He was troubled by the supposed use of an obscure poetic metaphor
in the midst of a most prosaic passage to express the wresting of dominion from
the enemy.

After quoting a lengthy passage from Hastings Dictionary of the Bible
(1900), hsting various previous attempts at understanding the passage,
Tolkowsky" arrived at the conclusion that the phrase was to be understood in a
literal manner as “iron rod (< bridle) of the cubit.”” Thus he speculated that what
David captured was a tangible object, an iron measuring rod based on the
Egyptian cubit, which was to serve as the standard in Israel as of that time.

G. R. Driver"” expressed strong doubts about the translation of 'ammd as
“mother-city,” since it is otherwise unknown as such. He preferred to read as in
2 Sam 2:24 and as reflected in Aquila’s translation of the passage under
consideration fon chalinon tou hydragagion “bridle of the water-channel,”
perhaps referring to David's capture of a dam or an agueduct from the
Philistines. In spite of this, the younger Driver felt that in this context meteg
ha amimd4 was probably a proper name.

Alt" felt that the phrase, whether to be understood in a figurative or a literal
sense, referred to the new political relationship between Philistia and Israel as a
consequence of David’s ultimate defeat of the Philistines as recounted in 2 Sam
5:17-25.

Eissfeldt®' felt that Zaum der Elle “a cubit-long bit” was figurative for the
size of the yoke which had been put off by the Israelites.

Hertzberg™ translated the phrase as “reins of the fore-arm,” the latter being
the appendage around which the reins were presumably wound. In his opinion

“ 8 R. Driver 1912: 280,
T 1899 10607,

2 1920-21

™ 1958: 17-18.

“ 1936

1943 117-18

1964 288
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also this was presumed to be a metaphor for the passing of power in Palestine
from the Philistines to David, who “took the leading reins.” Since up to this
point, the Philistines had been “in the saddle in Palestine,” it made sense in his
eves for David to take the reins out of their hands. It is questionable, however,
to what extent modem equestrian imagery would have found resonance among
the ancient Israelites.

Mittmann™ has argued that the phrase be translated as “bridle of the fore-
arm” (Trense des Unterarms), which he understood as a terminus technicus for
“handcuffs.” Like Alt, Mittmann has thus interpreted the phrase metaphorically.
In his reconstruction, David was able to remove the “handcuffs™ with which the
Philistines had subjugated the Israelites, without, however, exercising control
over their heartland. This inability of David to tum the tables completely on the
Philistines and to subjugate them in turn is attributed by Mittmann to the
intervention of the Egyptians, whose capture of Gezer he has dated to Dawid’s
reign.**

Since McCarter” was uncomfortable with the literal translation of the
phrase, he suggested that an earlier mgt /i'mh/h 'mth “from Gath to Ammah™*
may have lain behind the text of the MT. Albeit, he provisionally followed the G
ten aphorismenén, reflecting Hebrew J';mgrff? and translated the phrase “the
common land,” which he defined as the “rural territory adjacent to the Israelite
cities.”™

Two additional possibilities, 43@m4 and ha ummd, for understanding the
text were mentioned above. It is highly unlikely that the text would be speaking
about David’s capture of an otherwise unknown “Metheg the maid-servant”
from the Philistines. On the other hand, the reading meteg ha‘ummai
“bridle/reins of the nation” would seem to fit the context and would appear at
first glance to be comprehensible and to solve the crux of interpretation. In its
few attestations in biblical Hebrew (Gen 25:16; Num 25:15; Ps 117:1
[ ‘'wmmim]), however, the word ’ummd is applied to non-Israelite tribes or

1983,
* Mittmann 1983: 333-36
1084 24243,

* Ammah i5 known from 2 Sam 2:24 as the site of an encounter between Abner and Joab. However, the
ocourrence of the word in this Iatter passage has also been cited as the one definite mention of ‘awrd with the
meaning of “water-channel” in biblical Hebrew (see ¢.g. G. R. Driver 1938; 17-18)

' In retroverting in this manner, McCarter is following in the footsteps of Wellhausen (1871 174), who
retroverted the G as migrsh, retaining the element mig at the beginning of the word. Wellhausen, however,
unlike McCarter supported the primacy of the MT reading in this passage

* McCarter 1984: 247
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clans.* This makes difficult its usage in this sense in the passage in question.
Whatever solution one advocates in regard to this passage must remain
tentative, unless one is to conclude that the passage is hopelessly corrupt. It is
seemly in this context, however, to mention Williamson’s contention that the
text of 1 Chr 18:1, while most probably represenring a secondary tradition
derived from 2 Sam 8:1, may be factually correct in its assertion of David’s
control over the Is a;lltL_T’hliistme border area up to and including Gath.®

The Status of the Philistines vis-a-vis the United Monarchy

As the progression of this discussion will indicate, there have been many who
are confused about the status of the Philistines within the context of the Davidic
empire. Did they manage to retain their independence? Were they vassals?
Were they independent vassals?' Did David conquer them? If not, why not?*?
Or were they simply restricted to their heartland, their power and hopes for an
imperium broken?

At a minimum it can be assumed that the Philistines ines had to relinquish their
:e]aud\_ﬂnldmg,s as well well as the temtnr}f t_h’aghﬁ):n uggﬂ_.tlm[__mf{l_gﬁ.b of

Jaffa a.u::l a:ic::n wcr n era of expansionism had ended for them. As of
‘theé time of David; the P}u]nlmea were confined tg the southwestern coastal stri

of the land to H_ﬁhu.h they wér/exdﬁmqug_ad their n Any wars that

lﬁﬁera to 11Lht in theTat ure were to be either of a defensive nature, or limited
to minor border skirmishes. As a number of commentators have pointed out, the
Philistines’ political and commercial decline, both a direct result of their defeat
by David, was a a major factor in the concomitant rise of Phoenicia as a leading
power in international maritime trade.™

* See Malamal 1962; 144; 1989; 41-43; Mittmann 1983: 330. The word also appears eight times in the kate
Aramaic sections of the Bible (Dan 3:4, 7, 29, 31; 5:19; 6:26; 7:14: Ezra 4: 107

“Seealso Bright 1981: 199 n_ 33, Kalimi (1995: 104, 336), on the other hand, views the Chronicles text as
historically impossible. See also the criticism of Mittmann {1983 317-1%).
™ As per All 1968; 287,

" Those who assume that David did not congquer Philistia proper generally ascribe this to one of two factors.
Either David was not strong encugh militarily (e.g. B. Mazar 1986: 75), or he fearsd encroaching upon
territory traditionally claimed by Egypt (e.g Bright 1976: 197)

' See Eissfeldt 1943: 118; Noth 1960: 192-94; B. Mazar 1986: 75

% Peckham 1976: 231: B. Mazar 1979: 9, 1986: 76-T7. Although Donner (1982: 51-52) discounted any
contact between David and the Phoenician coast, the initiation of which he atribwted to Solomon,
Katzenstein (1973: 74-75) followed Albright in assuming that lsracl and Tyre joined forces o break the
Philistine econcmic monopely on both land and sea. David broke the inland Philistine monopoly, while Tyre




LOSS OF SUPREMACY 35

Although one can reckon with general agreement on the minimal position
taken above, once one attempts to go beyond that opinions vary quite
considerably. Did David simply restrict the Philistines to the southem coastal
strip.”® or did he actually capture or annex part or all of Philistia?* A number
of scholars assume that, in addition to Gath, Ekron, which belonged to the
oftentimes disputed border region between Israel and Philistia, may have been
absorbed into the Israelite empire at about this time.®” In this context it is well
to bear in mind that, unlike the accounts of David’s other conquests, the account
of David’s defeat of the Philistines includes no mention of an occupation, nor
the imposition of either tribute or a governing authority.*®

The dearth of hard and fast information in our only written source (the
Bible) for the epoch in question allows elaborate reconstructions to be hung on
very slender threads. The account of the escape of Shimei’s slaves to Gath and
of their subsequent return to Jerusalem has been used, for example, as an
indication of: (1) the independence of Gath during the course of the united
Israelite monarchy,®® as well as (2) the dependence of Gath during the course of
the united Israelite monarchy.” On the other hand, Rehoboam’s fortification of
a town named Gath (2 Chr 11:8) has been viewed as evidence of Philistine
Gath’s capture by Israel under David,” or of its coming into Israel’s possession
with Gezer during the reign of Solomon.” Were Gath and Israel bound by a
parity treaty or a vassal/suzerainty treaty?” Under the circumstances, it is
impossible to determine.

took care of the maritime monopoly, As the Phoenicians usurped the Philistine sea roufes, the Philistines
developed their land rowies via the Via Maris and the Negeb according to Oded (1979: 236). Meedless to say,
those who question the status of the Philigtine city-states as maritime powers woutld not be in full agreement
with this reconstruction (¢.g. Brug 1985; 13). In Oded's opinion (1979: 223), during the days of the Israelite
kings the Philistines were interested in the sea only as a source of fish,

“ Set ¢,g. Peckham 1976: 231

& gep c.g. Malamat 1963; 16; Bright 1976: 196, who represents a commen position in assuming that at
least Gath was conquered by David; T. Dothan 1982a: 16; Donner 1982: 46 n. 17, who views the Philistines
as vassals of David, similar (o the Mosbites; Seper 1984 52,

o E.g. Wright 1966: 84, basing himssIf on Josh 20043

® Delcor 1966: 1266; Japhet 1593: 34546,

" See .. Macalister 1914: 60; Eissfeldt 1943; 123; Malamat 1963; 15, Delcor 1966; 1266
™ See e.p. Wright 1966: 82; Lance 1976; 40-41; Seger 1984: 52,

" Bright 1981; 199

" Dieloar 1966: 1267,

™ Aharoni 1979; 297.
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Crath and lsrael

One theme which leaps out of the biblical narrative is that of the relationship
between Israel and Gath. In the narratives of the united monarchy no other city
of the Philistine pentapolis is mentioned with the importance or frequency of
Gath. Although this has led some to assume that Achish’s Gath was not a
member of the Philistine pentapolis at this time,”* others have seen Gath as the
leading city”™ of a Philistia which was moving away from the concept of a
pentapolis acting in concert, to one of five ethnically related, albeit independent
city-states. Be that as it may, the relationship between Gath and the house of
David is striking.

Besides the personal relations between Achish and David which predate
David’s assumption of rule over united Israel may be mentioned the important
position accorded Obed-Edom the Gittite in the namative of the ark’s ascent to
Jerusalem (2 Sam 6:10-12; 1 Chr 13:12-14; 15:25), the incorporation of a unit of
Gittite warriors and their families under the leadership of Ittai into the ranks of
the minority remaining loyal to David at the time of Absalom’s rebellion (2 Sam
15:18-22; 18:2, 5, 12), and the open borders which allowed Israelite slaves to
run away to Gath and then to be fetched from there (1 Kgs 2:39-41),

The designation of Obed-Edom as a Gittite has generally been taken to imply
that he was a Philistine who entered into David’s service while David was a

7

servant of Achish of Gath,™ Hertzberg”’ has suggested that Obed-Edom, as a

" Kassis (1965: 267-69) followed by Wright (1966: #1-82)
"* Raingy 1975: 71,

“H. P. Smith 1899: 293; §. R. Driver 1912 269, McCaner 1984: 170; see also the discussion of litai the
Gittite 2 Sam 15:18-22; 18:2, 5; 12 below . The lodging of the ark o a non-Israclite’s dwelling and the
concurrent blessing bestowed upon him and his houschold began 1o be a source of concern at a very early age.
Already in the book of Chronicles Obed-Edom was transformed into a cultic singer, gatekeeper, and Levite (1
Chr 15:18, 21, 24; 16:5, 38; 26:4, 8; Corney [1962b: 579-80] has assumed the existence of two Lo three
different Obed-Edoms — not including the Temple functionary of the days of Amaziah in 2 Chr 25:24). In
losephus (Antiguities VIL 83) Obed-Edom is referred to not as a Gittite, but a5 a Levite. Both Rashi and
Kimhi also identify him on the basis of the Chronicles passages, the latter harmonizing the traditions by
assuming that Obed-Edom was called “the Gittite” becanse of a sojourn at Gath.  More recently Ahity
(1971a: 15) has questioned Obed-Edom’s Philistine origin on the basis of the indefinite naire of an
identification as a Gittite, there being no way 10 determine which Gath was the source of his ethnicity
However, Ahitrv's argument leaves out of account David's often attested connections with the region of
Philistine Gath and the frequency of free intercourse between Jerusalem and Gath during the days of the
united monarchy {aboul which see below). Thus while Ahiry has a theoretical basis for his argument, the
weight of contextual evidence is against it. How did a Philistine in David's service metamorphose into a cultic
functionary? In the words of B H. Pfeiffer (1948: 623): “Obed-edom ... was adopted by a Levitical guild of
gatekeepers as thedr cponym ... manifestly because the ark remained three months in his house. Obed-edom’s
connection with the ark would inevitably lead to his metamorphosis inio a Levite,” See also Kalimi 1995; 54

7 1964: 279
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foreigner, must have been uncomfortable with the unwanted presence of the ark
in his house. How much greater then the miracle when it brought him blessing! ™
Whatever Obed-Edom’s personal convictions were,”” Hertzberg’s assumption
reads too much into the text. On the other hand, H. P. Smith® might be guilty of
erming in the opposite direction by assuming that Obed-Edom was a loyal
Yahwist. Obed-Edom was probably a Philistine mercenary who owed his
primary loyalty to Dawvid. Religious loyalty was thus a function of one's
political/ethnic affiliation; obviously a condition which could change over time.
In addition a person could be a Yahwist and have a non-Yahwistic name. It is
significant that of the eight names of his sons preserved in Obed-Edom’s
genealogy in | Chr 26:4-8 three are Yahwistic names, two are El-names, and the
remaining three would not be out of place in Israel *

As for the Gittite mercenaries in David’s service, a major factor in
David’s successful rise to power had been his habit of engaging mercenaries
owing loyalty to his person alone as the core of his troops. As of the time of the
formation of his empire, we find among his forces Gittites, as well as the
somewhat enigmatic Cherethites and Pelethites.* Since there are many who
identify the Cherethites and the Pelethites with the Philistines,* it is appropriate
to digress on this subject.*

Cherethites and Pelethites

The military unit called the Cherethites and the Pelethites is mentioned seven
times in the Bible (2 Sam 8:18; 15:18; 20:7, 23 [Qere]; 1 Kgs 1:38, 44; | Chr
18:17), all in references to the reign of David as (putative) king over a (more or
less) umited Israel. In addition the Cherethites are mentioned thrice by

™ Ag commentators as of Rashi have indicated, the theme of blessing confierred upon Obed-Edom i5 taken
up agam m 1 Chr 2605 (in the coniext of the penealogy of Obed-Edom in vv 4-8) on'x 1oma 2 “for God had
blessed him.”

"Hertzberg (1964: 279) has referred to him alse as the worshipper of a “strange god.” the first word of
which [ assume (and would hope!) is simply @ contextually inappropriate translation of the German frem.d
“forcign, strange,”

*(1899: 295.
™ Regarding the possibility that the Chronicles text may reflect an earlier tradition, see Japhet 1993; 281

" Thiz has been regarded as a sign of David's superior position vis-i-vis the Philistines (g, Bright 1981;
194,

BE g Al 1968: 287 and n. 27; Bright 1976: 196; Malamat 1982; 195,

*The following discussion is based in large part on my entries “Cherethites,” “Pelethites,” and “Carites” in
the Anchor Bible Dictionary,
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themselves, in contexts which would appear to refer to their ethnicity (1 Sam
30:14; Ezek 25:16; Zeph 2:5).

As part of David's personal guard distinct from the regular army, the
Cherethites and the Pelethites were under the direct command of Benaiah (2
Sam 8:18; 20:23 [Qere]; 1 Chr 18:17%). Their allegiance was owed to Dawvid,
and they showed him great loyalty at times of cnisis.

The Cherethites and the Pelethites accompanied David on his flight from his
son Absalom’s attempt at usurpation (2 Sam 15:18); they took part in the pursuit
of Sheba son of Bichri during his revolt against Davidic rule (2 Sam 20:7); and
they provided valuable support in following Benaiah’s lead in assuring that
Solomon, rather than Adonijah, would succeed David on the throne. For his
ruthless support of Solomon, Benaiah would eventually be appointed the realm’s
supreme military commander (1 kgs 2:35). After Solomon’s coronation, the
Cherethites and the Pelethites disappeared from the historical record, probably
to be accorded an important position and to be swallowed up in the new military
structure headed by Benaiah. Although it has been theorized that the Carites,
who were instrumental in the overthrow of the usurper Athaliah in the mid ninth
century (2 Kgs 11:4, 19), were a direct descendent of the Cherethites,* the
evidence for this is at best inconclusive.

The Cherethites by themselves are mentioned in several contexts from which
their identity as an ethnic group can be deduced. In the story of the sick
Egyptian slave who was abandoned by his Amalekite master, a region of the
Negeb is referred to as the “Negeb of the Cherethites™ (1 Sam 30:14),
presumably a southern Philistine holding according to v 16" After an
appreciable hiatus, the Cherethites are mentioned again in poetic parallel with
the Philistines in two late prophetic oracles (Ezek 25:16; Zeph 2:5). This
Juxtaposition would indicate that, at least in the mind of later tradition, there was
an ethnic relationship between the Philistines and the Cherethites.

Research on both the Cherethites and the Pelethites has tended to
concentrate on their ethnic affiliations. This is easier to do in the case of the
former than the latter.

In spite of the fact the the island of Crete is referred to in the MT as kaptar
(Deut 2:23; Jer 47:4; etc; see also Akkadian Kaptara and Egyptian Keftiu), most

8 oe alen de Vanx 1965: 123, 219-22
¥ Greenfield 19%2a- 357

57 goc also Aharoni 1958 28-30
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scholars would understand the term keréti as meaning Cretan. They thus would
search for the roots of the Cherethites on Crete.*™

The exact relationship between the Cherethites and the Philistines remains
unclear. Since, however, the biblical author attributed the omgin of the
Philistines to the island of Caphtor (Amos 9:7), it would appear that an ethnic
relationship between the two was assumed in at least a part of the ancient world.
The nature of that relationship cannot, however, be determined to any
satisfactory degree. Were the Cherethites identical with the Philistines, a
subgroup of the Philistines, or a separate ethnic group of Aegean origin which
had been absorbed by and under the rubric of the Philistines?

The absence of the name of the Cherethites among the names of the various
Sea Peoples listed in the Medinet Habu inscriptions of Ramses ITI*" has given
rise to differing theories regarding the period of their settlement. Albright
viewed this as an indication that the Cherethites had arrived on the scene as
Egyptian mercenaries well before the mass movements of Sea Peoples at the
close of the Bronze Age and the beginning of the Iron Age.” Thus they were
unrelated to the Philistines and hence able to enter David’s employ, in which
capacity they presumably fought against the Philistines. Delcor on the other
hand surmised that the Cherethites were late arrivals, reaching Canaan
concurrent with the rise of David, or shortly before.” They then either merged
with or formed a subgroup of the Philistines.

Owing to their location in the northwestern Negeb, it appears likely that
David first came into contact with the Cherethites and engaged their services
while resident at Ziklag (1 Sam 27; 29%).

While certain claims regarding the Cherethites as an ethnic group with a
circumscribed area of settlement and a possible place of origin can be presented
with some degree of confidence, the same does not hold true for the Pelethites
The most common theory regarding the identity of the Pelethites is that which
views them as identical to the Philistines.” According to this theory, the
Hebrew peleti “Pelethite” is derived by analogy to keréti “Cherethite” from the

™ See Albright 1920-21; Delcor 1978, 12. Virolleaud {1936 8-10) and de Langhe (1939 294-300) viewed
the Chercthites as a Semitic people, who traced their rosds back 1o the cpomymous Ugaritic Keret, Their
Arguments have been decisively negated by Deloor (1978 414-13)

¥ ANET 26263,

* Albright 1920-21

“ Delcor 1978; 421

* See alep MeCarter 1980; 435

“ER Montgomery and Gehman 1951: 86, Mitchell 1967: 414 and n. 146
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word pelisti “Philistine.” Evidence for this otherwise unattested assimilation of
sin and faw 15 sought in the G pheleththei, in which the doubled thera is
assumed to represent the supposed original form of the name.” The biblical
Cherethites and Pelethites are thus wviewed as equivalent to Cretans and
Philistines.” Unfortunately, the evidence, based on an unattested linguistic
analogy, is at best circumstantial

Other solutions to the problem have also been offered. Basing himself on an
alleged parallel with the Greek pefte “light shield,” Albright suggested
interpreting the biblical keréti dpelétr as a hendiadys, referring to “light-armed
Cretan” mercenaries.” Delcor. on the other hand. sought to find a connection
between the Pelethites and Peleth son of Jonathan who appears in the
Jerahmeelite genealogy (1 Chr 2:33)."" Schult, however, pointed to a possible
parallel between the biblical pfty, “Pelethite,” and the identification in a Punic
mscription of a certain Hannibal son of Baalhanun as hplty, which term
presumably indicated his place of origin.”®

Although the use of the term “Cherethites and Pelethites” in the Bible would
support Albright’s contention that the phrase was understood as a hendiadys in
its seven biblical occurences, more cannot be claimed with any degree of
certainty. While clear indications exist supportive of understanding “Cherethite”
as an ethnic term on at least one level, the same cannot be claimed without
reservation for “Pelethite.” A minimal position would be to view David’s
Cherethites and Pelethites as a conglomeration of mercenaries from the
Philistine/Negebite borderland, part of the riffraff which David attracted so well.

It can be assumed that David was able to engage the services of at least some
of these mercenaries owing to his position as a Philistine vassal in Ziklag. In
addition to mercenaries from the region of Ziklag, David also managed to
engage a troop of Gittites. Whether this was a result of his defeat of the
Philistines, or just of Gath, or a function of his relationship with Achish, it is
significant that both of these non-Israelite military units were from territory that
was probably originally under the rule of Gath. One cannot escape the
conclusion that Gath and its dependencies stood in a special relationship with

Tt i interesting to node that in some G passages (e.g 2 Sam 8:18 in G") the linguistic influence gocs in
the opposite direction. In these cases the Greek pheferrel “Pelethites™ has influenced the pronounciation of
chelethifvei “Cherethites.” the famda of the former replacing the original rho of the later

* Macalister 1914: 61,
® Albright 1975 512
* Delcor 1978: 421
" Schult 1965: T4-9.
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the Davidic empire, a relationship unlike that of the coastal Philistine city-states.
Unfortunately, the parameters of that relationship cannot be determined, other
than to say that it was symbiotic, and that it carried over into the earlier part of
Solomon’s Teign.

d ] g G
Shimei's Slaves

The narrative of the escape of Shimei's slaves from Jerusalem to Gath as
recorded in 1 Kings 2:39-4] relates how Shimei pursued his runaway slaves to
Gath, and how he was able to bring them back to Jerusalem, only to meet his
maker on their account. It is part of a larger unit comprising all of Chapter 2 of |
Kings, in which it is related how “the kingdom was established in Solomon’s
hand” (v 46b) by means of the murders of Joab (vv 5-6, 28-34), Adonijah (vv
13-25), and Shimei (vv 8-9, 36-46), and the banishment of Abiathar to his
ancestral home at Anathoth (vv 26-27). The interest of the narator, and also
presumably of King Solomon, was in ensuring Shimei’s absence from Jerusalem
in order to have a pretext for having him murdered. Leaving aside the
implications of this passage for an understanding of Solomon’s oftentimes brutal
domestic policies, what is of interest here is the actual extradition of Shimei’s
slaves.

This passage detailing the slaves’ extradition has on occasion been cited by
scholars as a prooftext in discussions of the relationship between Israel and
Gath. While no one would dispute that this incident implies the existence of a
formal relationship between these two political entities, the definition of that
relationship has been open to discussion. On the one hand are those who claim
that the fact of extradition is evidence of Gath’s vassal status vis-a-vis Israel. On
the other are those who claim the exact opposite, namely that this extradition is
proof of Gath’s independence of Israel, any linkage between the two being one
of equals, bound through the stipulations of a parity treaty. Thus, for example,
Greenfield was able to claim in the Encyclopedia Judaica that “[t]he vassal
status of Gath remained unchanged at the beginning of the reign of Solomon (c.
960), as can be seen by the ease with which Shimei son of Gera moved into and
out of that city;™" whereas Noth referring to the same passage in 1 Kings 2
declared that Gath “still enjoyed political independence when Solomon came to

*This section is based an C. 5. Ehrlich 1994,

" Greenfield 1972; 402, see also 1962
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the throne,””" and Malamat maintained that Gath “still retained its
independence in the third year of Solomon’s reign, as is evident from the
incident of the flight of Shimei’s slaves to Achish king of Gath.”'" Whichever
interpretation one follows has broad implications for the reconstruction of the
political history of the united monarchy, from the extent of David’s conquests to
the configuration of Solomon’s empire and the extent of Egyptian influence in
Canaan.

In consideration of this diversity of readings, the question can be posed, on
what basis do these scholars decide on their interpretation of these verses?
Unfortunately, in most works of biblical history, on none. With the exception of
Malamat, whose interpretation was guided by a reference to ancient Near
Eastern legal practices,'” the vast majority of biblical scholars who have based
aspects of their historical reconstructions on this passage have not taken the time
to investigate the implications of the extradition of slaves within its biblical nor
within its ancient Near Eastern context. The following brief discussion proposes
to correct this oversight by discussing the passage in its broader context, in
order to see how it might best be employed in the task at hand. The corpora of
comparative evidence to which recourse will be made include ancient Near
Eastern so-called “law codes,” better perhaps to be referred to as “collections of
laws™™ (which are subsumed in A. K. Grayson's terminology under the rubric
of “royal decrees/inscriptions™ "), treaty texts, and a few miscellaneous texts
from the practice of law. Rounding out the discussion will be references to
possible inner biblical parallels.

At the outset it can be stated that the extradition of slaves was a major
concem of the various law codes which have been preserved. Societal structure
and stability demanded that property, as slaves were viewed, not be stolen, nor
be allowed or helped to disappear. The different legal collections differ not in
the enunciation of this principle, but in the case specific emphasis and adduced
penalties for escaping and/or aiding in the flight of a fugitive slave.

The Laws of Umammu'® are a fragmentarily preserved collection of laws
dating to the reign of Umammu, the founder of the Third Dynasty of Ur, or to

"™ Woth 1960: 238,
"% Malamat 1963: 13

""" Albeit, Malamat did uwitimately base his interpretation of the relationship of Gath and lsrael not on his
evaluation of the extradition of Shimei’s slaves, but on his everall historical scheme,

"™ 0O the problems of terminology see Boccker 1976 4547
10 Crayson 1992 769-71

"* Translations of the Laws of Umnammu are to be found in ANET 523-25 and TUAT 1! 17-23. See also
Cardellind 1981: 15-19
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that of his successor Shulgi around the year 2100 B.C.E."”" Among the few
decipherable laws is one concerning the reward in silver shekels a person is to
receive, who has found and returned to her owner a female slave who had
passed beyond the boundary of her city. In this case the emphasis is on the
reward for the return of lost property. Unfortunately nothing can be deduced
regarding any punishments for either the slave nor for the one who may have
aided her in her flight.

Approximately two hundred years later are the Laws of Lipit-Ishtar, the fifth
king of the First Dynasty of Isin.'"™ This collection is also very fragmentary.
Among the extant laws are two dealing with fugitive slaves. Paragraph 121%
deals with the case of either a male or a female slave who has fled into the city
and taken service with another master. After confirmation of the situation, and if
the term of service with the new master has lasted at least a month, the new
owner is obligated either to replace the runaway slave with another one, or to
give the original owner another slave in addition to the runaway. The exact
meaning is still a source of debate. "% 1f he does not own a slave, then Paragraph
13 stipulates that he shall pay the original owner a fine of fifteen'" silver
shekels. The concem of these laws is with the compensation that the original
owner of a fugitive slave is to receive for the loss of his slave’s services. The
one month waiting period can be viewed either as a grace period during which
the intent of the new master to keep and exploit or to return and restore the slave
will become evident, or with the minimum amount of time lost for which
compensation becomes obligatory.

Some of the lack of clanty i the interpretation of the Laws of Lipit-Ishtar
can be elucidated with the help of the slightly later Laws of the city of
Eshnunna.'" This collection has four paragraphs dealing with slaves, the first
two of which directly address the question of fugitives. Law 49 stipulates that an

" Om the Laws of Umammu as a whole see Klima in Klima, Petschow, Cardascia and Korodec 1957-71:
24748, Concerning the possibility Usat the author of the Laws was actually Shulgi see Kramer 1983

"* Translations are to be found in ANET 15941 and TUAT 1: 23-31. See also the editions of Steele (1948);
and Cardellini (1981: 34); as well as the discussion of Klima in Klima, Petschow, Cardascia and Korosec
1957-T1: 248-30.

' Cardelling (1981 34) numbers the respective paragraphs 17 and 18

" gap Steele 1948: 25 Klima in Klima, Petschow, Cardascia and Korofec 1957-71: 249; Cardellini 1981:
o 19

""" 25 according to Cardellini 1981: 34

" Prapslations: ANET 161-63 and TUAT 1: 32-38 See the editions of Goetze (1956) and Yaron (1969), as
well as the discussions of David (1949), Klima (in Klima, Petschow, Cardascia and KoroSec 1957-71: 252-
55), Cardellini (1981: 41-56), and Eckardt Otto {198%),




44 CHAPTER TWO

awrlum, a “citizen,” caught with a stolen slave is to compensate the owner of
the slave with an additional slave of the same gender. Thus an awZ/um harboring
a slave is not only to retum the slave to his or her owner, but to pay a penalty of
an equivalent slave, According to Law 50 an official who has seized and held a
fugitive slave, a stray ox or a stray donkey belonging to the palace or to a
muskénum'® for a period of time exceeding a month will be charged with theft.
Once again the import of the law is slightly unclear, Yaron maintains that the
reference to the palace or to a mudkénum indicates that the harboring of any
fugitive slave will be punished as theft if the harboring has exceeded one month
in time.'"" On the other hand Otto has understood Law 49 as implying that an
awilum or private citizen is obligated to retumn the runaway immediately and to
pay a fine according to the principles of the lex talionis, i.e. returning the slave
and compensating with an additional one, while Law 50 refers only to property
of the palace and its functionaries. The one month would be a grace period
allowed officials who had stolen property to make their intentions clear. In
distinction to the awz/um, who had only to pay a fine for the harboring of the
fugitive, the official would be liable for a charge of theft.'"” Although the
punishment is not spelled out, from comparative data it can be assumed that the
potential punishment would far exceed a simple fine. Eshnunna Laws 51-52,
although not directly addressing the topic of fugitive slaves, do contain
mstructions for the marking of slaves of both citizens and (official?) visitors to
Eshnunna. The guards at the city gate are to watch for the telltale markings and
ensure that those thus marked do not leave the city without their owner's
permission. Hence we see in these laws a concem that fugitive slaves be
retumed to their rightful owners, that the harboring of a fugitive is likened to
theft and can be punished accordingly, and that the society take measures that
work to ensure that slaves can be clearly identified and restricted in their
movement.

The most famous legal collection of the ancient Near East, the Code of
Hammurapi, dating to the first half of the eighteenth century B.C.E., contains a
number of stipulations of interest in the current discussion.'™ Following after
Law 14, which deals with the kidnapping or theft of a child, come six laws

" For a discussion of the problems of interpretation associated with the terms awilum and meikdnum see
Yaron 1969 132-54, On muienem see Cardelling 1981 91-92.

" Yaron 1969: 5.6,
" Eckan Outo 1959 164-65

U8 Translations: ANET 16364, 166-77, and TUAT 1: 39-79 Text, transliteration and notes are to be found
in Borger 197%: 250, 286-314. Sce also G. B Drver and Miles 1952 Petschow in Klima, Petschow,
Cardascia and Korodec 1957-71: 25569 Cardellini 1981: 57-90,
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dealing with fugitive slaves. According to Law 15 an awZlum who has taken a
slave of either gender belonging to the palace or to a muskénum out of the gate
shall be put to death. Although it is generally assumed that the gate in question
out of which a slave must be led in order for the delict to be regt[zcd 15 the city
gate, G. R. Driver and Miles have advocated understanding KA. GAL=abullum
as referring to the gate of the palace in this case.!"” Whichever way one
interprets it, the consequences are clear. It should be pointed out in this regard
that the punishment here is an example of the emphasis on capital punishment
for crimes against property which Greenberg has identified as one of the basic
characteristics of Mesopotamian criminal law that distinguish it from biblical
formulations.'"® Law 16 stipulates that an aw7/um who has harbored a fugitive
slave belonging to the palace or to a muskénum and has not produced him or
her at the herald’s call shall be put to death. In both of these cases, guilt is
assumed on the basis of action taken, whether it was in taking the slave out of
the gate or in not producing the slave when ordered. Law 17 sets a reward of
two silver shekels for the one who captures and retumns a slave to his or her
owner. In the case that the fugitive slave refuses to reveal who his or her owner
is, Law 18 provides a legal procedure under the auspices of the palace to
determine the slave’s provenance and to return the slave to the owner, Taking
up the theme of property delicts once again, Law 19 implies that even after the
passage of some time, if a runaway slave is found in an awifum’s house, the
houseowner shall be put to death. Finally Law 20 establishes a procedure
whereby one who has found a fugitive slave, who, however, has once again
escaped, can swear to the veracity of the occurrence before a god in the
presence of the slave’s owner and go free. This implies not only that the one
who has found a slave is obligated not to keep the slave for his personal use, but
also that he is responsible for ensuring that the slave is retummed to his or her
OWRer.

The controversial Laws 280-81 deal with the purchase of slaves in foreign
lands and brought back to Babylon. If it should turn out that they were originally
in the possession of a Babylonian and presumably had fled or been abducted to
foreign soil, then they are to be restored to their original owners. In the case of a
native Babylonian slave, he or she is to be given outright to the orginal
owner.'"” The purchaser, presumably being held responsible for indentifying the

""" G. R. Driver and Miles 1932: 106-07
"% 2ee Greenberg 1976 1985

""The text reads: ba-lum KU BABBAR-ma an-du-ra-ar-fu-nu i-fa-ak-ka-an, which can be transiated
literally as “without silver/money their freedom shall be established.” Although this could be undersiood as
implying that the slaves are o be released, this is most unlikely in context. The word sndurinn in this case
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slave as Babylonian, would have lost his money in the transaction. In the case of
a foreign slave, however, the purchaser cannot have been expected to surmise
that the slave belonged to a Babyloman. Therefore the original owner would
have had to repay the cost of the purchase in order to regain his slave.'*” Once
again the emphasis is on the trdering of society and its property, rather than on
any moral principle connected with the redemption of one’s fellow, as some
would have it in this case.'*!

The Hittite Laws in their original form stem from ca. 1600 B.C.E. and were
found in the Hittite capital of Hattusa, modem Boghazkoy.'** The older laws in
the collection preserve distinctions between the nights accorded to and the
obligations expected of inhabitants of different parts of the later realm.'** Thus
a Hittite who has stolen the slave of a Hittite from Luwiya, the later Arzawa in
south-western Anatolia, is liable for a fine of twelve silver shekels in addition to
having to return the slave (Law 20). If, however, he had stolen the slave of a
Luwian and brought him or her to Hatti, he would be liable only for the return of
the slave, and no penalty would be assessed (Law 21). Laws 22-23 deal with the
vanous rewards that the one who finds and returns a fugitive slave is to receive,
including the receipt of the slave if the slave is brought back from an inimical
land. In distinction to the Laws of Hammurapi, if a runaway slave is found by
his or her owner in the home of another, the one in whose home the slave has
been found is liable only for the rental of the slave at a fixed monthly rent of
twelve shekels for males and six shekels for females (Law 24). Although also
concerned with the structuring of society, the Hittite Laws do not view the theft
of property as deserving of corporeal or even of capital punishment.

These examples from the various legal collections have hopefully served to
establish the importance of the return of fugitive slaves to their owners in
ancient Near Eastern society. To what extent these texts can be used in
reconstructing ancient legal practices is a much debated issue. As has often been
observed, there has yet to be found one ancient legal decision which quotes the

must refer to the slaves’ being “freed” > “released” > “handed over” to their rightful owner. Thus the
“freedom” that this text speaks about is that of the slave-owner's “frecdom™ from financial obligation in
recciving his lost propeny. See AR 50b-51a. s.v. andirir + fak@ny = “ Abgabenbefreiung durchfiihren ™

'* Contrast with the situation a1 Alalakh. Ses Mendelsohn 1955: 68,

' See Mendelsohn 1949 75-78; G. R. Driver & Miles 1952; 482.90; Petschow in Klima, Petschow,
Cardascia and KoroSec 1957-T1: 268

" Translations: ANET 188fF, TUAT 1: 96MF. See also Korofec in Klima, Petschow, Cardascia and Korofer
1957-T1: 288-97; Friedrich 1959 Haase 1968; Cardellini 1981: 121-57.

" 0n the geographical divisions of the Hittite realm see Korodec in Klima, Petschow, Cardascia and
Korodec 1957-T1: 192; and Houwink ten Cate 1992; 219, 224-25 (biblioraphy. ).
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precedent of the Laws of Hammurapi. The evidence presented so far has also
been limited to the late third and early second millennium B.C.E. That the return
of fugitive slaves was indeed a major societal issue is indicated too by a plethora
of documents from the actual practice of law from a wide range of periods and
cultures. Indeed many documents refer to the issue,"** as well as to the concern
of providing surety in anticipation of the potential flight of rented or bought
slaves.'® Space constraints, however, do not allow a deeper discussion of this
corpus of evidence in this context.'**

Of direct import for an understanding of Shimei’s extradition of his slaves
from Gath to Jerusalem is the testimony to be gleaned from ancient Near Eastern
treaty texts. Having established the centrality of the retumn of fugitive slaves to
their owners, at least in theory, any evidence from international treaties would
be able to elucidate whether this principle was observed in the relations between
states, and in which contexts.

Two of the earliest treaties mentioning the extradition of fugitive slaves come
from fifteenth century B.C.E. Alalakh."*" Both were treaties concluded between
Syrian vassals of the Hittite king. The earlier one, AT 3, was concluded between
Idrimi of Alalakh and Pilliya, “possibly of Kizzuwatna.”'** The whole purpose
of this diplomatic document was to spell out an extradition agreement between
the two cities and kings, each pledging to return fugitive slaves to the other. The
reward for the one who finds and returns the fugitives is set at five hundred
copper shekels for a male and one thousand shekels for a female.” If the
fugitive is not seized by anyone, then the owner has the right to enter the
territory of the other king’s jurisdiction and to retrieve his runaway slave by
himself. In this case, naturally, no reward is paid. What is striking in this case
are the reciprocal nature of the extradition of fugitives and the right of the owner
to cross borders in order to seek what is rightfully his. The parallels to the case
of Shimei are evident.'™ The second treaty from Alalakh, AT 2, concluded

1M eoe . Mendelsohn 1949: 58-64; 1955 69-70 (re; Alalakh Text [= AT] 1013, Yaron 1969: 37 (rc
Drver Letter 3); Bakir 1952: TR-T9,

13 See TLAT 1: 201 (from Nippur), 213-15 (from Ugarit)

126 gap Cardellini 1981: 25, 105, 108, 16062, 165-67, 183, 222. For an incantation “io TOMAPHUTE 8 mnaway
slave,” see Foster 1993: 897,

'* Editio princeps: Wiseman 1953 26-32, pls. 11V, Translations: ANET 531-32

" Wiseman 1953: 31

'# The financial discrepancy between males and females has led Wiseman (1953: 32) 1o postulate (hat — a1
least in the case of the women under discussion — the reference is probably to temple functionaries or 1o
another important class of women

130 ger Mendelsohn 1955 70
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between Idrimi’s younger son Nigmepa and Ir-dIM of Tunip, is much more
comprehensive in its composition. Among other provisions are some regarding
the extradition of political refugees and of fugitive slaves. Once again the right
of the owner not only to seek but to demand the return of his slave is
guaranteed, the local officials being bound under threat of bodily punishment
and fine to aid in the matter. Another fragmentary provision seems to protect
against the theft and exploitation of one another’s slaves.

In the form-critical study of ancient Near Eastern treaties a central role has
been played by those from the Hittite empire of the mid second millennium
B.C.E."" Indeed it is to these treaties that some look for the origin of the genre
as a whole."” In some of these treaties, the clauses concerning the extradition
of fugitives have been preserved. From the reign of Suppiluliuma in the mid
fourteenth century come two vassal treaties which deal with this subject. The
first was concluded with Nigmaddu Il of Ugarit,'” the second with Aziras of
Amurru.™ In the former, Suppiluliuma granted Nigmaddu the right not to return
fugitives from outside of their mutual jurisdiction; whereas in the latter he
emphasized the return of Hittite fugitives, both captives and slaves. From the
muddle of the thirteenth century comes a parity treaty between Ramses II of
Egypt and Hattusili 11T of Hatti. This treaty has been preserved in both an
Akkadian and in an abbreviated Egyptian version.'” Paragraphs 11-20 deal
with the mutual extradition of fugitives of all classes and ranks, a process to
which both treaty partners feel themselves obligated. Of particular interest is the
general amnesty for retumed fugitives to which both Ramses and Hattusili
pledge themselves (paras. 17-18). The fact that extradition of fugitives plays
such a central role in this parity treaty needs to be emphasized.

From the middle of the eighth century B.C.E. come the Aramaic Sefire
inscriptions.™ These three stelae record the text of a treaty between Bar-
Ga’yah of the as yet not conclusively identified KTK and Mati’il of Arpad.
Although the suzerain reiterates his right to return of his fugitives, he does
indicate that if fugitives are retumned to him, he will also reciprocate. Once again
emphasis is placed upon the reciprocal extradition of fugitives, Thus we can see

" Spe MeCarthy 1978 passim

g g Tadmor 1982a, See also Barré 1992: esp, 634,

" Nougayrol 1956: 431T, pls. xlviii-xlix (= RS 17,340); TUAT 1: 13134

MANET 529-30

** Weidner 1923 112-23 (Akkadian version); ANET 2016 TUAT 1: 135-53

" Fitzmyer 1967; Donner and Rallig 1969-73, texts 122-24, pls. xv-xxiii; ANET 659-61; TUAT 1: 178-89
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that the extradition of fugitives continued to play a major role in international
relations into the first millennium B.C.E.

Having briefly surveyed some of the ancient Near Eastern literature which
has bearing on the problem of the extradition of fugitives, and in particular
fugitive slaves, it remains to mention a small number of biblical passages which
may have bearing on the subject. That runaway slaves were a phenomenon at
home in the milieu of the biblical authors s indicated possibly by the story of the
flight of Hagar from her mistress Sarah in Genesis 21, but definitely by two
accounts in 1 Samuel. The first reference, Nabal's insulting answer to the
servants of David: “Who is David? Who is the son of Jesse? Nowadays there
are many slaves who escape from their masters™ (1 Sam 25:10), indicates at
least a familiarity with the phenomenon. The second reference, the story of the
Egyptian servant of an Amalekite, who begs David not to kill him or to send him
back to his master (1 Sam 30:11-16), indicates a familiarity with the accepted
ancient Near Eastern practice of the return of slaves to their owners, even across
ethnic or national boundaries. Although not referring to a runaway slave, but to
a fugitive prophet, the editorial aside in Jer 26:20-23 does bear on the issue. It
concerns the flight of a certain Uriah son of Shemaiah, who prophesied against
Judah and Jerusalem during the reign of Jehoiakim (609-597 B.CE.). In
response to his prophecies, Jehoiakim and his retainers wanted to silence Uriah.
Fearing for his life, the prophet fled to Egypt. Jehoiakim, however, was able to
send a retainer to Egypt, obtain custody of Uriah, bring him to Judah, and have
him executed. From this we must conclude that a reciprocal treaty of extradition,
whether formal or informal, existed between Jehoiakim and Pharaoh Necho I,
whaose vassal he was.

Problematic, in that it would seem to contradict what is otherwise known of
biblical and ancient Near Eastern practice, is the passage Deut 23:16, in which it
is written “You shall not extradite a slave, who seeks refuge with you from his
master, to his master.”"’ If one views the Deuteronomic law as a utopian
humanitarian expression that was never realized in actual case law, since the
consequence would have been societal anarchy, then the problem disappears. In
the context of the law as an expression of the covenant between God and Israel,
one could argue that the release from the obligation to retum fugitive slaves is a
provision which could be granted by the suzerain (in this case God) to his vassal
(Israel), as was the case in the treaty between Suppiluliuma and Nigmaddu.

W gee ¢.g, Cardellini 1981 276-79, who follows Weinfeld in viewing the origin of this stipulation in the
wisdom tradition.
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It 1s evident that the retum or extradition of fugitive slaves became an
integral part of ancient Near Eastern societal structure. The beginnings of this
process are to be sought in the late third millennium B.C.E. As Assyriological
studies have shown, fugitives and their treatment became a major legal concern
during the Old Babyloman Period, in the early second millennium,'*® Legal
documents and treaty texts from Mesopotamia, Anatolia, Syna, Canaan and
Egypt all attest to this fact throughout ancient times. Evidence from treaties
indicates that the extradition of fugitives was an issue which concerned both
parties to an agreement. In other words, although the suzerain could demand the
extradition of his fugitives from his vassals, he could also grant the vassal the
privilege of reciprocity.

Thus, the fact of extradition does not necessarily indicate that the one
extraditing, in our example Achish of Gath, would necessarily be a vassal of the
one to whom the fugitives are extradited, in our case Shimei, putative subject of
Solomon, king of Israel. Those who argue that Gath must have been subject to
Israel on the basis of the extradition of Shimei’s slaves simply have no
argument, leaving aside the question of how they would explain the extradition
of Uriah from Egypt, the suzerain, to Judah, the vassal. On the other hand, the
fact that the reciprocal extradition of slaves is an integral part of both vassal and
parity treaties would also mitigate against being able to claim on the basis of 1
Kings 2:39-41 that Gath and Israel were independent of each other, bound by a
parity treaty. Thus, it must be concluded that, although the story of Shimei’s
slaves can be used to argue that there were formal diplomatic relations between
Gath and Israel, the evidence is too ambiguous to enable one to use this passage
in defining the quality and nature of that relationship.

It was probably Gath’s position as the nearest non-Israelite city which
induced Shimei’s slaves to hope for sanctuary there (unless the whole incident
was simply contrived to assure Shimei’s absence from Jerusalem, whether on
the part of the redactor or of Solomon). The episode indicates that Gath had
managed to retain a measure of autonomy, maybe even of independence, and
that Achish, or a member of his house, still held sway there. The situation
probably changed as a result of an incident which is narrated parenthetically in 1
Kgs 9:15-19, namely the capture of Gezer by a ruler of Egypt, and the city’s
subsequent transference to Solomon.

" gece.g. Renger 1972; 167-82
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Philistia During the Waning Days of the United Monarchy

Although the historicity of the motif of Solomon’s marriage to a daughter of
Pharach, most commonly identified as Siamun,’ * has been challenged by some
in recent years,'" the plausibility of an Egyptian incursion into Palestine
following the death of David has been amply demonstrated.'"! City gates similar
in plan have often been taken as evidence of a unified building plan during
Solomon’s reign at Gezer, Hazor, and Megiddo, possibly against a putative
Egyptian threat.'* Although not specifically mentioned in the sparse biblical
notation of the event, it must be deduced that the march of the Egyptian army up

" Oyer the years there have been three main contenders for the identity of the Pharach who conguéred
Gezer and subsequently transferred it to Solomen. Chronological considerations have fairly well eliminated
Shosheng from the list. Working backwand from a supposed synchronism between Rehoboam and Shosheng
{1 Kgs 14:25-26; Gardiner 1961: 329), it would appear that Shoshenq's reign (940-919 B.C.E. according to
Hallo and Simpson 1971 301) commenced much too late to be a viable candidate for an event which is
assumed to have taken place in the carly part of Solomon's reign (definitely before his eleventh year, probably
within the first four; see Gray 1970: 119; Kitchen 1986: 280; Lance 1976: 210-212; Green 1978: 354-3%; see
also Malamat's arguments [1963: 11] for an Egyvptian attack shortly after the death of David). Siamun and
Psuscnncs I1, the last two kings of the twenty-first dynasty arc the two leading candidates for synchronism
with the early part of Solomon's reign (Redford 1973: 5 and n. 21 Lance 1976: 210-12). The former, who
reigned from 978-959 B.CE. (Kitchen 1986 280; Soggin 1984: B0-81), is the most frequently cited
candidate, assuming that Solomen’s first decade was in the range of 970-960 or 962-952 B.CE. (see Green
1978: 354-55, 360-63). There have also been two picces of circumstantial evidence used to support the
identification of Siamun as the congueror of Gezer. First is a fragmentary relief from Tamis of Siamun in the
act of smiting an enemy (Montet 1941; 19596 and fig. 58; 1959: 3940 and fig. 5). On the basis of the
depiction of an object which Montet identified as an Acgean double-ax being held in the hand of the
vanquished enemy, Montet conjectured that the enemy depicied was a Philistine and that, hence, the venue of
the scene was of Siamun’s campaign to Philistia, during the course of which he captured Gezer. Although
Montet originally ascribed the handing over of Gezer to the same pharach, he later atnbuted that act o
Siamun's successor Psusennes 11 (1959: 42). Although the Latter attribution did not take hold in the scholarky
world, the first part of Montet's argument, namely that the Tanis relief was a depiction of Siamun’s campaign
to Philistia subsequent to the death of David, did (see ¢.g. Malamat 1963: 12; Gray 1970 119; Kitchen 1936
280-81). In recent years some doubt has been voiced over Montet's identification of the object held in
Siamun's vanguished enemy’s hand as an Aegean double-ax (Redford 1973: 4; Lance 1976: 212-17 and figs.
5a and 5b, who identifies it as a dipylon shield; but see Green 1978 363-66). A scamb of Siamun, found a1
Tell el-Farah (Souwth), has also been brought in as evidence of Siamun’s involvement in a Philisuine campaign
(Malamat 1963: 12). However, the isolated presence of a seal is insufficient evidence upon which 1o hang
such a theory, since there is no way of knowing how the seal came to the site (whether by trade or invasion),
nor when (see Giveon 1972; 143 n. 4). Thus chronological eriteria would favor an identification of Siamun as
the pharaoh who conquered Gerer, while leaving open the possibility that it may have been Psusennes 11 (see
Malamat 1964: 43; Redford 1973 5 Soggin 1984: 80-81). As possible evidence of the result of an Egyptian
expedition to Philistia, Redford (1973: 4) cites the mention of “Palestinian™ slaves, possibly prisoners of war,
in a mid-tenth century mortuary endowiment texi from Abydos

MMiller and Hayes 1986: 216, Garbini 1988: 27-29

" E.g. Malamat 1963: 11; 1982; 198-99

M2 ance 1967; 39-40; Dever 1967 60-61; Gray 1970 246; Milsom 1986: 92; but sce Finkelstein 199
109-114; Ussishkin 1990; 74-77, Wightman 1990; 15-17, 19-20,
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to the border of Israel must have had direct implications for the political
situation of the Philistine states.

As Malamat has so eloquently argued, the Egyptian motive for the campaign
to Palestine was to reassert its historical hegemony over at least the
southwestern comer of Canaan, lands which Egypt had controlled until the two
previous centuries. The death of the powerful David opened a supposed window
of opportunity for the Egyptians. As has happened so often in recorded history,
the Egyptians hoped that the death of the powerful ruler would usher in a period
of weakness in Israel, which they would be able to exploit in order to reassert
their political and economic influence. Egypt at that time was divided in two,
with the northemn part (lower Egypt) controlled by the twenty-first dynasty ruling
from Tanis. Since the trade routes south were blocked by the theocratic rulers of
Thebes, the only hope for expansion of rule and economic opportunity lay to the
northeast, in Canaan '

If the report of the capture of Gezer in 1 Kgs 9 is indeed historical, then it
stands to reason that the Egyptian army transversed all of Philistia and brought it
back under Egyptian hegemony. For the scope of this study it is irrelevant
whether the ultimate Egyptian aim was to engage Israel in battle or not.'* The
consequence of the pharaonic adventure was to extend the limit of Egyptian
influence to the very border between Philistia and Israel. Philistia was now

" See Malamat 1983: 21, 25

"' Malamat (1963: 13, 17; 1982: 199-200; 1983: 22-24) and those who follow him (e.g. Bright 1981- 212)
arguc that the actual aim of the pharaonic campaign in which Gezer was captured was the conquest of Israel
itself. According to this reconstruction of events, the Egyptians were not content simply to reclaim land lost
two centuries before, The object of the Egyplians was to conquer Israel itself following the death of David
Afer securing Gezer, however, the Egyptian advance was stymiced by-an Israclite force of far greater power
and proportions than had been anticipated. Ceding Gezer to Solomon and giving him an Egyptian princess as
a wife were face-saving measures imposed by the circumstances, which may have included a defeat of the
Egyptian army (see also Peckham 1976: 232), In a milder version of this theory, Eissfeldt (1967 154-55)
viewed the pharaonic expedition to Geser as an altempt to establish the Egyptian sphere of influence vis-a-vis
Isracl. Others, however, do not view the Egyplians and the Isracliles as adversaries. Redford (1973: 3-5), for
instance, viewed Egypt and Isracl as allics united against a common foe, the Philistines (and the Shasu of
Transjordan), in a case of “the encary of my enemy is my friend.” Egvpt was anxious to recover ils economic
influence in Canaan through the subjugation of Philistia, and the cultivation af pood relations with Tsragl,
which had good relations with the Phoenicians that Egypt also wanted to cultivate, According to this scheme,
the marriage of Pharsoh's davghier with Solomon was an attempt to secure an alliance through marriage,
The gift of Gezer was a simple act of the transferral of the princess’ landed property with her to her hushand
In Kitchen's opinion (19%6; 281-83), Siamun’s motives were commercial. He wanted to climinate Philistine
competition from the lucrative trade with Phoenicia. By ceding Gerer to Solomon, Siamun relicved himself of
an unimportant border town and won a valuable political and economic ally. Thus the campaign was basically
a punitive raid against the Philistines. With more distant peoples. such as the Israclites, the Edomites, and the
Phoenicians, the Egyptians were interested in forming economic alliances.
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subsumed under Egypt’s sphere of influence, which surely was a major, if not
the major aim of the campaign.'*

Archaeolagical Evidence Bearing on Philistine History in the Tenth Century
B.C.E.

Has the archaeological record been able to lend support to the endeavor of
historical reconstruction of this general period? The answer is a very tentative
and vague “maybe.”

A number of sites in Philistia show evidence of either destruction,
abandonment, or cultural change which has been dated to the first part of the
tenth century B.C.E. Unfortunately, there also exists a lively debate in the
archaeological community regarding the exact dating and, hence, ascription to
historical events and characters of the various strata. There are generally three
candidates to whom the major upheavals at sites in Philistia during this period
are ascribed: David, Siamun, and Shoshenq (biblical Shishak).

Among the major Philistine sites, Tel Batash-Timnah V ended without
destruction around 1000 B.C E. Since it lay between Philistine Tel Migne-Ekron
and possibly Israelite Beth-Shemesh,'*® it has been theorized that the site was
abandoned by the Philistines as a consequence of the hostilities between
Philistia and Israel during David's reign.""’ After a short uninhabited period, Tel
Batash IV was in existence until destroyed near the end of the tenth century,
probably by Shosheng. Although the gate at Tel Batash IV has its closest
parallel in the gate at Ashdod X, the pottery assemblage and other material
culture remains find their closest parallels in the assemblages from sites in the
Judean hills, the Shephelah, and the central coastal plains. Thus it is deduced
that Tel Batash became an Israelite holding dunng the tenth century, 1.e. the
period of the united monarchy.'*®

Tel Migne-Ekron Stratum IV-A suffered a violent destruction in the first part
of the tenth century, which has been attributed either to David or to Siamun.'"
Subsequently the city was in decline for over two and a half centuries, until 1t
experienced a dramatic economic revival under Assyrian hegemony. During this

% See Aharoni 1979; 307

' See Dever 1982: 278-80

W Eelmoand A. Mazar 1995: 105-14.
" But see Ussishkin 1990: 82-88.
“T. Dothan 1987: 205, 198%: 9
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time of decline Ekron was restricted to the ten acre northeast acropolis. It was in
the latter part of the tenth century or early ninth that a mud-brick tower faced
with ashlar masonry in a header-stretcher pattem was constructed. It was part of
a fortification system that included a mud-brick wall. Gitin speculates that this
was the wall depicted in the reliefs of Sargon II at Khorsabad.""" Since Tel
Migne lay on the border with Judah, tensions between the city-state of Ekron
and the national state of Judah were probably the cause of Tel Migne’s 270 year
long period of dechine, during which it became a political and economic
backwater. When the restoration came following Hezekiah’s failed revolt
against Assyria, the upswing in Ekron’s economic situation was dramatic. Tel
Migne grew to such an extent that for the first time in its history it burst the
bounds of the 50 acre Middle Bronze Age fortifications and grew to its greatest
extent, namely 85 acres."”’

Tel Mor (Ashdod-Yam, ie. the port of Ashdod) Stratum III was also
destroyed in the early tenth century, once again, it is felt, either by David or by
Siamun.'*

At Ashdod itself, Stratum X was destroyed about a third of the way into the
tenth century.'* Since this is the period to which Siamun’s supposed capture of
Gezer is dated, the excavators of Ashdod have attnbuted this destruction to
him."™ It would follow that this would also influence the dating of Tel Mor III
to the same time.'” Some'®® theorize that Solomon conquered or at least
controlled Ashdod on the basis of the “Solomonic™ or three (1.e. six) chambered
gate found there. However, the date of the gate and its conceptual provenance
are yet to be determined, although it would appear to be a development from the
earlier two chambered one.'®” On the basis of recent work, it would appear that
a Solomonic ascription of the gate and all that it would imply are at best
questionable.

Three tenth century destruction layers have been identified at Tell Qasile.
The excavator A. Mazar attributes the destruction of Stratum X to David in

¥ Gitin 1989: 25-26
1 See Gitin 1995: 62,
M. Dothan 1977: 890: T. Dethan 1982a: 43,

' Qince Dever (1982: 2R9-90) dates Stratum 1X at Ashdod io the elevenih century, it follows ihat he would
not agree with a dating of Stratum X in the tenth

'™ Ashedod 11754

'“Mn]amn‘. 1963: 12; see also Ussishkin 1990: 77-82.
""'lﬂi.g Malamat 1982; 203 and n, 43

YT dshdod [V 54-55; Ussishkin 1990 77-82
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about 980 B.C.E."** The destruction of Statum VIII and possibly of Stratum IX
is attributed to Shosheng in the second half of the century.™® At any rate, as of
the early tenth century Tell Qasile belonged to a different sphere of influence.'™
The northemn border of Philistia was now more likely to be determined by the
Sorek Brook than by the Yarkon River

The site of Gezer traditionally has been used as a type site in identifying
architecture of the Solomonic period, thus providing researchers with, among
other chronological hooks, a terminus ad guem for the pre-Israelite habitation of
the city.'”! Recently, however, many of the assumptions used in dating the
various layers of the site have been called into question.'™ Unless one is able to
link a fortification with a definite historical moment, a most unlikely proposition
in most cases, it is impossible to claim that the supposed tenth century
fortifications at Gezer were directed solely against the Philistines,'® rather than
against the Egyptians.

To a great extent, an archaeologist’s dating of a stratum to either David or
Siamun is dependent on his or her interpretation of the biblical text. Those who
assume that Philistia was conquered by Dawvid are more likely to date a site’s
destruction to that monarch, while those who assume that Siamun conquered
Philistia are more likely to date the destruction levels at Philistine sites to the
latter monarch.

Summartion

If one were to follow B. Mazar's dating of the Danite tribal lists in Josh 19:40-
46 to the period of the united monarchy,'™ then it would follow that broad
regions of Philistia fell under Israelite control, or more properly were conquered
by David and/or Solomon. On the other hand, the reticence of the Bible would

155 & Mazar 1980; 10-11
19 Sow alen Dever 1982: 278-80

a1 spite of this, there is evidence that the “Philistine” sanctuary was rebuilt and continued in use through
Strata IX-VTII (first and second half of the tenth cenury B.C.E.). Sec A. Mazar 1980; 50-57; as well as
Dothan and Dodhan 1992: 229-28

" E g Kenyon 1971: 53-70

*“* See Finkelstein 1990: 109-114; Ussishkin 19%0: T4-77, Wightman 1990: 15-17; for counter arguments,
see Dever 1990a

"I As do Miller and Hayes 1986: 214

B, Mazar 1986: 107-0%; Aharoni 1979: 299: Oded 1979: 239; Kelm and A. Mazar 1982: 3; 198%: 41-42;
Gezer 11 5 and n. 18; see also the discussion in Wa'aman 1986a
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appear to make it unlikely that David pushed into the Philistine heartland, with
the possible exception of the region of Gath. It is, however, likely that David
was the one responsible for the cultural upheavals at border sites such as Tel
Batash in the east and Tell Qasile in the north of Philistia. The destructions in
the Philistine heartland in the first half of the tenth century should -- if one must
find a circumstantial link between material remains and the written record -- be
attributed to an Egyptian effort to reassert its hegemony over Philistia following
the death of Dawid.

From a position of power at the beginning of the first millennium B.CE,, a
time at which 1t seemed that Philistia would be the legitimate heir to the ancient
Egyptian empire in Canaan, the Philistines had fallen to the level of an object to
be possessed, and the status as Egypt’s heir passed temporarily to Israel '™
First Achish’s one-time vassal had declared his independence and established an
empire, driving the Philistines out of the central and northern portions of Canaan
and restricting them to their narrow coastal strip in southwestern Canaan, Then
Egypt began to reassert its claim on the land. Over the next few centuries any
niche that the Philistine cities would be able to carve out for themselves would
be dependent on their situation within the international economic structures.
Ekron, caught between Philistia and Israel/Judah entered a 270 vear decline,
Presumably so did Gath, which was eventually to disappear from the textual
record. On the other hand, the cities of the coast flourished and became
important conduits for international trade. The flourishing of sites along the
Besor Brook, far removed from Israel and Judah, during the tenth century may
also be indicative of the political situation.'® The leading Philistine cities until
the time of the Assyrian conquest were to be the coastal sites, which served as
vital outlets for both land based and maritime international trade.'"” However,
they were never to reestablish any grandiose plans of expansion, let alone
empire. The battles that they were to fight in the future would be of a defensive
nature, or relegated to minor border conflicts. Evidence for this claim will be
adduced in the following chapter.

1% See Al 1968 287; Matamat 1982: 194; McCarter 1986: 12627,
155 & Mazar 1990: 533,

1" For a mainly text-based discussion of the relationship bétween the Philistines and the united monarchy of
Isracl in the tenth century B.C.E. see the following chapter; as well as C. 5. Ehrlich 1994,
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DARK AGES?

Pre- and post-Davidic Philistines

Documentary sources for the history of the Philistines during the course of the
following two centuries, until after the rise of the Neo-Assyrian empire in the
west, are extremely limited. However, as recent excavations in Philistia have
shown, there is very little justification for Macalister’s statement that “[t]he
contrast between the pre-Davidic and the post-Dawvidic Philistines is one of
the most extraordinary in human history.” On the contrary, the Philistine
states managed to retain their individuality® and to flourish economically
under extraordinary pressure. Their period of expansion may have ended, but
their regional role was still essential.

It was argued in the previous chapter that the cities of the Philistine
pentapolis, with the possible exception of Gath, managed to retain their
autonomy during the reign of Dawvid, only to fall under the nominal hegemony
of Egypt subsequent to the campaign of Siamun to Canaan during Solomon’s
reign. That, together with the general loosening of Israelite control over its
dependencies as outlined in 1 Kgs 11, would make it unlikely that Israel
exerted any control over Philistia during the last days of the united monarchy.
The division of the Israelite state following the death of Solomon sounded the

"'Macalister 1914: 61

“While the distinctive bichrome pottery tradition associated with the Philistines disappeared in the mid
tenth century B.C.E., other regional traditions arose (o take its place (see M. Dothan 1967 183-84; 1975;
114-15; A Mazar [990: 533) Recently Stager (1991: 31-35) has argued that the traditional Phalistine
pottery actually represemts the secomd phase of Philistine occupation, the first being represented by the
lecally made Mycenacan [C:1 monochrome ware. Presumably he will argue in the fornthcoming
conclusion to 1991 that at leasi the coastal Philistine cities were heavily influenced by Phoenician culiure
during the tenth to cighth centuries B.CE. See Gitin 199 54 n. 22 for a brief discussion of the
challenges vet remaining in determining the parameters of the Philistines” ethnicity




CHAPTER THREE

Ly
o

death-knell of any Israelite hopes for empire. It also temporarily freed the
Philistines from Israelite claims on their territory, once again with the possible
exception of Gath, which is included in the list of cities fortified by
Rehoboam in 2 Chr 11:5-10.

Gath and the List of Rehoboam s Fortifications

Many scholars have assumed that the document 2 Chr 11:5-10 has been
assigned its correct historical place within the context of Rehoboam’s reign.’
However, a number of attacks have been mounted on this traditional position.

Expanding on a view first expressed by Junge, Alt argued that the list as a
whole was to be assigned to the reign of Josiah (639-606 B.C.E.).* His
reasoning, however, was circular. Alt was the first to recognize that the list of
levitical cities in Josh 21 and 1 Chr 6 and the list of cities of Judah fortified
by Rehoboam would appear to complement each other in the territory of
Judah. The only exceptions to this are Aijalon and Hebron which appear in
both lists. Since Alt dated the list of levitical cities to the time of Josiah, it
followed that the list of Rehoboam’s cities would have to be dated to the
same time. If, however, one rejects Alt’s dating of the former,” his main
argument concerning the date of the latter is dealt a serious blow.

Alt’s theory lay dormant until it was revived by Fritz in 1981. Although
Fritz cautioned against facilely assuming a connection between the list of
Rehoboam’s fortresses and the list of levitical cities” he did attempt to
provide additional arguments in favor of dating the former list to Josiah's
time. Drawing on Beyer’s influential 1931 study of the topography of
Rehoboam’s system of fortifications, which sought to show that the cities
were chosen in a logical order in order to protect the access routes to
Jerusalem from the west and south, and on the results of archaeological
excavations and surveys among the sites identified with the cities of 2 Chr

'E.g Beyer 1931 132-34; Noth 1938: 294; Welten 1973: 13, 192, 195: Miller and Hayes 1986: 238,
'All 1953: 2. 306-53

"Most scholars, following Albright, date the list to the period of the united monarchy (c.g. Aharoni
1979: 301-02; Miller 1987: 27%). On the other hand, Na’aman (1986b: &) has categorically rejected any
and all claims of historical validity for the Tevitical Jist.

“Frilx 1981 46+
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11:6-10a,” Fritz sought to show that the archaeological record and the
internal logic of the system would best fit the late seventh century B.C.E.
However, Fritz himself had to concede that the archaeological evidence was
not conclusive® First, only a few of the sites have been excavated, and
second, of these some had not been returned to since early in this century.
Fritz's argument that the evidence from Lachish, Beth-Zur, and Gath does not
admit of a date in the tenth century is specious. Whether one identifies the
Gath of 2 Chr 11:8 as the Philistine city or as Moresheth-Gath, arguments
could be adduced in favor of its inclusion in Rehoboam’s list. Lachish
defimtely was settled during the latter half of the tenth century, whether one
attributes Palace A of Level V or the fortifications of Level IV to the time of
Rehoboam.” Although the paucity of evidence for a settlement at Beth-Zur
between 1000 and 650 B.C.E."" would appear to lend support to Fritz’s line
of arpument, scattered tenth century shards were found there, indicating that it
may be too early to argue from hitherto negative evidence, always a risky
procedure. Fritz’s only positive argument is that the cities histed in 2 Chr
11:6-10a cover roughly the territory conquered by Sennacherib in 701 B.C.E.
He thus deduces that Josiah, the next king who may have faced an acute
Assyrian threat, must have fortified those cities on the basis of what he knew
about Sennacherib’s tactics, The evidence for this is at best circumstantial
and admits of no compelling reason to change the traditional assessment of
the place of the list."'

A more serious challenge has recently been mounted by the oftentimes
iconoclastic Na’aman.'* Starting from the presupposition that within the list
is reflected the Judahite area conguered by Sennacherib, Na’aman has taken
that argument to its logical conclusion, namely that the list itself dates from
Hezekiah’s time and represents the defensive measures undertaken by
Hezekiah in the face of the Assyrian advance. Support for this is found in the

With the exception of Gath, there is not much controversy regarding the identification of the cities
mentioned in 2 Chr 11:6-104. See the lists in Fritz 1981 47%, Miller 1987: 276,

*Fritz 1981; 47%, See also Herrmann's (1989: 72*-73*) discussion of the inconclusive archacological
evidence

"The former is preferable; see Ussishkin 1978: 93,

% See Funk 1975, Ma‘aman { 1986h: 63 would move the latter date back into the Latter half of the eighth

Century

" While Herrmann (1989) would not comcur with the latier phrase, his critical analysis of Fritz's
reconstrsction would support the first phrase of this sentence

9

T 19EGh: 5-14; 1988,
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presence of /mlk seal impressions at all of the sites mentioned in the hst
which have been excavated (Beth-Zur, Gath, Mareshah, Lachish, Azekah). as
well as at two sites which have only been surveyed (Bethlehem and Soco).
The absence of Imlk seal impressions at the other sites is explained by the
cursory nature of the surveys, which may not have revealed a representative
sample of shards, and by the largely unpublished and therefore unknown
results of the excavations at Hebron."

Once again, however, the circumstantial and coincidental nature of the
evidence does not offer any compelling reason to veer from the traditional
dating of the list. As Timm has pointed out with reference to Ashdod, the
mere presence of /mlk seals at a site does not automatically make it Judean."
In addition Na’aman’s need to theorize that the Chronicler had to severely
truncate the original document in front of him by lopping off the fortifications
north of Jerusalem in order to get it to fit with the facts of Rehoboam’s reign
raises new literary-critical problems which admit no easy solution."

After disposing of Fritz’s attempt to provide a historical framework for the
list, Herrmann'® has sought to arpue that the list of fortifications is an
idealized construct of a system which never existed as a complete entity.
Thus, the issue of dating becomes moot. Nonetheless, Herrmann procedes to
date the “prototype” of the list to the time of Solomon, during which there
was no threat from the north. The Chronicler then mistakenly attributed the
list to his son, Rehoboam, who inherited the idea of a fortification system
from his father, but never managed to make it a reality. In this manner
Herrmann has his cake and eats it too. The system of fortifications never
existed as an archaeologically recoverable reality, but it did have a long
history as a literary and ideological construct. Herrmann'” himself has
admuitted the hypothetical and unproveable nature of his theory

The fact remains, when all is said and done, that there are no compelling
reasons to redate the list of 2 Chr 11:5-10a to any time other than that of
Rehoboam." Indeed, the list fits quite comfortably into what is known about
Rehoboam’s reign. The small amount of territory covered is easily explained

" Na'aman 1986h: 11 and n. ¢

" Timm 1980: 30

¥ S also the criticism of Na'aman's position in Garfinkel 1988
" 1989,

" 1989: To*,

" See Japhet 1993: 665-66
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by recourse to the historical situation. 1 Kgs 11 recounts how Aram and
Edom had already moved out of the Israelite sphere of influence in the latter
part of the reign of Solomon. The secession of Israel recounted in 1 Kgs 12
accounts for the loss of the territory of the northern tribes, while the biblical
account of the campaign of Shoshenq 1 (called Shishak in 1 Kgs 14:25-26 and
2 Chr 12:2-12) in conjunction with the peographical information conceming
Shoshenq’s incursions into the Negeb listed in the Kamak inseription'” would
explain the loss of temitory to the south of the Judahite heartland. As for the
lack of mention of cities to the north, the border between Israel and Judah ran
somewhere between Bethel and Jerusalem, the latter of which was
presumably sufficient to demarcate the northern limits of Rehoboam’s
truncated holdings.”

A major advance in the understanding of the function of the cities in
Rehoboam’s list was hinted at by Miller and Hayes® and developed more
fully by Miller. According to this theory, the purpose of the cities
“fortified””, more properly perhaps stocked and manned” by Rehoboam was
not to guard against external enemies (thus making the question of the list’s
dating to before or after Shoshenq’s campaign in Rehoboam’s fifth year a
moot issue). Rather the distnibution of garmsons and supplies in cities among
the borders and the interior of the country would have served to secure the
little land remaining under the dominion of a most unpopular ruler. The
levitical cities and Jerusalem are not included since they would have formed
the core of the areas loyal to the house of Dawvid, if not to Rehoboam himself.
It was the remaining land that needed to be secured. The editorial comment in
v 12b, “Judah and Benjamin were his,” may thus be an accurate summary of
the function of the list,” rather than the introduction to the following
pericope.”

Once a decision has been made to date the list of cities to the period to
which it has been ascribed in the biblical text, our focus can shift to our actual
object of interest, namely to the city of Gath and its identity.

" See Noth 1938: 294-95; Aharoni 1979 327-29; Kitchen 1986: 296
* See also Kallai 1960: 56

“1986: 238

1087,

™ See e.g. Na'aman 1986b: 6; Rainey 1975; 73*

* See Welten 1973: 12-13, 15

¥ Thus Williamson 1982; 243 following Ackrovd,
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There are nmn}"“‘ who include the mention of Gath in 2 Chr 11:8 as
another in a series of texts (often including 1 Kgs 2:39-41) which indicate that
Gath belonged to Israel/Judah as of the time of the united monarchy up until
Hazael's incursion in the late ninth century B.CE. (2 Kgs 12:18-19-Eng
12:17-18).7 According to this understanding, the fortification of Gath was to
guard one of the western approaches to Jerusalem, although whether against
the Philistines or the Egyptians is unclear.

In recent years, however, the followers of Aharoni’s school of historical
geography have gained the upper hand in the interpretation of the mention of
Gath in 2 Chr 11:8. As first formulated by Aharoni.”® this theory holds that
Gath, which Israeli scholarship has predominantly come to locate at Tell es-
Safi,”” lay too far to the west to have logically been included within the
western line of Judahite defenses, let alone within Judah at the time of
Rehoboam. It is much more reasonable according to this view to include Tel
Goded (Tell el-Judeideh; map reference 141115), which lies between
Mareshah (Tell Sandahannah; map reference 140111) to the south and
Azekah (Khirbet Tell Zakariyeh; map reference 144124) to the north, in
Rehoboam’s line of fortified cities. In light of the fact that Tel Goded has
most frequently been identified as Moresheth-Gath, Aharoni and those who
follow him have conjectured that the graphic and auditory similarity between
Mareshah and the name which, it is conjectured, precedes it, Moresheth-
Gath, in v 11 led to the dropping out of the element Moresheth in the biblical
text, resulting in the reading which has come down to us.®” The line of
fortifications thus demarcated the extent of Judahite rule and did not include
any of the Philistine territory. It is, therefore, to be concluded that the cities
which were fortified by Rehoboam, whether they were meant to guard against
an internal or an external enemy, served to secure the rump state which was

*E.g Beyer 1931: 130; Eissfeldt 1943: 123-24; Moth 1960: 238; Delcor 1966: 1267; Bright 1981: 231-
32

¥ While Na'aman (1986b: 7) accepts the notion of Israel's domination of Gath during the reign of
Solomon, in light of Shosheng's campaign he rejects the notion that Rehoboam could have miled over the
city. He has thus accepted the equation of Philistine Gath with the Gath of 2 Chr 118, but rejected the
historical context of the list within the traditional canon

¥ See Aharoni 1979: 330-32
¥ Concerning the identification of Tell es-Safi with Gath see Rainey 1975 and literature there, See
Rainey 1975, 73*-76% n. 109 concerning B. Mazar's retreat from a theory of two Gaths, one northem

tdentical with Gittaim and one southern identified as Philistine Gath, which he had originally proposed in
1954

*See also Gichon 1964: 416, 41%; Rainey 1975: 72* Miller 1987: 276 Table 8
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all that was left to him following the division of the Israelite state, the
withdrawal of dependencies from the empire, and the campaign of Pharaoh
Shosheng to Palestine

The Campaign of Shosheng I to Canaan

There are not many historical incidents which are recorded in the Bible and
can be corroborated in Egyptian sources. The campaign of Shosheng
(Shishak)®' to Canaan in the fifth year of Rehoboam, ¢. 925-920 B.CE,, 15
one. It is mentioned in 1 Kgs 14:25-26, in a context in which the author’s
concern is more with the Temple implements given as tribute to Shoshenq
than with the historical event itself, as well as in the Kamak temple list of
cities visited during the course of Shoshenq’s campaign. A fragment of an
Egyptian victory stele dating to this campaign was unearthed during the
course of the excavations at Megiddo. Indeed a number of destruction levels
at sites in Israel, Judah, and the Negeb have been taken as tangible evidence
of Shoshenq’s activities.”

Shosheng 1 was the founder of the twenty-second so-called Lybian or
Bubastide d}’llﬂET}'.M Redford has attributed the need to prove and assert
himself as one of foreign origin vis-d-vis the Theban theocracy as the personal
motivation for his campaign against Canaan.” Some minor border
disturbance with some Semitic tribe possibly provided Shoshenq with the
justification he needed to move against Canaan.’

Entry 1] on the Kamak list mentions a city whose name is restored as
Gaza, while the following entry 12 mentions either Gezer’’ or Makkedah.™

" Om Shosheng's name see Kitchen 1986: 73 n. 356

% For translations of the list see Breasted 1906: 348-34; ANET 263-64; see also the drawing and
transcription in Ahity 1979; 91-96, Although the enumeration of towns and cities in the Karnak list has
been taken as an indication of Shosheng’s conquests (e.g. Otto 1953: 223), Redford (1973 11 n. T4) is
probably correct in his interpretation of the list as an itingrary (see Miller and Hayes 1986: 245-46),
although its exact interpretation is still a much debated topic (see Ahareni 1979: 323-30; Kitchen 1986
432-47),

¥ See Wright 1967 65%-66%, A Mazar 1990 395-98

M See Oftto 1953: 218-21; Kitchen 1986: 286-302

" Redford 1973: 6-11.

* Redford 1973: 10; Kitchen 1986; 294

7 Ahituy 1979: 91, 97, 1984: 9% and n. 197, 102 and n. 220
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Whichever is preferable, it seems probable that, except for a stop at Gaza,
Shoshenq passed unimpeded through Philistia and moved on into the hill |
country, the northern coastal plain, and the Negeb. It may even be that Gaza
served as the home base of Egyptian operations at the time

While Shoshenq’s campaign had no lasting effect on the political structure
of the region in terms of Egyptian interference in local affairs, in its treatment
of Philistia it hearkened back to earlier days. Gaza once again served as the
springboard for an action in Canaan.” The nominal Philistine dependence on
Egypt was reasserted, at least temporarily, just as it had been a generation
before during the days of Siamun.”'

It can be assumed that at least part of the motivation for Shoshenq’s
campaign lay in the commercial sphere.” His receipt of tribute from Judah
was recorded in the Bible, and it can be expected that he received the same
from Israel. His movement into the Negeb quite possibly resulted in the
cutting off of Judah from the lucrative trade routes with Edom and the
Arabian peninsula.”® Contact with the Philistines and various beduin tribes
could only enhance Egypt’s attempt to profit from the region’s trade, even if
with hindsight we realize that this attempt was to be futile.

It is also to this time that a renewal of Egypt’s close commercial ties with
the Phoenician coast are traced.” This could only be of benefit to both
partners, since Phoenicia, in partim.ui.-.\r Tyre, was at this time expanding into a
major maritime commercial power.*® It would appear that a major emphasis

®Kitchen 1986: 298 and n. 7, 435.
“Warious theories of interpretation of the progress of Shosheng's Palestinian campaign are conveniently
collected in Kitchen 1986: 44246, followed by the author’s own interpetation (1986; 446-47)
“See Oded 1979 237
" Bee B, Mazar 1956: 61; Aharoni 1979: 325: Oded 1979: 239,
“Sece.p De Menlenaere 1967 227-28,
* Aharoni 1979: 229-30; Miller and Hayes 1986: 246
*'On the basis of the lack of any lasting consequences from Shosheng’s incursion into Canaan, Noth
(1938: 301) concluded that his campaign did not form a pan of any larger sirategy. This is fallacious
reasoning, since the inability of a ruler or nation to take advantage of a political situation cannot be used
In retrospect to cast doubt on the primary motivation of an action. On the other hand, Redford (1973 11)
has pointed cut that Shoshenq made no attempt to secure his conquests in Canaan. In his opinion,
Shoshenq's campaign was no more than a “large-scale razzia.” In spite of this he did not deny tha

Shoshenq must have harbored dreams of reviving the lost Egyptian empire of the New Kingdom, dreams
which neither he nor his successors were able to realize (1973: 13)

“Kitchen 1986 292
* See Katzensicin 1973: 122
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of Shoshenq’s economic strategy was to expand Egypt’s economic ties with
the states of the eastern Mediterranean littoral, as far north as southern
Anatolia, in addition to exerting influence over the land routes from the
east.”” An Egyptian presence in Philistia was thus a pivotal portion of Egypt’s
international economic posturing.**

Tangible proof of at least a trade relationship between Philistia and Egypt
subsequent to Shosheng’s incursion may be found in an m*-“i:rlpllnn on a
statuette now in the Walters At Gallery in Baltimore.” Although the
statuette itself is a relic of the Middle Kingdom, the secondary mscription on
its back pillar has most often been dated to the period of the twenty-second
dynasty,”” although a date in the twenty-sixth Saitic dynasty cannot be
categorically ruled out.”’

The secondary inscription mentions the funerary offering of a certain
Pedeeset, the son of Api, “envoy/commissioner/messenger of/ffor Canaan
and/of Philistia.” It is unclear whether Pedeeset was a Canaamte or a
Philistine serving in Egypt,” in which case he had an Egyptian name, or an
Egyptian who had served in Canaan and/or Philistia,™ in which case he had a
Canaanite patronymic. Also unclear is whether the reference is to both
Canaan and Philistia,” or to a city or a region within Philistia bearing the
name of Canaan,”® or to the Philistine region of Canaan.® What seems
reasonably certain is that Egyvpt, in spite of its military weakness and
isolationism for the two centuries Eul]mun;: Shosheng, did retain at least a
weak economic link with Philistia.”

" Redford 1973 14-15.
* See Aharoni 1979: 329-30
 Syeindorl 1939,

“ SteindorfT 1939; 33; Tadmor 1961k 148 no 24; De Meulenaere in Ponen 1981 43; Ahituv 1984; 85,
155 amd n. 439

" Albright in Tadmor 1961b; 150; Porten 1981: 43, Ahituv 1984 85, 153

= Sreindordf 1939: 33: Alt 1952: 164

* Albright in Tadmor 1961b; 150; Tadmor 1961b: 148 n. 34; Ahituv 1984; 85, 155
“Tadmor 19%61b: 148 n. 34; Ahituy 1984; 85, 155

* Al 1952, 164,

** Albright in Tadmor 1961h; 150,

" Alituy (1984: 155) has claimed thai the Pedecset inscription is the only occurrence of plst as a
geographical name referring to the land of Phifistia in Egyptian documents, negating the putative
references to Philistia from the time of Ramses 111 (1984; 155 n, 438; contra Steindorff 1939: 32). On the
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Battles with Tsrael at Gibbethon

Until the rise of the Neo-Assynan empire and its conquest of Canaan, which
resulted in a flowering of the economic importance of Ekron™® and its
surrounding region” at the turn of the seventh century B.C.E., the inland
areas of Philistia were the most hard-pressed and bore the brunt of the
occasional rivalry between the states of Canaan.”’ The city of Gibbethon,
which lay between Gezer and Ekron,”" was at least twice besieged by Israel
(1 Kgs 15:27; 16:15-17), while Gath was to prove an object of Judean desire
(2 Chr 26:6).

Although Macalister could not understand why Gibbethon would have
been an object of two Israelite campaigns within the space of a generation,*
its situation at Tel Malot, presumably near the Dreildndereck between Israel,
Judah, and Philistia, must have determined its desirability.® Located three
miles west of Israelite Gezer (1 Kgs 9:15-17), Tel Malot lies five miles north
of Ekron, which, although in a state of decline at this time, presumably ruled
Gibbethon.* Thus Gibbethon would have defined the border between Israel
and Philistia (Ekron) at the close of the tenth century B.C.E. It may have been
either to forge an access to Jaffa and the Mediterranean and the trade routes
that passed by there, or to provide a buffer zone west of Gezer, or to control

economic influence of Egypt in the post-Shoshenq period in general, including the adoption of hieratic
numerals by the Israclites, see Redford 1973 15

* Gitin 1987 207-12
“Kelm and Mazar 1989 46,
“ See Oded 1979: 237

* Following ven Rad (1933; 3%) Gibbethon is usually identified with Tel Malot (Tell Melat: grid
reference 137140), in spite of the fact that von Rad was working on some now ouldated assumptions
including the patative location of Ekron, Kallai (1960: 62) viewed the identification of Gibbethon as
possible, but not likely. However, Ma'aman’s argument (1986: 107-08 n. 49) that Tel Malot is too small
fior a city of such obvicus impontance as Gibbethon, which he would prefer to find at Ras Abu Hamid, is
specious, Much stronger is his attempt to locate the city néar a stream on (he hasis of Sargon’s relief of his
capiure of the site (on the relief see el-Amin 1953: 36-37)

% Macalisier 1914: 62,
™ See Eissfieldl 1943 122-23: Delcor 1966: 1267
* Sovon Rad 1933: 39, who, however, misidentified Ekron; and Oded 1979: 237,
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access from the coast to Gezer and the heartland of the hill country that [srael
waged war on Gibbethon.*

Although it has been argued that the sieges of Gibbethon were existential
issues for the survival of Israel that involved all of the army and/or people,
and hence led to the deposition of the ruling monarch owing to his failure in
the battle for the site,”® it would appear most likely that either personal
ambition or general dissatisfaction with the ruler’s administration led in each
case to his assassination. This is not to deny the importance of the siege for
the personal prestige of the ruler involved. After all, it has become quasi-
traditional in human history to engage in a war in order to divert the attention
of the masses from the situation at home. Thus in theory, a military adventure
could serve to bolster the position of the ruling regime.

In the first battle at Gibbethon in ¢. 903-902 B.C.E..,*” Nadab the son of
Jeroboam I was killed by a certain Baasha of unknown position while actually
participating in the siege of the city (1 Kgs 15:27). During the course of the
second siege in c. 885, two changes of ruler took place in Israel, both far
removed from the site of the battle. First Zimri, one of the commanders of the
realm’s chariotry, assassinated Elah son of Baasha, while the latter was
engaged in a drunken debauchery in his palace at Tirzah (1 Kgs 16:8-14).
Zimri’s reign, however, was to be short-lived. Within a week Omn, who had
been laying siege to Gibbethon, removed his troops from there and besieged

*In Noth's opinion (1960; 239), the banles at Gibbethon were battles of conquest for the contral of
cither Ekron or Gezer. Von Rad (1933: 40-41) saw in the battles an attempd on lsrael's part to secure
Gezer from a military threat from O Ekron. Operating under the assumption that the region of Ekron had
fallen under the control of the united monarchy, Oded (1979, 239) saw in the attacks on Gibbethon an
aempt on the part of Isracl to win back 2 region which it had lost as a result of the split of the kingdom,
the invasion of Shosheng, or the assertion of Philistine independence with the decline of Egypt. Timm
(1980; 38, 40) saw in the aiacks on Gibbethon an attempi by Israel to cul off the region of Jaffa, which
was guarded by the much mightier fortress of Aphek from the south. His reconstruction is made pessible
by his assumption that the hst of Danite towns in Josh 19 docs not reflect the oxtent of the wnited
monarchy’s congquests to the west, but rather is a later anificial construct laying claim to termitory in
Philistine hands subsequent to the events related in 2 Chr 28: 18 {see also von Rad 1933: 36-37). Donner
(1977 393) speculated that the impetus for Madab's siege of Gibbethon (1 Kgs 15:27) was a need to prove
lies malitary prowess. See also Herrmann 198 1: 201-(k2

“ Thus von Rad 1933: 31, 41; Timm 1980; 27

“If ane were 1o follow Rediord’s chronology of the reign of Shosheng, according to which Shoshéng's
campaign to Canaan fiell in the early part of his reign and Shosheng died in c. 206 B.CE. (1973 10, 13),
then the first attack on Gibbethon could be assumed to be in part an attempt by Nadab (o ¢ncroach upon
territory which had al least nominally been under the protection of the recently deceased ruler. Most,
however, date Shosheng's death in the year following his campaign to Canaan (see e.g. Kitchen 1986:
110-11, 287-302), which would then preclude amy relationship between the death of Shoshenq and
Nadab's sirategy.
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Tirzah. Seeing himself abandoned, Zimri died in a self-set conflagration (1
Kgs 16:15-20). Before he could become ruler in Zimn’s stead, however,
Omni still had to overcome the opposition to his assumption of rule by Tibmi
son of Ginath and his followers (1 Kgs 16:21-22), thus proving that “all
Israel” could not possibly have participated in either the battle at Gibbethon
or in the election of Omn to the throne. Subsequently Omn was to found a
relatively long-lived dynasty in Israel.

In both cases the siege of Gibbethon was abandoned, and hence the
Philistine cause must be viewed as victorious. However, the victory was not
attributable solely to the perseverance of the city under siege. Internal unrest
in Israel worked mm favor of Gibbethon, just as it had worked in favor of the
Philistines and the peoples subjugated to a greater or a lesser extent by Israel
at the time of the split of the united monarchy. The victory, if one may term it
such, appears to have been Pyrrhic®® It is quite possible that military
pressure, of which the sieges of Gibbethon would be examples, from Israel
contributed to the well-attested decline of Ekron from the tenth to the eighth
centuries B.C.E® Timnah (Tel Batash), which lay in the border region
between Ekron and Judah and had most recently been incorporated into the
united monarchy, remained unsettled for an extended period of time.™ On the
other hand, concurrent with the decline of the region of Ekron, which faced
both Israel and Judah, was the enormous increase in area and importance of
Ashdod,” a process which one may assume was also operative at Ashkelon
and (aza.

A tension may then be observed in Philistia between the prosperous cities
of the coastal plain (Ashdod, Ashkelon, Gaza), which exercised control over
the mternational trade routes, and those of the Shephelah (Ekron, Gath),
which were in a state of decline, attributable in part to their situation in an
oftentimes hostile border region. The pax assyriaca was to help correct the

™ Although formulated from the standpoint of Isracl’s history, Eissfeldt (1943: 127-28) reached a
similar conclusion regarding the outcome of the battles at Gibbethon. In his opinion, the failure of Israel
in its endeaver o conquer Gibbethon must also be attributed to the continued relative military might of
the Philistine states, a picture not immediately evident in a cursory reading of the biblical text, Kallai
(1960: 62} even emphasized the strength of the Philistines in the area of Ekron as shown in the accounts
of the battles a1 Gibbethon. Subsequent excavation at Tel Migne, however, has shown that any strengih
the Philistings may have had in this region until the coming of the Assyrians must have been military,
since the economic cemter of Philistine activity had shifted to the coastal cities

* Gitin 1987: 206; 1989: 15,
T Relm 1984-85: 58; Kelm and Mazar 1984: 58 78: 1989 41 A, Mazar 1985 321
" See M. Dothan 1971: 23: 1975 112: A Mazar 1990: 532-33
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imbalance, at least for Ekron and its dependencies. It was to come too late for
Gath.

Relations with Judah in the Mid-Ninth Century B.C_E.

It is difficult to determine the quality of the relationship between the
Philistines and Judah in the period following the dissolution of the united
monarchy. It is, however, safe to assume that it took Judah a while to recover
from the truncation of its kingdom owing to revolt and Egyptian subjugation,
even if the latter was only partial and ephemeral. Judah’s weakness,
combined with the lingering and undeserved reputation of Egypt under the
Bubastides”” were probably sufficient to guard Philistine territory, with the
possible exception of the region bordering on the Judean Shephelah, from any
threat from Judabh.

The only hint in the biblical text that Judah had an interest in exploiting the
Philistines comes in 2 Chr 17:10-11, in which “good” king Jehoshaphat is
alleged to have received tribute from some of the Philistines and from the
Arabs. If this passage does indeed stem from a historically reliable
tradition,” then it is not unreasonable to assume that the Philistine tribute
received was from one or more of the cities situated on the Philistine-Judean
border. It has been suggested that the tribute came from Gath,” since it lay
on the border and was often a point of conflict between the two nations.
However, there is no evidence either to substantiate or to deny this
suggestion.

If Judah was indeed able to exercise some form of hegemony over a part
of Philistia during the reign of Jehoshaphat, then this was a short-lived
exercise. Although a comparison of the accounts of the reigns of Jehoshaphat
and his son Jehoram reveals a careful literary structure in which all that was
positive in the former’s days is negated in the latter’s,” there may be some
kemnel of truth to the tradition that the Philistines and the Arabs threw off the
Judean yoke during Jehoram’s reign. At the least, credence must be given to

" See Redford 1973: 13-14

" See Williamson 1982 283; Japhet 1993 751
" Bissfeldl 1943: 124 n. 2

" See Dillard 1987; 164, 169




70

CHAPTER THREE

the tradition conceming the revolts of Libnah and Edom. It may be more than
coincidence that the revolts of Libnah and Edom are paralleled by those of the
Philistines and the Arabs. Once agam, it cannot be determined which
Philistines revolted. The mention of Libnah, which lay on the Philistine-
Judean border, however, makes it appear likely that altercations once again
took place in the Shephelah. Libnah, which traditionally belonged to the
territory of Judah (Josh 15:42) and was one of the levitical cities (Josh 21:13),
may have acted in concert with, have allied itself with, or become a vassal of
one of the Philistine states. Oded viewed Libnah as a Philistine city under
Judahite rule, in spite of its inclusion in the list of thirty-one Canaanite cities
conquered by the Israelites (Josh 12:15) It was, at any rate, an
extraordinary occurrence that one of the Israelite cities should bolt from the
covenantal community. This has quite rightly been taken as an indication of
Judah’s extreme weakness at the time.”” Conversely, it can be taken as an
indication of the relative might of Philistia. It seems reasonable to assume that
the protection of one of the Philistine cities, possibly Gath,”™ was extended to
Libnah, and that that was sufficient to preclude Judah’s reclaiming what was
historically hers.

Peace between Philistia and Israel

If peace can be defined as the absence of war, then it may be possible to
speak of peace between Philistia and Israel in the latter half of the ninth
century B.C.E. Although the dearth of information in the text of the Bible may
be misleading in this regard, there appear no references to battles between
Israel and the Philistines following Omri's abandonment of the siege of
Gibbethon in 885 B.C.E. (1 Kgs 16:17). Indeed there are two passages which
could lead to the conclusion that Israel and Philistia had come to an
accommodation.

Although the account of the sojourn of the Shunammite woman in Philistia
during a period of drought in Israel (2 Kgs 8:2-3) could be dismissed as an

% Oded 1979: 240

" Eissfeldt 1967: 173

™ If relatively insignificant Libnah revolted against Judah and freed wtself from the latter’s mule, it is
impossible to conceive of Judah's muling over Gath, which was the ity of the Philistine pentapolis closest
to Libnah
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incidental detail of a folk-tale, when taken together with the notice of
Ahaziah’s inquiry at an Ekronite oracle (2 Kgs 1:2) it assumes new
importance. It is, however, the latter reference which is pivotal to this
conjecture.

The Philistine assimilation to various aspects of indigenous culture has
been well documented.”™ So too in the area of religion the Philistines seem to
have adopted the pantheon of Canaan.*" Although the continued presence of
the type of the Ashdoda figurine at Ashdod would indicate the survival of
worship of a goddess based on the Mycenean Great Mother,” most
indicators point to a cult based on Canaanite models.

With the exception of the temple of Ashtaroth (1 Sam 31:10; but see 1 Chr
10:10), presumably at Beth-Shean and, hence, possibly not strictly-speaking
Philistine, the biblical textual evidence points to worship of specific male
deities in Iron Age 11 Philistia (Baal and Dagon).* It is of interest to note that
during this period the archaeological evidence from sites such as Ashdod™
and Ekron® has emphasized the female aspects of the Philistine cult.

It is not surprising that a member of the royal house of Israel, heavily
under the influence of the Tyrian Baal cult as transmitted by his (step?)
mother Jezebel, would turn to an oracle of Baal. What is unexpected is that
Ahaziah, who reigned from c¢. 851 to 849 B.C.E., would tum to an oracle in
Philistine Ekron. This may have been due to a number of factors. including
the reputation of the otherwise unknown oracle, as well as its proximity to
Israel, thus allowing a speedy response.

This leads to the conjecture that Philistia, like Israel, was under
Phoenician influence at this time. It appears, at any rate, that free movement
between Philistia and Israel was possible. To a certain extent this may have
been due to the mutual threat to the Levant which had been countered just a
few short vears before, namely the first great Assyrian thrust into the area

P o e.g T. Dothan 1982: 1, 296; Brug 19835; 201-05
“T. Dothan 1982: 20-21; Brug 1985: 182-88,

B Ashdod JAN: 21: M. Dothan 1971: 22 1975 109: T. Dothan 1982: 234-37: but see Brug 1985; 185-
B

“There are later literary traditions which bear witness o the existence of sanctuaries of both male and
female deitics among the Philistines. See c.g. 1 Mace 10:83; 11:4; Herodotus 1.105; Lucan, De Dea Syria
14. M. Dothan found both male and female figurines, including so-called Astarte molds, at Iron 11 Ashdod
(M. Dothan 1967; 184 1971: 23)

* Fragmentary “Achdoda™ figurines; M. Dothan 1967: 184; 1971: 22,

¥ Dedicatory inscriptions 1o Asherah: see Biblical Archacologist 53 (1990) 232
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under Shalmaneser III. In 853 B.C.E., a coalition of Levantine states had
repulsed an attack of Shalmaneser’s at Qargar in Syria. Among the leaders of
the coalition was Ahaziah's father, Ahab. Lists of the twelve coalition
partners are to be found in Assyrian inscriptions.”” Although the number of
partners may be stylized, there appears to have been very little participation
in the coalition by the southern Canaanite states. Egypt sent only a small
contingent to the battle,* possibly to protect its trading interests with Tyre
and the Phoenician coast.”’ while Judah, Moab, Edom, and the Philistine
cities are conspicuous by their absence. In the case of Judah and Moab, it has
been conjectured that their representation was subsumed under that of Israel,
to which they may have stood in a subordinate position at the time.® An
analogous conjecture has not been made with regard to the Philistine states,
although it is not impossible that they also sought to protect their interests
with a token show of support for the coalition, either on behalf of Phoenicia
or Israel. On the other hand, their lack of interest in events so far to the north
cannot be completely raled out.

Aramean Interlude

After the failure of Shalmaneser to extend his reach into Canaan in a series
of Eﬂlllliaiglls,m a new conqueror arose who was, for a time, able to banish
worries about far-away Assyria, albeit mot to the relief of the Canaanite
states.

The Aramean usurper Hazael was to bring the city-state of Damascus to
the pinnacle of its power in the latter half of the ninth century B.C.E.”
During the course of his lengthy reign, he was able to subjugate most of the

**For transtations of Shalmaneser’s inscriptions see ANET 277-81: ARAB 1200-52. DOTT 46-50:
TUAT 174 36067

“ Redford (1973 14) has drawn attention to Egypt’s duplicitous policy in regard to Assyria and
Shalmaneser. Osorkon I sent both a small contingent in support of the coalition and a gifi 1o
Shalmaneser,

¥ See Tadmor 1961b; Hallo 1964: 156-62.
# Miller and Hayes 1986: 270; Pitard 1987; 131
™ See Hallo 1964; 156-62; Hallo and Simpson 1971: 127-29.

* On the reign of Hazael see Jepsen 1942: 159-60, 167-68; B. Mazar 1962: 114-15; Pitard 1987 145-
Gl
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Canaanite states to his south and west, and to stand up against Shalmaneser
of Assyria in 841 B.C.E.

Hazael s major thrust to the south came in the latter part of his reign. In 2
Kgs 12:18-19--Eng 12:17-18 it is related how Hazael seized Gath, marched
on Jerusalem, and received a heavy tribute from Joash of Judah. In 2 Kgs
13:22-25 allusion is made to Hazael’s oppression of Israel throughout the
days of Jehoahaz, The G" plus at 13:22 makes reference to Hazael's capture
of the Philistine coast from Aphek to the Mediterranean,”

It is generally assumed that the campaign against Gath and Jerusalem and
the one in which Hazael captured the northern Philistine coast fall in the same
general time frame, if they are not indeed one and the same.™

An approximate date for the campaign is arrived at on the basis of a) the
synchronism between Hazael, Joash, and Jehoahaz, and b) a presumed date
after Joash’s twenty-third year, on account of the placement of the passages
in the biblical text (see 2 Kgs 12:7--Eng 12:6). Thus a date within the decade
c. 815-805 B.C.E. would appear most reasonable.” There are some who
would advocate a date nearer the beginning of this period, assuming that
Hazael took advantage of the change of ruler in Israel, from Jehu to Jehoahaz,
to make a play for regional hegemony.™

Hazael seems to have moved down the coast, taking the northem coastal
plain out of Israelite hands (2 Kgs 13:22 G" plus), capturing Gath, and
proceding inland toward Jerusalem (2 Kgs 12:18-19). While it appears that
the first action was detnimental to Israel, and the last was certainly not to
Judah’s benefit, it is difficult to assess the significance of the attack on Gath.

First the question arises, which Gath is meant. As Kassis has pointed
out,” Philistine Gath served at various times as a gateway to the Judean hill
country and thence to Jerusalem. On the other hand, the reference to the

" Bee aboverbelow p. X000
oee ¢.g. Jepsen 1942; 168
" Sec e Bright 1981: 255; but see Donner 1977: 413,

*On the synchronism of Joash's twenty-third year and Jehoahaz's first see 2 Kgs 13:1; Jepsen 1942:
159, Thiele 1965: 72, 74, For an alternate view ste Hayes and Hooker 1988: 44-45. See also Hallo and
Simpson 1971: 129, Pitard (1987; 151) has assumed that Israel was “virtoally, if not in actuality, a vassal
to Aram™ following the death of Jehu and the sccession of Jehoahaz, In his view, the same could probably
be clammed for Judah (1987: 152}, See also Jepsen 1942: 167

* Kassis 1965 261
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northern Philistine coastal plain in the region of Aphek could be used as an
indication that northern Gath/Gittaim was the object of Hazael's campaign.™

Second, if one assumes that Philistine Gath is the referent, then the
question arises, under whose dominion did Gath lie at the time. This is an
issue which has been raised practically every time that Gath is mentioned n
the post-Davidic period. Did Hazael subjugate the Philistines on his way to
threaten Jerusalem?” Or did Hazael act as an ally of the Philistines in
reclaiming Gath from Judahite control?”® Whichever scenario one chooses to
endorse, the outcome is clear. At least a part of Phulistia was subordinate to
Aram-Damascus in the late ninth century B.C.E.”

Pitard’s certainty in including all of Philistia within the borders of a
Damascene empire exaggerates the extent of the evidence available for such a
conclusion.'™ It is probably safest to concur with Soggin’s assessment of the
situation,'” namely that it is most difficult to know just how to evaluate the
evidence concerning Gath (and Philistia) in 2 Kgs 12:18-19.

Judah Finds an Chtlet io the Sea

Although the date of Hazael's demise is unknown, it probably occurred
toward the end of the century. Shortly after his death, his empire fell apart,
aided in great part by the appearance of Adad-mirari IIL,'" who in the
culmination of a series of western campaigns defeated Damascus in 796
B.CE." Among the tributaries of Adad-nirari after his defeat of Damascus

" Thus B. Mazar 1954: 230-31; bul see Kascic's arguments against this in 1965: 261-64; also Rainey
1975: 73+

 Miller and Hayes 1986; 293

" Eissfieldt 1943 124; Moth 1960: 238-39; 249; Donner 1977- 394; 1986: 254, 281; Bright 1981: 255 n,
(0111

" Jepsen (1942 162 n. 30) assumed that as of the time of Hazael's capture of Gath, Gath was removed
from the Philistine pentapolis, which was henceforth to be a loosely constructed league of four cities
Kallai {1960: 67) conjectured that Hazacl's raid enabled the Philistines to reassert themselves and 1o
encroach upon territory in Israel which had not previously belonged to them, a1 any rate, not since the
days preceding the united monarchy

"™ Pitard 1987 156-58
" Soggin 1984: 214,
12 Sop Pitard 1987 160

"3 About which see the next chapter and Pitard 1987 164-67
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are listed the Philistines, along with most of the other peoples of Palestine.
This has led to the conjecture that the tributaries were representative of the
peoples who had once been subject to Damascus, and who now were paying
their respects to their new overlord."™ The tribute fo Adad-nirari can also be
viewed as the attempt of the peoples of Palestine, who had been threatened
by the regional power of Damascus, to support the anti-Aramean aims of
distant Assyria.'”™ That Assyria was eventually to become the greatest threat,
which they had encountered until then, to the collective autonomies of the
petty states of Canaan was to become clear only two generations later.

The second quarter of the eighth century B.C.E. was dominated in Canaan
by two long-lived rulers, Jeroboam II of Israel and Uzziah (Azariah) of Judah.
Although the question of which one of the two was the dominant personality
has not been settled to everyone’s satisfaction,'™ it would appear from the
evidence of 2 Chr 26 that Uzziah attempted to make himself at least master of
southern Palestine.

If the historical kernel behind the deeds that are ascribed to him in
Chronicles is to be believed,"” then it would appear that Uzziah managed to
bring many of the Levantine trade routes under his control. He seems to have
regained access to the port of Elath and the Red Sea (2 Chr 26:2), thereby
gaining access to the southern maritime markets and bisecting the Negeb
trade routes from which Judah had at times been excluded. His exercise of
control over the Meunites, a beduin people inhabiting the Negeb (2 Chr 26:7-
8),' would have been a stage in establishing his control over this trade.'”

Gath once again became an object of contention between Philistia and
Judah (2 Chr 26:6).""" However, this time the Judean push into Philistia did
not end with the capture of Gath. Uzziah's aim seems to have been to push on

YB Mazar 1962: 114-15: Katzensicin 1973: 190 n, 115; but see Hallo 1964: 166

1% gep Jepsen 1942; 169,

' Since the collapse of Tadmor's theory of Uzziah as the leader of an anti-Assyrian coalition {(1961a), it
has most often been argeed that Jeroboam was the stronger of the two monarchs.

"7 Miller and Hayes (1986 311) have speculated that the Chronicler erroncously and deliberately
assigned a triumph over Ashdod. Gath, and Jabneh to Uzziah in order to magnify his glory (2 Chr 26:6)
In their opinion the deed is more likely to have taken place under Joash or Jeroboam of Isracl,

'™ See Tadmer 1972,

" On Uzzial'’s economic policies see Aharoni 1979: 345; and vis-d-vis the Philistines in pariicular see
Deleor 1966: 1268,
e romtre Tadmor (1961 233 n 3), Kallai (190; 66-67), and Rinaldi (1963: 227}, who wire

following B. Mazar {1954: 231), there is no reason to doubt the fact that the Gath being referred o in 2
Chr 26:6 is indeed Philistine Gath. See Rainey 1975: 73%,
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to the sea, by capturing Ashdod and coastal Jabneh. Judah now had control of
the coastal trade route and access to the sea. Rinaldi has proposed that a
major aim of Uzziah’s Philistine policy was also to gain access to the rich and
fertile Philistine coastal plain,'" thus assuring himself of a venue for his
agricultural proclivities (2 Chr 26:10).

The notice in 2 Chr 26:6a about Uzziah’s breaching of the walls of Gath.
Ashdod, and Jabneh has been taken to indicate that these cities were
destroyed.''* Macalister felt that Hazael's capture of Gath weakened the
walls so that Uzziah was able to knock them down with ease.'” It is,
however, patently absurd to assume that the allegedly weakened walls of
Gath, or those of any other city for that matter, were left in a state of disrepair
for a space of decades. The Bible does not speak of the total destruction of
the cities in question, but makes reference solely to the breaching of their
walls (presumably as the result of a siege). Thus any attempt to understand
Amos 6:2 as a reference to the total destruction of Gath at this time can be
considered an example of eisegesis.""

At Ashdod, Stratum IX ended with the partial destruction of the
fortifications of the lower city in Area M.'" Additional evidence of
destruction in the lower city was also found in Area D, including the small
sanctuary of the late ninth and eighth centuries.'"® Since the general date of
this destruction is the mid-eighth century B.C.E., it is felt by the excavators
that this destruction is to be attributed to Uzziah.""” Miller and Hayes would
presumably attribute it to either Joash or Jeroboam.''®

Although arguments have been adduced questioning the historical
reliability of 2 Chr 26:6b,"" in which building activity in Philistia is attributed

"' Rinaldi 1963: 227-29. Compare the story of the Shunammite woman who went (o escape a famine in
Lsrael by going to Philistia in 2 Kgs 8:2-3

"E g Katzenstein 1973: 197 n. 24, See, however, Kalimi (1995 280-81) who views this nolice as a
theological construct, which by reversing the breaching of the walls of Jerusalem in the days of Uzziah's
father, Amaziah, emphasizes the rewards which accrue to the one whe follows God's commandments {am
any rate, for as long as he follows them)

" Macalisier 1914 62-63

""* See also Eissfeldi 1943: 125 n. 4; Delcor 1966: 1268; but see Oded 1979: 240,
" Diothan and Porath 1982: 55-56

" Ashdod [T011 21; M. Dothan 1967; 184; 1971: 22.

" See also A, Mazar 1990: 532

¥ See above n. 103

"""See Appendix A regarding attacks on the use of this passage as a whole as a historical source.
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to Uzziah, the search for evidence of such activity has been pursued. Any
building activity in northern Philistia dating to the mid-eighth century B.C.E.
is thought to be evidence of Uzziah’s activity.” The evidence is, however,
circumstantial at best, particularly in light of our lack of certainty concemning
whether and when Uzziah’s campaign took place.

It is worthy of note that once again Judah was primarily interested in Gath,
which served in this case as the gateway to Ashdod and the coast. It is
conceivable that Gath was at this time under the hegemony of Ashdod ™!
Ekron, which like Gath lay in the borderland between Judah and coastal
Philistia, seems to have been bypassed and left as an enclave.** It appears to
have been isolated from the other Philistine states and to have been relatively
passive in its relations with Israel and Judah until the arrival of the Assyrians,
who were to usher in a new period in the history of the Philistine states, the
inception of which is the theme of the following chapter.

' gop Tadmor 1961a: 233 n. 4 and M. Dothan 1977 890 regarding the Stratum 2 fortress a1 Tel Mor
ascribed to Uzzah; Kelm and Mazar 1982: 33; 1984: 78; ; 1989: 44, Kelm 1984-85: 59, A Mazar 1983
321 regarding Uzziah's alleged construction of Stratum [11 at Tel Batash; and also Gichon 1964 421,

13 See Eissfeldt 1943; 124-25 and n. 1; Oded 1979; 237
13 Sop Timm 1980: 33: but see Gitin 1987: 214; 1980: 41, 43







CHAPTER FOUR

FIRST CONTACTS WITH ASSYRIA

Adadd-nirari IIf

The first known contact between Philistia and Assyria dates to the time of
Adad-nirari I11."

Turning back about half a century, it is worth noting that none of the
Philistine city-states are mentioned as participating in any of the Syro-
Palestinian coalitions opposing Shalmaneser I1I, most significantly at Qargar
in 853 B.C.E. The southern Palestinian states seem not to have been involved
in meeting this early Assyrian threat, whether on account of political
weakness or disinterest in events taking place so far to the north cannot be
determined.”

Although Adad-nirari did not campaign in Palestine - there is no evidence
that he ever participated in any activity farther south than Aram-Damascus, he
claimed that he caused all of Hatti, Amurru, Tyre and Sidon, Israel, Edom,
and Philistia to bow down at his feet and imposed the payment of tribute upon
them. It is, however, safe to assume that his scribes were guilty of recording
roval hyperbole. Although Adad-nirari claimed that the tribute which he
imposed upon these peoples was madaitu, it is highly unlikely that this was
the case, or if it was, its alleged imposition was of extremely short duration.
Since mayn)dattu was more correctly a terminus technicus for the annual
tribute rendered by a vassal to his lord,” it is much more likely that the tribute

Mimrud Slab inscription lines 13-14, sez below pp, XA

*Tadmor (1961b) has suggested that an Egyptian contingent participated in the battle of Qargar in
reaciion to a perceived a threat 1o its trade relationship with Byblos, See also Elat 1975a: 32,

' Postgate 1974: 111-30. According to Postgate, “madatty ... is applied strictly only to compulsory
payments,” yet “the tribute was paid by cities and countries which had been subdued by the Assyrians in
war, or had peacefully tendered their submission™ (p. 119). 1 believe that the latter holds true i this case
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rendered by these Levantine states belonged to the category of hiltu, a general
term denoting tribute including one-time payments' The terms bilty and
madattu often appear together as a hendiadys. However, it is likely that in
this case there was no sense of a vassal relationship. Since Adad-nirari had
broken the power of Aram-Damascus, the dominant state in Syria and
Palestine in the latter half of the ninth century B.C.E.* the bringing of tribute
to him was probably an attempt by the petty kinglets to the south to curry his
favor and buy him off (as some of them had Shalmaneser I11° ), rather than an
entering into an enforced relationship with the Assyrian state.” Assyria,
which was still in its pre-imperialistic® pre-Tiglath-pileser 111 days of
campaigning mainly to fill the royal coffers, was probably still too distant to
be conceived of as an immediate threat to the interests of the region. The

Elat (1977 15) expands on the discussion of types of tribute, biltw and smagn/didarme, either alone or
paired, referred to tribuic of two types: first. fo the one time pavment a1 the time of submission 1o Assyria,
and second, 1o an annual lax imposed on a vassal by Ashur. The verbs used in conjunclion with the report
of the tribute help to distinguish betweeen the two. In the former case, the king of Assyria “received”
(forms of mafins the tribute. In the latter case, the king “imposed” or “set™ {forms of kdny, emaeh
Sakarmy the tribute. Although the verb used in connection with the receipt of tributz in the case under
consideration is wkfn, it is best to view its usage as braggadocio. As Gravson (1981: 43-46) has writien in
reference (o scribal practice in the Assyrian royal inscriptions: * Any token of friendship and goodwill sem
by a neighbouring power is recorded as tribute sent by way of submission as a vassal to the Assyrian
king.” There is nothing in the literature to indicate any long-term imposifion of ribuie at this time. The
tribute probably represented a one time “protection” payment. After all, even the defeated Mari's tribute
was “received” (armfiurline 21) by Adad-nirari {sce the Saba'a and Tell el-Rimah siclac)

‘Martin 1936; 13-19. Mantin (1936: 16-17) understood the expression biltu madattu 1o be a hendiadys
LAD M) consistently transtates the expression as “lax (and) tribute.”

*Tadmor 19612 241-43

“Elat {1975a: 31-38) attributes the bringing of tribute 10 Shalmancser after his cighteenth vear to the
consequences of the dissolution of the Aramean-Israclite allisnce, which led a number of the states south
of Aram-Damascus to ally themselves with the power from Mesopotamia against their neighbor

"Shea 1978 110; Fage 1968, 150, Donner 1970: 58 (who points ot that fear was the motivating force
behind the giving of the tribute, which he classifies as 2 one time fnary “Begrissungsgeschenk™ more
than as regular tribue), Millard and Tadmor 1973 64 (who refer 1o the tribute as free-will gifls in
recagnition of the overlordship of Adad-nirari); Wiseman in DOTT 50 (who refers to the tribute as “mifis
and homage to him in recognition of his new power and of his aid against Damascus™); M. Weippert
1992 59 (who views the tribute as a token of appreciation for Adad-nirari's lessening of the Aramean
threat). According to Elat (1977 16), rdmartny was on occasion used interchangeably with mandariy
during the Sargonid period. Albeit in the period under discussion, sirnamy referred o the exceplional one
time payment of tribute, while mandattu referred to the more moderate yearly pavments (Tadmor 1975:
37). Donner (1970: 58) views ils use as cuphemistic. Lamprichs (1995: 104) hias referred 1o the tribute
lendered as an “Inferaktionsmerkmal.” He leaves the question open whether there was any real interaction
subsequeent to the payment

* Concerning the Meo-Assyrian empire and the development of its imperialistic policies, see Lamprichs
1945,
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defeat of Damascus and the placating of Assyria seemed to leave the way
open for the local reassertion of power and authority in Palestine.’

The Date of Philistine Tribute

The exact dating of this campaign, at the conclusion of which the states of
southern Palestine including the region of Philistia payed some sort of tribute,
remains problematic, as indeed does the question of the number of campaigns
that Adad-nirari waged in Syria. This is due to a number of factors. First, the
inscriptions that Adad-miran left are not annalistic, they are summary
inscriptions,’” Thus, possible telescoping of events and chronology must be
reckoned with. Second, our major source for a chronology of the period of
Adad-nirari. the Eponym Canon C" 1, does not seem to mention any
campaign against Damascus during his reign.'’ Third, the attempt is made to
harmonize the data from the cuneiform sources with the presumed chronology
of Jehoash, who is mentioned as a tribute bearer in the Rimah stela."

The key to a solution, although it has given rise to a number of opposed
“solutions™, is the Eponym Canon. In lines 12-15 are recorded the
geographical aims of the campaigns of the years 805-802 B.CE: Arpad in
805, Hazazu in 804, the enigmatic Ba'li in 803, and the sea m 802, In
addition the entry for 796 records Mansuate as the aim (line 21). Arpad and
Hazazu are easily located in Syria. Ba‘li has not yet been positively
identified, although the name is a West-Semitic one. The sea of 802 can be
one of three. And Mansuate’s identification is still debated. Although Donner
feels that a definitive resolution of the issues is unlikely, he certainly does not
close the door on speculation."

“Some feel that the mdsin * of 2 Kgs 13:5, who saved Israel from the oppression of Aram, was none other
than Adad-nirar (e.g. B. Mazar 1962: 115; refer also to his whole discussion of the period on pp. 114-16;
sce also Cogan and Tadmor 1988: 143 in reference 10 the varipus theories which have been advanced
concerning the identity of the mddia’

" Qe Lamprichs 1995: 98-100

" ngnad 1938: 429 Millard 1994: 31-38, 57-58. In Millard's classification Eponym Canon € |
becomes BI, which is subsumed under the heading of “Eponym Chronicles” (Class B) in distinction to the
“Eponym Lists™ (Class A), Sec Miltard 1994: 4-21, esp. 4-5, 19

" ine & Page 1968: 148-49

¥ Donner 1970 54-57
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Shea would date the conquest of Damascus and the supposed submission
of the states of Syria and Palestine to 805."" He arrives at this conclusion
through a combining of evidence from six inscriptional sources which have
bearing on the reign of Adad-nirari: the Eponym Canon, the Sheikh Hammad
stela, a fragment of a stela of similar content first published by Scheil,” the
Saba’a stela, the Rimah stela, and the Nimrud slab. In essence, what Shea
does is to take the reference to a campaign against Arpad in 805, combine
that with the accounts of battle against that city and its king, Atarshumki, in
the Sheikh Hammad and Scheil inscriptions, assume that these texts are all
referring to the same event, and include the information from the Saba’a,
Rimah and Nimrud stelae as parts of the same campaign. In this manner,
Adad-nirani’s claim to have conquered all of Hatti in one year'® would have
been realized in 805. As a consequence of this dating, the traditional range of
dates for the first vear of Jehoash, from 802 to 798."” would have to be raised
to 805.

Shea’s argument, while very neat and compact, doesn’t take a few pieces
of information into account. First, if Adad-nirari had already conquered all of
Syria in 805," what was the impetus for his subsequent campaigns to the
region? If it was to quell insurrection, one would expect graphic accounts of
the vengeance wreaked by the Assyrian forces. Second, Shea treats the
inscriptions as annals. He doesn’t take into account the conflating and
telescoping that is usually the hallmark of the summary inscription."” Third,
his radical redating of the reign of Jehoash, which is plausible only if one
were willing to accept the first part of his argument, but loses conviction if
one is unwilling to accept his premises regarding Adad-nirari’s dates.

Lipinski dates the submission of Damascus to 803, the year of the
campaign against Ba‘'li.” First, he identifies Ba‘li with the promontory of

“Shea 1978: 101-13.

"The original publication was in Revie o ‘asqvriofogie 14 (1917) 159-60. A reproduction of Scheil's
copy is published in Millard and Tadmor 1973 60 fig. 1. The ten line fragment is discussed there on pp.
=61,

" Sheikh Hammad line 8, Rimah lines 4-5

'802: Bright 1981; 256 n. 68 (if one can speak of a recent revision of a tradition of 801 on the basis of
the Rimah stela as a new tradition); 798: Thicle 1965; 75, 86, 205; see also M. Weippert 1992; 57

M. Weippen (1992: 56) views the claim thar Adad-nirari conquered all of the western reaches in one
vear as hyperbole

" Shea (1978: 111) somewhat cavalierly dismisses this as a counter argument,

*'Lipinski 1971; 88-90
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Rosh Hanigra on the modem-day Israeli-Lebanese border.”' Then he
eliminates the campaign of 802 as a candidate for the final stop of Adad-
nirari’s “western express.” The notation for 802, ana mubhi tdamtim “to the
sea,” could refer either to the Mediterranean, in which case it would be the
final stop of Adad-nirari’s western swing, or to the Persian Gulf, or, following
a suggestion of Brinkman’s, to the Sealand of Babylon, in which case it
would represent a campaign against the Chaldaean tribes. Lipinski clearly
favors the latter possibility, which leaves the way open for Adad-niran to
have reached the Mediterranean at Ba'li in 803. Lipinski discounts the
possiblity of any later campaign achieving as much as this third consecutive
one of Adad-nirari against Syria in 803,

Although his reconstruction is possible, it hinges on two tenuous
identifications: first of Ba‘li,”® and then of the Sea.”® He also discounts the
possiblity of the campaign of 796 to Mansuate as a rival for the defeat of
Damascus and the receiving of tribute from the kings of Palestine. Finally,
in order to allow Ba‘li to refer to a geographical feature, Lipinski must claim
that the URU determinative which precedes the name of Ba'li is
interchangeable with the KUR determinative in the neo-Assyrian period.**
However, according to Tadmor.?’ this interchange is attested only when
KUR stands for matu, not when it stands for Sadii.

Scholars who want to do as little damage as possible to the accepted date
of the accession of Jehoash of Israel tend to date the campaign against
Damascus to 802. Thus scholars such as Bright,”® Jepsen® and Soggin™ use
their understanding of the biblical evidence to settle a question of Assyran

U Lipinski 1971; 84-85,
“Brinkman 1968: 216-17 and n. 1359, Lipinski 1971: 8% and n. 32

* Dther suggestions for the location of Ba‘li include Ba‘albek, Abila, and Ba'ali-sapuna. See Millard
and Tadmor 1973 59 and nn. 12, 13; Pitard 1987: 163 and n. 37, M. Weippert 1992: 50, 36. Lamprichs
(1995 102) has raised the possibility that i lay on the northern border of [srael

Y gee M. Weippert 1992: 47, 50, who regards the Mediterranean as the only realistic candidate, since he
views Lhe campaigns of 805-802 as conjoined, with the aim of reaching the Mediterrancan Sea realized at
the end {p. 56)

* Lipinski 1971: 89-90,

* Lipinski 1971: 90,

* In Millard and Tadmor 1973: 63 n. 23
F1981: 256 n. 68.

F1970: 35961

" 1970: 368,




84 CHAFPTER FOUR
chronology.” The campaign of 802 must have been to the Mediterranean Sea
since that conclusion necessitates the least fiddling with the accepted dates of
Jehoash. It is possible, but the argument is not conclusive.

Poebel reached a similar conclusion by defining ana muhhs tdmiim as
referring to Tyre, Sidon, Israel, Edom and Philistia, the mamly coastal states
as listed in the Nimrud slab inscription.”” Adad-nirari is then supposed to
have forced the submission of Damascus on his way back from Philistia.
Obviously then, Poebel’s reconstruction depends on an interpretation of the
Saba’a stela which has been proven faulty.” As shown above, there was no
campaign against Philistia, and there is no evidence that Adad-nirari ever
advanced farther south than Aram-Damascus.

None of these authors, however, offers an explanation for the absence of
Damascus from the Eponym Canon. An absence which is surprising in light
of the prominence given to its submission in the Nimrud, Saba’a, and Rimah
stelae.

Millard and Tadmor offer a solution to this ¢rux and to the other problems
of the text in the following manner:

First, they assume that the campaigns of 805-803 were aimed at the states
of northem Syria.” Second, they explain the absence of Damascus from the
Eponym Canon by assuming that the geographical notations listed there
represented neither the aim of the campaign, nor the major foe defeated, but
rather represented the location of the Assyrian camp at the tum of the year,
when a status report would be sent back to Ashur for inclusion in the yearly
eponym entry.”” Thus they must, third, decide which of the Eponym Canon
geographical entries lies closest to Damascus, which was then defeated
shortly after the tum of the year. In their opinion, the closest geographical
entry in the Canon is Mansuate, which, following Honigman and Hoelscher,
they 1dentify with the valley of Massyas or Marsyas, known from Polybius

"' For this dating, see most recently Lemaire 1993 149%
* Pocbel 1943: 83
* Whether or not von Soden would date the campaign 1o the same vear, although it seems likely, he

clearly follows Pocbel's historical reconstruction in having Adad-nirari campaign in Palesting (his
translation of Palasin?), “das er bis zum Stden durchzog™ (1954: 90)

* Millard and Tadmor 1973: 60. This leaves open the question of the identity of the sea in 302, which
could also be tied in with this series of campaigns, if it were indeed the Mediterranean (p. 62), and of the
identity of Ba'li, which they assume lies in northemn Syna

* Millard and Tadmer 1973: 62.
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and Strabo, and presumably located in the Bega® Valley of Lebanon.™ They
thus date the campaign in which Damascus was defeated, and in which the
other kings of southern Syria and Palestine, including the Philistines, brought
Adad-nirari tribute, to 796

Although this reconstruction also has its share of “ifs", it 1s ulumately the
most satisfying.”’ First, it has an answer for the supposed discrepancy
between the information of the Eponym Canon and the inscriptions of Adad-
nirari. Second, the nature of an isolated campaign against Aram-Damascus, in
the course of which quite a number of the kings of Hatti accorded honor and
tribute to Assyria, fits quite neatly with the notice about a campaign waged
ina f$tét $atti “during one year™® in which these events took place. And
third, a date of 796 B.C.E. for the receipt of tribute by Adad-niran from rulers
including the Israelite Jehoash does not necessitate any difficult change in the
biblical chronology. We thus can conclude that we have our first fairly certain
neo-Assyrian date in Philistine history.”

Assyria’s relative weakness and lack of expansionist policies during the
nearly forty years following Adad-nirari III"" left the Philistine states subject
to the shifting fortunes of their immediate neighbors. As detailed in the last
chapter, this was a situation which had prevailed since the mid-tenth century.
It was to change quite radically and permanently with the conquests of
Tiglath-pileser I11.

Tiglath-pileser 1l and the Methods of Assyrian Imperialism

*Millard and Tadmor 1973: 63 and n, 21, They leave open the question of whether Mansuate was a city
or a region. It appears without a determinative in the Eponym Canon. However in its other occurences in
the literature, it appears preceded by URU, except for the one tme that it is preceded by KUR. In one
other accurence there is a lacuna at the beginning of the name (Reallexikon der Adsawialogie 2. 427). See
also Parpola 1970: 238; and M. Weippert, 1992; 51 pl. 1, who tries to locate the region of Mansuate on a
T,

" Bee M. Weippers, 1992: 49-53, who follows Millard and Tadmor and brings additicnal arguments in
favor of such a reconstruction

*Rimah stela line 4; Sheikh Hammad line 8

*0On the historical background of Adad-nirari’s campaign against Damascus, sce M. Weippert 1992;
56-00, Lamprichs 1995 100-05,

" Labat 1967: 44-51; Hallo and Simpson 1971: 130-32; Saggs 1984 79-84,
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Commencing during the latter part of the reign of Adad-nirari ITI and
continuing for the following half century compnsing the reigns of his sons
Shalmaneser IV, Ashur-dan, and Ashur-niran, Assyria was forced to
postpone its dreams of an ever expanding empire and to assume a defensive
posture. The rival kingdom of Urartu,”' internal revolt, and recurring plague
pushed the Assyrian kings out of the west and directed their energies toward
keeping that which they felt was indisputably theirs. Freed from the threat
from the east, the states of the Mediterranean littoral were able to devote their
resources to the localized conflicts and power struggles which had dominated
their history up to this point.

All was to change, however, with the accession of Tiglath-pileser 111 (745-
727 B.C.E.) to the throne of Assyria. His advent was to mark a turning point
in history not only for Assyna, but for the whole of the ancient Near East.

Attendant upon the disturbances in Calah which marked the end of the
reign of Ashur-niran, Tiglath-pileser, possibly the fourth son of Adad-nirari to
sit upon the throne, possibly a usurper, possibly both,” assumed power at a
time when the fortunes of Assyria were at a nadir. During the course of his
reign he laid the groundwork, both military and admimstrative. as well as
economic, that enabled Assyria to become an empire and to nise to its zenith
under the Sargomds

Thus final point needs to be emphasized. Tiglath-pileser was more than the
dreaded conquerer who tumed the Assyrian army into the most feared
military machine in the ancient Near East.” Tiglath-pileser was an able
administrator who reorganized the Assyrnian bureaucracy, at one and the same
time consolidating power in the hands of the king,* while using that power to
delegate authority to those loyal to the throne in smaller administrative units
than had existed previously, when much power had been concentrated in the
hands of provincial governors.®® As shall be seen below in the context of a
discussion of Tiglath-pileser’s policies vis-d-vis the states of the eastem
Mediterranean coast, he also set in place a system whereby the conquered

* Labat 1967: 44-51; Saggs 1984; 79-82,

* See Anspacher 1912: 10, 15; Hallo and Simpson 1971 132-33; von Soden 1954; 90-91; Tadmer
1981: 26-27

™ See Machinist 1983, who argues that fear of Assyria was based not only on acquired experience, but
also on information disseminated by Assyrian propagandists intent on weakening  the resolve of actual
and potenlial enemies (o resist Assyrian ¢xpansion

® 2o Pedirkava 1987; 173, 175,
 Labat [967: 56-57: Sapgps 1984: B5: von Soden 1954: 91,
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territories immediately began contributing to the imperial coffers, thus

ensuring the economic viability of the ever expanding empire.*

In the formation of his empire, Tiglath-pileser availed himself of two
important administrative innovations. The first was to standardize the process
whereby conquered states became vassals and provinces. The second was to
institute deportation as a method of establishing control over a foreign
territory by breaking down local loyalties and thereby weakening the impulse
to rebel, "’

The fledgling Assyrian empire before Tiglath-pileser had at times sought
to extend its sphere of influence and put various states into a condition of
vassalage. It was left to Tiglath-pileser, however, to formalize the steps
leading to the gradual assimilation of vassal states into the Assyrian empire as
provinces and to their absorption into the Assyrian body politic as a major
method of Assyrian impernialism. Tiglath-pileser was the first Assyrian ruler to
incoporate independent temitories west of the Euphrates into Assyria
proper.” Three stages in this process have been identified by Donner:™
1. The vassal status as had existed before the time of Tiglath-pileser. The

vassal’s obligations included payment of an annual tribute and the

furnishing of troops to Assyna.

2. At the first sign of defection or disloyalty to Assyria, the tmbutary
obligations of the vassal state were raised. The ruler was deposed and
replaced by one of greater supposed fidelity to Assyria, There took place a
limited deportation of the upper classes, coupled with a truncation of the
vassal’s termitory.

3. After an anti-Assyrian revolt, the independence of the state would be put
to an end, and it would be annexed as an Assyrnan province with the
attendant foreign administration. Mass deportations from and importations
into the new province would work to eliminate its national character and
integrate it into the multi-ethnic Assyrian empire.™

* Pedirkova (1987 164) has cautioned against simplistically assuming that economic needs were the
sode driving force behind the creation of the Assyrian empire. While they were important both as a
maivator and as a sustainer of the imperum, Pecirkova secks additional causes for the formaton of the
empire in the intersection of political, stroctural (both external and internal), and geographic factors,

7 8ee Lamprichs 1995 127-29

®Gee Lamprichs 1995: 117-18, whe feels that the ideological groundwork for the imperial expansion
under Tiglath-pileser was laid during the reigns of Salmaneser 111 and Shamshi-adad V.

®1977: 419; 1986: 297-98

“ Donner (1977: 42; 1986 299-300) allows for exceptions 1o this three stage system, one of the prime
examples of which is the Assyrian policies vis-A-vis the Philisting city-states. Pecirkovid (1987; 164-75)
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Indeed, deportation accomplished a number of aims. First, it robbed a
conquered people of its leadership, or at any rate reduced the population,
usually already decimated by war, rendering it more docile and compliant
with Assyrian administration. Second, by deporting people in family units
mainly to Assyna, Tiglath-pileser was able to put into place a system from
which new generations would arise to repopulate the Assyrian heartland,
impoverished by the constant conscription of its population to serve at the
forefront of the expanding empire. Third, the newly deported would be
dependent for their welfare on the crown and would, therefore, be a source of
support and stability for the existing order. Fourth, deportation and mixture of
ethnically unrelated peoples gave the Assyrian empire the character of a
uniform heterogeneity.”’ As has been pointed out by Garelli,** Tiglath-pileser
still attempted to integrate deported populations into the Assyrian body
politic, in contrast to the later Sargonids. Relying on older traditions Tiglath-
pileser and his immediate successors “reckoned/counted [the deportees] as
Assyrians.”

Tiglath-pileser Il and the West

One of Tiglath-pileser’s major policy aims was to contain the expansionism
of Urartu and to break its monopoly over the lucrative trade routes from Syria
and the Mediterranean. To accomplish this aim he spent a goodly portion of
his reign campaigning in the west. In the course of a series of campaigns
during the years 743-740 and 738 B.C E., he extended Assyrian control over
northern Syria and the Phoenician coast,” turning Arpad, Unqi, Simirra,
Kullani, and Hatarikka into provinces™ and exercising control over the trade
of Tyre and Sidon. In addition he received the tribute of a number of south

prefers to deal with only wo administrative distinctions: the vassal and the province. Assyrian policy
toward each was determined on an individual basis taking into account the nature and imponance of the
governed state.

* Labat 1967 57-58; Pedirkovd 1987; 168-69; von Soden 1954: 91
1000 50,

* Hallo and Simpson 1971: 133-36; Labat 1967- 52 Saggs 1984: 87-89: M Weippert 1973; Oded 1974;
4245

H Farrer 1919: 49
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Syrian and north Palestinian rulers including Rezin of Damascus and
Menahem of Israel.™

Unrest fomented by Sarduri of Urartu kept Tiglath-pileser otherwise
occupied during the years 737-735."° However, the Assyrian administration
which he had left in place continued to function in his personal absence. From
ND 2715 we learn about a tax revolt in Tyre and Sidon, which the local
Assyrian gépu official,” Qurdi-Ashur-lamur, had to suppress with force.™ In
that letter he stated (perhaps restated) an Assyrian policy which did not allow
the Phoenicians to sell their lumber to either the Philistines or the Egyptians.
It would appear unlikely that the primary motive for this prohibition was to
express hostile intentions toward the Philistines and the Egyptians, as Saggs”
has speculated. Far more likely would be reading with Tadmor® that the
Assyrians simply desired to control and profit from the lucrative southemn
trade in Phoenicia’s most important export. It was this desire to control the
valuable trade with Egypt and Arabia that led Tiglath-pileser to invade
Philistia as soon as he could in 734 B.C.E"'

The Syro-Ephraimite War™

Any discussion of Tiglath-pileser’s campaigns of 734-732 against Philistia
and Damascus is, however, imextricably tied in with discussions of the
biblical Syro-Ephraimite war. In its narrow sense, the term “Syro-Ephraimite
war” refers to the battle waged by Rezin of Damascus (= Synia) and Pekah of
Israel (= Ephraim) against the state of Judah and its king, Ahaz. A number of
claims has been made concerning the international importance -- or lack of
same -- of the war.

* See M. Weippert 1973 and 2 Kgs 15:15-20

“ Sapgs (1955; 146) speoulates that this is all that kept Tiglath-pileser from further action in Philistia at
this time

' See Ma'aman 1979a; 84,

“ Bul see Oded's redating of the letter o post-734 in 1574: 48,
#1955: 150 n. 1

*1966: 88

™ See Elat 1978: 28

™ The following discussion is based on €. 5. Ehrlich 1991,
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If it were not for the recovery of the various fragmentary texts from the
reign of Tiglath-pileser discussed below™ over the course of the last century
and a quarter, our knowledge of Philistine involvement in the events centering
on the years 734-732 B.C.E. would be based solely on 2 Chronicles 28:18,
which we are informed that, during the reign of Ahaz, the Philistines
encroached upon Judahite territory in the Shephelah and the Megeb, capturing
the towns of Beth-Shemesh, Aijalon, Gederoth, Soco, Timnah, and Gimzo.*
Although no destruction level at any of these sites has been or can be dated to
this period, the excavations of Tel Batash-Timnah have indicated that the
material culture of the site in the latter part of the eighth century B.C.E.,
ending with Sennacherib’s destruction of Stratum III in 701, does not reflect
Judean patterns. It belongs, rather, to the coastal culture. Hence, A. Mazar”
has concluded that Timnah was a Philistine city in the latter part of the eighth
century.

The Eponym Canon C" 1 provides the chronological framework for the
period, a campaign ana mat Pilista “against Philistia” being recorded for the
year 734, and campaigns ana mat Dimafga “against Damascus” being
recorded for the two following years. Into this framework must then be put
the information which can be gleaned from Tiglath-pileser’s extremely
fragmentary and only partly preserved inscriptional remains, as well as
whatever information can be gleaned from the biblical record.

In the process of determining the relationship of the Philistines to the
Syro-Ephraimite war a number of questions must be confronted. First, when
was the war fought, by whom, and for what purpose? Second, what was the
motivation of Tiglath-pileser’s campaign to Gaza in 734 B.C.E.? And third,
what relationship did that campaign have to the following two campaigns ana
mat Dimasqa “against [the land] Damascus™?

The classic reconstruction of the circumstances and events of the Syro-
Ephraimite war was published by Begrich in 1929. According to Begrich, a

* See Appendix B.

*For discussions of those bibilical texts which definitely do and those which may or may not belong 1o
the period of the Syro-Ephraimite war see Caselies 1978 72*, Machinist 1983; 721 n. 5; Thompson 1982
13-21. Among studies making claims for and against specific teds sec Alt 1953; 2. 163-87; Good 1966;
Robens 1985; Schitte 1987, Shaw 1987, See Kallai 1960; 68 for a discussion of the Philistine expansion
af 2 Chr 28:18, Regarding the lack of archacological evidence for a conquest of Timnah (Tel Batash) in
the mid eighth century B.C.E., see Kelm and Mazar 1982: 34; 1989 44. Following Welten (1973; 174-
75), Na'aman (1988: 74) has dated the list as a whole to the post-exilic peniod, partly becavse in his
opinion Avalon and Gimzo could not have belonged to Ahaz’s territory.

1004 157-58
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massive anti-Assyrian coalition formed in Palestine and Syria during 737-735
B.C.E., while Tiglath-pileser was occupied in Urartu and Media. This
coalition, which also included the Philistine cities, the Arabian tribes under
the leadership of Samsi, and Egypt, was headed by Rezin of Damascus. In
this situation Ahaz of Judah stood out by virtue of his alignment with Assyria.
Thus Rezin of Damascus and Pekah the Israelite usurper attempted to force
Tudah to join the coalition by violent means, through an attack on Jerusalem
and the placing of a puppet, Ben-Tabeel, on the throne. The Philistines and
the Edomites would then have been party to the military pressure that the
Syro-Ephraimite league put on Judah, since both gained territory at Judah's
expense. The Philistines gained the aforementioned cities in the Shephelah
and Negeb, the Edomites regained the port of Elath. Begrich thus viewed the
campaigns of 734-732 as one entity. In responding to Ahaz’s call to him for
help, Tiglath-pileser saw an opportunity to bring the western Levant under his
control. Also, owing to Ahaz’s submission to Tiglath-pileser and s
consequent vassal status, an attack on him would have been tantamount to an
attack on Assyria itself The aim of Tiglath-pileser’s campaign of 734
“apainst Philistia™ was to isolate Rezin and Pekah from their Egyptian allies.
Hanunu’s flight to Egypt is adduced as proof of Egypt’s passive -- if not
active -- involvement in the anti-Assyrian coalition. Once the threat of Egypt
had been neutralized, Tiglath-pileser was free to tum his attention to
Damascus and Israel, which he attacked from his Philistine base. When
Tiglath-pileser was unable to capture Damascus at once, Mitinti of Ashkelon
took heart and revolted against Assyrian hegemony in 733, however without
success. The inevitable defeat of the coalition came the following year,
comprising the obliteration of Damascus, the death of Rezin, the truncating of
[srael, and the usurpation of the throne in Samaria by Hoshea, with full
Assyrian support.”

Opposition to Begrich’s reconstruction was first formulated within a year
of the appearance of his article by Budde (1930). More recently Oded (1972)
has been the most forceful criic of Begrich’s classic reconstruction. In
essence their argument is that the biblical Syro-Ephraimite war and Tiglath-

* See Irvine (1990 for a contemporary restatement and reworking of Begrich's theory, On pp. 70-T1
Irving presents his view of Philistine imvalvement in the Syro-Ephraimite coalition, On pp. 95-109 can be
found his discussion of the models of Begrich, Donner, and Oded, as well as a critique of the latter, and
his own reconstruction of the events surrounding the Syro-Ephraimite coalition, Invine's reconstruction of
the events depends 1o.a great extent on Hayes" and Hooker's (1988) dating of the reigns of the Judean and
Israclite kings (see pp. 73-74), and 1akes into account neither the previous course of Damascene history
nor the implications of his dating on military history (about which sec below)




g2 CHAPTER FOUR

pileser’s campaigns of 734-732 have only the coincidence of contemporaneity
in common. According to this theory, the causes of the Syro-Ephraimite war
are to be found in purely local considerations: a) in the political reassertion of
the Levantine states which had suffered on account of Judah’s expansionism
under Azariah/Uzziah (2 Chr 26:6-7), and b) in the attempt by Rezin to
reestablish a Damascene Grossreich.”” The aims of the Syro-Ephraimite
league were stymied by the unrelated expansion of Tiglath-pileser’s Assyrian
empire, The Philistines, along with the Edomites, opportunistically took
advantage of Ahaz's problems with the Syro-Ephraimite league to reclaim
territory which Uzziah had seized from them (2 Chr 28:17-18). They were
never any part of a coalition, whether anti-Assyrian or anti-Judean, and were
completely caught off their guard by Tiglath-pileser’s sudden push
southwards.

Begrich relied too heavily on a non-critical or literal reading of the biblical
text, except in the case of 2 Kgs 15:37 which he cavalierly dismissed as
evidence.” He also evidenced no appreciation of the importance of
economics as a factor in determining political policy. As regards the former,
major strides have taken place in our understanding of the Hebrew Bible as a
most tendentious source for historical reconstruction, one which can only be
employed with the utmost caution. No study exemplifies this better for the
period of the Syro-Ephraimite war than Thompson’s Situation and
Theology,” i which a development in biblical thought regarding the
theological significance of the war has been traced through the different
sources found in the Bible: Isaiah, the Deuteronomist, the Chronicler. and
possibly Hosea,”

Budde minimized the complex web of interrelating cause and effect in
international politics. An action can have more than one cause, and more than
one result. In addition, much of Oded’s argument depends on the now
questionable identification of Azriyau in Tiglath-pileser’s inscriptions and

“ Na'aman (1995) has argued that Rerin's efforts never managed to lead to the establishmeni of a
“Greater Syria” such as had existed under Hazael.

* Begrich 1929: 214; followed by Bickert 1987; 361 n. 1 and Ben-Zvi 1990, the latter of whom views 2
Kgs 15:37 as a prophetic and not a5 an archival ext.

", Thompson 1982,

" For a detailed critique of Begrich sce Budde 1930 and Oded 1972: 153-54, Oded’s views are critiqued
in Thompson 1982: 107-09. Bickert (1987: 361-66) has also discussed and criticized all of the above. In
his reexamination of the evidence for a Syro-Ephraimite war, Bickenl has come to the conclusion that
there never was a war such as this (1987 367-84)
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Azariah, king of Judah,”" and on a speculative reconstruction of the status
and political importance of Ben-Tabeel.

Many modemn scholars would not attnbute Tiglath-pileser’s primary
military intervention in southern Palestine to Ahaz’s request for aid.”
Whether or not Tiglath-pileser had a master plan for exercising eventual
control over the whole of the fertile crescent up to and including Egypt,” he
did continuously expand the boundaries of Assyrian control. A war machine
such as the Assyrian needed the sustenance that could be obtained only
through mmternational trade, and what better way to ensure a steady flow of
money into the imperial coffers than by actually controlling that trade. To this
end Tiglath-pileser had brought the major trading centers of the Syrian and
Lebanese coast under Assyrian control by the year 738. Over the next three
years, the unrest fomented in part by Sarduri kept him otherwise occupied;
but once that had been brought under control, Tiglath-pileser acted decisively
to subjugate the southern half of the eastern Mediterranean littoral.™ That he
had previous designs on the control of the area’s trade is indicated by the
letter of Qurdi-Ashur-lamur (ND 2715) in which the export of timber from
Tyre to the Philistines and Egypt was prohibited. Thus, even during the years
when he was occupied in Urartu and Media, Tiglath-pileser tried to isolate

" For the most persuasively presenicd argument for the identification of Axanah with Aznvau sce
Tadmor 1961a. However, Na'aman (1974) has shown that K 6205 = [IT R 9 #2, which mentions a cenain

vau of Yauodi, does not belong to the time of Tiglath-pileser [11 and, hence, cannod be identified with the
Azrivan known from Tiglath-pileser’s annals (Rost ling 131). For current speculation regarding the
identity of Azriyan and relevant literamre see Cogan and Tadmor 1988: 165-66; Tadmor (with Cogan)
1994: 273-174. For a reconstruction of a campaign againsi a coalition led by Arrivan in 738 BCE, sec
Lamprichs: 1995: 116.

*On Ben-Tabeel and the various theories regarding his identification, from prince of Judah 1o rval
king to scion of the roval house of Tyre see Albright 1955 B. Mazar 1957 236-38; Hallo 1964: 173;
Miller and Haves 19862 329, 343; Pitard 1987; 184-85 n. 104; Irvine 19%0: 299, [t should be noted that
the standard transciption of Ben-Tabeel's name does not include the Canaaniie shift, On the name itsell
see B. Mazar 1957: 236 and n. 75

T Eee e g Moth 1960: 260; Tadmor 1966; 88; Thompson 1982; 10, 111; and by implication Ephal
1982: §4. but see Cazelles 1978: 73%; Hallo 1964: 173; Saggs 1984: 85; Irvine 1990; 107-08; Lamprichs
1995: 121, While Ma'aman leaves open the number of reasons for Tiglath-pileser’s imervention in
southern Palestine, he does view the attack on Ahaz, which he dates preceding the campaign of 734, as
the immediate canse of the Assyrian advance, The campaign of 734 would then have been (o rescue the
Assynans' loyal vassal, since an attack on Ahaz was tantamount to an attack on Assyma ilself Sec
Ma'aman 1991; 91-94, 9798,

™ Ag conpectured, for instance, by Anspacher (1912; 47), Noth (1960; 257, 260), and Saggs (1955 150
and m. 1); but see Tadmor 19662 87. Irvine (1990: 26) speaks of " Assynia’s ongoing effort to control the
Eastern Mediterranean Seaboard.”

"See Oded 1974: 45-47.
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the Philistines and Egypt economically from Tyre, their major trading partner
to the north. ™

Gaza and Hamunu

The prominence given to Gaza in the inscriptions of Tiglath-pileser relating
the events of 734 B.CE” suggests that it was the aim of his campaign
“agamst Philistia.” The account of the campaign in the inscriptions seems to
indicate active resistance to the Assyrian advance north of Philistia,™ but its
silence about the Philistine cities argues that there was no active resistance
from them at this time.” The inscriptions do not mention any of the Philistine
cities until relating the capture of Gaza, abandoned by its ruler Hanunu, who
had fled to Egypt.

Gaza, as the southernmost city of the Philistine pentapolis, occupied a
special place in the economic structure of the day. It was both the gateway to
Egypt for overland trade and the major conduit to the west for the valuable

" Bul see Oded 1974: 44

Irvine (19590 109) dates the formation of a putative Syro-Ephraimite coalition to the fall of 734 and
the reaction of Tiglath-pileser, i.e. his Philistine campaign, to early 733, However, that would appear to
mean that the Assvrian ammy was on the march diring the rainy scason, a highly unlikely event

*Lines 10-13of ND 400, which immediately precede the account of the capture of Gaza in lines 14-18,
tell of a major battle. Unfortunately. as is so often the case, the names of the site of the engagement and of
the Assyrian adversary are missing. This has given rise 1o rife speculation concerning the identity of the
twa, particularly of Assyria’s foe, Wiseman (1%51: 22) soughi to place the batile on the nonhern border of
Isracl and speculated that line 13 might refer 1o tribute received From Tyre, Sidon, and Ashkelon. Al
(1953: 2. 155-5T7) sought the location of the battle, which he also assumed was fought against Israzl, near
the coast on the way o Philistia, in the Sharon Flain or in the region of Akko (but see Cogan 1974 98-99
n. 9, who conjectured that Hiram of Tyre may have been a participant in this battle). In 1964 (264)
Tadmor placed the battle in the region of Simirra. Thiny vears later he speculated that the action was
aganst either Tvre or Israg] (Tadmor 1994: 156). However, Tadmor dated the events lines 1013 to a time
subsequent (733-732 B.CE.) lo the campaign against Gaza (734). Katzenstein (1973: 216) assumed ihal
the baule was with ¢ither Damascus or Isragl, although he rejected Wiseman's suggested interpretation of
iing 13, proposing instead that the tribute must have come from the defeated country, i.c. either Damascus
of lerael

" Although it is always dangerous to argue e sifentio, the geographical order in the summary
inscriptions of Tiglath-pileser 11, particularly in the case of ND 400, does not leave much room for
additional action in Philistia north of Gaza in 734 B.C.E. (see All 1953; 2. 157-59), that is if it is cormect
to assume that all the events recounted above the dividing ling belong to the same campaign. On the other
hand, neither the defeat of Mitinii nor the capture of Gezer is known from the summary inscriptions
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spice trade from the Arabian peninsula.”’ By capturing Gaza, Tiglath-pileser
had managed to isolate Egypt and control her trade, and to control the
Arabian trade routes as well. In a broader light, the capture of the whole
eastern Mediterranean coast meant that Tiglath-pileser and Assyria now also
controlled the international coastal sea trade.”

Hanunu’s flight to Egypt in the face of Tiglath-pileser’s attack has been
interpreted as a sign of Egyptian involvement in an anti-Assyrian coalition.™
However, this need not necessanly be understood in this manner. First, a call
to Egypt for military assistance could have been effected just as well by a
diplomatic mission, the sending of an envoy. Second is the fact of Hanunu's
submission to Tiglath-pileser and return to Gaza. It would appear that
Hanunu’s primary reason to flee to Egypt in the face of the Assyrian attack
was personal, to “save his skin.” If he thought that he could agitate for
Egyptian military help in driving the Assyrians out of Gaza, whether or not
Gaza and Egypt stood in a formal relationship with each other, he must have
been very quickly disabused of that notion. Indeed, we must reckon with a
period during which Hanunu negotiated with Tiglath-pileser for his return to
(Gaza. His reinstatement as ruler of Gaza is an almost unique occurrence,”
which must have been possible on two counts: First, there must have been
some understanding among the Assyrians of Hanunu’s position as that of a
victim of Assyrian expansionism, not as that of an anti-Assyrian agitator, and
thus not a direct enemy to the Assyrian cause (although he later did try to
throw off the Assyrian yoke during the reign of Sargon I1).* Second, and
probably more important, the continuity of administration, now subject to

*On the spice trade and Gaza's importance in it see Van Beek 1960: 76; Groom 1981 204-13
Concerning the pivetal impentance of the Philistine cities to the Assyrian cconomy as conduits of trade
from Egypt, sce Elat 1978: 28-34. See also Na'aman 197%: 85; Eph’al 1982; 87 n. 267, Sec Eph'al 1982
15-16 for a discussion of the classical sources that comprise our source of information for the inforred
spice trade in the first half of the first mallepmium B.C.E

" Bee Otzen 1977-78: 101-02.
"E.g Begrich 1929: 218; Cazelles 1978: 78*; Na'aman 1991; 92-93; Lamprichs 19935: 120-21

“W. T. Pitard has indicated to me in a personal communication that there is no evidence that Adad-
nirari 11l deposed Bir-Hadad, the raler of Damascus, in 796 B.C.E. (see Pitard 1987; 160-67), There may,
therefore, have been a difference in Assynan policy toward enemies who had not previoushy besn
subjugated and were, il convenient, left on the throne and toward those who were rebellious vassals, and
who were treated with the infamous Assyrian brutality, See Pecirtkovd 1987: 166 about the consequences
of the breaking of ithe vassal oath as sacrilege.

“Thus I would not accept Irving's (1990 52) argument that Hannunu was a pany to the anti- Assyrian
Svro-Ephraimite coalition. Irvine views this supposcd agitalory activity as the reason for Tiglath-pileser’s
harsh treatment of Gaza.
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Assyria, allowed for the highest immediate return on the Assyrian
“mvestment”,

In the absence of Hanunu, Tiglath-pileser plundered Gaza. Whether or not
there was a military encounter there, Tiglath-pileser treated Gaza as a city
taken by conquest, despoiling it of gold, silver, property of various types
including divine images, and members of the royal family - perhaps as
hostages to ensure Hanunu’s good faith, perhaps in order to train his heirs in
Assyrian ways in order to ensure a pro-Assyrian ruling house in Gaza after
Hanunu -- and erecting there Assyrian royal and divine images.”® In addition,
Tiglath-pileser erected at Gaza an Assynan & kari “custom-house,” which
indicates a direct Assyrian financial and economic interest in Gaza, and is a
direct support for the theory of an economic reason for Tiglath-pileser’s
campaign of 734.%

The implications of these measures have been a source of debate.
Although Cogan®” has claimed not to have included the information in
Thglath-pileser’s summary inscriptions about the spoliation of Gaza in his
study of the religious and political impositions of the Assyrians,
Spieckermann™ has accorded these passages great import. In accord with
Spieckermann, it is possible to apply much of what Cogan has written in
general to Gaza's situation,

According to Cogan the spoliation of the divine images of a conquered
entity by the Assyrians was to dramatise the abandonment of a country by its
gods. The gods were taken away to ensure the acknowledgement of Assyrian
suzerainty.” Cogan™ has tentatively suggested taking the erection of
Assyrian images, both divine and royal, at Gaza in place of the native images

*On the spoliation of Gaza's gods and the erection there of Assyrian royal and divine images see
Spicckermann 1982: 327-29. Although Cogan (1974: 55 n. 79) does not include ihe evidence from
Tiglath-pileser’s campaign to Gaza, his work is casential for understanding the implications of Assyrian
religious palicy toward conquered nations (see especially pp. 1-60 and Table 1 on pp. 119-21; for a
critique of Cogan's conclusions regarding the supposed Assyrian imposition of their cult see
apieckermann 1982 307-72)

**On the institution of the SicAT7 see Ela 1978: 26-28: Irvine 1990: 61: Lewy 1956; 35-51 (incleding a
discussion of k& as an element in town names); Tadmeor 1975: 3%: Wiseman 1956: 129 Dallev (1985
46} has speculated thal a major reason for both Tiglath-pileser [11's and Sargon I1's concern with 57 ki
‘5 in trading contexts with Egypt was 10 have them serve as the conduits for the acquisition of Nubian
horses for their chariotry

W 1974: 550, T
B8 j9m3: 327-29
" Cogan 1974: 4041,

*1974: 57 n, 79
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as a sign of Gaza’s annexation as a province by Tiglath-pileser. In this he
follows a suggested interpretation of ND 400 line 18 by Wiseman.” Cogan
would restore the parallel line in IIT R 10 #2 (/TP Summ. 4) to [itti nisé mii]
AsSur amnu “1 reckoned them as Assyrians.™ As, however, the treatment of
the text below™ demonstrates, there are strong arguments for restoring the
text on the basis of ND 400 and ND 4301+ as ["Hazzutu ana bit kiri $a ma)
AfSur amnu “1 reckoned [Gaza as an] Assyrian [custom-house].” Thus it 1s
highly unlikely that Gaza was turned into a province at this time.” Indeed
there is no evidence that any Philistine city, with the exception of Ashdod
briefly under Sargon II,”* became an Assyrian province.” It is, however,
worth noting that according to Cogan’ the erection of Assyrian images did
not imply Assyrian religious imperialism.”™ It was rather a sign of Assyrian
hegemony, with the image of the king serving not as an object of worship, but
as a visible symbol of the new overlord payving homage to the gods who
enabled him to conguer the new territory.”

The reason that Spieckermann'™ adduces for Tiglath-pileser’s harsh
treatment of Gaza, a treatment more in keeping with that accorded a new
province, is that Gaza was to serve as an example for and a warning to Egypt
to avoid involving herself in the Assyrian affairs in Palestine. Although this
follows from his conclusion that the neutralization of Egypt was the major

# 1951: 22,

*The translation of this passage is not provided by Cogan, whose restoration of the text follows
Tadmor's 1964 (@ 264) translation. Tadmor, however, emphasized that Gaza was nol annexed as an
AsgyTian provinee

' See Appendix B, pp. XXX
*See g Spieckermann 1982: 328
FSee Al 1953: 2. 158 Oded 1979 244

“In retaining their nominal indepemdence for a prolonged period under Assyrian domination in spite of
repeated insurrections, the Philistine and the Phoenician city-staies occupied a pivotal and unigque place in
the economic and politic structure of the Assyrian empire, Se¢ Pecirkova (1987: 165), followed by King
(1989 [8-]10), Also see Elat 1978; 29 Eph’al 1982; 87 and n. 267 (including a discussion of Tiglath-
pileser's exceptional policies regarding the Arab iribés living in border regions); Katzenstein 1973; 212,
Miller and Hayes 1986: 321-22

¥ 1974; 38-61, 111-12
* See also Thompson 1982: 83; comre Spieckermann 1982 329,

* Contra Tadmor 1964: 264, On the unusual nature of the crection of an image of the Assyrian king in
addition 1o those of the geds in a conquered city, see Tadmor 1994 177,

M 1oR2: 32720
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aim of Tiglath-pileser’s campaign of 734."" a conclusion which is implicitly
rejected here, there may be some truth in his claim. Certainly the treatment of
Gaza could not have failed to make an impression on both Hanunu and the
Egyptians to whom he fled, nor could the subsequent advance to the Brook of
Egypt."” Otzen'™ has proposed that, in addition to the obvious economic
advantages that Assyria was accorded with the conquest of Philistia, the
Philistine states were to act as a buffer zone between the Assyrian empire and
Egypt. In this he has sought a parallel in David’s policy vis-a-vis the
Philistine cities, namely that David, like the Assyrian kings, did not annex
Philistia, but dominated it as a buffer against Egypt.

The Revolr of Mitinti of Ashielon

It 15 1n the changeover from 734 to 733 B.C.E. that we have our most direct
evidence for the formation of a specifically anti-Assyrian coalition. As a
consequence of the Assyrian campaign to Philistia, the states of southem
Palestine, including at least Moab, Edom, Ammon, Judah, Ashkelon, and
Gaza had rendered tribute'™ and had thus entered into the first stage of
vassaldom to Assyria. However, by the time of Tiglath-pileser’s campaigns of
733 and 732 against Damascus, Ashkelon was allied with Damascus, Israel,
Tyre, and the Arabs under Samsi in a battle against Assyna,

What would allow Mitinti of Ashkelon to undertake such a venture and
revolt against his new Assyrian overlord? We might assume that after
establishing Assyrian military and economic control over Gaza, including the
surrounding desert approaches up to the Brook of Egypt, Tiglath-pileser
withdrew the main contingent of his forces to the northern Syrian provinces,
perhaps already with the aim of subjugating southem Syrian and north-central
Palestine."™ At the latest at this time, Rezin and Pekah, the leaders of the

"' See also Wiscman 1951: 21; Soggin 1984 226 about Tiglath-pileser’s continuing to the Brook of
Egvpt.

" See Al 1953; 2. 160-61

I 1977-78: 10204

™K 3751 = 11 B 67 lines 10°-12". The broken name at the end of line 11" "mu-§e-x[...] may have been

that of the ruler of either Ekron or Ashdod. See Tadmor 1966: 8% and n 13 {in which read Ashdod for
Achkelon)

"* Conceming Tiglath-pileser's policies vis-i-vis the Arab tribes on the border between Philistia and
Egvpt in southwestern Palesting and northeastern Sinai and their importance to Assyrian economic policy,
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Syro-Ephraimite league, would have been cognizant of the direct Assyrian
threat to their independent existence. Thus, what may have originally been an
anti-Judean coalition with the major aim of restoring a lost Aramean
hegemony would now have assumed greater urgency as an anti-Assyrian
coalition.

It is doubtful whether Tiglath-pileser needed the apparent legal sanction
that a putative appeal from his vassal Ahaz (2 Kgs 16:7-9; 2 Chr 28:16, 21)
would have given him in order to move against the coalition."™ More
probably it was a combination of factors, including the very fact of such a
coalition being formed, probably accompanied by an overt anti-Assyrian
action such as the withholding of tribute — Israel and Damascus who had
rendered tribute in 738 are not listed among the tributaries of 734, a desire to
rid his flank of the pesky Rezin's delusions of grandeur, and his now
realizable dreams of a unified Assyrian empire extending to the very borders
with Egypt that led Tiglath-pileser to destroy Damascus and subjugate
Palestine.

It would appear that Tiglath-pileser acted decisively against the anti-
Assyrian coalition in 733 and 732. First he neutralized the two main coalition
partners, Rezin and Pekah, in their capital cities of Damascus and Samania,
and ravaged their lands. He then turned his attention to the minor coalition
partners, including Mitinti of Ashkelon, who -- according to the Assynan
records - had broken his treaty (ina adéya ihfima) with Tiglath-pileser and
revolted against him,'”” It may have been during the course of this campaign
that Gezer was captured. Owing to its inland position, it lay on the route that
Tiglath-pileser’s army may have traversed from Israel on the way to Ashkelon
on the coast.'”™ However the possiblity of its capture in the course of the
campaign to Gaza cannot be completely ruled out,'”

see Elat 1978; 28-30; Eph'al 1982; 75-100; Na'aman 197%: 68-70; Tadmeor 1972, The Brook of Egypt is
generally identified with the Wadi cl-Arish (e.g. Alt 1953: 2. 160). In recent years Na'aman (1979 74-
86 has advocated identifying it with Nahal Besor (Wadi Ghaszeh), which is just south of Gaza (see also
Miller and Hayes 1986: 330). Rainey (1982: 131-32) has sought to refute Na’aman's identification of the
Brook of Egypt and to offer suppon onde again for an identification with the Wadi el-Ansh.

1% gop Tadmar 1966 88,

" Irvine, who views the Philistines as participants in a pre-734 Syro-Ephraimite league, thearizes that
Mitinti had rejoined the coalitien in 733. See Irvine 1990 71, 299. About the od® “cath” and its
violations see Cogan 1974: 42-49, Table 2 on pp. 122-25; Tadmor 1975: 42-43; 1981a: 141-52 (who finds
that the Assyrians borrowed the whele concept of the add from the westy, MeCanly 1978 106-21
Watanabe 1987 6=-23; Parpola and Watanabe 1988 xv-xxv,

"™ Tadmor 1964: 267 and fgure 44; 1966 89 n. 15
'™ Aharoni 1979; 373 Map 30; Cazelles 1978: 75*




100 CHAPTER FOUR

The Assyrian advance against Mitinti came after a defeat of Rezin,
presumably his initial defeat in 733. In the face of this advance, we are told
that something happened to Mitinti. Unfortunately, exactly what happened to
him is left unclear owing to an inconvenient break in the text after the words
ina migit “in an attack of ...” (Rost line 236). Essentially, there have been two
restorations proposed for this phrase. The first would read that Mitinti died

ina migit [$ati “in a conflagration.”'"” The second and preferable restoration

would restore the phrase to ina migii f@ni, translated either as “in
desperation™ or as “in insanity,”"'' What exactly Mitinti did “in desperation”
or “in msanity” is open to question. It is usually assumed that he died at this
time.'' However the phrase restored to fatti ramanilsu imqussu] “he feared
for his life” in the following line in Lay 72b + 73a “line-endings” (= ITP
Annal 24) would appear to presuppose the continued existence of Mitinti, at
least for a short while.

The Accession of Rukibtu over Ashkelon

After another break, we are informed that a certain Rukibtu became ruler of
Ashkelon. Although the text reads that Rukibtu sat himself on the throne
(@ib), Luckenbill'"* and Tadmor'* have both translated the text as “I set.”
presumably emending the word Eib from the G form to the S w{éSib. In this
they would appear to be followed by Kitchen.'" according to whom Tiglath-
pileser enthroned Rukibtu after the subjugation of Ashkelon and deposition of
Mitinti,

There is, however, no need to assume scribal error in this instance. In the
event of a coup-d’etat, it would make sense for the usurper to seize and to sit
on the throne by himself. He then would act quickly to bring the affairs of

"PARAR 1 para. 779 CAD M2 1082 Se¢ also Tadmor 1994: 83

"M Bee AHIF 65T, ANET 283; Rost 1893; line 239: Tadmor 1964 268: 1994: §3: TUAT 1/4 373 also
see Appendix B,

"“Eph’al 1982: 24; Macalister 1914: 63; Miller and Hayes 1986: 330; Oded 197%: 242; Oppenheim in
ANET 283, Tadmor 1964: 268. Tadmor (1994: 83) views both translations as indicative of suicide.

"R ARAB 1 para. 779; “1 sel.”
" 1964: 268 snazm, But see now Tadmor 1904 23, who translates “sat.”
15 1973: 66,
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state in order, which in this case consisted of paying tribute to Assyma,
presumably the subject of the following lines of text.

An underlying assumption of practically all translators of this text as of the
time of G. Smith is that Rukibtu replaced his father on the throne.'®
However, there is no direct textual evidence for this assumption.'”’ The name
of Rukibtu’s father is conveniently missing from the text. As in Israel, and
unlike Judah, the dynastic principle may not have been universally operative
in Philistia. There is, therefore, no need to assume that a son of the deposed
king (whether he died, was removed [i.e. killed], or just went crazy''®) was
his successor.

There exist four possibilities for restoring the break after DUMU “son of”
in the text. The first, and in essence universally accepted one, is to assume
that Rukibtu was the son of Mitinti, thus restoring the text to read either “the
son of Mitint1” or “his son.” The second would be to assume that Mitinti was
followed by his nephew. The third would be to assume that an unknown
person, whose name would then be lost in the break, was Rukibtu’s father.
The fourth, and the one that is proposed here, would be to restore the passage
as follows: Rukibtu mar [la mammana) ina * kussésu &ib “Rukibtu the son
of [a nobody] seized (lit. sat upon) his (Mitinti’s) throne.™' "

Although Tadmor has pointed out' that it would be unprecedented for
the Assyrians to have placed the “son of a nobody™ on the throne, the basic
assumption behind the reconstruction proposed here is that it was Rukibiu
who seized the throne for himself."*' He then secured it through the prompt
payment of tribute and through the expected obeisance to his new overlord.

"G, Smith 1876; 284. Smith restored the phrase Rukibry mar [..] in line 237 of Tiglath-pileser’s
annals to- Rukibie madsn]. In this he is followed by Borger in TUAT 144 373, Others have restored the
bredk as Rukibtu mar ["Adiint] (ANET 283; ARAR para. 779; Rost 1893; 1, 38; Tadmor 1964; 268; lvine
1990: 31-33, 36), Tadmor (1994; 83) has now suggested the possibility that Rukibia was a mephew of
Mitinti (e the son of Mitinti's brother).

" See the discussion in Appendix B,

" [rvine (1990: 36) raises the possibility that Mitinti fled the approach of the Assyrian army, Yet, he
admits that that is unlikely in this context.

" The phrase mar 4 mamman: appears in two additional instances in the inscriptions of Tiglath-
pileser: in ND 4301+ line 28", and in K. 3751 = [I R 67 line 15°. For additional attestations of the wiom in
Aszcyrian lexts, sec MW 601a and CAD M/ 2000

“"In 2n oral communication.

" Irvine (1990: 36, 290) suspects thail the citizens of Ashkelon themselves deposed and execuied
Mitinti, on account of his disastrous anti-Assyrian policies, and then placed his son on the throne with the
purpose of doing ebeisance to Tiglath-pileser
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Thus he in effect aided Tiglath-pileser in the latter’s effort to subdue the
coastal reaches of Palestine leading to the Egyptian border. With his
southwestern flank secured, Tiglath-pileser was then free to turn his attention
to the rebels in Israel and Damascus, whence he was called away by the
outbreak of revolts in Babylon in 732 B.C.E.'#

Looking ahead one generation, we find that at the time of Sennacherib in
701 B.C.E. the son of Rukibtu was waiting in the wings during the reign of
Sidga, hoping to be installed as representative of the pro-Assyrian party by
Sennacherib." Mitinti and Sidga were anti-Assyrian and were deposed.
Rukibtu was the leader of the pro-Assyrian party in Ashkelon, who by seizing
the throne, whether in a violent or a peaceful coup, was able to avert a
military conquest of his city through subjugation to Assyria. Significantly he
gave his son an Assyrian name in honor of his overlord, Sharru-lu-dari, “may
the king (live) forever.,” Yet by the time of Sennacherib, someone else, of
unknown parentage, bearing a West-Semitic name was seated on Ashkelon’s
throne. It was left to Sennacherib to reinstall a member of the family loyal to
him as a ruler.'**

It would be very tempting to find a contemporaneous parallel to this
supposed pro-Assyrian coup-d’etat in Ashkelon in the assassination of Pekah
of Israel by Hoshea ben Elah (2 Kgs 15:30).'*° In both cases we would have
a non-legitimate change of ruler in the face of a grave Assyrian threat. In both
cases the deposition of the ruling monarch would signal a change in policy
which would ensure the continued existence of at least the capital city of the
kingdom, albeit at a very high price in tribute and, in the case of Samaria, in
terntory.

However, there arises a chronological problem with such a strict historical
parallelism. As Borger and Tadmor have shown, Hoshea rendered tribute to
Tiglath-pileser in the Babylonian city of Sarrabanu.'*® This would date the
tribute to the vear 731/730, a vear after the fall of Damascus, when Tiglath-

"2 gee Brinkman 1984: 42-43. Following the suppression of the Babylonian revolis, Tiglath-pileser
became the first neo-Assyrian rler 1o assume a dual kingship over both Assyria and Babylonia

** See Luckenbill 1924: 30-31 = col. ii lines 65-68,

124 ac Marcus (1977) has shown, it is likely that Sharm-lu-dar was not just installed as king by
Sennacherib, but reinstalled

13 Sec Ephal 1982; 26; Tadmor (with Cogan) 1994: 277-T8, 281,
"% Borger and Tadmor 1982: 24449,
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pileser was already involved in his second series of Babylonian campaigns.'*’
Hence, the two events were unrelated to each other.

Are we then to assume that Hoshea’s coup took place after the Assyrian
threat had terminated? What then was the reason for his coup? Unfortunately
these questions cannot be answered. On the one hand, it is possible that
Tiglath-pileser left a contingent in Palestine for mopping up the last pockets
of resistance after the fall of Damascus, while he himself, along with the core
of his army, hurried to Babylon. On the other hand, the texts which we know
from the ancient world provide only a small window into that world. There
may have existed reasons for the deposition of Pekah of which we have no
evidence, such as ambition on the part of Hoshea, as well as general
dissatisfaction with Pekah’s administration,'**

Stummaition

It appears, therefore, that there 1s wery little ewvidence for Philistine
participation in the Syro-Ephraimite campaign against Judah.'*® The witness
of the Chronicler points to another in an ongoing series of border disputes
between Philistia and Judah. The Assyrian texts do not give reason to assume
that the Assyrian advance against Gaza and Philistia in 734 B.CE. was in
response to any threat to their interests. It was only in the following year that
one of the Philistine cities, namely Ashkelon, made a failed attempt to join a

'*' See also Ma'aman 1986: T1-74.

1% See Tadmor (with Cogan) 1994: 278, for additional speculation, and pp. 279-282 for an attempt at
reconstructing the sequence of events based on the sources

1% The dating of the Syro-Ephraimite war depends upon one’s reconstruction of the events leading up 1o
it and its causes. Those who would see in the war an attempt by Rezin of Damascus 1o extend his
hegemony by the placing of a puppet niter, Ben-Tabeel, on the throne of Judah are more inclined to date
the war to the period before 734, Those who would see in the war an attempt to force Ahaz of Judah 1o
join an anti-Assynian coalition are divided between those who would for varions reasons date the war o
the period before Tiglath-pileser’s campaign to Philistia in 734 and those who would date the coalition’s
constitution to the period immediately following Tiglath-pileser’s campaign to Gaza and subscquent
withdrawal 10 the north. For the former daie (pre 734) see Bright 1981: 274; Cazelles 1978 74*; Hallo
and Simpson 1971: 136; Pitard 1987 186-87; Saggs 1984: 8%; Thompson 1982 111; MNa'aman 1991: 93
For the latier date (734/33) sce Begrich 1929 216 (who did not reckon with a withdrawal of Assyrian
forces to the north); Donner 1977: 425, Eph’al 1982 84; Noth 1960: 259 Otzen 1977-78; 101-02; Rost
1893: L xxxii; Tadmor 196la; 264-65; Tadmor and Cogan 1979: 505, The present wriler, seeing a
development in the so-called Syro-Ephraimite coalition from an onginally anil-Jodean {pro-Damascene)
one into an anti-Assyrian one subseguent to the coming of Tiglath-pileser I into Palestine, would date
the coalition's emergence to the years preceding 734
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doomed anti-Assyrian coalition. The result was a foregone conclusion, The
Philistine city-states had entered into a vassal relationship with Assyria from
which they were unable to extricate themselves until the fall of Assyria, only
to fall immediately under the next conquering power. Although i a perpetual
state of vassalage as of the time of Tiglath-pileser I1.'"" the Philistines were
able to retain their semi-independence as a bridge between Asia, Arabia, and
Egypt, and to survive economically as long as they managed to ally
themselves with the cormrect power. Their successes and failures in the
following centuries are worthy of a study in their own right.

E1"L..'f1m[:ur1n:h5 (1995; 124-26) speaks of Tiglath-pilcser's differentiated policics vis-d-vis the various
Philistine city-states, without, however, specifving the quality of the relationship with each independent
unit,
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BIBLICAL SOURCES

Since the area of settlement of the ancient Israelites bordered directly on the
Philistine coastal plain, it comes as no surprise that a major source of our
knowledge of Philistine history, indeed our only wntten source for the earhiest
phases of the period covered here, is the Hebrew Bible. In the following
treatment of biblical passages dealing with the Philistines as of the time of
their defeat by David, the Masoretic Text (MT) has served as the basis for
discussion, with evidence from the ancient versions and the arguments of later
commentators drawn in as needed.

Abner Predicts David's Victory over the Philistines: 2 Sam 3: 17-18

(17) Abner' had taken counsel with® the elders of Israel, saying, “You
have previously requested’ David as king® over you. (18) Now act!

"Basing himself on the plene spelling of the name in | Sam 14:50, apax, McCarter has consisténtly
vocalized the name as Abiner (see McCarter 1980: 254 and passim in 1980 and 1984)

* On the translation of this phrase as a pluperfect, referring as it does 10 an action which supposedly ook
place before that of the immediately preceding verses, see 5, B Driver 19120 249, This understanding of
the temporal context of the passage had been anticipated by Eashi in his comment to the verse, See alse H
P. Bmith 1899: 277-78, McCarter (1984: 108} has pointed out that among the G traditions only the
Lucianic can be construed as reflecting the syntax of a Forlage identical to the MT. His retroversion of
G reenlts ina Hebrew wy 'me bar ¥ And Abiner said to ..." instead of a literal translation of the MT
as “And the word of Abiner was with .." However, in this case there is no need 1o assume a Vorlage other
than the one known from the MT. G*™™" may have simply been translating an awkward and unusual
Hebrew phrase with & smoother and more common idiom, both in Hebrew and in Greek, The pringiple of
lectio difficilior would suppor the originality of the MT and Lucianic reading.

'8, R. Driver (1912: 249) translated the phrase ovopas orvn as “have been (continuously) seeking” with
reference to his own study on Hebrew tenses (1892: para. 135.5) and 1o GKC para. 116 r. Regarding the
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For YHWH has spoken concerning David,” ‘Through David my
servant will [ redeem” my people Israel” from the Philistines and from
all their enemies.’”

At first glance this passage would seem to be an indicator of the quality of the
relationship between the Philistines and the Israelites upon the death of Saul.
Abner’s reference to a prior oracle regarding David’s ability to save Israel
from the Philistine threat presupposes continued Philistine pressure upon
Israel during the period of David’s sole reign over Judah. While this cannot

eccasional omission of the strong dagesh in the middle radical of the Pi'el and Pu‘al conjugations when a
shewa appears under it, see GKC para. 52 d

*MT: femelek G Pacuisvey would support a vocalization of lmfak “to rale/be king,” See also the
fargumic ke ot

*MT =r1-5x: For the transiation “concerning David” rather than the more literal “lo David” sec Rashi,
KIV, NIV, McCarter 1984: 104. Supporiive of viewing the preposition in this phrase as the result of the
frequently attested auditory interchange of =& and % is the G azp. Opposed to this undeérstanding would
be RSV and H. P. Smith 1899: 278

" Most commentators on (he phrase “Through David my servant will | redeem” have corrected the MT
¥z 73y 7 12 from the third person singolar wen to the first person enx, taking YHWH as the
subject of the verb (see Wellhavsen 1871; 15% H P, Smith 1399; 278: 5. B Driver 1912: 249
Bergstriisser [929: para. 12 k [nowe]; MeCarter 1984: 108). This reconstruction bases itself on a number of
variant Hebrew mamuscripts and on the G goaro, See also the targumic pres. The late twelfth and early
thirteenth century exegete David Kimhi (Radak) had already noticed the syntactic problem in the verse, in
which the sulyect is in the first person and the verb in the third, and he speculated that the verb was Lo be
understood as a first person form in parallel with xan in Ezek 11:7. Other attempts to undersiand the
verse include A. B, Ehrlich’s 1900 (: 189) suggestion that an ‘afeph had been dropped mistakenly from
ywn, thus forming a first person ems in analogy with the third persen e in 1 Sam 17:47 and Ps
116:6 (see GKC para. 33 g). By 1910 (; 279-80), however, Ehrlich had arrived at a different interpretation
of the passage. By removing 2 from the text as a dinography and by changing wenn fo s on the
basis of the two aforementioned attestations, he made David the subject of YHWH's oracle of salvation, a
parallel to an ancinted himan instrument of salvation being sought in the person of Saul in 1 Sam 9:16.
Hertzberg (1964 155) has mentioned this possibility as one of two oplions open 1o the excgele in
understanding this passage, which, following Caspari, he takes (o be a conflate text. On the basis of the
dlleged onhographic similarity between 72 and v, he would restore the passage to either yeu may 3
“tw the hand of my servant [ will save™ or v 12y 1 “David my servant has savediis destined to save.”
Schmidt’s more recent attempt (1970) to argee along similar lines has been negated by McCarter (1984
108). Indesd, there is no need to engage in convoluted rearrangements of the text of this passage. The
change of one letter, having as it does versional support, s all that is necessary to understand the verse
McCarter (1984: 108) has transposed the words 971 and »12v on the basis of the sccumulated G evidence.
The fact that only Origen follows the order of the MT does give weight to MeCarter's argument. Since
cither word could come first in an appositional relationship (see Mandelkern 1977: 811 b-¢), more caution
should probably be employed before categorically stating that one of the choices would definitely represent
the Hetraica verfras, especially in the case of a minor variant such as this

"“my people lsrael”; Thus MT and GU. MeCarter has followed the lectio Srevior a5 found in G*™ and
deleted “my people” from the tex
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be categorically gainsaid, Hertzberg® has speculated that upon the defeat of
Saul and his house at the battle of Gilboa (1 Sam 31; 1 Chr 10), the elders of
Israel wished to have David crowned king in his place, only to be thwarted by
Saul’s relative and chief army commander Abner,” who managed to have a
puppet, Ishbaal, installed on the throne of Isracl. When Abner saw that
Ishbaal’s cause was lost, he attempted to switch his allegiance to David. As
his trump card, he also attempted to bring the northern tribes, represented by
the elders and the Benjaminites, into David’s camp. His strategy based itself
on their supposed original loyalty to David (2 Sam 3:17-19).

It is, however, on this latter point that this theory encounters a crux. The
passage 2 Sam 3:17-19 is inserted into a larger unit 2 Sam 3:6-39 whose
major aim is to absolve David of any involvement in the murder of Abner."”
The anticipation, however, in Abner's speech of both Dawvid’s future
conguests of the Philistines and other miscellaneous enemies, as well as'! the
supposed desire of Benjamin, the tribe of Saul, Abner, and Ishbaal, for David
to rule over them smacks of the worst sort of ex post facto apologetics. This
has led most commentators, quite rightly, to view some'* if not all of the
passage as a later Deuteronomistic expansion/ insertion.””  Although the
Philistines may very well have been viewed as a major threat to northern
Israel’s existence at this time,"" this passage is a thin thread upon which to
hang a theory of the Philistines’ foreign policy during the years immediately
following their victory over Israel at Gilboa.

“1964; 260
*Whether Abner was Saul's uncle or cousin is unclear, although the latter would appear Lo be more
likely. See McCanter 1980: 236,

"It could be argued that the larger liierary unit also includes 2 Sam 4, which strives 1o absolve David of
the subsequent murder of Ishbaal, and 2 Sam 2, which serves as a prelude to the account of David's
ascendancy over the house of Saul and rise to the throne over all Israel. According 10 Gunn's analysis
{1982 63-84), the account of David and Ishbaal, comprising the tale of David's rise to rule over united
Israel at the expense of the honse of Saul, is 1o be found in 2 Sam 2:8 (or 12) to 5:3 and includes the
Michal narrative in chapter 6.

" Pace W. Safire in re the double emphasis, somewhat reluctantly, in The New York Times Magazine,
Feb. 11, 1990, p. 20,

" According to McCarter {1984; 116) at least v 18b,
"H. P. Smith 189%: 278; Gunn 1982: 71-75, who draws a parallel in structure with 2 Sam 5:1-3.

" Contra Peckham (1976 230-31), Miller and Haves (1986: 148),
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David's Dual Defeat of the Philistines'*

2 8am 5:17-2

h]

(17) When the Philistines heard that they had anointed David'® king:?
over Israel, all the Philistines went up to seek' David: but David
heard (about it) and went down to the fortress.” (18) Then the

" On the possible allusion 1o these defeats in Tsa 28:21, see Kalimi 1995 122-124, 173

"““that they had annointed David™: On the basis of the G omr keyproTet Anued and the parallel mem:
wrvrin | Chr 14:8, MeCarter (1984; 151) as well as the RSV and the NIV would all translaie the phrase |
passively (on account of the passive voice in Greek and the supposedly indefinite verb in the Hebrew) as
“that David had been ancinted” OF course, MecCarer is the only one of these who spells out his
restoration of the Niph'al in 2 Sam 5:17. The phrasing in the RSV and the NIV could reflect no more
than transkational technique. While this phrase is arguably less awkward, the phrasing of the MT may be
onginal. Other than the fact that the MT active may, in this case, be considered the lectio difficifior,
cditorial technique in the Book of Samuel would argue for its originality. As many commentators have
argued, this account of David's Philistine wars was originally attached to 2 Sam 5:3, the conclusion of the
account of David"s rise to power over all Isragl (sce H. P. Smith 1899: 290; 286-87, 290; 8, R. Driver
1912; 363; McCarter 1984: 157-58). Subsequently, an account of David's capture of Jerusalem (2 Sam
36=16) intnided on the original narrative, preceded by an editorial gloss concerning the length of David's
reign {vv 4-5) This rearrangement of the historical order of cvenis has resulied in some faulty
Jwstapositions which will be treated below. Evidence of the editor’s hand is also to be found in the e of a
Wiederaufrahme in 2 Sam 5:17, In 2 Sam 5:3 it is said that T-ne oeen - e mebs wey “All the
elders of Isracl came ... and they anointed David.™ This act. actively performed by the elders of Isracl, is
allnded to in the Wiedsraufrahme in v 17, when “they had anointed David,” not when “David was
anointed.”

" Asin 2 Sam 3:17 the consonantal text (v5=%) may be undersiood as either a verbal or a nominal form.
See Syr, T, G

UMT mmerbe-ba, See also G, eic. G amils saoviec,

" As A. B. Ehrlich (1910: 285) has pointed out following Kimbd, the verb “to seck™ 15 not neutral in this
case, it implies hostile intent

*The placement of this unit following the unit concerming the capture of Jemsalem would seem to
mply that the fortress in question must be “the forress of Zion™ (2 Sam 5.7, 9, OL ascendii in porten
Stonem, see also Eissfeldt 1967 146-47; Garsiel 1975 43; Kempinski 1981: 63), That this s unlikely was
already noticed by Kimhi, who had David go down from Jerusalem to the fortress. Kimhi's observation
that one does not “go dewn™ (o Jerusalem has found resounding echo among modern commentators
(Wellhausen 1871; 165; H. P. Smith 1899: 290; Cunis and Madsen 1910: 209; § R. Drver 1912: 263;
Hertzberg 1964 273, Gronbaek 1971; 255; McCarter 1984: 153, 158; Kalimi 1995; 19-20 n. 4; but see B.
Mazar 1963: 242 n. 12, Aharoni 1979 293; Kempinski [981; 63). Thus, assuming that this account
belongs chronologically to the time before David’s capture of Jeruzalem, the common identification of the
fortress is that of David's fortress at Adullam (1 Sam 22:1, 4), which is identificd with Tell esh-Sheikh
Madhkur (map reference 150117, McCarter 1984: 153; Miller and Hayes 1986: 164; Aharoni 1979 429,
who however does not accept the identification in the passage in question; Pritchard 1987; 2100, If this
identification of the fortress in v 17 is cormect, it would make sense for David to go down (from Hebron?)
1o the fortress at Adullam, and thence 1o go up 1o meet the Philistines in the Valley of Rephaim (see 5. R
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Philistines came®' and spread out” in the Valley of Rephaim. (19)
David inquired of YHWH, saying “Should I go up® against the
Philistines? Will you give them into my hand?”” YHWH answered
David, “Go up, for I will surely give the Philistines into your hand,™*
(20) So David came to Baal-Perazim.* and David defeated them there.

Driver 1912: 263). Additional weight 15 given o the identification of the foriress in this verse with the one
at Adullam by 2 Sam 23:13-14, in which an incident, probably relating to this campaign, is recounted (see
below), Schunck (1983) has sought to argue that the meaning of =mwn in its occurrences in the Saolide
and Davidic narratives is not “fortress” (Festung), bul “hideawavwhideowt” (Schiluphefkel/Versieck, soe
also Gronback 1971: 254),

8. R Driver (1912: 263) advocaled a translation in (he pluperfect “had come.”

“ As McCarter (1984: 133), following Tidwell (1979 195-97), has pointed out, the use of the verb youm
implies “a dispersal of troops for some purpose,” which in this case would be to find David The use of
this verb would argue against 2 Philistine sicge of Jerusalem, or their desire for 3 major military encounter
(as may, however, be implicd in the use of ywwen in 1 Chr 14:9, 13; see Wellhausen 1871: 165). For a
similar use of the verb, see Judg 15:9, in which the Philistines “spread out” to capture Samson. It may be
possible to translate the verb as “deployed.”

As H. P. Smith (1899; 290) has pointed out, the use of the imagery of going up from the fortress
confirms the conclusion reached about the fortress in v 17. McCarter (1984 153-54) draws attention to
the fact that questions posed to oracles could be couched only in terms which would admit either a simple
affirmative or a simple negative response

““my hand ... your hand™: Both appear in the singular in the MT, although the NIV translates both
occurrences in the plural. With minor exception, the G cvidence points 1o an understanding in the plural

S MT ownbyan. G reads ex Tov smeve Suekoroy, which when retroverted to Hebrew would appear
to base itself on a consonantal ext oao-Syen “above Perazimydthe breaches™ (see also the OL). Although
the MT is followed by all scholars consulied (eg. Wellhausen 1871: 165; S, B Driver 1912: 263-64;
McCarter 1984: 151), until recently no one had propessd a mechanism to explain the G version. I is
possible that, with all the verbs of motion up and down in this passage. a pair of bee’s were misread as
men’s, possible in light of their alleged similarity in some varicties of the Aramaic hand (see Tov 1981
198, comira F. M. Cross, personal communication). Although it has been traditional 1o understand the
pMlay of words in this verse leading (o the ctiology of Baal-Perazim as referring (o God's overwhelming the
Philistines as waters burst forth out of a dam (e.g., KJV: The LORD hath broken forth upon mine encmies
before me, as the breach of waters; RSV The LORD has broken through my enemies before me, like a
bursting flood, NJV: The LORD has broken through my enemics before me as waters break through |a
dam]; [on this last translation see also Myers 1965 104]), Hertzberg (1964 273-T4) 15 undoubledly
correct in his surmise that the reference is to the power of flash floods in the hill country, breaking
through and sweeping away all in their path (see also McCarter 1984; 154), Thus the translation given
here 15 obviously poetic, and not literal. It is an attempl to render the imagery as undersiood by Hertzberg
It 15 of interest to mofe that S. B. Driver (1912: 263-64), while probably correct in his understanding of
Baal-Ferazim as a reference (0 a local manifestation of Baal (see also Aharoni 1979 108), conjectured
that the actual etymology of the name was derived from a “fountain [which] burst] | forth oot of the hill-
side.” Albeit, as he also makes clear, by the time of this story. the name BEaal-Perazim had been
appropriated by the YHWH cult, and the reference to Baal became associated with a story about YHWH,
from which the place was then supposed to have derived ils name. MeCarter (1984: 154), on the other
hand, views the name as thal of a sancleary associated with Moumt Perazim (Isa 28:221; and with
YHWHT). He views the etiology in the verse as secondary and late, translating the “playful etiology™ as
“¥ahweh has burst through (parag my enemics before me like an outburst (peres) of water.”
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He said,™ “YHWH has swept away my foes before me like a watery
torrent” (lit. “breach™). Therefore he named that place Baal-Perazim
(Lord of the Torrents). (21) They (the Philistines) abandoned their
idols’” there; so David and his men carried them away.”® (22) Once
again the Philistines went up and spread out in the Valley of Rephaim.
(23) David inquired of YHWH.** and he (YHWH) said,*® “Do not £o

¥ MT ~mxen 171 oo mam, G oreads here Ko SKORGEY ... EXEL kel EITEY Accoerd, which would indicate a
metathesis of “David” and “he said” in either the MT or the G. McCarter (1984 151) solves the problem
by dropping the name David aliagether from the middle of the verse, The eclectic version of 1 Chr 14:11,
Iowever, preserves David's name in both positions.

" On the basis of the G toug Seovs avtay “their gods” it has become standard 10 emend the MT
ooy to R as in the parallel in | Che 14:12 (Wellhausen 1871: 166; H. P. Smith 1899: 290-91: 5,
R. Driver 1912: 264, McCarter 1984: 151; Tov 1992: 270; Kalimi 1995: 292 n 53). The fact that this
would be the only time in G that 3eoc would translate Hebrew axw® strengihens the argument that the G
translator had a text in front of him that read oenbse, The change of the text would have been occasioned
by the religious sensibilities of the redactor, who could not accept the thought of David making off with
foreign gods. The theological implications of sermiss would have been softened through the use of
orawy. See also Tidwell's remote conjectare (1979 210-11) that in orayy we have a reference not o
cultic objects, but to vessels used to carry off spail,

*The thought that David could carry away images of pagan deities has troubled later redactors and
traditional commentators. In the parallel in 1 Chr 14:12 (about which se2 below), David burns the gpods:
while the Greek manuscripts Mabegiovwzcae, (largely Lucianic) add the phrase oo sumey wotoosoinco
cutong v ropt “and he said, “burn them in fire'™ 1o the end of the vérse m 2 Sam 5:21, The Targum also
has David order the buming of the idols, an interpretation of the 2 Sam text which is also followed by
Fashi and Kimhi, Albeit, the latter attempted to harmonize the traditions by assuming that David was
burning the idols until Tttai the Gittite came along and asked him to stop. Thus David was to have both
bumned the idols and taken them along. Among the moderns, A B. Ehrlich’s conjecturs (1900: 196-97)
that =re™ implies that David teok them to worship them is probably exaggerated. This conjecture on
Ehrlich's part Jed him further to speculate that the second account of a Philistine defeal (2 Sam 5:22-25)
was occasioned by God's wish to exhibit his power in single-handedly defeating the Philistines, thus
showing David who the trae God was, Much more to the paint is McCarter's description {1984: 154) of
David's capture of the enemy's gods -- which had been brought into batile to ensure victory - as
analogous 1o the Philistines’ capture of the ark of the covenant which the Israclites had brought with them
into battle at Ebenezer (1 Sam 4). On the related motif of Assyrian pelicy vis-a-vis the capture and
spoliation of foreign gods, see Cogan 1974: 9-41, 119-21. Cogan (1974: 116-17) further discusses 2 Sam
5:21 as one of the two instances of spoliation of divine images by the Israelites, the other being 2 Chr
25:14-16

¥ A number of G manuscripts (Magijny) followed by the Sahidic and Armenian versions add the phrase
Aoy gL avecfn mpoC Toug mAROPUAOLS Kol MUpedmanis GUTONS 1S TS YEIPOS Mou “saving,
*Should | go up against the Philistines and will you give them into my hands” as in v 19, The terse nature
of this verse in the MT has been commented upon, both in support of leaving the text as is (A. B, Ehrlich
1910; 283) and in suppor of restoring missing words to the MT (c.g. Hertzberg 1964: 272)

"G" (bocse:) add cute “to kim” (= Heboew ). The G evidence in general poinis io the specificity of
the subject of the verb, namely xupiog, Hebrew . [ one includes as evidence the parallel phrase from
1 Chr 14:14 &7 oabsn W% qmem, it is possible o assume a haplography owing to homoiarkion or
homophony in the text of Samuel, the seribe’s eye or ear jumping from the first 15 1o the second x5
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up.’" Cirele around™ behind them™ and approach them across from

the baka-trees. ™ (24) * When you hear’® the sound of rustling’’ in the
tops of the baka-trees,™ then pay attention!” For then YHWH will be

Hertzberg (1964: 272) has conjectured that the haplography was greater, going from the putative first
occurrence of the root 1ax (msD) Lo the second (smie), thus restoring the text as inv 19

" G adds g1 ouvarTowy autoy “to meet them,” which has been retroveried to Hebrew erucg® (see
Wellhausen 1871: 166; 5. R. Driver 1912; 264). In the juxtaposition of restored onxsg® and the following
prrn-2x, Wellhansen (1871: 166) saw a justification of the originality of the latter reading in the MT as
against G and 1 Chr 14:14 (but seec McCarter 1984 152). Although Wellhausen and 5. B Driver
advocated restoring mneme®  to the Hebrew text of Samuel, A, B. Ehrlich (1910: 285) felt that the brevity
of the verse made such a restoration unnecessary

¥ 45 8 R Driver (1912: 264) has indicated, the occurrence of the rool 320 in the Hiph'il is anomolous
Therefore he proposed dropping the fe as a dittegraphy of the preceding word's last letter. In this he was
followed by H. P. Smith (1899: 291}, who added that it may be better to read the word as a Niph-al
Otthers (e.g. McCarter 1984: 152) leave the word as is,

YT orrns-bs, Reading with the G and some Hebrew manuscripts, MoCarter (1984: 152) restores the
text to covnxe (but see Wellhausen 1R71: 166)

" This last word has been an interpretative crux for centurics. The G chowBpavos “place of weeping”
indicates that the Greek translator derived the word from the Hebrew root 122 Possibly G tried to draw a
connection between o3 and the place name Bochim, known only from Judg 2:0-5 (MeCarter 1984
156), The problem with this theory is that whereas the MT arguably is understanding oxa as a place
name, in the G the addition of the article would indicate that a concrete object is being undersiood. The
Targum, followed by traditional Jewish commentators, understood the reference as being to 4 type of tres
{probably on the basis of the following verse), This understanding is the one that is most often reflected in
later translations and in modern scholarship, albeit the exact type of tree has been a subject of intense
debate. E.g., KJV: mulbarry trees; RSV halsam trees (sec also BDB 113a); Herteberg (1964 274): mastic
terchinths; more cautiously the NIV and HALAT (124a) hedge the issuc (pun intended) by translating
“baca “rees” and “Baka-Striucher” respectively, See further McCarter 1984: 155-56. As H. P. Smith
(1899: 291} indicated, the word ooz as stands in the MT is treated ag a proper noun. This ked 8. R
Diriver (1912; 264) 1o propose adding the definite anicle 1o the word (ka3 —> wraan) on the basis of the
Gand 1 Chr 14:14. B. Mazar (1963; 242) and McCarter (1984: 155-56) have propesed reading the word
as the name of a piace, Bechaim or Bachaim

*The unexpected occurrence of the jussive form of the verb =m at the beginning of the verse has
previously been commented on, both s regards its implausibility (GKC para. 112 2), and as regards its
plausibility (5. R. Driver 1892: 121 obs. 3; 1912: 264)

*qymra: Thus the Kethib. The Qere reads jvmws

" [1] Spen. MT ne p-ne. Most commentators correct the text on the basis of the nx particle
and 1 Chr 14:15 (Wellhausen 1871; 166; H. P. Smith 1899: 291; 5. R. Driver 1912: 264). However, A. B.
Ehrlich (1910: 285) proposed reading »vy p-ny “the sound of my (YHWH's) marching” While
McCarter (1984: 152) also restares a ke at the beginning of the word (citing in addition some Hebrew
manuscript traditions), he is unsure about whether 1o read with the MT, or whether to follow "™ (zov
FuvaruTpon) in reading Aaven “the wind” Although he ultimately does decide for the latier, he makes
clear that his choice is based on subjective criteria, either reading making sense in comext See also Tov
1981: 203,

“aan v ] S <ne, This phrase is normally taken to be a reference 1o the sound of the
wind rustling in the tops of the baka-trees (se¢ e.g. Yeivin 1964 155), which has been imterpreted by the
biblical author as that of YHWH andior the heavenly hosts. However, McCarter has recently proposed a
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going forth before you to smite the Philistine camp.”™ (25) Thus David
did, just as YHWH instructed him. He defeated the Philistines from
Geba®'' until the entrance of Gezer 2

Although at first glance it might be assumed that vv 22-25 are a doublet of vv
17-21, McCarter*’ has effectively argued that the similarities in language and
imagery in the two accounts are due to the set form of the genre of the battle
account, to which they both belong. Indeed, most biblical histories treat the
two accounts as seperate incidents in the war between Israel and Philistia. *

nivel interpretation on the basis of the G ahaousfodony “groves” Since cehooc is the word usieally
emplayed in the G to translale the Hebrew nowox and related forms, and since the plural form of the word
K is an anagram of the word "wxa, McCarter conjectures that the reference in this verse is to a sacred
grove located at Bachaim, which was the site of this second Davidic-Philistine encounter. While McCarter
marshalls very convincing circumstantial evidence for his conjecture (1984: 156-57), the matter must
unfortunately remain that, a conjecture, Although it is quite possible that the redactor of Samuel would
have wanted to submerge a reference 1o a sacred grove in connection with David (as a reference to David's
carting away of forcign gods may have been submerged in v 21), the G and the MT are in agreement in
undersianding mx2z in this verse as a regular noun, and not as a proper noun. It is also of interest to note
that this passage is not referred to in the Index of Passages (pp. 91-95) in Olyan’s study {1988) of Asherah
and the Cuwlt af Yafhweh in Fsrael, in spite of the reference to McCarter’s aid and advice in Olyan's
acknowledgemenis.

* Although ynn was translated as “to act with decision” in EDB 358b, since the time of H. P. Smith
( 18599: 291} it has become traditional to translate the word as a hapax legomenon “look sharp”™ (sec also §
R. Driver 1912: 264; McCarter 1984: 152: HALAT 342b "pass auf”),

“In place of “camp” the G reads £v 7o RoAeo “in batle,” a common confusion in G between Hebrew
mamz and ;eye according to MeCarter (1984: 152)

"In place of “from Geba™ the G reads ana TaPosy “from Gibeon,” & reading that aleng with 1 Chr
14:16 (pwain) is preferred by most commentators (e.g. Wellhausen 1871; 166; Gromback 1971: 252 n
107, MeCarier 1984: 152-53), owing to Gibeon's location to the northwest of Jerusalem, in distinction 1o
Gieba’s locations (o the northeast. Even though both H. P, Smuth (1899: 291) and 5. B. Driver (1912 265)
preferred reading Gibeon in this context, they still worried that it lay too far to the north and east o fit
comfortably into the geopraphy of this passage as a whole, which led them 1o assume the exisience of a
hitherto unknown place named Geba (but sce the map in Pritchard 1987: 78). Gronbaek (1971 252)
solved this problem by assuming that the mention of Rephaim in v 22 is the addition of a later redactor of
the tradition, who was attempting 1o tie the two batile accounts together. MceCarter (1984; 152-53) has
revived a suggestion of Demsky’s that Geba may have also been the original name of Gibeon, in which
cast the MT text of Samuel preserves a most ancient tradition. Segal (1965-66: 33 n. 15), on the other
hand. proposed emending the text to 230 “from Gob,” by assuming that the ‘avin of the MT 210 was a
dittography from the following word .

HiGhE expansionistically read sog me g Nalnpe “until the land of Gezer” G, following MT, omits
™5 s

Y1984 154,

*Bright 1981: 198-99; Herrmann 1981: 154 Miller and Haves 1986: 170, Noth 1960: 187-89- Soggin
1984: 57
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(8) When the Philistines heard that David had been anointed king over
all* Israel, all the Philistines went up to seek David; but David heard
(about it) and went out to face them.* (9) Then the Philistines came
and made forays"” in the Valley of Rephaim. (10) David inquired of
God,™ saying “Should I go up against the Philistines” and will you
give give them into my hand?” YHWH answered him, “Go up, and 1
will give them into your hand™™ (11) So he went up’' to Baal-
Perazim, and David defeated them there. David said, “God has swept™
my foes into my hand like a watery torrent.” Therefore he named™ that
place Baal-Perazim. (12) They (the Philistines) abandoned their gods

*The addition of the word %5 “all” in this phrase in Chrenicles is ideologically motivated (see Myers
1965a; 107). Showing that elements of all Isracl were included in the Davidic covenamt and in the
Jerusalem cult as of their respective formation was a major histoncal concern of the Chronicler.

““The tast phrase reads won e2nhSev si1c cmavimmy wotowg in G, which has been retroverted as xam
onxp he went out to meet them”™ (Rudolph in BHS ad foc.). Whether the Greek indicates a different
Vorlage or 15 simply an attempl to render the Hebrew text adiomatically, it would appear that this phrase
in the Chronicler's tradition is representative of an aitempt 1o understand the somewhat cnigmatic
mraen-ek T in 2 Sam 5:17 (sec above and Curlis and Madsen 1910: 208-09)

Tympan: 2 Sam 5:18 reads swwem. The varation in Chronicles and Samuel may be due to synonymous

parallcls {to use Talmon's terminotogy), a misreading of a Forlage (five of the six consonants i the two
words are the same), or the replacement of an unusual expression by a more conmmon one on the part of
the Chronicler. Williamson (1982: 117) has raised the possibility that the use of 1mwom in this verse is a
conscious desire on the part of the Chronicler to indicate a reversal of the “stripping” (vws in the Pitel) of
Saul in 1 Chr 10:8-9, It is worthy of note that the same verb is used of the Philistine encroachments on the
Judean Shephelah and Negeb i 2 Chr 23: 18

®This is the first of a number of instances in this passage in which Chronicles has exhibited its
preference for the generic name “God” over against the personal name “YHWH” (see also | Chr 14:11,
14, 15, 16). Kalimi (1995: 292-93) attributes this to a desire to heighten the contrast between (he one true
God (on’e) of lsrael and the effete gods (oY) of the Philistines

*? Qere; oo, Kethib: eonzbe,

ﬂ'"':mg; hand ... your hand™: As in 2 Sam 5, where MT reads a singular “hand,” G reads yeypag in the
plural. Japhet (1993; 238) has drawn atiention to the linguistic and stylistic charactenistics of the
Chronicler in this verse.

* Thus G singular evefin. MT plural ¥55m, See 2 Sam 5:20 s3v, also in the singular (albeit a different
verb). Williamson (1982 118) finds in the use of “went up” rather than “came™ an indication that the
Chronicler envisioned Baal-Perazim as a mountain according to Isa 28:21. See also Kalimi 19935: 123. On
the other hand, Japhet (1993 288) has pointed to the nse of the root mhw as a Leifmotiv in this passage
and, hence, views its use in Chronicles as original

2 &g Williamson (1982; 114) points out, the rol ya= has becn made a keyword in | Chr 13-16

“ Thus G singular sccdeoey and 2 Sam 5:20. MT wop in the plural. Cuntis and Madsen (1910: 209)
see in the latter part of this verse “a good illustration of abridgment by the Chronicler.™
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there; so David ordered that they be burned in fire. ™ (13) Once again
the Philistines made forays™ into the valley. (14) Once again® David
inquired of God, and God said to him, *Dao not go up after them. Circle
around them’’ and approach them across from the baka-trees.”® (15)
When you hear”’ the sound of rustling in the tops of the baka-rees,
then go forth in battle!™ For God will be going before you to smite the
Philistine camp.” (16) David®' did just as God instructed him. He
defeated™ the Philistine camp from Gibeon® until Gezer. (17) David’s

" Most commentators have remarked on this verss's attempt to make David's disposal of the Philisting
gods accord with Deuteronomistic legislation (Dewt 7:5, 12, 12:3; see Curtis and Madsen 1910; 209
Williamson 1982 118-1%). Lemke (1965: 351-52) has proposed on the basis of the G versions of the
paralled in 2 Samuel that the reading in | Chronicles follows a different recension of Samuel “rather than
distorting his sources.” Whether or not one agrees with Williamson's counter-arguments (1982 118-19),
it is appropriate o conclude with him that the very fact of some such change being made to conform with
the Deweronomic legislation is of paramount importance to the historian of religion. Cogan (1974: 116
and n. 2) has ingeniousky sugeested that “the parallel account [0 2 Sam 5:21] in | Chr 14:12 exonerates
David for non-compliance with the laws of ferem ... by midrashically parsing the verb wayypisii Sm,
“carried off,’ as “set fire'” on the basis of the “noun, mas ¥ “signal-fire.*"

¥ Spe above v 9. Other than the change in this verb, Chronicles omits two words which appear in 2 Sam
5122, mbus “to go up” and ok “Rephaim.” Williamson (1982 119) speculates that this is due to the
Chronicler’s understanding of the passage in the light of Isa 28:21, In the G, &v ™ wotkof o
YUV IOV appears as a translation of the full phrase ocwwes poya,

“It has been speculated that the occurrence of =¥ “once again™ represents an emphasis on David's
religiousty correct action of inquiring of God (see Curtis and Madsen 1910: 209, Williamson 1982; 119)
The propensity of this adverb to proliferate in this passage in Chronicles should be noted, as it appears one
additional time in the previous verse in G°

" orpbe aom s nbyn x>, A possibly conflate text, Rudolph in BHY suggested restoring by oas
= after n%wen, which he felt had been lost doe to homoiotelewton. See also Curtis and Madsen 1910: 210

* G amov “pear trees,” probably also the original reading behind G™ canay, Contrast this with the
reading aroou: “groves” in 2 Sam 5:24

" awmwa: As the Qere in 2 Samuel

®rgetma kyne: A weak paraphrase of 2 Sam 5:24 according 1o Curtis and Madsen 1910: 210,

" In the G the name only appears in bjmpqtzes.

2 Thus G singular emceraZev and 2 Sam 3:25, MT plural ham,

® As the discussion of the parallel verse in 2 Samuel above indicated, mest scholars prefer reading
Gibeon to reading Geba, According to Williamson (1982: 119), however, the reading in 1 Chronicles is
vel another instance of [sa 28:2 1 influencing the Chronicler's account of David's Philistine wars. In this
case the Chronicler has misunderstood the reference to Gibeon in Isaiah, in which the reference should be
to God's miraculous intervention in battle against the Canaanites in Josh 10, and not to the batile agains
the Philistings in | Chr 14 (5e¢ also Kaiser 1974 255),
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fame went forth among all the lands, and YHWH placed fear of him
upon all the nations,™

The full import of these two parallel passages as a historical source has been
discussed in Chapter Two, It is necessary here to make a few comments
regarding the place of these passages in the contexts of their respective
situations in the Hebrew Bible.

In 2 Samuel the question arises why the narratives about David's defeat of
the Philistines have been placed out of historical sequence between the
account of the capture of Jerusalem and related matters (2 Sam 5:6-16) and
the bringing of the ark to that city (2 Sam 6:1-19). Although the editor of
Samuel tried to tie the account of David’s Philistine wars to the capture of
Jerusalem by means of the word nmyn, it is obvious that the battle of Baal-
Perazim at least must have taken place before the capture of Jerusalem, since
the impetus for the Philistine attack was David’s being crowned king over
united Israel, an event which took place while David was still in Hebron (2
Sam 5:1-3).%

McCarter™ has provided a most convincing resolution of the issue. First,
following Alt, he views the two accounts of Philistine defeats as deliberate
selections from an archive containing additional materials relating to the
Philistine wars. The reason for their selection and placement by the
Deuteronomistic editor is tied in with their fulfillment of Abner’s
(Deuteronomistic) prophecy of YHWH's defeat of the Philistines through
David’s agency (2 Sam 3:18). Therefore these accounts, fulfilling the
aforementioned prophecy, were added to the conclusion of the account of
David’s rise to power. In addition both of the accounts (vv 17-21 and 22-25)
include mention of David's consultation of divine oracles, thus emphasizing
the divine hand controlling the historical process. The capture of the Philistine
gods would be an explicit reversal of the capture of the ark at the battle of
Ebenezer, and the explusion of the Philistines from the Judean hills would

™This verse provides a summary to David's victories over the Philistines and is found only in
Chronicles. Tt has the added effect of glorifying David's mle and YHWH's part in cstablishing it (sec
Curtis and Madsen 1910: 210; Myers 1963a: 107), Williamson (1982: 119) contrasts this summary with
thie one at the end of the disastroos events recorded in 1 Chr 10:13-14 and sees here another inslance of
the Chronicler’s attempt to tic the two passages in with each other, the latter righting the wrongs of the
former

 gee e.g Kalimi 1995; 19-22

“1084: 157-60
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leave the way free for the transferral of the ark from Kiriath-Jearim to
Jerusalem, which forms the subject of the following chapter.

Williamson,”” following Mosis, has provided a succint explanation of the
placement of the accounts in 1 Chronicles. In this book the accounts of
David’s Philistine wars have intruded upon the narrative of the transfer of the
ark to Jerusalem (1 Chr 13-16)." After the failed attempt to bring the ark to
Jerusalem in the previous chapter, 1 Chr 14 shows what good accrues to
those who act 1in accordance with YHWH’s will, specifically to Dawvid as the
faithful executor of that will. Attention has been drawn above to the
recurrence of words in the pericope. It remains only to mention Williamson's
attempt to contrast the similar vocabulary of blessings associated with
Davidic rule in this chapter with the *“exilic™ vocabulary of 1 Chr 10, which
he accomplishes with varied success.”

Obed-Edom the Crittite

2 Sam 6:9-12

(9) David feared YHWH on that day, saying,” “How"" can the ark of
YHWH"™ come to me?’” (10) So David would not allow the ark of

“T1982: 113, 11619 Seealsa Japhet 1993 283-285,

™ Williamson (1982; 34) sketches the overall structure of the pericope as follows:
THE TRANSFER OF THE ARK TO JERUSALEM [1 Chr] 13:1-16:43

The First Attempd to Move the Ark 13:1-14
David Under Blessing 14:1-17
The Successful Completion of the Transfer 15:1-16:43

* Instances in which I accept Williamson's arguments are incorporated inte the discussion of the
individisal words. One instance in which I do not agree with Williamson is in his forced contention that
the motif of David's taking of the Philisting gods is a literary construct reversing the Philistine's
dedication of Saul’s armor and head to their gods in 1 Chr 10:10 (1982 118).

"This G (Aepov), 40Sam® (s}, 1 Chr 13:12, MT: =meen. See also Ulrich 1978 72, 84, 160, 196;
MeCarter 1984: 165

" Behind the obvious practical question coniained in David’s utterance lies an expression of fear (see H.
F. Smith 139%: 293, who negates the notion of any underlying practicality). NJV following Smith's
interpretation has translated the question idiomatically as “How can [ let the ark of the LORD come to
me?"

TG0 o kifatoc (ou) Ssou “the ark of God (the holy ark).” At the end of this verse, the
Lucianic manuscripts bocse; also include an additional phrase o nhS8sv 1 viflarog tow xupon (Seow
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YHWH™ to be brought to him, to” the City of David.” But David
had it diverted to the house” of Obed-Edom™ the Gittite.” (11) The
ark of YHWH remained in the house of Obed-Edom the Guttite for
three months, and YHWH blessed Obed-Edom and his whole
household.® (12) When it was recounted to King Dawid as follows:
“YHWH has blessed the house of Obed-Edom and all that is his on

o) “and (when) the ark of the Lord (God) came (had come).” This could be construed either as the
combination of variants, as a dittography of the foregoing phrase, or - as is preferred by McCarter (1984:
165, and translation incorporating the plus on p. 161) — as reflecting the original text, shorened in all
other versions by haplography. McCarer (1984: 165) has retroverted the Luciamnic tradition into
Hebrew as s i am mm pre #an omx, The wow at the beginning of the phrase is, however, out of
place. It would appear to belong more properly in the word xan, making xw=m as 15 the orihegraphic
practice in this section.

" By translating the text literally, the implication in David's question is “how can the ark be brought to
my citadel in Jerusalem?” See Myers 1965a: 101, By translating 5% as “with me” rather than as “to me.”
McCarter (1984: 160) has put the emphasis on the journey, rather than on the destination

"Thus MT. G v siflertov Suednmng kopuou can be retrovened (o men mvs peg-nix “the ark of the
covenant of YHWH™ and is a frequent G expansion,

"MT 5v. This is an example of the frequently attested Sy anditory interchange (see Kimbi; 5. R
Driver 1912: 268).

" As has often been commented on, this refers specifically to the fortress or citadel of Jerusalem (e.g H
P. Smith 1899; 293; McCarter 1984: 170}

" Singe David’s aim was 1o bring the ark 1o his citadel in Jerusalem, Obed-Edom’s house could have
been anywhere on the route from Kirtath-Jearim to Zion, although a location near or in Jerusalem would
appear most likely in view of David's alleged sacrifice of animals every six steps upon the ark’s leaving
Obed-Edom's dwelling three months Later (2 Sam 6:13; Miller and Robens 1977: 9% n. 157, McCarter
1984; 170}, if ong views this asa historicilly accurate tradition. On the other hand, Ps 132:6 may indicate
# location nearer Kiriath=Jearim

"The focus of our interest in this passage The pattern of the name, * ‘sbd “servant of " and a divine
name is well attested in biblical Hebrew (eg. Obadizh, Abdicl) and in other Semitic languages (H. P
Smith 1899; 293-95; §, R. Dniver 1912; 268-69; Albright 1968; 140; McCarter 1984: 170). Although
most have interpreted the name in this manner, until the publication of Albright's 1968 siudy other
possibilities for understanding the second clement of the name were not completely ruled out (see
Wellhaosen 1371: 169, 5. B. Driver 1912: 268-69), Albright (1968: 140} identified the second element of
the name as the name of a consort of the Canaanite god Resheph, Atum or Adum by name. The name
appears in the Egyptian Mew Kingdom Leiden Magical Papyrus W, line 7, in the form d-te-um, As a
deity of the underworld, At/ Adum had a name derived from the word for {red) earth

" The Lucianic recension adds pnwvi: tpews “three months” after “the Gittite.” MeCarter (1984: 165)
has explained this as the remnant of a haplography in the recension. Afier the haplography had been
comrected, the words pumvag tpewg were eroncously retained, The restored material is indicated as a
Hexaplanic plus in ¢, at the beginning of v 11

B Thus MT and G* xon el vmaey Kupog Tov Afeffopo ko ooy TOV 0oV ot G® ke
EBACFIICEY KUpIos ohov Tov owov APRsBBopo ko movvre 1o ovtow “and the Lord blessed all the
house of Obed-Edom and all which was his”™ is a phrase which appears in the following verse in MT.
BMcCarter ( 1984: 165) has attributed this latier version te anticipation of the phrase in v 12
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account of the ark of God,” [David said, “Let me return the blessing to
my house. ™' | Then David went and had the ark of God™ brought up
from the house of Obed-Edom to the City of David with rejoicing.

| Chr {3:12-14; 15:24-25

(12) David feared God on that day, saying, “How® will I bring
myself* the ark of God?” (13) So David did not have the ark®
brought to him, to the City of David, but had it diverted to the house of
Obed-Edom the Gattite. (14) The ark of God remained with the
household of Obed-Edom, in his house® for three months, and
YHWH"" blessed the house of Obed-Edom and all that was his ...
(15:24) Shebeniah, Joshaphat, Nethanel, Amasai, Zechariah, Benaiah,
and Eliezer were the priests blowing™ trumpets before the ark of God,
and Obed-Edom and Jehiah® were the ark’s gatekeepers.” (25) David

*! This phrase has been restored on the basis of McCarter's retroversion (1984: 165) of G- (bgozhes)
ko euey Baved smorpewn (G adds v kifleroy tou Seow ko “the ark of God [= holy ark] and™)
mv Eukoyuay S Tov ooy pou, This additional phrase is alse preserved in the OL er dixit Davied
Revocabo benedictionem in domuwm meam and is seemingly reflected in Josephus's version of the story
(Amiiguities VILE4, and see Ulrich 1978: 210). Following a suggestion of D. N, Freedman's, McCarter
(1984 1635-66) has theorized that the phrase was lost in the MT owing to haplography, the scribe’s eve
Jumping from 777 Tess o771 9,

" Thus MT. G supiow would reflect a reading as mev. However, the Targum, which MeCarter (1984

166) mentions in support of the latter reading, is of no use here since it consistently and solely employs
the phrase »= ok throughout chapter 6.

* MT =n. This form of the interrogative adverb appears one additional time in biblical Hebrew, in Dan
117, 1t 1s a form frequently anested in Aramaic (sec Jastrow 1950: 345a)
. G™™2 place rpoc epietov at the end of the verse,
Beark” is omitted in G

™ The phrase “in his house™ is not attested in G, except for G* (&v 16 oucs cwtou), Perhaps an original
it “the Gittite” stands behind this obvious cormuption (as in 2 Sam 6:11). The redundancy of 123 may
have occasioned the addition of o earlier in this verse (the change in meaning that this engendered is
indicated in the above translation).

¥ Thus MT, G™2 {otherwise o 8goc), and 2 Sam 6:11

™ Thus the Qere oy as a Hiph'il participle. Kethib wyrm. On this form see GEC paras. 53 o and
55 ¢; Bergstrisser 1929; paras. 19h n. and 20a; Curtis and Madsen 1910: 217,

¥ MT e Japhet (1993: 292, 303} views this as an error for g “and his brothers.”

* “(ped-Edom gatekeepers™: Curtis and Madsen (1910; 217) view this as a repetition and gloss from
v 18 (where Jehiah = Jeiel). Conversely, Rudolph n BHE, Williamson 1982; 123
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and the elders of Israel and the captains of thousands’' were the ones
going” to bring the ark of YHWH’s covenant”™ up from the house of
Obed-Edom with rejoicing.

The importance of these passages in the present context is in the identification
of Obed-Edom as a Gittite from Philistine Gath.* As indicated above, this is
an acceptable identification, the full historical import of which was discussed
above.

Although it has been argued that the longer account of David’s transfer of
the ark to Jerusalem, in the context of which the sojourn of the ark at the
house of Obed-Edom 1s mentioned, forms the conclusion to - or 15 drawn
from the same source as - the ark narrative of 1 Sam 4-6,” recent work has
indicated that the account of David’s transfer of the ark to Jerusalem belongs
to the narrative of David’s rise to power.” The similarities between the two
traditions are to be explained by their similar emphasis on the ark, although in
| Samuel the ark is the main emphasis, while in 2 Samuel it is secondary to
the account of David and his rise.

In Chronicles the narrative about the coming of the ark to Jerusalem has
been broken up in the middle of its sojourn with Obed-Edom by the account
of the blessing that accrues on account of cultic fidelity. In addition much new
material has been added, material which seeks to assign the origination of
later Temple practice to the period of the ark’s ascent to Jerusalem at the time
of David.”

Summation of Philistine Defeat

"Pavid .. thousands™ Another example of the Chronicler’s concern to include all lsrael in his
account (see Williamson 1982: 126}

*EMT moabrn. The he at the beginning of the word is probably a dittography (Curtis and Madsen 1910:
219; Japhet 1993: 292).

Thus MT and G, G"*2 omit xoprow “YHWH." Curtis and Madsen (1910: 218} view the phrase
“ark of the covenant of Yahweh™ as a typical expression of the Chronicler.

M Pare Ahituv 1971a: 15

*E.g Hertzberg 1964: 277
*Miller and Roberts 1977: 23-25; McCarter 1984: 182-84,
™ See Williamson 1982; 113, 199-22
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2 Sam 8: 1

Some fime afterwards,” David defeated the Philistines and humbled
them;” and David seized Metheg-Amma from the Philistines.

! Chr 18:1

Some time afterwards, David defeated the Philistines and humbled
them; and he seized Gath and its dependencies from the Philistines.'”

This passage 15 of crucial importance in the context of this work both for what
it does say, as well as for what is left unsaid. It is clear that David inflicted a
defeat on the Philistines, which effectively ended their nvalry with Israel for
the control of central Palestine. According to Wagner,'"”' the theological
import of this act 1s underlined by the biblical author’s use of the root 113 to
underline that defeat However, the lack of mention in this context of
Philistine servitude or tribute would serve to indicate a somewhat more
autonomous position of the Philistines vis-a-vis the united monarchy and
various other subjugated peoples.'™

Depending upon one’s interpretation of 2 Sam 8:1 and 1 Chr 18:1, this
latter point may not hold for the region of Gath. It is clear from other
passages that there was an unusually close relationship between the united

¥ As Hertzberg (1964: 290) has indicated, this introduction betrays the hand of the redactor, who sought
to connect this chapter with the previous one, The question of whether this verse should function as the
conclusion of the account of David's Philisting victories in 2 Sam 5:17-25 (Hertzberg 1964; 290) or is able
fo stand on it own as an independent battle (radition (Myers 1965a; 137, McCarter 1984; 247) has vet to
be definitively answered

' MT myrasn. This verb, meaning “to humble/subjugate™ is used in the acconnts of David's victories in 2
Sam & and 1 Chr 18 only in relation 1o the Philistines. In reference to David's other victories, we are
informed that Maoab (2 Sam 8:;2; 1 Chr 18:2) and Aram (2 Sam %:6; 1 Chr 18:6) rendered tribute to him
and that they, as well as Edom (2 Sam 8:14; 1 Chr 18:13), became his servants, The Back of notice of the
Fhilistines’ entrance into vassaldom may be an indication of the Philistines” unique status vis-i-vis the
Davidic empire (bat see 2 5am 8:11-12 and 1 Chr 18:11 in which spoils obtained from the Philistines are
reckoned together with that of other conguests). For a discussion of the (iheological) import of the reol ¥is
in the Hebrew Bible, sce Wagner 1954

"The variation between 2 Sam 8:1 “Metheg-Amma” and | Chr 18:1 “Gath and its dependencics” is
discussed in detail in Chapter Two

LT i
1984: 218-19 .

"% Sep the discussion in Japhet 1993: 34546
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[sraelite monarchy and the city-state of Gath. Whether this was due to
David’s previous ties to Achish or to a conquest of the city is an issue that
begs additional investigation.

David's Tribute From Conguered Peoples

2 Sam 8:11-12

(11) These'™ also King David'™ consecrated for YHWH, along with
the silver and the gold which he had consecrated from all the
peoples'” he had defeated: (12) from Edom,'” Moab,"” the
Ammonites, the Philistines, and Amalek; and from the booty of
Hadadezer son of Rehob, king of Zobah.

! Chr 15:11

(11) These also King David consecrated for YHWH, along with the
silver and the gold which he had carried off from all the peoples: from
Edom, Moab, the Ammonites, the Philistines, and Amalek.

This short passage is of some interest on account of its grouping of David’s
major conquests. Unfortunately, very little additional information can be
gleaned from this passage. In the light of David’s previously mentioned

" This refers to objects of silver, gold, and bronze brought as tribute to David by Joram son of Toi, king
of Hamath (2 Sam 8:10; 1| Chr 18:10).

"™ pfcCarter (1984: 245), slavishly following G in this passage in which David’s name is missing, has
stricken “David” from this verse only to restore it in his translation in brackeis!

" G modeny “cities.” A confusion in G probably arising from the graphic similarity between Hebrew
grum and T, See Tov 1981; 200 regardingthe phenomenen of resfiwaw interchange

¥ Although printed Bibles read ovws “from Aram,” a number of Hebrew manuscripis, the G, the
Syriac, and | Chr 18:11 all read Edom. This is the reading favored by most modern scholars, especially in
light of the frequently attested grouping of Edom, Moab, and Ammon in the biblical text (H. P. Smith
1899: 30%:; Curtis and Madsen 1910: 236; 8. R Dnver 1912: 282; McCaner 1984: 245; confra Herlzberg
1964: 189)

7 ¥ expand the text to read sx g pwaf “from the land of Moab.”
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defeats of the Philistines, it should come as no surprise that there ensued
material benefit for the victor, although the present passage does not reveal
whether this was in the form of tribute or booty. In addition, the information
in this passage may be suspect owing to a redactor’s possible expansion of an
onginally shorter list of place names.

As McCarter'™ has noted, part of the information in this passage
contradicts the account of David’s sole recorded campaign against the
Amalekites in 1 Sam 30, in which David divided the spoil among the
Judahites (vv 26-31) as a means of currying favor with them in the eventuality
of Saul’s imminent defeat at the hands of the Philistines. This would call into
question the historical reliability of this passage, whose aim seems to be to
whitewash David’s treatment of captured booty by assigning a cultically
correct course of action to David. Although McCarter' assumes that the
booty “consecrated” in this passage eventually found its way into the temple
treasury at the time of Solomon (1 Kgs 7:51), it may be safer to conclude with
H. P. Smith''" that this passage is a later pro-Davidic insertion into the text,

Tteai and the Gittites: 2 Sam 13:17-22: 18:2a

(17) The king and all of his courtiers''' went out on foot and stopped
at the “farthest house,” (18)'"* while all of the people filed by: all the

'8 1984: 251
1 1984: 250
1899 308

""“His courtiers” w12y has been transposed here with “people” mwn in vv 17-18. In this we are
following G* over against the MT. In the view of most commentators, it would make more sense for
David to leave the city with his personal entourage, his 2y, and then to take up station and review the
passing of the masses following (see Wellhausen 1871: 196; A. B. Ehrlich 15910: 312; S, R. Driver 1912
313, MeCaner 1984: 364; contre H. P. Smith [899: 343-44). A possible explanation for the MT
transposition may be found in the graphic similarity of vy and =aay, which are now 1o be found in
comunction in v 13, Fokkelman (1981: 179) has remarked on the orderly nature of David's “flight” from
Terusalemy in the face of Absalom's threat, from promn nra “the last house™ of Jerusalem to the Kidron
Valley to the Mount of Olives

"*The textual history of the G version of vv 17b-18 is quite convoluted. Wellhausen (1871: 195-96) was
the first 1o recognize that G* comains the OG transiation of the MT passage sandwiched between two later
translations (see also 5 K. Dmver 1912 312-13; McCaner 1984: 363: Pisano 1984 130-36). The
Lucianic traditions also evidence a conflate text - albeil only a dual miher than a triple text — exhibiting
haplographic tendencies according to McCarer (1984: 364). Although most of the commemtators
mentioned above view the G traditions as of little help in rstoring the Hebraica veritas, McCarter has
gone beyond Wellhausen and others in assuming a haplography in the MT, which can be restored on the
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Cherethites, all the Pelethites, all the Gittites, six hundred' " in number
who had come on foot'" from Gath, filed by before the king. (19)
Then the king asked Ittai'"” the Gittite, “Why are you also coming with
us?''® Go back and remain with the king, for you are a foreigner and
you are also an exile'"” from your place."™ (20) You have only arrived
vesterday, and today [ should have you roam'"” with us wherever 1
may be going? Return and take your brothers back with you. [May

basis of G. McCarter's reconstructed “primitive” Hebrew version reads as follows (1984 363-64)0 wes’
froelle wki ‘Bodyw bredvw wy'maw Byt hmrbg whki h'm s 1 yaw wkl st wk! gdlvn whl hghrym 88
mwt E wybw  vew wikd bty whi hipity wikd hgtyme CSe B'w brigyw mgt brym 'l pry hmik, 1L s
interesting to observe the opposed wreatments this passage received in the same vear (1984]) at the hands of
McCarter and Pisano, MoCarter in restoring a longer texi went beyond Wellhausen's suggestion to read
hageibbirim in place of haggitim in v 18 and added it along with fugedddilin to his text on the basis G,
while resaining mention of the Gittites, Pisano on the other hand, while working with the shorter text of
the OG as identified by Wellhausen, came to the conclusion that the ranskator of the 0OG employed
COMMmOnN Nowns in order to translate Hebrew proper names in this passage and, hence, saw no need 1o
reconstruct any Forfage other than that of the MT, Sec Wellhausen 1871 195-97; McCarter 1984; 363-
64, 370; Pisano 1984: 130-36. At least both McCarter and Pisano agree on the rejection of atiempis to
restore the name of Iiai in v 18 (on this restoration sec Wellhausen 1871: 196; A, B, Ehrlich 1910: 312;
S. R Driver 1912; 313; Hertrherg 1964: 338). Among the attractive aspects of McCanter's work is his
solution to the problem of a contingent of 600 Gittites (an unexpectedly high number in light of the fact
that David's personal contingent did not surpass that number; see H. P. Smith 1899: 344 and McCarter
1984: 364, 370, the latter of whom speculates that the number may be in reference to the 600 men who
were already following David hefore he became king [1 Sam 23:13; 25:13; 27:2; 30:9])

'""* See McCarter (1984: 364, 370) for an altemate proposal for the correct placement of the mention of
“500 men™ in the verse,

" peading 13, following a number of manuscripls as against the MT singular ¥z, This would
bring the text inte conformity with vv 16a and 17a (Fokkelman 1981: 454; see also A B. Ehrlich 1300
228 1910: 312}

"5 4 name of unceriain origin. Attempts have been made to draw parallels between the name Tital and
Hittite and Hurrian names containing the element atta- and attai- “father” respectively. Parallels have
also been sought in names found in the Amarna cormespondence (Itiya, Witiva), Nozi and Ugaril ITit is a
Semitic name, it would be derived from a hypocoristic name of the pattern ‘frrtlo + DI “the god X is with
mahim."” Ses Deleor 1978 411-13; MeCarer 1984 370

YERAT wume. A number of manuscripis read the synomym 1my. The MT, however, is the preferable
variant, since il preserves a play on words in David's questioning of Ittai (it} why he is “with us'
{ “reezmiy,

AT n%a, McCarter (1984; 364) has proposed reading rea “you have been exiled” on the basis of the
equivalent verbal form in the G,

"EMT qmpny. Many commentators (eg. Wellhausen 1871: 197; §. R, Driver 1912: 313) have
advocated following the G ex Tou Tomou cov and correcting the text 1o JoipED. Since, howewver, the
preposition & can have the meaning “from” in Hebrew, as it can have as well in Ugaritic (see Gordon
1965: 92), it is thus acceptable 1o leave the text as it is in the MT (see McCarter 1984: 364). Regarding
the difficulty of retroverting Greek prepositions into Hebrew, see Tov 19812 226-27

"% Thus the Qere k. Kethib nax,
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YHWH deal with you]'*" mercifully and rightfully.” (21) But Itta
answered the king by saying, “As YHWH lives, so may my lord the
king live, surely'*' wherever my lord the king is, there shall be your
servant, in death or in life!” (22) So the king responded to Ittai. “Go
and pass by!” Thereupon Ittai the Gittite and all of his followers, as
well as all of the children who were with him, filed by ... (2a) David
divided the people into thirds:'* one third under the command of Joab,
one third under the command of Abishai son of Zeruriah, the brother of
Joab, and one third under the command of Ittai the Gittite.

This passage provides a fascinating picture of David’s relationship with those
who chose to follow him. Mercenaries though they were, they evidenced
great loyalty to their leader.

Two aspects of this passage in particular have struck commentators. First
1s David’s unselfish concem for those serving him, whatever the fortunes of
his personal situation. In the words of H. P. Smith'*® “David’s
thoughtfulness for others shows itself in this incident, at a time when he might
be excused for consulting his own interest.” If this story is meant to serve as
an example of David’s leadership qualifications, then it succeeds admirably.

Second is the deep and abiding loyalty which David commanded from his
followers, in this case ones who had not been in the fold very long.'** In turn
David rewarded Ittai’s devotion in the manner that Hertzberg'®® has termed
“the way in which a king expresses his thanks™ by appointing him, along with

""'This phrase has been restored as 9w mzs mmm on the basis of the G ko KOS TOLTO6L METO Gou
(Wellhausen 1871: 197, H. P. Smith 1899; 344; MecCaner 1984: 365; Fokkelman 1981: 180, 454). Even
theugh 5. R, Driver (1912: 314) claimed that MT nme w00 could stand on its own as an adverbial
accusative, be also preferred to follow the G, since the absence of the phrase in the MT is casily explicable
as a haplography from one a2 to the next. A, B. Ehrlich’s snggestion (1900: 228: 1910: 313} to read
nekt T a5 a valedictory formula, akin to German auf Wiedersehen or French adiew, has not found
TESOMATEE.

" Thus the Qere '3, Kethib ox-1a. Most scholars follow the Qere since o2 in an oath would have 3
negative connotztion (Wellhausen 1871: 197; H P. Smith 1899: 344; S, B, Driver 1912: 314: McCarter
1984 365; but see GKC para. 163 d where mx-+3 after an oath is cited as an emphatic assurance)

" Following G" ko stpiooruer and a suggestion originally made by Klostermann {1887; 212 see also
H. P. Smith 1899: 3537 A B. Ehrich 1910: 317 8. R Driver 1912: 327; Herizberg 1964: 353: McCarter
1984 399) we are reading the verb as whem rather than as the MT rem,

3 1899 343,
'*Fokkelman (1981: 179-80) has commented on the irony of fareigners, in particular the Gittites,
evidencing greater loyalty to David than the Israelites in the Absalom pericope
' 1964: 342,
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Joab and Abishai, to the command of one third of his troops in the battle
against Absalom.

As Gunn'*® has evaluated the dynamics of the situation: David’s offer of
freedom for Ittai was countered with Ittai’s vow of total devotion: in contrast
to David’s reference to Absalom as king, for Ittai only David was king. Thus,
although the Deuteronomist knows of only one king of Israel at this time,
namely David, in his speech to Ittai, David addresses political reality and
refers to the current ruler of Jerusalem, Absalom, as king. This places Ittai’s
great act of loyalty in clearer focus through his acknowledgement of only one
king, David, second only to God in his estimation (v 21). Hence, David’s
selfless act of denial had as its consequence the elevation of the devotee into
an instrument of the restoration through his position of command in David’s
army. For Fokkelman'*" one of the major motifs of this story is the empathy
which David, himself a former exile, must have felt with Ittai.'*

The People Call to Mind David's Defeat of the Philistines: 2 Sam 19:10-11--
Eng 19:9-10

(10) All the people were engaged in an argument'*® among all the
tribes of Israel'” as follows: “The king""' saved us from the grasp of
: 132 o - g
our enemies  and he rescued us from the grasp of the Philistines. But

'*1982: 101-02
7 1981 181-82
"™ Far a sensitive literary analysis of the DavidTunal episode, see Fokkelman 1981; 175-83.

"¥MT priz. This is the only occurrence of the root 1= in the Niph'al. Its exact meaning in this context
has been & source of controversy (see 5. R. Driver 1912: 334; Conroy 1978: 149, Fokkelman 1981: 4358)
McCarier (1984: 415) has advocated following the G yoryulovies and emending the Hebrew text ton%2
“complaning.”

" Thug the MT &hee pised @ McCarter (1984: 419-20), following a suggestion made by Feid in regard
to 2 Sam 7.7, has suggested repointing the phrase as S# i & and translating “the siaff-bearers of
Israel.”

PG adds Bowerd, a reading which is supponed by 408am” (Ulnich 1978: 86). It may, however, be
simply an explanatory gloss

“*“from the grasp of our enemits”: The G preserves here a conflate reading K JELPOS Ne Moy Tmy
v &y Hapoy poyv which McCarter (1984: 415) uses as the basis for his conjecture that the OG read
only aro mavray (= Hebrew 2am “from all”) and thus reflects the original text,
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now he has had to flee the land on account of Absalom.'” (11)
However, Absalom, whom we anointed over us, has died in battle,

ayal Ad

Why do you now hesitate to return the king?

This short passage, a “prelude to [Dawid’s] restoration™ after Absalom’s
rebellion,'” is of interest for two reasons. First, it provides an unfortunately
vague terminus ante guem for David’s defeat of the Philistines in the earher
part of his reign, before the onset of his familial difficulties. Second, it
emphasizes the importance of the defeat of the Philistines both in the popular
consciousness of Israel and vis-a-vis David’s other conquests, which are
lumped together in v 10.'*°

Four Philistine Champions Defeated in Individual Combat

2 Sam 21:15-22

(15) Once again there was a battle between the Philistines and Israel.
David went down together with his followers and fought with the
Philistines. But David grew weary, (16) and [Dodo son of Joash],"”’

" Thus the MT. G inserts the phrase wo ano e faciiewas autow “and from his kingdom" after
“the land.” This Greek phrase can be retroverted into Hebrew as inabmz Syen. In MeCarter’s opinion
(1984: 415); this represents the OG and original version of the verse, the later Greek versions refaining
the original and conflating it with a newer translation of the incorrect Hebrew

"*'In the G the phrase xoi 1o prjpe mevios wpani nidey npog tov famdea appears at the end of
this verse (marked with an obelus in ¢:), The same phrase appears also at the end of the following verse
(with the substitation of koyog for its synonym prype) where it transiates Hebrew =bx ko Srevee-5a a2
Yz “the word of all Israel reached the king.” It was realized ¢arly on (Wellhausen 1871: 204, but see A
B. Ehrlich 1910: 323-24) that the placement of the phrase at the end of v 11 (or between vv 11 and 12) is
correct. I has not been indicaied in the above iranslation since it forms the introduction 1o the following
pericope. On the basis of column and ling lengths, Ulrich has reconstructed the text of 40QSam” in
accordance with the G. See most extensively Pisano 1984; 57-61,

13 Gunn 1982: 103,

1% That is unless one is to assume that the “enemies” and the “Philistines” of v 11 stand in apposition to
each other and not in opposition,

" Dode son of Joash ... overcame him]”; Although Pisano (1984: 153) has expressed reservations
about emplaving the G plus of v 11 to correct the MT of v 16, McCarter (1984: 448) is probably correct in
his lack of hesitation about 5o doing. The MT Kethib of the beginming of v 16 reads 213 wawm, while the
Qere is 1wm 2n, neither of which has ever convineingly been shown to make sense. The Qere has given
risz 1o the existence of a supposed adversary of David named [shbi-Benob (KJV, RSV, NIV with the
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one of the Raphaites, whose helmet'® weighed three hundred
shekels'”” of bronze and who was girded with a new [l e

comment that the reading is uncenain; see also the various Bible dictionaries, including my anicle on
Ishbi-Benob in the ABD). Most medern scholars, however, have seen fit to follow the Kethib and, with an
emendation of the place name on the basis of vw 18 and 19, have vocalized the ext wayvesehd bepob
“they dwelt at Gob™ (sec Segal 1965066 33 n. 12), Thus Wellhawsen (1871: 210) proposed relocating the
phrase from v 16 1o v 15 following my “with him” and conjectured that in the phrase 7 g1 “David grew
weary” was hidden the name of David’s adversary, as well as a verb such-as opm “he arose. In this he was
followed by 5. R. Daver (1912: 353; but sce Pisano 1984; 152), Wellhausen additionally proposed that an
anginal “Gob™ lay behind the “Nob” of the MT. Eissfeldt (1943: 120-22) amplified this suggestion, geing
so far as to identify the site with Gibbethon, a point of condlict between Israel and the Philistines in the
late tenth and early ninth centuries B.C.E. (1 Kgs 15:27; 16;15; sce also Malamat 1963: 15). Herteberg
{1964 I85) translated 1 a similar vein and added the phrase 721 v “and there was a2 warmor” on the
basis of the Syriac, which he conjectured fell out by haplography after the morphologically similar words
13 wem, Ho P Smith (1899: 378) raised the possibility that a proper name may be hidden in vk 233,
consisting of the element 12 plus a corrpt - or al any rate misunderstood -- version of a proper name, A
B. Ehrlich (1910: 331} also spught a Philisting name in 233, although he rejected the interpretation of
. as “they dwell,” since it makes no sense in reference to a military encampment. Tnsiead he proposed
reading e as wayyibehn “he (22} vangquished him (David).” This suggestion lay dormant umil it was
revived without ascription and, hence, independently by McCarter, Howewer, rather than following
Ehrlich's emendation of an additional ke in the word, McCarter accepted the consonantal text of the MT
13em and vocalized the word a5 waynishew from wapyrsdbelnl following Cross and Freedman's work
(1952: 3 and n. 28) in isolatimg shon possessive forms in the colloguial language of biblical imes. For
the rest of his restoration of vw 15 and 16 McCanter has relicd on the aforementioned Greek traditions, in
particular a G plus in the vicinity of v 11. G® reads at the end of v 11 wou sEeluBnoay ko womeiafey
EUTOUS SOV U0 1 EX TV ouroyovey tov yyavtoy, which together with the equivalent to Ishbi-
Benob in G" Safiou uiog wes has been retroverted by McCarter as indicated above (albeit without e
sce also Bork 1939-41: 227-28), The cormuption in the MT would have been occasioned by the lass of v
owing to homoiotelenton and the change of wxv 13 (0 7ok 233 under the influence of 213 in v 18 and 19,
for which some manuscripts read 2ua. Although MceCarer (1984: 448) has referred 1o the G pluosof v 11
as a marginal correction that has found its way into the text, Pisano (1984: 153-54) views il as the Old
Gireek version, itself possibly an interpretation, which has been displaced by the later souye translation.

"EMT wp. A hapax legomenon. Following G Sopatos (<Bopu), 8. R. Driver (1912; 354) advocated the
translation “spear.” In this he is followed by HALAT (1023b), in which a relationship to the Aramaic rap
is deduced. Others follow a suggestion to interprel the word as a mistake for wwap “his helmes” (H. P
Smith 1899 378: McCarter 1984: 448)

B Thus G (retroverting as Ypw). MT Spen “weight.” The crror in the MT was occasioned by the
presence of Spem carlier in the verse, See Wellhausen 1871: 210, H, P, Smith 1899 378, 5. B Dnver
1912: 354; MeCarter 1984 448,

¥ The word rizn, here translated as “new,” has remained an interpretative crux, Although it appears to
be the feminine adjectival form of “néw,” there 15 no word in the text which it modifies. A. B. Ehrlich
{190 250 1910; 331) understood the word as an adverb, referming to the first ime that the subject girded
himself for war, which indicated his youth. 5. B. Drover (1912; 354) conjectured that mean is a corruption
of the name of a Philistine weapon. Although H. P. Smith (1899: 378) declared the text unintelligiblc
without an object, MeCarter (1984 448) “fudged” and translated the word as the generic “armor.” See
smith and McCarter for the plethora of attempts to translate the word in the versions, There 15 a small
unpublished fragment of 2 Sam 21:15-17 from 405am” (see Ulrich 1978: 271). According to a drawing of
it which F, M. Cross was kind enough 1o send me, there does appear to be a four letier word in the same
location as MT mwn, However, the traces of letters that remain indicate a variant reading. Of the four
letters, only the first three are legible. These spell [x]wn. In light of the illegible final letter, a reading as
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[overcame him] and sought to kill David. (17) However, Abishai son of
Zeruiah'' came to his aid and struck the Philistine and killed him.
Thereupon David’s men swore [ '], “No longer shall you go with us
to battle, lest you extinguish the lamp of Israel. ™ (18) Afterwards
there was another battle with the Philistines at Gob. At that time
Sibbecai the Hushathite smote Saph, one of the Raphaites. (19) There
was another battle with the Philistines at Gob; Elhanan son of Jair'*
the Bethlehemite smote Goliath the Gittite, the shaft of whose spear
resembled a weaver's heddle rod. (20) There was another battle at
Gath. A man of stature,'”” who had six fingers on his hands and six
toes on his feet -- a total of twenty-four (digits), he too was a Raphaite
—- (21) taunted Israel. Jonathan the son of Shimea,'*® David's brother,
smote him. (22) These four'”’ were Raphaitei'“ in Gath and were
felled by David and his followers.

= “white garment” (Esth 1:6; 8:15) would appear to be muled out. There are traces of two letters
preceding the fier, however, the fragment is tom on the nght side and much of the right-hand surface is
missing. Asin the MT, -=em follows the word under discussion (after which comes the lefi-hand margin
of the column). Thus this 40%am” fragment ultimately fails w solve the critical problems of this verse.

! Gumn (1982: 40) has isolated a motif of “friction between David and the descendents of Zeruiah,”
vestiges of which he feels appear in this verse.

" The MT includes the declined preposition ' “to him.™ It is omitted by most commentators following
the G (Wellhausen 1871: 210; H. P, Smith 1899 378; McCarter 1984; 4438)

M This phrase may refer to the king as a perpetual lamp, figurative of the prosperity of the land (5. R
Drver 1912; 354). The reference to David as the lamp of Joae! may indicate that this incident is to be
dated 1o the period following his assumption of rule over united Esracl

"' The MT ouax ™ p=x “Elhanan son of Woods of the Weavers” is incomprehensible. The
clement oranx has obviously entered the text as a dittography from later in the verse. By reading e, [ am
following the Qere of 1 Chr 20:5 (A, B. Ehrlich 1900: 250; H. P. Smith 1599; 378 who also mentions n
as a possible reading: 5. R Driver 1912: 354), against McCarter’s proposal (1984: 449-50) to read vu» as
a gentilic “Jearite” (as in Kiriath-Jearim “City of the Jearites™). On the other hand, Boling (in Boling and
Wright 1982: 369) has translated Kiriath Jearim as “Woodsville.”

" Emending the text to e, as against MT Kethib pre “Midian”™ and Qere pe “strife.” In this case it
is probably best to follow the parallel in | Chr 2006 and 1o translate the phrase in kesping with the
impressave size of the vanquished opponents, “a man of stature,” i.e. a giant. See Wellhausen 1871: 210;
A. B. Ehrlich 1910: 331; H. P. Smith 1899; 378; 5. R. Driver 1912; 355; McCaner 1984: 449, On the
phenomenon of polydactylism in the literature of the Bible and the ancient Near East, sec Bamnett 1990,

" Thus the Qere nymw. Kethib wew. See H. P. Smith 1899: 378; MeCarter 1984: 449,

In the MT “these four™ 15 preceded with the direct object marker nx.  This is most likely in error
Since TYK nyanK serves as the subject of the claoss.

M Lit. “these four were bom to the Raphah” no=ab. As indicated in GK.C para. 35 n, this form is an

exception to the mle regarding the elision of the definite articular ke following the prefix % This is mosi
likely occassioned in this instance by the understanding of the ferm nzon% in its entirety as a personal
name, and hence indeclinable (5. B Driver 19212: 335-56). Japhet (1993 367) has also raised this
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! Chr 20:4-8

(4) Afterwards there was another battle’” with the Philistines at
Gezer."® At that time Sibbecai the Hushathite smote Sippai,’”' one of
the Ruphaitcs,m and they were humbled.'™ (5) There was another
battle with the Philistines. Elhanan son of Jair'™ smote Lahmi the
brother of Goliath'” the Gittite, the shaft of whose spear resembled a

passibility and referred to RaphahHaraphah as a matronym. Much later tradition also undersiood the
word fe in ils entirety as a personal name. [ assume that this passage was Milton’s source for the name
of Samson’s male Philistine nemesis in Senmson Agonisfes, e, Harmapha See (hear?) also Handel's
magnificent oratorio Samson, On the understanding of the term xomgn v as referring to devotees of a
probably chthonian deity see MeCaner 1984: 449-50, L'Heurcux (1976) drew a comparison between these
biblical Raphaites and those known from Ugarit, arguing that the Philistine Raphaites were devotzes of a
military order, whose existence possibly centered on the Rephaim Valley. In L'Heonreux's opinion (1976
85), the change from the expected ‘aleph to e at the end of the word in this passage may have been
influenced by the biblical author’s desire 1o denigrate the devotees of “the Hale One” by implying that
they were devotees of “the ong who became weak.™

1% Thus G kow syeveto wnaokepos and 2 Sam 21:18, MT soym, See Curtis and Macken 1910: 244

" Thus MT 2. The parallel in 2 Sam 21:18 has the reading 313, Scholars are divided about which
version has primacy in this context, Cortis and Madsen {1910; 244) and Williamson (1982; 141) view
Gob ag original, with the latter assuming that the Chronicler substituted the better known Gezer in the
same general vicimily (see also H P. Smith 18992 377-7T8; Japhet 1993: 367). Myers (1965a; 141) and
MeCarter (1984: 448) on the other hand suppont the primacy of Gezer both here and in 2 Sam 21:18
Veering from the popular tendency to place up to three of the vignettes of batile between Israclite and
Philistine champions at Gob (sce e.g. Eissfeldt 1943; 120-22), McCanter accepts Gob as original only in
the account of Elhanan’s battle with Goliath (2 Sam 21:19). In placing the battle in 2 Sam 21:18 a1 Gezer,
McCarter also relies in pan on the Lucianic tradition which transcribes the name of the site of (e batile
as yaled, The MT Gob and the G Gath are explained as anticipatory of vv 19 and 20 respectively

¥ O the name Sippai name see Bork 1939-41: 228,

1% Fellowing the singular as found in several manuscripts and in the parallel in 2 Sam 21:18, we are
reading ke in place of the MT mxo=m

¥ Thus the MT Niph'al waypitane'd See Williamson 1982 141 Others (BHS, Myers 1965a: 134)
change it on the basis of the G xou ervemavvooey cutoy 10 wayyaknfd “and he humbled him.” The
change is solely ome of vocalization, Whichever form one chooses, the word is most probably an addition
by the Chronicler, since it exhibits language typical of that author (Williamson 1982; 141-42),

I Thus the Qere. Kethib 2w,

"5 The apparent contradiction between | Sam 17, in which David killed Goliath, and 2 Sam 21, in
which that deed is ascribed 1o Elhanan, is discussed below. It is easy o see how an original me wman ma
mr was rearranged into ms wmeovee® nx. Williamson (19820 142), however, has cautioned against
automatically assuming that the Chronicler deliberately changed his Ferfoge. He raises the possibility that
the Chronicler was simply aftempling to make comprehensible a diffienlt source on the basis of his
knowledge of 1 Sam 17. At any rate, the retention of the description of Goliath's spear makes clear of
whom the account originally handled.
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weaver's heddle rod. (6) There was another battle at Gath. A man of
stature, whose (extremities) had six digits each -- (in total) twenty-four,
he too was a Raphaite -- (7) taunted Israel. Jonathan son of Shimea,
David’s brother, smote him. (8) These'™® were'’’ Raphaites in Gath
and were felled by David and his followers.

As a senes of anecdotes this passage is of minimal use in historical
reconstruction. Some geographical information can be gleaned from this
passage. Although there is a lively debate yet ongoing concermning the actual
place names occurring in the pericope, commentators are in agreement that
the action took place in the border region between Judah/Israel and Philistia.
This would also mesh with the supposed historical context of these four
episodes, namely in the period of David’s Philistine wars (2 Sam 5:17-25; 1
Chr 14:8-16). These are to be dated in the earlier part of David’s reign, after,
however, his ascent to rule over all Israel.

It has been argued that the four episodes were lified from a larger
archive.'™ Hertzberg'™ even tried to pinpoint the excerpt as a “page from
the honours list of Bethlehem™ on account of the origin of all the heroes
mentioned in the pericope from the same general area.

The placement of the text near the end of the account of David’s reign
may have been occasioned by a number of factors. First is the motif of
David’s weakness, which later tradition felt more comfortable ascribing to the
latter part of his life. Second is its placement after the last account of a
Davidic war in 2 Sam 20."" And third is the nature of the larger context in

PEMT b, On the short form of the demonstrative pronoun see GKC para. 34 b HALAT 4%b. Tt has
becoms axiomatic to assume that the number of Philistine champions was omitted owing to the dropping
of the firsi cpisode in Chronicles on account of the reluctance of the author of Chronicles 1o depict David
in a weakened state or the elernal promise of a Davidic dynasty in doubt {(Curtis and Madsen 1910: 243-
44, Myers 1965a: 142: Kalimi 1995 26-27, 90, who leaves open the reason for the missing passage). The
G, however, preserves the words movtss ooy tecoapes yopavte:s “all four of them were giants” after
maz “in Gath." Although it is possible that this is a reflection of an carlier state of this text, the syntax of
the verse makes is more likely that this phrase was a marginal note referring back to the passage in 2
samuel that crept into the text at this point,

"TLit. “were bom to." MT milléd This is probably a mixed-form, morphologically a Niph'al, but

pointed as a Pu‘al in order to bring it in line with the parallel in 2 Sam 21. See Bergstrisser 1912; pam
26m; GELC para, 69 1, HALAT 393b

%% See McCarter 1984; 451
1% 1064: IB3.
" Hertzberg 1964: 386,
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which it has been fit, namely into a collection of miscellaneous texts relating
to the period of Davidic rule.'®

Wellhausen was disturbed by the existence in the sources of an account of
David’'s weakness in battle. Thus he felt compelled to exise the verb gy from
the text. The spurious nature of this line of reasoning has compellingly been
demonstrated by Pisano.'* Although it has been argued that the reason for
the placement of this pericope toward the end of David’s history was the
tradition’s assumption that David could have been vanquished in battle only
at an advanced age,'™ most commentators place these four episodes in the
period of David’s Philistine wars as recounted in 2 Sam 5:17-25; thus near
the beginning of David’s reign.'™ It may be of interest to note that the theme
of the rescue of a newly crowned king occurs in Mallory’s Morte d ' Arthur, in
which King Arthur is bested in battle at the very beginning of his reign and
must be rescued by four of his knights.

The information contained in 2 Sam 21:19, namely that Elhanan slew
Goliath the Gittite, openly contradicts the information contained in 1 Sam 17,
in which the deed is ascribed to David. In spite of attempts which have been
made to harmonize the accounts by assuming that Elhanan was the personal
name and David the title of the same person,'™ or that Elhanan was the given
name and David the throne name,'® it appears most likely that 2 Sam 21:19
represents the earliest and most accurate layer of tradition and that Elhanan
was indeed the slayer of Goliath. This argument is bolstered by the fact that
the name of Goliath appears but two times (vv 4 and 23) in | Sam 17, each
time in a context in which it appears to be secondary. At some early point,
however, the killing of Goliath was also attributed to David and became an
inseparable part of the legend of his defeat of a Philistine champion, without,
however, displacing the earliest layer of tradition about Elhanan."” That the
Goliath in both cases is the same person is indicated infer alia by the

' McCarter 1984: 451.

152 1084 152

" Herizberg 1964: 386

' E g McCarter 1984: 451,

"% von Pakozdy 1956: 257-59. A major component of his argument was his belief that behind o was
hidden the name of David's father wr “Jesse.”

' Homeyman 1948: 23-24,

17 See Japhet 1993: 368-69
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identical language used in the companson of his spear to a weaver’s heddle-
168
rod.

More Anecdotes

2 8am 23:9-17

(9) Aﬁ::_r him"® among the three hchnrnpiuns'f"" was Elazar son of
Doday'”" the Ahohite.'™ [He was'” ] with David when [the Philistine]
mocked them [at Ephes-dammim.]'™ When the Philistines had

1% About which see Yadin 1955: 58-69

""Thas the Qere rrx. Kethib mrwo, The literary unit actually begins in the previous verse with the
infreduction to the list of David’s herocs

" Thus the Qere ez, Kethib ez, A fe has been lost through haplography.

U Thus the Kethib v and | Chr 274 (see 5. R Driver 1912 364-65, who derived the name from
mye). Qereand 1 Che 11:12, as well a8 G (vioc sutpabeipon olotou) v (4005) “his uncle” (see also B.
Mazar 1986: 97). In the G the patronymic “son of Dodo™ has necessitated the change of Elazar to Elhanan
as in 2 Sam 23:34 (Wellhausen 1871: 213),

"Reading >mnxn as against MT rmx-p “son of Ahohi™ This latter version is an obvious error
attributable to a dittography of the 12 of =@, See 2 Sam 23:28; | Chr 11:12, 29; 27:4; and Ahoah in the
Benpaminite gencalogy 1 Chr 8:4 (Wellhausen 1871: 213; 5. B Driver 1912: 365, McCarter 1984: 494},

" Read rom wom with 1 Chr 11:13 and G*2™2 aturocfootoc ny (see alse B. Mazar 1986: 97),

" McCarter (1984: 490) has undoubtedly solved 4 major crux in the text. It had been recognized that
the verb ooz in the MT 15 plausible, at least until one arrives at the word oz, which requires an
antecedent place name (sec H, P Smith 1899 384}, This necessitated the deletion of the temporal clause
and verb from the MT of Samuel, and the substitution of the name Pas-dammim from 1| Chr 11
(Wellhausen P871: 213; and others). Curtis and Madsen (1910: 188) felt that an original oo paya “in
the Repham Yalley™ lay behind both versions. There existed, however, no mechanism o explain how the
“comect” version in Chronicles could have metamorphosed into the Samuel reading. MeCarter has solved
the problem by including both readings in a conflate text rom which it is possible to explain both versions
(as well as the Lucianic version) as the results of haplographics. The restored text would then read;
et ot oeKa smrben nana. Pas-dammim has been assumed to be identical with Ephes-dammim
between Arekah and Soceh in 1 Sam 17:1 (H. P. Smith 189%: 383; Hertzberg 1964: 402, Myers 19%35a:
B9 MeCarter 1984; 494-95 [the latter ientatively identifies the site with modermn Damun]; B, Mazar 1986,
91, Japhet 1993: 244). The reference to the mocking Philistine would also refer to the action of 1 Sam 17,
in which a Philistine champion who mocks Israel is defeated in single combat by David. As indicated
above in the discussion of Elhanan (2 Sam 21:19; 1 Chr 20:5), the association of Goliath with the
champion defeated by David entered the tradition at a later stage. See also my entry on “Goliath” in the
ABD,
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gathered for battle and the Israelites had retreated, (10) he'” stood
firm and smote the Philistines until his arm grew weary and his hand
stuck to the sword. Thus did YHWH grant great salvation'™ on that
day. The people, however, followed after him only to strp (the
slain'™ ). (11) After him was Shamma'™ son of Agee the Hararite.'™
The Philistines had gathered at Lehi,'™ where there was a section of
field full of lentils,'"™ and the people fled before the Philistines. (12)
He, however, positioned himself in the middle of the section and
defended'™ it and smote the Philistines. Thus did YHWH grant great
salvation. (13) Three™ of the thirty went down at the beginning [of the
ilurvcst]m and came to Dawvid at the fortress of Adullam, while a

17§ Rcading rrmy, MT g, A warw 15 restored on the basis of the syniax, as well as non-B G traditions and
the Syriac (H. P. Smith 1899 38%; 5. R. Driver 1912: 365)

" Heb, mzvwn, In Hertzberg's opinion (1964; 405), the use of this word classifics this passage as one
referring 1o Holy War

" The Syriac, Targum, and Vulgate all make the object of the verb explicit
"EMT sow. Somé manuscripts read moo

'-aRmﬂlng v in place of MT v, Sec 2 Sam 2333 and 1 Chr 11:34 (5. B Driver 1912; 365;
McCarter 1984: 490). On B. Mazar's views linking Hararite with a number of orthographically more or
less similar place names. all ultimately identified as HarodBeth-harodo. see 1936: 91.

" Pointing the text as fefyd in place of the MT lafuypd which has been influenced by the usage of the
uncommaon fayyd “troopclan” inv 13, As has ofien been commented on, a repointing of the Hebrew mnb
results in the place mame Lehi, known from Judg 15:9-19 as the site of Samson’s famous escapade with
the jaw-bone of an ass (Wellhausen 1871: 213; A B. Ehrlich 1900: 256; 8. R Driver 1912: 363;
McCarter 1984: 490; bul see B, Mazar 1986: %7 who translates “The Philistines had gathered in fores™).

" Thus MT oww.1 Chr 11:13 ove “barley.” The better variant is impossible 1o determine, since
either one would fit the context, and the one is derivable from the other by a metathesis and the confusion
of orthographically similar letters. The G follows the MT in both cases

" 0n the translation of nbvwn as “defended” see H. P, Smith 1899; 384, A, B. Ehrlich (1900; 236)
advocated translating it as “und [er] sduwberte e5.”

"5 Thus the Qere, 1 Chr 11:15, G, Syriac, Targum. Kethib: o' “thirty,” Sce also Tov 1992; 62

R4

In the MT wxn “beginning” stands alone, followed by Twp-5x wxom. It does not appear in the G
Warious atiempls have been made 1o incorporate the word info the syntax of the text, ranging from
Ehrlich's suggestion (1910: 342) to read nnexn “fust” (referring to the “first threesome™), to 5. R
Drriver’s very tentative omo>emn oawkn “from the first thiny™ (1912; 366), 1o H. P. Smith’s suggestion
(1899: 335) to read mm wra with G (Apog Buved sig ™y metpay “to David at the rock™) and 1 Chr
11:15, to B. Mazar's tentative suggestion (1986: 97) to read < wrn “from the rock.” 1o McCarter's
suggestion (1984; 490) to omil wxa altogether. While most commentstors change v o 7y on the basis
of the aforementioned Chronicles and G passages. McCarter is correct that vyp, the dry season when
“kings become thirsty™ (1984: 495), would not be out of place in this passage. Unlike in MeCarter,
however, wxm is preserved in the text above, and ¥p has been repositioned. Although = has not been
included, it is possible that the eriginal text included references to the erthographically similar = and
ke, which gave nise 1o the confused versions which have come down to us,
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Philistine contingent was encamped in the Valley of Rephaim. (14)'%
(David was then at the fortress, and the Philistines were then stationed
at Bethlehem). (15) Dawid felt a craving and asked, “Who will bring
me water to drink from the well'®® of Bethlehem which is at the gate?”
(16) Three of the champions hacked their way through the Philistine
camp and drew water from the well of Bethlehem which is at the gate.
They took (it) and brought (it) to David. David,"” however, did not
consent to drink it, but poured it out (as a libation) to YHWH, (17)
saying, “May I be cursed by YHWH"® if I do this! Should I drink the
blood of the men who went forth, since they have brought 1t at the nsk
of their lives?"'®® Thus he did not consent to drink it, This is what the
three champions did.

{Chrll:12-19

(12) After him was Elazar son of Dodo the Ahohite. He was among the
three champions. (13)'* He was with David at Pas-dammim. The
Philistines were gathered there for battle ... and there was a section of
field full of barley, and the people fled before the Philistines. (14)
They'”' positioned themselves in the middle of the section and

"'H. P. Smith (18%9: 385-85) is very likely correct in his surmise that this verse is a gloss which has
found its way into the main text

" Thus the Kethib =wxam, Qere mibdd’rand 1| Chr 11:17 mubbdr “from the cistern.” See also the
following verse.

L Thus some Hebrew manuscnipts and G, The name is omitied in the MT,

1 Reading niro in place of MT mm with 2 number of Hebrew manuscripts, G, Syriac andTargam
MeCarter (1984: 49171 nonetheless sticks in this case with the MT and treats mm as a vocative,

" Although Wellhausen (1871 214) doubted that it would be possible to restore this passage with any
degres of certainty, a combination of the variants in Samuel (arwea sabnn owan om) and Chronicles
(owran onebsas 3 omwoaa nwK Ak o o) yields a comprehensible text (orabhn owixn om
ousan pnmwnss o k), See MeCarter 1984 491, For a different reconstruction see B, Mazar 1986: 98,

" The problems of this verse have been discussed above in regard to 2 Sam 23:9-11. It remains only 1o
noie that there has taken place an extensive haplography in this versé in Chronicles, in which the eye of
the scribe has skipped from mentsS oo-woma to 7 oome'se woen, This has resulted in the climination
of Shamma son of Agee from the text of Chronicles and the ascription of his deeds 1o Elazar

' Another change occasioned by the haplography was the parsing of the first thres verbs of this verse in
the plural, since it appears that the antecedents would be both Elazar and David. See Curtis and Madsen
1910: 187-88; Myers 1963a; 86 n. d; Williamson 1982; 102,
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defended it and smote the Philistines, Thus did YHWH grantm great
salvation. (15) Three of the thirty went down at the beginning of the
harvest'” to David at the fortress of Adullam, while the Philistines
were encamped'”’ in the Valley of Rephaim. (16) (David was then at
the fortress, and the Philistines were then stationed at Bethlehem). (17)
David felt a craving'” and asked, “Who will bring me water to drink
from the cistern of Bethlehem which is at the gate?” (18) The three
hacked their way through the Philistine camp and drew water from the
cistern of Bethlehem which is at the gate. They took (it) and brought
(it) to David. David, however, did not consent to drink it, but poured it
out'™ (as a libation) to YHWH, (19) saving, “May I be cursed by my
God if (I) do this!"™ Should I drink the blood of these'™® men, since
they have brought it at the risk of their lives?"” Thus he did not consent
to drink it. This is what the three champions did.

Once again a collection of biblical anecdotes adds but little to our
understanding of the history of the Philistines. Although some information is
contained in these verses regarding some sites of contention, the
chronological information found here leaves the larger historical context
vague.

It has been argued that the list of the thirty champions as a whole be
assigned a rerminus ad quem on the basis of the mention of Asahel. who was
killed by Abner (2 Sam 2:18-23) during the period of contention between
Dawid, king of Judah at Hebron, and Ishbaal, king of Israel and successor of

£ Reading wem with 2 Sam 23:10, 12, and G enownoav. MT yiem “he saved™ was occasioned by a
metathesas of the final two letters of wam, See Cuntis and Madsen 1910; 188; Tov 1992: 250

193

MT 7%y wrn. For the emendation ses the discussion of 2 Sam 2313 above. Likewise concerning
the word “fortress.” which has been imported from the parallel passage in 2 Sam 23.

"UMT dmafineh péliftin héad, This is one of only two times that nam “camp” is treated a5 a feminine
(sec the verb fdnd), the other being in Ps 27:3, The masorctes were probably influenced in their pointing
by the feminine mon in the paralle] passage in 2 Samuel

" Thus the Kethib wr. Qere vrm. On the form of the apocopated imperfect Hithpa'el see GKC para.
75 bi.

*This is the only occurrence of the verb 7e: in the Pi'el, as against the common Hiph'il as in the
parallel in 2 Sam 23:16.

" Hebrew oy wown. The change of v 1o %k has cansed the Chronicler 1o drop the possessive
suffix from rry. Om the rest of this verse see the discussion of 2 Sam 23:17

" On the change of 2 Sam 23:17 “wem” to 1 Chr 11:19 “these,” sce Japhet 1993; 246
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Saul.'” Elliger, upon whose 1935 investigation all later work depends, dated
the list in its primary form to the days of David’s brigandage at Ziklag.*” The
final form of the list was established a bit later, during David’s days as king
over Judah in Hebron. In addition McCarter’™' has commented on the lack of
mention of Ittai, the Gittites, the Cherethites and the Pelethites in this list, all
of whom were integral to the military structure of the kingdom during the later
reign of David in Jerusalem.

As of the time of Wellhausen.”™ it has become traditional to view 2 Sam
23:13-17a as a separate tradition which has intruded on the text of the list of
the thirty Davidic heroes on the basis of its mention of three champions, who
have mcorrectly been linked with the three at the top of the list. According to
this scenario, v 17b would be either the original conclusion to the account of
vv 812, or would be an editor’s attempt to link the two accounts of vv 8-
12 and vv 13-17a.*"

The few chronological hints contained in the episodes in this pericope
would also indicate a time before David’s assumption of power over both the
northern and the southemn tribes, an act which -- as was argued above -- was
the catalyst for the resumption of hostilities between David and the
Philistines. The reference to the mocking Philistine at Pas/Ephes-dammim
could be an indication that Elazar’s heroic stand took place around the time of
the events narrated in 1 Sam 17, namely durng Saul’s reign. Shamma’s
defense of the field (whether barley or lentil) is undateable. The episode of
the three champions who brought David water at his thoughtless whim®” has
been dated to the time of David’s Philistine wars on the basis of the mention
of the Rephaim Valley (2 Sam 5:17-21°"). The same evidence, in particular
the reference to David’s hideaway at Adullam, has also been used to date the
episode to the time of David’s flight from Saul, before he became a Philistine
vassal, or perhaps during the early part of his reign at Hebron.™ In light of

"B Mazar 1986: 100,
M gee Elliger 1935: 64-75
1984 501

1R 214
*Wellhausen 1871: 214; H. P. Smith 1399: 383; 5. R. Driver 1912: 366,
™ Hertzberg 1964: 405.

i gpe Hertzberg 1964: 405; McCarter 1984: 496,

™ Hertzherg 1964: 405,

" Myers 19635a: 89; McCarter 1984: 495; Japhet 1993: 24-46.
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the connection of the institution of the thirty with David’s days as a
mercenary/bandit, it may be best to regard these episodes as ongmating
during his romantic davs of vouth, while leaving open the possibility that a
later deed of heroic proportions was added to the basic list as illustrative of
an individual’s prowess.

Although the reference to both Adullam and Bethlehem in the same verse
has been taken as an important piece of evidence in some reconstructions of
Dawvid’s strategy in lis Philistine campaigns, arguments can be adduced for
viewing the verse as a later gloss. Thus the information contained in this
pericope most probably dates from a time before that which is within the
scope of this thesis. Even if the possibility exists that a particular episode
could be tied in with David's Philistine wars, the information contained in it is
too vague to aid in the process of historical reconstruction.

Shimei s Slaves Escape to Gath: 1 Kgs 2:39-41

(39) At the end of three years, two of Shimei’s slaves fled to Achish
son of Maachah, king of Gath. Shimei was told, “Look, your slaves are
in Gath.” (40) Shimei arose, saddled his donkey and went to Gath, to
Achish, to request his slaves. Shimei went"™ and brought his slaves
(back) from Gath. (41) Solomon, however, was informed that Shimei
had gone forth from Jerusalem to Gath and returned.*”

Unfortunately, a literary analysis of the cold-blooded murder of the mnocent
Shimei 1s beyond the scope of this work. Suffice it to say that the above
verses are exerpted from a longer account, which tries vainly to absolve
Solomon of moral accountability for the murder of Shimei (1 Kgs 2:8-9, 36-
46a). Indeed the whole of the chapter is an account of how “the kingdom was
[made] secure in Solomon’s hand™ (v 46b) by means of the murders of Joab

20 -1 ; e
G adds £ wepovaninp “from Jerusalem

P Thus the MT wayydsoh G reads the consonantal aw» as the Hiph'il wapyaeh G compleles the
senfence xo ameatpeyey (Bases) toug Hovkous autow “and he returned his slaves” This can be
reirgveried into Hebrew as wawdasch ‘or ‘abadipw: Although the G version would make sense in this
passage, there does not appear to be 2 mechanism to explain the absence of the final phrase in the MT.
The slaves are integral to Shimei’s absence from Jerusalem, but imelevant to Solomon’s need to find an
excuse to murder Shimei. See Burney (1%03: 26) who views the G conclusion to the verse as a gloss
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(vv 5-6, 28-34), Adonijah (vv 13-25) and Shimei, and the banishment of
Abiathar to his ancestral home at Anathoth (vv 26-17).*"

Of interest to the present study are a) the relationship between Israel and
(Gath, and b) the reference to Achish.

This passage is one of a number (see 2 Sam 6:10-12 = 1 Chr 13:12-14; 2
Sam 15:18-22) which indicate that there was a umque relationship between
(Gath and [srael during the period of the united monarchy. This relationship
was probably based upon contacts David originally made during his time as a
Gattite vassal, and was expanded once the onginal political positions of the
actors were reversed. It has been conjectured that the return of Shimei’s
slaves was expedited by a treaty of extradition which existed between Israel
and Gath, assuming that Gath was a vassal of Israel *'’

As for Achish, it i1s of more than passing interest that he was on the throne
from the reign of Saul, through that of David and into that of Solomon, in
total over forty years. On the other hand, it has been called into question
whether the mention of his name in this passage is a later gloss,*'* and
Gray*" has questioned whether the Achish of Solomon’s time was the same
one under whom David served by assuming that the former was the latter’s
son.

The Extent of Solomon’s Rule

I Kes 5:1, 4--Eng 4:21, 24

(1) Solomon exercised control over all the kingdoms®" from the

(Euphrates) River [unto’"] the land of the Philistines’'® up to the

"%0n the larger political considerations behind the murder of Shimed, see Jones 1984 117-18;
Wiirthwein 1977; 24-25

"1 Monigomery and Gehman 1951 96-97; de Vaux 1958: 33 n. a
12 Corney 19620,
1970: 112

19 Thiss MT misbann. G 2:46k towc Paciisuay and 2 Chr 9:26 obmen “the kings” would agree in
gender and number with the following participles owin® and omay. On the comparative literary history of
the MT and the G in the larger unit from which this passage is cxerpted, sce Swete 1914; 237-3%;
Montgomery and Gehman 1951 126; DeViies 1985 lix-Ixdv
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border of Egypt. They brought (him) tribute and served Solomon all the
days of his life. ... (4) For he was sovereign over all tran:‘.-Euphrﬂtcsf"
from Tiphsah to Gaza, over all the kings of trans-Euphrates, He had

peace on all sides’"® round about

2 Chr 9:26*"°

(26) He exercised control over all the kings from the (Euphrates) River
unto the land of the Phalistines, and unto the border of Egypt.

Although at first glance this passage would seem to be a valuable source for
the geopolitical situation of Philistia vis-a-vis Israel during the reign of
Solomon, there are some hints in this passage, including the use of 7mm "y
in 1 Kgs 5:4, which would force the conclusion that this text is a late
invention.**"

The expression 77121 72y is used in two ways in biblical Hebrew. First it
can refer to the land on the east bank of the Jordan River (e.g. Josh 242, 14;
2 Sam 10:16; 1 Kgs 14:15). Second it can refer to the territory west of the

W Thes G 2:46k; 10:26a (ko ewc), Targum (xmobs ik v mhp Tm: g “from the Euphrates River to
the fand of the Philistines"), and 2 Chr 9:26 (see alse Gray 1970; 141, who views the phras: “up 1o the
border of Egypt™ as a gloss). It is missing in the MT. If one were to follow the defective text of the MT,
two problems would arise. First one would have to identify an otherwise unknown “river of the land of the
Philistines.” Second the text, rather than giving cause to marvel at the extent of Solomon’s empire, would
give rise lo derision at the tiny amount of temitory controlled by that supposedly great king, Burney (1903
48) arrived at a similar understanding of the texi by assuming thal the accusative “land of the Philistines™
is “an accus{ative] of motion rowards.”

18 The reference to the land of the Philistines was viewed by Wikrthwein (1977: 43) as a gloss.
1" Hebrew =mm 7y, about which see below

18 Hebrew w2y, Some Hebrew manuscripts read here vaay “his servanis/subjects.” Some commentators
{e.g A B. Ehrlich 1900: 278) have suggested following this latter reading, cspecially in light of the
frequent confusion in Hebrew orthography between dafer and resh (see Tov 1981 196-97). However, in
light of the G 4:24 Tov pepav it appears best to follow the MT. In addition it would make more sense for
Solomon to enjoy peaceful relations with all of the surrounding regions, rather than with all of his
surrounding subjects. See also Bumey 1903; 48. Although Hatch and Redpath (1897; #12a) decline to
assign a formal equivalent to oy pspav, it is obviously 12w (see also Exod 32:15). In my opinion, there
iz no difficulty in accepting the two words as actual equivalents (see also DeVries 1985: 66). On the
subjective nature of some of the listings of equivalents in Hatch and Redpath 1897, sec Tov 1981: 144-46.

A9 O the “obsoure”™ textual history of 2 Chr :25-28, see Williamson 1982: 235-36. Williamson docs,
however, provide a list of sources upon which the Chronicler drew in formulating the passage. Sec also
Kalimi 1995: 43, 100-02,

20 Lo alsn Wiirthwein 1977: 43, 47,
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Euphrates River (Ezra 8:36; Neh 2:7, 9; 3:7). This is obviously the meaning
which the phrase has in this passage. With this latter meaning, the phrase is
derived from the Akkadian eber nari**' The phrase, however, is first attested
in neo-Assyrian texts, at the latest by the seventh century B.CE. in the
inscriptions of Ashurbanipal, and it achieved wide circulation during the
Persian period in its Aramaic form x772 72y, Thus its use in this passage is
anachronistic and serves to cast doubt on the historicity of the passage as a
whole.*

The conclusion is inescapable that this is a text whose sole purpose is the
glorification of Solomon by attributing to him an immense empire which
existed only on paper and in the popular immagination,”*

Gezer, Pharaoh, and Solomon: 1 Kgs 9:15-17a

(13) Thus is an account of the forced labor which King Solomon levied
in order to build the temple of YHWH, his (own) palace, the Millo,**
and the wall of Jerusalem, as well as Hazor, Megiddo, and Gezer.
(16 Pharaoh the king of Egypt had come up and conquered Gezer
and burned it with fire.”*® He killed the Canaanites who were dwelling
in the city and gave it as a dowry to his daughter, Solomon’s wife.
(17a) And Solomon rebuilt Gezer.

—

= AFIW 181b; see also HALAT 738

*“So also the mention of Tiphsah, which is a name, according to the entry “Tiphsah” in the
Encyclopaeeia Biblica (Hebrew) 8: 922-13, that came inte common use only in the Persian period. See
also Burncy 1903 48; Montgomery and Gehman 1951: 128; de Vaux 1958: 41 n ¢ Gray 1970; 143;
Ahzrong 1979: 78; DeVries 1985: 72

*** 2oz Montgomery and Geliman 1951: 128: Herrmann 1981 159

% This word, whose meaning is * fill/filling” (<x5m), may refer to all or pant of the syvstem of rock filled
terraces which hugged the steep eastern slope of biblical Jerusalem. In the light of the late Y. Shiloh's
City of David excavations, it has been suggested that the reference was specifically to the massive stepped
stome structure al the northern end of the city, south of the Temple Mount, whose function was most
probably to support the citadel, or other importamt buildings there. See Kenvon 1974: 100-03; Dever
19900 114-13

“* The syntax of this verse differs from the MT to the G. The G beping the verse ot (G™ tote) avefin
ipapam, which could be retroverted into Hebrew as nyme mbw e “Then Pharaoh went up.” Wiirthwein
(1977 104, 111} viewed vv 16-17a as secondary insertions into the text

4 Thus MT followed by the Lucianic wadition, The reference to fire is missing in G
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These verses, although not mentioning the Philistines by name, contain much
mformation of seemingly vital importance in determiming borders and spheres
of influence in tenth century Canaan. These issues have been discussed at
their appropriate place in Chapter Two.

At this juncture a few literary critical remarks on the passage will suffice:

Once again the MT and the G diverge in their arrangement of the
miscellaneous material relating to Solomon’s reign. The crucial verses
regarding the Egyptian conquest of Gezer are to be found in G in 4:32-33
(//9:16-17).%

According to Montgomery and Gehman’s analysis,”™® v 15a originally
served as the introduction to vv 20-23, a passage absolving Solomon of
reducing the Israelites to corvee, and relating the enslavement of the
remaining Canaanites.**’ Into this has been inserted a list of Solomon’s major
building projects (vv 15b-19). The mention of Gezer in this insertion has
proved to be the catalyst for an additional insertion, an account of how Gezer
came under Israelite rule (v 16). This final insertion concludes with a
resumptive repetition (v 17a), which repeats the subject (m%w), verb (m12),
and final object (12) of v 15b.

Rehoboam's Fortified Cities: 2 Chr [1:5-12

(5) While Rehoboam dwelt at Jerusalem, he built fortified towns
throughout Judah, (6) He built Bethlehem, Etam, Tekoa, (7) Beth-zur,
Soco, Adullam, (8) [Moresheth]-Gath,”® Mareshah, Ziph, (9)
Adoraim, Lachish, Azekah, (10} Zorah, Aijalon, and Hebron, which
are in Judah and Benjamin, as fortified towns. (11) He strengthened the
fortifications and assigned them commanders, and stores of food, oil,

" See also Monigomery and Gehman 1951; 214; DeVries 1985; Ixii; and BHS ad loc,
= 1951: 205-06
*** See also Noth 1960: 211

 Following a suggestion of Aharoni's (see 1979: 330), the element nw=m has been restored o this
verse. Moreshet is absent from the verse owing o its auditory and graphic similanty 1o the following
name, Mareshah, A fuller discussion of the restoration and its historical implications will be found in the
historical synthesis in Chapter Three, With the exception of Broshi (1977: 694), all scholars consulted
ascribe this suggested emendation to Aharoni. Broshi credits Yeivin with this proposal, Unfortunately,
Broshi has provided no citation in support of his ascription




142 APPENDIX A

and wine. (12) In each town there were shields and spears; he
strengthened them to a great extent. Judah and Benjamin were his.

Although the major interest of this passage for this study lies in its putative
mention of Gath, the information in this pericope delimiting Rehoboam’s
fortifications is of potential importance for the historical-geography of the
borderland between Judah and Philistia in the late tenth century B.C.E.

Before that can be determined, however, the question of the pericope’s
place in the canon must be addressed.

Modem scholarship is for the most part in agreement that the list of cities
in 2 Chr 11:6-10a must have been taken by the Chronicler from an ancient
document which was not employed by the Deuteronomist.> Opinions
diverge, however, when the question is raised whether the Chronicler inserted
the list into its proper historical context. This issue, as well as the
identification of the city of Gath mentioned in v 8 were discussed in Chapter
Two.

Whatever position one takes on the subject, it is evident that the list of
Rehoboam’s building activities serves a supra-historical, ideological function
in its placement in Chronicles. Contrary to the negative portrayal of
Rehoboam’s reign to be gleaned from 1 Kgs 12:1-24; 14:21-31, in Chronicles
Rehoboam’s reign is divided into an earlier positively and a later negatively
evaluated period. The motif of building/fortification activity is subsumed in
the Chronicler’s reconstruction of history in the positive column as a sign of
the fruits of faithfulness. Thus the list of cities in vv 5-12 is part of a longer
section comprising vv 5-23 in which the themes of building (vv 5-12), the
ingathering of the faithful from the apostate north (vv 13-17), and the blessing
of family and descendents (vv 18-23) are presented as evidence of cultic
fidelity and divine favor during the early part of Rehoboam’s reign.**

The First Siege of Gibbethon: 1 Kgs 15:27

BLE g Welten 1973: 13, 192, 195; Japhet 1993; 664
2 gee Williamson 1982: 24045,
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(27) Baasha the son of Ahijah of the house of 1~_~:5::.-1t:t_1'€.|!‘2'13 conspired
against him;** and Baasha struck him down™ in Philistine
Gibbethon, ™ while Nadab and all Israel®*” were besieging Gibbethon,

The mention of Gibbethon, incidental though it is, is important on two levels.
First it helps determine the border between Israel and Philistia at the end of
the tenth century. Second it is one of the few sources available to us in
determining the relationship of Israel and Philistia, which in this case was an
adversarial one. Since only the fact of a royal assassination has given the
impetus for including this information in the biblical text, the information
contained therein can be regarded as reliable. It can also be concluded, on the
basis of this verse and 1 Kgs 16:15-17, that Gibbethon was a focus of conflict
for a rather lengthy time.

The Second Siege of Gibbethon: | Kgs 16:15-17

(15) In the twenty-seventh year of Asa king of Judah,**® Zimri reigned
for seven days in Tirzah, while the people was encamped against

™ Fommentators have been disturbed by the expression “of the house of lssachar.” Alithough there is
nothing wrong with it syntactically, the identification by tribe, rather than by a place within the territory
of the tribe, has given rise to speculation that the name of a town within Issachar has dropped out of lhl:
text at this point (see Gray 1970: 357 n. b). The G evidence would appear to point in this direction G"
reads here emtov owcov Peloay O ULOS YR “overfof the house of Belaan, the son of Ahuah which
appears to indicate that the place name in the MT may have fallen out by homoiocarkton (nv “house™ and
aplace name whose initial letter was ber). However, G” is missing the name Issachar, in place of which it
has a dittography of Ahijah's name. G, on the other hand, reads em tov owov feddoouce (el hapo b)
tow ooy “over/of the house of {or Beth-) Beddama/Bellama offin Issachar,” in which, one may
surmise, is hidden the name of Baasha's ancesiral home.

2 This refers to Nadab, son of Teroboam I, king of Israel from ¢, 903-902 B.C.E,
* Hebrew mam. DeVries (1985: 192) has mistakenly referred fo this form as a plural.

" Gibbethon is usnally identified with Tel Malot (Tell el-Melat, grid reference 137140, see Aharoni
197%: 435; Pritchard 1987: 225), which lies about three miles west of Gexer and five miles north of Ekron
{3t Tel Migne; see Maveh 1958), of which it was probably a satellite. Sargon [T captured Crebbutuny
together with Ekron in the vear 720 B.CE. (see el-Amin 1953; 36-40)

¥ As has been pointed out (e.g. Tadmor 1582: 244), it is highly unlikely that “all Isracl” took par in
the siege of Gibbethon.

¥ The date formula in v 15a through “king of Judah™ is missing in G?. According to DeVries (1985:
198), this was probably occasioned by a differing overall chronological scheme in the G traditions. Cm the
chronalogical confusion in this passage in G as a whale, including G", see Monigomery and Gehman
1950: 289, Shenkel 1968: 36
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Philistine Gibbethon. (16) The encamped people heard (about it) as
follows: “Zimri has conspired and even assassinated the king!”
Whereupon all Israel™™” made Omri,”*" the commander of the army,
king over Israel on that day in the camp. (17) Then Omri, and all Israel
with him, went up from Gibbethon and besieged Tirzah.

Once again the notice of the assassination of a king of Israel has resulted in
an important datum for Philistine history. Once again, perhaps still, the border
region north of Ekron was in dispute, this time in ¢. 885 B.C E.

The Philistines Render Tribute to Judah: 2 Chr 17:10-11
(10) The fear of YHWH lay upon all the kingdoms of the countries™’
which surrounded Judah, and they did not wage war with
Jehoshaphat *** (11) From among the Philistines they would bring
Jehoshaphat a gift and a load of silver;** even the Arabs™ would
bring him flocks: 7700 rams and 7700 he-goats.

“*Ongce again it is inconceivable that “all Isracl” was present at the sicge of Gibbethon (Montzomery
and Gehman 1950: 290; Gray 1970 364; Wirthwein 1977: 197: Jones 1984: 294), Al a minimum, both
Zimri and Tibni, against the atter of whom Omrni engaged in a protracted siraggle for control of the land
after the death of Zimri {1 Kgs 16:21-22), must have had their followers.

*9G® has consistently confused the names of Omri and Zimri in this passage, emploving the latter's
name for both. It should be noted that neither of the two has besn provided with a genealogy in the
hiblical text.

' Thug the MT in the plural {see 2 Chr 12:8). G tne e in the singular
M2ing of Judah ¢. 874850 B.C.E

“*Thus the MT xwn qeor. G reads oo appopov ke Sopcen “and silver and presemts,” which can be
retroveried inmbo Hebrew as xwm gom

“UMT owoown with an extraneous ‘aleph and, hence, yod. The expected form =ranws does appear in &
Hebrew manuscript, GKC para, 93 x attributes the MT form 0 a soflening of the yod 0 ‘aleph
Bergarsisser (1918: para, 17 n) attnbuted the reduction of the yod inlo an ‘afeph to its intermediate
position between a long and a short vowel. It has aleo been identified a5 2 late Hebrew form (Curiis and
Madsen 1910; 393). This has now been shown to be the case, as similar dissimulated forms from Qumiran
amest. Be that as it may, its occurrence here was most likely cccasioned by the two insiances of oo,
with the combanation of the letters ', in the verse, the latter of which immediately follows mrawn
(contrast the non-tissimulated forms in Neh 4:1; 2 Chr 21;16; 22:1; but see 2 Chr 26;7). Apropos an
extrancons ‘aleph, the following poem by E. Geibel (1815-1884) helps put the endeavor of biblical
criticism in (ils proper?) perspective;

Ex steht auf seinem Katheder
Es steht auf seinem Katlreder
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Jehoshaphat was one of the kings of Judah who received a fully positive
evaluation. As such, the Chronicler has fleshed out the report of us reign, as
presented in 1 Kgs 22:41-51, with the addition in part of material which adds
to the luster of his reign and serves, by implication, to point up his cultic
fidelity (2 Chr 17:1-21:1). Into such a section fall the verses under discussion.

V 10 serves to emphasize the rewards to which Jehoshaphat’s faithfulness
entitled him, The fear of YHWH, to which may be compared the Assyrian
pulufity (1) melammu, which overwhelmed his enemies and made them
docile, resulted in the divine blessing of peace during his reign. As Myers™”’
has sketched the development in the Chronicler’s account: Jehoshaphat's
piety brought him strength, which led to tribute, which enabled him to engage
in building projects.

In spite of the formulaic nature of much of this account, Williamson™* has
found four reasons to support his contention that the notice of the receipt of
tribute from the Philistines and Arabs may be based on an authentic tradition:
1. Philistia is not treated as a whole. Rather, some of the Philistines rendered

tribute.

Der Hofrar und doziers,
Der AMeister, der mit Rulme
Ebraica trakiiert.
Rings louschen die Studenten
_-Iu.;!.-r:'hnj;l wWiE £F .\'|r:.r.'r'hr_
D stutzt er, wmd bedenklich
Unnwdilkt sich sein Gesichi,
"Hier steht ein Afeph ", rufi er,
“Weas will dax Aleph hier?
Wo kommi es her? Vergebens
Den Kopf zerbrech’ ich mir.’
Mt mewmunetmennzig Gritnden
Darauf beweist er scharf;
f}.:.',s.r r'hn:'r .Fru'l |r |_-'|'|’J brr:! .r_.:'f.lr'.'.'
Kein Aleph stehen darf.
“Und wer dern Text verballhorm”,
Beschliesst er indignier,
“Han ' besser Schafe gehitet
Als Habakuk ediert.”
Er schldpt aufe Buch im Zorme,
D springt das Aleph weg,
Was ihn so sehr verdrossen,
War pur gin Fliegendreck.

51965k 100
M5 1082: 283,
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[

The Arab tribes to the south and southwest of Judah had very possibly

fallen under the Judean sphere of influence at the end of the reign of his

predecessor Asa, as a result of his war against Zerah the Cushite (2 Chr

14:9-15%7),

3. The tribute recorded in v 11 is localized.

4. The tribute is relatively modest, in spite of the numbers involved being
“stylized.”

Thus, following Williamson, it is valid to view this report as another

important historical datum in our study of the course of Philistine history.

YHWH Stirs Up the Philistines: 2 Chr 21:16-17
(16) YHWH stired up against Jehoram®™® the spiri™”’ of the
Philistines and the Arabs who bordered the Cushites.™ (17) They
invaded Judah, rent her and took away all the property found in the
king’s house, including his sons and his wives.**' None of his sons
remained other than Jehoahaz,*** the youngest of his sons.

The account of Jehoram’s reign in 2 Chr 21:2-20 is a well crafted story filled
; . L= o
with irony.”™ As such, it goes to great length to contrast the reign of Jehoram

2 See also Dillard 1987: 132,

*% Som of Jehoshaphat, king of Judah ¢, 850-843, He was the first Davidid given a completely negative
evalation by the Chronicler (see Dillard 1987; 169}

2% Mot translated in G.

G way Toug apopons Ty avdwomey “and those bordening the Ethiopians.” The G translator has
here made an error by failing to distinguish between the mvms who inhabited Ethiopia and those who
belonged to a beduin iribe which settled in the area of Gerar (thus MT. G Gedor) in the Negeb (see 2 Chr
14:9-15~-Eng 14:8-14; possibly also Mum 12:1; Hab 3.7 Coshan). Since, according to the world-view of
the G translator, the Arabs were located farther to the east and south than those mentioned in this verse
whe inhabited the Negeb, and the zens dwelt south of the Egyptians, the MT relative clanse modifying
the Arabs has had to be changed into a mention of an otherwise unknown group living on the border of
Ethiopia.

PG o Tog duyatEpes cvtouw “and his daughiers,” & somewhat free translation of von “and his
wives.” occasioned by the preceding mention of Tehoram's song, Ses also v 14: Myers 1965b: 122; Dillard
1987 163

*The only other time that Judean Ahaziah is referred to in the MT by the biform of his name, ic.
Jehoahaz, is im 2 Chr 2523, in which the form may have been influenced by the mention of
Jehoahaz/Ahaziah of lsracl two verses later. G** reflect the common form of his name,

3200 Dillard 1987 164, 169-70,
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with the reigns of his father, Jehoshaphat, and grandfather, Asa. Whereas
their political power and gift of progeny were a sign of divine favor,
Jehoram’s losses of terntory (revolts of Edom and Libnah), battles
(Philistines and Arabs), and progeny (contrast 2 Kgs 10:13-14) indicated
divine wrath and retribution.** Whereas Jehoshaphat had received the tribute
of the Philistines and the Arabs, Jehoram was attacked by them at YHWH's
instigation.

Although Williamson would find behind vv 16-17 an exaggerated
report of an originally minor border incident,”*® the passage is historically
problematic. According to v 17, the brothers of Ahaziah were deported by
invaders before his accession, In 2 Kgs 10:13-14, on the other hand, his
brothers were killed by Jehu subsequent to his own murder in 2 Kgs 9:27. In
addition, the inclusion of Philistines in the party which invaded Judah does
not square with 2 Chr 22:1, in which the brothers of Ahaziah were killed
solely by Arabs who had overrun their camp. V 17, which mentions the
incursion, does not provide a definite subject for the verbs of action. It is
possible, therefore, that the Arabs, the immediate antecedent in v 16 of the
verbs of v 17, should be regarded as the only actors in the latter verse.

There seems to be a symmetry in the accounts of the rebellions of Libnah
and Edom (2 Chr 21:8-10), on the one hand, and of the incursions of the
Philistines and the Arabs, on the other. Libnah, tentatively identified as Tel
Buma,”’ lay to the southeast of Gath (at Tell es-Safi) and west of
Moresheth-Gath (at Tel Goded/Tell el-Judeideh), and thus lay in the
Shephelah borderland between Philistia and Judah. It is possible that it
asserted its independence at this time, or even came under the control of
Gath. Thus Libnah and the Philistines occupied the same general region vis-a-
vis Judah, to the west. The region of Edomite and Arab control, on the other
hand, lay to the south and east of Judah **

255

P4 Dillard 1987 166-68
5 1982: 308

0 A5 has been pointed out (Curtis and Madsen 1910: 417, Williamson 1982: 308 Dillard 1987: 168), it
is highly unlikely that v5nn-rv2 would refer to the palace in Jernsalem. Rather, it was in an outlying
encampment or fortress in which a number of his sons and wives were gathered, while Ahaziah was safily
ensconced in Jerusalem

“7Tell Bornat, grid reference 138115, Aharoni 1979: 439; Pritchard 1987; 235

8 See Dillard 1987 166-67, who, however, locates Libnah at Tell es-Safi.
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Careful literary structure does not preclude the possibility that ancient
documents were used by the Chronicler in his reconstruction of the reign of
Jehoram, although it is difficult to determine the putative historical kemel **°

Ahaziah of Israel Inquires of a Philistine Oracle: 2 Kes 1.2

(2) Ahaziah™ fell through the lattice-work™’ in his upper chamber’®
which was in Samaria and injured himself. So he sent messengers and
instructed them, “Go, inquire of Prince Baal®** the god of Ekron,
whether I will recover from this injury.”*

" Sec Williamson 1982: 308, who views the use of the form Jehoahaz as a possible indication of the
antiquity of the source used by the Chronicler. Japhet (1993; £14-16) distinguishes between a shord
historical kernel, which related an account of raids against Judah, and a Chronistic expansion, which tries
to interpret the raids theologically

* Son and successor of Ahab, he reigned briefly over lsracl ¢, 851-849 B.CE,

*! An architectural feature, presumably some sort of flimsy: screen 1o keep out the sun and let in the
cooling breczes, in the roof or balcony story of the royal palace a1 Samaria, The architectural concept as a
whole has been related 1o the north Syrian &it-hilans (sec Montgomery and Gehman 1951: 349; Gray
1970: 462-63; Jones 1984: 377: Hobbs 1985: %),

' The “upper chamber” at Samaria must have been considerably more elaborate than the one in which
Elisha was sheltered in 2 Kes 4:10-11

** Reading a1 Sy3 as against MT 2131 Sy “Baal of the Flies.” See also vv 3, 6, 16, Although classical
parallels to the concept of gods in fly guises have been adduced (see Eissfeldt 1936: 36; Gray 1970: 463
Jones 1984: 377, Cogan and Tadmor 1988: 25; and in a lighter vein, Zeus in Act 2 of Jacques Offenbach’s
Orpleus in the Undereorid), it appears maost likely that the biblical text is attempting 1o denigrate a title
of Baal known from the Ugaritic texts {see Gordon 1965: 393a, sv. zbi 1). The appellation Sav/zbl also
appears a5 an element in the name of Ahaziah's presumed mother’s name, Jezebel, wherein it has been
repointed by the masoretes to refer to refuse, rather than to Prince Baal. Most of the G iraditions and
Josephus support the MT version of the name. Howewver, Symmachus does read fesilefiouh, (see G7),
possibly under the influence of the carlicst NT traditions (see the Chester Beatty papyri), wherein
Beelzebub is termed Beelzebul (Mait 10:25; 12:24, 27, Mark 3:22: Luke 11:15, 18-19). For an attempt (o
explain the name as “Baal, the Flame,” sce Fensham 1967,

' Hebrew it ¥srma mric-o. Compare Ben-Hadad”s 7 5 mnsen “Will | recover from this illness?” in 2
Kgs §:8-9. In neither case, nor in that of Jeroboam seeking to know the chances of recovery of his son (1
Kgs 14: 1-3), is the divinity petitioned 10 provide healing (contrast the case of Naaman the leper in 2 Kgs
5, see also A B. Ehrlich 1900: 330), Rather the aim is 1o elict a positive or negative prognesis from an
oracle regarding the ultimate chances of recovery. Regarding the MT phrase mr *smm: The G, Svr, Vulg,
and Targ evidence would support a reading mv =% “from this injury of mine.” Gray (1970: 461 n. a)
assumes 3 haplography of the final letter of »5mw in the MT. On the other hand, GKC (para. 126 v) cites
this as an example of 4 non-articulated atiribute with a substantive determined only by a suffix, assuming
that %1 is a contracted form (3¢ also 2 Kgs 8:8-9; Jer 10:19),
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This passage is important to this study in what it reveals about Philistine
religion and the possible intercourse between the petty states of Canaan in the
late Iron Age. Although it would be tempting to see in the mention of “Baal of
the Flies” a combination of the indigenous Canaanite name for the
contemporaneous head of the pantheon with a holdover of a divine
manifestation (gods in fly guises) from the Philistines’ ongnal Aegean
homeland, it is much more likely that what we have here is evidence for the
Philistines’ assimilation to the cult of the land in which they settled. *** This is
all the more likely in view of the strength of the cult of Baal at the time, as
reflected in the biblical texts, particularly in the Elijah and Elisha cycles. It
would be expected that Ahaziah, the son of Ahab and the son or step-son of
Jezebel, would turn to an oracle of Baal for answer to a question of such great
personal concern. His subsequent reception by Elijah, if one can consider the
biblical account of Elijah’s denunciation as reflecting an actual event, was to
be anticipated.

Shunammite Sojourn in Philistia: 2 Kgs 8:2-3

(2) The woman arose and did*™ as the man of God®™ had told her,*®
She went with her household and dwelt in®™® the land of the Philistines

= Gray (1970; 463) has made the piquani observation that the Philistines’ assimilation to the local culi
arose at an carly stage of their settlement in response (o a meed to placate the local pods. An analopous
case 15 provided in the need of the settlers in the termitory of the former kingdom of Isracl following the
Assyrian conguest to placate YHWH and to include him in their worship (2 Kgs 17:24-41). Al this poind
notice should be taken of Rofe’s 1973 dating of 2 Kgs 1 to the same time as Zech 1-6; 1 Chr 21; Dan 7-
12, Enoch, and Baruch, all of which he has identified as late prophetic/apacalyplic texis.

**Thus MT wym and G. Although the text of 6QKgs is quile damaged at this point, since it has a
shorter text than MT it is inferred that 60K gs read oow yaw [orneto] s bx [of[ntsn s 1203 o
mern opm| “The woman arose and went according lo the word of the man of God to the land of the
Philistines for seven vears™ in this verse (Baiflet, Milik, and de Vaux 1962; 109, Gray 1970; 526; Cogan
and Tadmor 1988; 87).

* Thue MT mnsn woe, G, and 60K s, G read "Elishah.”

**eand did as the man of God had told her”: Because this clause breaks the narrative flow of the
passage, Jones (1984; 439) has assumed that this is an editonal addition. The placement of wofog sumev
Ty o avdpomes tou Seou “as the man of God had said to her,” which presumably is the equivalent of
the MT on%xn wox =373, at the end of the verse in G* may indicate that this phrase was secondarily
added to the verse, or crept into it as a marginal note.

”""ﬁ(}ligﬁ' shorter texi, in which the antecedent of the preposition is the verb 95m “she wenl,” rather
than the MT"s ~am “she dwelt,™ has necessitated a change in preposition from the MT's 2 “in" to bx “1o."
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for seven years. (3) At the end of seven years’ " the woman returned
- nga = 37 T3
from the land of the Philistines’”’ and went forth®” to plead her
P
273 . . -
case” " before the king concerning her house and her field.

These two verses are an exerpt from the second story (2 Kgs 8:1-6) about the
nameless woman whose son Elisha had revived. In the first story about her in
2 Kgs 4:8-37, she is termed a Shunammite. In the later account, she is
identified solely through her relationship with her son and Elisha. On the
question of this account’s relationship to the remainder of the Elisha cyele,
see Jones” and Hobbs*™

It is difficult to come te any conclusions regarding freedom of movement
between Philistia and Israel on the basis of this story. As a folk-tale, 1t 15
possible that borders which may have existed in actuality were able magically
to disappear for the sake of the storyteller’s convenience. What cannot,
however, be gainsaid is the rich reputation which the fertile Philistine plain
had among the Israelites. The fertility of the Philistine plain in this story is all
the more ironic, since 1t was to escape a famine that the woman from Shunem,
which if located correctly at Shunem (Solem) overlooked the supposedly
fertile Jezreel Valley, went to sojourn for seven years in Philistia.

Hazael of Aram Capiures Gath: 2 Kgs 12:18--Eng 12:17

(18) At that time Hazael’™ king of Aram went up and fought against
Gath and captured it; whereupon he set his sights on going up against
Jerusalem.

" The first phrase of v 3 is missing in 60 Kgs by haplography (see Baillet, Milik, and de Vaux 1962
10, the scribe's eve having jumped from ooaw vz at the end of v 2 to the same words in v 32 G" adds
the explicative tow Aypow “of faming.”

T GE add e v modav “into the city.” Baillet, Milik, and de Vaux {1962: 1091100, followed by
Hobbs (1985 95), have restored the equivalen Hebrew phrase = 95 at the same point in 60Kgs, Cogan
and Tadmor (198%; 87) read a badly damaged b= py® “to plead her cse before” following ernizba.

2 Thus MT and 60Kgs (rrm), G- (eEna0e), and OL. G™ nidev does not necessanly reflect & Forlage
wam “she came” (contra Gray 1970 326 n. f)

I Hebrew pra>.On this word as a legal term see Jones 1984: 440, Cogan and Tadmor 1988: 79-80
4 1984; 438-39
¥ 1985 9698,
:"'Kin[: of Aram, ¢, 844/842-800 B.C.E. (Pitard 1986: 189)
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[f this verse refers to a conquest of Philistine Gath,”” then it is of great
significance for this study, whether or not one assumes that Gath was
autonomous at the time. Hobbs®™ has remarked on the dispassionate archival
style of writing in vv 18-19, thus assuming that this notice in 2 Kgs bases
itself on an ancient tradition. For a full discussion, see the historical synthesis
in Chapter Three, in addition to the next section.

Hazael Captures the North Philistine Coast: 2 Kgs 13:22 + G*%

(22) Hazael king of Aram*” oppressed Israel throughout the reign of
Jehoahaz, ™" (G and he seized Philistia out of his hands from the
Western Sea up to Aphek.

Although G* is the best witness to G in 2 Kings, this half verse in G" bristles
with difficulties. First, what is meant by tov aAlopuiov? Second, what is
the “Westem Sea.” Third, which of the two cities named Aphek is being
referred to?

Some™ would assume that the reference must be to the Aphek that lay in
northern Israel, which has tentatively been identified with En-Gev*® on the
southeastern side of the Sea of Galilee, In this case the Western Sea would
refer to the Galilee.** The problem with this is that 1) the Sea of Galilee was
never referred to as the “Western Sea,” that name being reserved for the
Mediterranean; and 2) this territory never belonged to the Philistines, at least

1 Az claimed e.g. by Wilnthwein 1984 358,
™ 1985: 151.
Miiping of Aram”: Missing in G

“ As with the king of Judah, a biform of the name Ahaziah. Jehoahaz was king of Isracl c. $16-800
B.CE

#n- G, represemted by borc.e;, this addition appears at the beginning of v 24, This follows
immediately upon the end of v 22, since in G- v 23 is omitted here. GF, which ofien preserves Lucianic
readings, places the addition al the end of v 23

B g Gray 1970: 601,
3 hirbet el-Asheq, grid reference 200243; Aharoni 1979 430; Pritchard 1987; 213,

“ Gray (1970: 601 n. a) has argued that in Tov allogukoy, literally “the stranger,” is hidden the
Hebrew »an1 “the gentile,™ a misreading of >7an “the Galilee.”
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subsequent to their being restricted to their heartland by David. Some have
conjectured that the Western Sea must be a result of G*'s mistakenly reading
awmn o for manyn o “the Sea of the Plain,” which we know as the Dead
Sea, in its Vorlage.™ An unstated assumption of such a view is that G*’s
reading was present in a Hebrew Forlage.

These two difficulties disappear if one assumes that the Aphek being
referred to is Aphek-Antipatris (Ras el-Ain, grid reference 143168), at the
source of the Yarkon River, which flows from Aphek in a westerly direction
until it empties into the Westem Sea, the Mediterranean. That Hazael
campaigned in this area is demonstrated by 2 Kgs 12:18—-Eng 12:17, in which
a campaign against Gath and Jerusalem, which would have entailed
movement through the coastal plain, is mentioned. However, even that area
bounding the Yarkon River is presumed to be too far north for Philistine
territory at the time.

The form aliopuiov™ in the singular is unexpected, unless translating
the gentilic 'nwbs. When translating the term for the people as a whole
(onw’s) or the name of the region (nw%s), the plural ailoguiot is normally
employed. Although the formal equivalent of the first occurrence of s in
1 Sam 13:3 is tov allogpulov, G® has misunderstood the word 2%w:
“commander” as a proper name and, hence, has translated the putative
adjective modifying it as a singular. In this manner the MT “commander of
the Philistines™ has become in G “Nasib the Philistine.” It is of interest to
note that in 2 Kgs 8:28 Hazael is referred to as faciieng allopuloy “king
of the Philistines,” instead of “king of Aram/Syria.” However, that is an error
which appears only in G™¥, and not in G" and, hence, cannot be used as
evidence for a translational tendency in this passage in G* .

Complicating the picture in this passage 1s the order of verses in the
various versions of the biblical text. On the basis of their annalistic style and
their content, it would appear that MT v 22 belongs most properly with either
v3iv7i® orv24* InG* MT v 23is placed following v 7. The variation
between G and G* in the placement of the plus has been noted above.

Whatever the original annalistic account of Jehoahaz’s reign looked like, it
has been edited by the Deuteronomist and interwoven with the Elisha

5 cer Montgomery and Gehman [following Rahlfs] 1951 438, Gray 1970: 601,
Translated above as “Philistia.”

*In anote to v 7, the NIV (NIPS) suggests that the original place of v 7 was after v 3.
M Cen Gray 1970; 600, Jones 1984: 505
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tradition in order to demonstrate the power of the true prophetic word and to
explain how Israel got out from under the grip of Aram. 2 Kgs 13:1-9 is an
account of Jehoahaz’s reign, including an account of God’s intercession on
his people’s behalf (vv 4-5). Vv 10-13 present an annalistic account of the
reign of Jehoash, son of Jehoahaz, while vv 14-21 complete the Elisha cycle
with accounts of his last sign act predicting a victory over Aram (vv 14-19),
of his death (v 20a), and of a miracle associated with his grave (vv 20b-21).
Vv 22-25 recapitulate the history of Aramean oppression (v 22, possibly in
the form of a resumptive repetition), God’s intercession on Israel’s behalf (v
23), and the deliverance of Israel and recovery of its temitory (vv 24-25).
Thus, while an argument can be made that the original document underlying
the Deuteronomist™s historical reconstruction was organized differently, the
Deuteronomist has so skillfully constructed the material in 2 Kgs 13 that it 1s
most difficult to disentangle the sources.

Uzziah of Judah Expands into Northern Philistia: 2 Chr 26:6-7

(6) He (Uzziah®*”) went out and fought against the Philistines,
breaching the wall of Gath, the wall of Jabneh*" and the wall of
Ashdod; he built towns/fortresses in Ashdod and among the
Philistines*®' (7) God®” assisted him'” against the Philistines,
against the Arabs™* who dwell in Gur, [and] against the Meunites.*”

' King of Judah for 52 years in the mid-cighth century B.C.E. His exact daies have been a source of
great debate among biblical chronelogists, although a reign overlapping with those of his predecessor,
Amaziah, and of his successors, Jotham and Ahaz, ¢ 785-734 B.C.E. appears most likely (sec Tadmor
1961a; 252-66; Thiele 1965: T3-115; Haves and Hooker 1988: 48-54).

= This is the only mention of this town in this form in the Hebrew Bible. It is generally identified with
the Jabneel on the border of Judah in Josh 1511 and with Hellenistic Jammia (located at Yavne [Yebnal,
grid reference 12614 1; see Curtis and Madsen 1910 449; Aharoni 1979 437; Williamson 1982: 334-35).

“ This last clanse, beginning with a non-apocopated converted verbal form (nav “he built™) and
ending with ihe unbalanced pair Ashdod and the Philistines, could be a result of a cormpting dittography
of elements from the first part of the verse. Of the four elements in this clanse, three of them have
parallels in the first half of the verse: oz (v Ga) - ooneean (v 6b), 7220 - qan, 70K - TTEHRa (s
Williamson 1982; 335). On the other hand, Curtis and Madsen (1910: 4513 have specalated that the
original version of v 6b read mmn oomesea o “he built fortresses among the Philistines " Ashdod woald
have crept into the text as a dittography. They have also cited Winckler's theory (in Schrader 1903: 262-
63) that v 6b arose because of a marginal note explaining the early citation of Jabneh, Twxa wy “a aly
in Ashdod,” crecping into the lext and giving rise to both citations of Ashdod in the verse. Rudolph in
BIHS has proposed reconstructing v 6b as oemweat resa orpn i “he plundered the cities of Ashdod
and Philistia." In this emendation of 73am he is followed by Japhet (1993; 875), Since, however, the motif
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Most scholars have understood this passage as an important historical
source.*™ If so, then it provides a significant perspective on the politico-
economic situation of the Philistines toward the middle of the eighth century
B.C.E* On the other hand, Miller and Hayes’™ have questioned the
ascription of the information in the context of Chronicles. In spite of her
support for the general historicity of the passage, Japhet'” has identified a
tension between the weakness of Ahaz vis-a-vis the Philistines as recorded in
this passage and his supposed strength, as gleaned from Isa 14:28-29.
However, the strongest argument against the common acceptance of the
essential historicity of the passage has been mounted by Kalimi.™™ In his
opmion, the motif of the breaching of the wall in this passage (nnn-nx yoan

of building is one which indicated a reward for fidelity to the divine in Chronicles, the mention of
building cities or foriresses may not be owt of keeping with the character of the Chronicler, In this
connection il should be noted that Welten (1973: 195-96, 197) has included v 6a among the passages in
which the Chronicler has relicd on a historically reliable pre-exilic source, while v 6b is viewed as a gloss,
which he dates o the Maccabean period.

* Thus the MT. G kupios, which is, strictly speaking, aquivalent to .
** Hebrew mmem, a pun on the bi-form of Usziah's name, Azariah (mmmy)
4 Thus the MT Oere oany. The Kethib reads orasy,

® Reading oawon by 1. MT ooreem Sea-mua “in Gur-Baal and the Meonites,” The putative name
Gur-Baal has yet to be understood to everyone's satisfaction in this context, althsugh the form gr + DN is
attested as a patiern of personal names in Canaanite/Phoenician (sec Donner and Roflig 1969; 47). The G
ETL TS METPg kit & “upon the rock and overfagainst™ would probably indicate an understanding of the
Hebrew Vorlage as 5w wwa(see also the Vulgate). The Targum, on the other hand, reads the place name
as T “Gerar,” which reading is supporied by Rudolph in 815 and Myers (1965 149), and which is
raised a5 a possibility by Japhet (1993: 875). However, Rinaldi (1963: 229-31), following a suggestion
first made by Alt (1933 [1959]): 3.396-408), has advocated identifiing the biblical Gur with the region of
Gari, mentioned in El-Amama letter 256 and located in the Negeb 1o the east of Beersheba (sce also
Williamson 1982: 335; Dillard 1987: 206). As Tadmor (1972 222-304 has shown on the basis of ND 400
(first published by Wiseman 1951: 21-24 and pl. x1), the reference to the Meunites is to a beduin tribe
inhabiting the northeastern Sinai peninsula, Hence, this reference should not be emended to read oonnyn
“the Ammonites,” a5 appéars in a few Hebrew manuscripts {and as was advocaied by A, B. Ehrlich [1900:
463]), As a matter of fact, the reference to “Ammonites” in MT v % should be comrected 1o read
“Meunites” with G (see also BHS). This would then make understandable the reference to Uzziah's fame
spreading up to the border of Egypl, since that was the Meunites” area of habitation,

“EWilliamson 1982; 333-34; Dillard 1987: 206-07; Japhet 1993: 877,

7O the structure of this passage and a discussion of how the Chronicler wiilized the sources available
in fitting the facts of Uzziah's reign to suppon his ideology, see Williamson 1982: 332-33,
* 1986: 311,

1993 906,

01 005: 280-81.
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.. M) 15 a literary construct, reversing the punishment inflicted on Uzziah’s
father, Amaziah, in 2 Kgs 14:13 and 2 Chr 25:23 (nmna yoan o),

The Philistines Exploit Judah's Weakness: 2 Chr 28:18

(18) The Philistines encroached upon Judahite cities in the Shephelah
and the Negeb, capturing Beth-Shemesh,™ Aijalon, Gederoth, Soco
and its satellites, Timnah and its satellites,’™ and Gimzo and its

satellites;™ and they settled there.

V 18 belongs to a longer unit comprising vv 16 (upon which v 18 is
dependent) to 21. If one accepts that the Chronicler employed in part reliable
ancient documents in the composition of this passage, then this is an
mvaluable source for the history of the Philistines preceding their conguest by
Assyria.*™ Although v 18a refers to towns captured in both the Shephelah
and the Negeb, the towns listed in this verse which can be identified with
reasonable certainty lie solely in the Shephelah: Beth-Shemesh and Timnah in
the Sorek Valley, Soco in the Valley of Elah, and Aijalon in the valley of the
same name.’” Most would identify Gimzo with modern Gimzo (Jimzu) in the
Aijalon Valley.”™ However, Doermann™’ has recently, without convincing
evidence, suggested locating it at Tell el-Hesi™™ in the Philistine coastal
plamn. If ancient Gimzo is indeed located correctly at modem Gimzo (Jimzu),
then the question arises, at what time this site, which would appear to lie in
Israel’s territory, came under the jurisdiction of Judah. Timm™ has

M 68 exacerbates the situation for Ahaz, king of Judah, by expanding the text through the addition of
MOLL TEC £V OUKI KUPLOU Kot Tal By olkd Podlisns Kol 1oy apyovioy kol edoxay o Boouier “and
the things in the house of the Lord, and the things in the house of the king and of the princes and they
gave the king."

2 The reference to “Timnah and its saellites” is missing in GP owing to a haplography

**n place of MT mmua-nen moa-nea it is preferable to read mimam mai-nea,

1 gee Williamson 1982 343-34, 34748; Dillard 1987: 219-21, 223; Irving 1990: 95,

™ See Aharoni 1974: 92,

¥ Grid reference 145148, see Abel 193%; 2.33%; Aharoni 1979; 435,

W1 1987: 142, 144,

58 Tell el-Hesi, grid reference 124106,
7 1980: 38-39
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conjectured that the Judean-Israelite border ran north of Gimzo and, hence,
that Gimzo belonged to Judah, Gederoth was also located in the Shephelah, in
the third administrative district of Judah according to Josh 15:41. Its site is
unknown.

A Prophecy Against the Philistines: Amos 1:6-8

(6) Thus says YHWH: “On account of the three transgressions of
Gaza, and on account of four, I will not rescind it! On account of their
exiling a complete’” exile in order to hand (them) over to Edom,*"’
(7) T will send fire on the wall[s]*"* of Gaza, and it shall consume its
citadels. (8) I will uproot him who sits (enthroned)™ from Ashdod and
him who grasps the scepter from Ashkelon; I will turn my hand against
Ekron, and (even) the remnant of the Philistines shall perish!” Says [ ]
YHWH "

""Thus the MT nobw G hes misread the consonantal text as the name coiopny “Solomon.” Sec
Symmachus, Theodotian, and the Vulgate for the correct reading.

' The suggestion has been made 1o emend the text o read s “to Aram” instead of srsb (ep.
Banon 1980: 31), In support of this emendation Barton cited not only the common epigraphic confusion
between dalet and resh, but also the supposed lack of comiact between Philistia and Edom. Thus he
conjectured that the Philistines may have bought off Hazacl with the handing over of prisoners of war
when he threatened Gath in 2 Kgs 12:18. On the other hand, Barton {(1980; 35) concluded that it is
impossible to date or to localize the putative historical references in Amos's oracles against the nations.
As, however, Andersen and Freedman (1989 259) have indicated, the plene spelling of Edom and, more
impartanily, the ananimity of the ancient versions in this reading would weaken the argoment in favor of
the proposed emendation. In addition, contrary 1o Barton, there 15 evidence in the Bible which indicates
that Edom and Philistia did have a common economic interest in kecping Judah out of the southern MNegeb
and from being able to act as a middleman controlling access to the trade routes from Arabia, through
Edom to Gaza (see 2 Chr 11:5-10; 21: 10; 28:17-18). Ultimately, the arguments on either side do not
admit a clear decision

"*Thus G em 1o teiyn and Targ vwa. See alsa A, B. Ehrlich 1912: 229 MT mwina pointed a8
singular fefrdrmar “on the wall.”™ See also vv 10, 14,

"M 2wy, This is translated as a metaphor for the mler of the city. See also Exod 15:15; Cross 1973

130 and n. 65; Andersen and Freedman 1989 253-54 “sovereign.” More traditionally, NIV transiates the
phrase as “every inhabitant,” which misses the parallelism between 3w “who sits (enthroned)” and mw
“ean “who grasps the scepter.”

Thus G (except for G° wuprog xupog). See Mays 1969: 32, MT mem vk mas “savs Lord YHWH.”
The latter reading is supported by the Targumic srnSx v <or and by the Scroll of the Twelve Minor
Prophets from Wadi Murabba'at (Wolff 1977: 1300, and by the frequent incidence of this phrase
throughout the book of Amos, with the exception of the oracles against the nations in chapters 1-2 (3:7, 8,
11, 13; 4:2, 5 5:3, 6:8, T:1, 2, 4 [2X], 5.6, 8:1, 3, 9, 11; ©:8).
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The collection of eight oracles against the nations in Amos 1:3-2:16 has been
a subject of intense speculation over the years*” The major areas of
investigation have included the structure of the oracles,’'® the date of their
composition, and their historical context. Needless to say, these investigations
are often intertwined.

At a minimum, the oracles against Aram (Amos 1:3-5), Philistia (1:6-8),
Ammon (1:13-15), and Moab (2:1-3), as well as the one against Israel (2:6-
16), are viewed as orginal to the composition. Recently, Andersen and
Freedman’® have argued that the form-critical arguments adduced for
questioning the inclusion of the oracles aganst Tyre (1:9-10), Edom (1:11-
12), and Judah (2:4-5) can just as easily be employed to atfirm their
integrality to the composition.”’” As a matter of fact, Andersen and Freedman
go on to treat this collection as a unit, albeit a composite one.

Speculation regarding the date of these oracles (at least Aram, Philistia,
Ammaon, Moab, and [srael) has also ranged widely. Dates have been adduced
ranging from the time of Amos ¢, 760 B.C.E.,*" to the period following the
destruction of Israel in 722, to the Judean posi-exilic period in the late
sixth century B.C.E., contemporaneous with Ezek 25.7%

Unfortunately, the historical allusions in this series of oracles do not
provide any basis, firm or otherwise, for dating the oracles.”* which
Andersen and Freedman® have termed an ahistorical “fantasy.” stemming

N7

2 2ee o.g. Barton 1980 Fritz 1987
"E':'Ma}s 1969 23, Wolff 1977 135-39; Geyer 1986; 131; Frilz 1987; 27

7 Mani questioned the originality of the oracle against the Philistine cities, However, his view on the
subject has remained without influence. See Wolll 1977 144 and n. 50,

1989, 35556,

** Andersen and Freedman reject the claim that the fact that the oracles against Tyre, Edom, and Judah
do not include all of the five clements identified in the oracles against Aram, Philistia, Ammon, and Moab
must be prool of their secondary addition 10 the series. In their opinion, the arguments can be used in
support of the opposite claim, namely that the allegedly secondary oracles must have been integral 1o the
original composition, since anyone adding passages sccondanly would have been careful to cast them in
the exact form of the onginals,

I Wollf 1977 149 Andersen and Frecdman 1959: 141-44

! Fritz 1987; 38,

2 Geyer 1986; 140,

2 Barton 1980: 35; Geyer 1986: 142; King 19%8: 49, Andersen and Freedman 1989: 354-57
! 1989: 256
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from the same visionary source of inspiration as Amos’s visions in chapters
7-9.

The oracle against the Philistines serves as a case in point.

Even assuming that Amos 1:6-8 stems from ¢. 760 B.C.E., it is impossible
to glean much information of a factual-historical nature from this oracle. After
a formulaic announcement of irrevocable judgment against Gaza,™™ the
charge of exiling a complete population group and selling them into slavery to
Edom is mentioned, Although this charge may rest upon a historical matrix
which was known to Amos’s audience, either a specific raid on a town or an
ongoing fiscal policy among the Philistines, the capture and enslavement of
captives not being unknown in the ancient Near East,”® neither the identity
of the captives nor the specificity of the charge were of import to Amos, who
was concerned with a punishable breach of a universal code of morality,”” or
with violations of ancient covenant treaties with the united monarchy.*®
Muntingh™® does, however, perspicaciously observe that, as a major outlet
for trade between Egypt, Arabia, and Canaan and the north, Gaza could very
well have been an important marketplace for the international slave trade.

The oracle continues with the extension of punishment to three additional
Philistine cities, ending with the ultimate pronouncement of doom, that not
even a remnant shall remain of the Philistines. They will be destroyed down
to the last survivor.

Among the cities of the traditional Philistine pentapolis, the absence of
Gath from this list is striking. A number of theories have been proposed to
explain this, some of which have been listed conveniently by Mays:**

I. The oracle may date to after the destruction of Gath by Sargon II in 712
B.CE®

. Gath may have belonged to Judah at the time (see especially 2 Chr 26:6).

. Gath may have been a vassal of Ashdod.

Lad b

** Gaza is mentioned first among the Philistine cities in Jer 47. It was algo the objective of Tiglath-
pileser 111's campaign against Philistia in 734 B.C.E. Taken together, these references to Gaza may be an
indication of the preeminence of Gaza, al leasi economically, among the Philistine cities. See also Wollf
1977 157; Andersen and Freedman 1989: 258

B gap c.g. Wolff 1977 157-58; Barton 1980; 20; Deut 21:10-14; 2 Sam 12:31; CH 280-281
7 Wallf 1977: 157-58%; Andersen and Freedman 1989: 258

28 Thus F, M. Cross in a personal communication,

9 1964-65: 135

B0 1969: 33

! See Tadmor (1958: 83 and n, 242) and Rainey (1975; 73*-74*) aboul Sargon’s capture of Gath
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4. Gath may have been removed from Philistine hands by Hazael’s raid in the
previous century (2 Kgs 12:18).
Another line of reasoning has been pursued by Katzenstein® who, following
a venerable tradition, assumed that the “remnant of the Philistines™ (v 8) must
be a reference to the survivors of an alleged destruction of Gath. In view,
however, of the likelihood that this phrase is actually a reference to the total
annihilation of the Philistines, it appears unlikely in this case that Gath is the
referent.
Any resolution of these questions must remain tentative,

Ashdod (?) Witnesses Samaria's Evil: Amos 3.9

(9) Announce in the strongholds of Ashdod™ and in the strongholds of
the land™* of Egypt, say: “Gather on the mountains™” of Samaria and
see the great tumult in it and the oppression™® in its midst.”

21073 135, 197,

" Thus the MT, Targ, and Vulg. G ev cooupiong “in Asgyria™ The disagreement between the MT
Teks and the retroveried G vwera will be discussed below

" The suggestion has been made to delete this word (1) with G (see Elliger in BHS). However, the
word docs appear in the admittedly oftentimes derivative G and the poetic strocture of the first two
phrases in the verse would appear to require its inclusion both on metrical and on structural grounds

TITOKI MIBTK-2Y B abe

oFIYE IR MaEnR- b’

This bicolon exhibits parallelism and with the inclusion of y=x2 achieves both an even stress count (3/3)
and a fairly even syllable count {10/9), Wolff (1977: 189) has conjectured that the G translation of mamax
as yepoers “places,” which is ofien employed to translate Hebrew yue, caused G to leave out translating
y% in order to aveid redundancy, Andersen and Freedman (1989: 405-06) simply draw atiention to G's

somewhat loose translation of Amos and point out that yepe can be employed to translate either nwag
or e, the former of which is orthegraphically similar to the MT mixaax

***Thus the MT in the plural. In G the more commen singular form is found, To opog. which can be
retroverted into Hebrew as an1. The expression prmwe =n “Mount Samaria”™ also appears in Amos 4:1; 6:1.
A decision for one of the variants depends on one’s understanding of the invitation to the nations 1o
ohzerve the sins of Isragl, whether they are to surround and leok down on Samaria (from the “hills™), er
whether they are to observe the situation from inside the city stself (hill”™).

B8 Although ey is here translated as an abstract noun “oppression” in parallelism with nminz
“ummult” {om which see GEC para. 124 ¢), the word can also be translated as the noun “oppressed™ (Wolll
1977: 190).
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It is questionable whether this passage deals with Ashdod, and, even if it
does, there would be little to glean from the passage other than another
indication that Philistia was lurking somewhere in Amos’s consciousness.

The evidence of G points to a parallelism of Assyria and Egypt, a pairing
which would make much more sense than the pairing of Ashdod and Egypt.
As Andersen and Freedman™’ have indicated, Egypt and Assyria were a
frequent pair among the eighth century prophets. However, because this
would be the only mention of Assyria in Amos, Wolff'™® has argued that
Assynia was not yet on Amos’s political horizon. In addition, Wolff felt that
the pairing of Ashdod and Egypt, as the more difficult reading, would not
have arisen as a secondary reading.™”

As to Wolff's first argument, in the light of Shalmaneser I1T’s and Adad-
nirari III’s campaigns to the west, including the one of 796 B.C.E., in which
the latter received tribute from many of the states of Canaan, it is not
unreasonable to assume that Amos was familiar with Assyna. However, more
important to this argument, is the question of the aim of Amos in listing Egypt
and another country. No argument stronger than Mays’s contention™” that
Egypt and Ashdod were paragons of “violence and injustice™ has been put
forward. How much more this would apply to the dreaded Assyrian war
machine. In fact, what Amos’s aim in mentioning Egypt and Assyria was was
to list the names of the nations at the extremes of the fertile crescent. The
nations in between had been the objects of his indictments in chapters 1-2.

As to Wolff's second argument, Andersen and Freedman™' are probably
correct in referring to the pairing of Ashdod and Egypt as a “too difficult”
reading. The orthographic similarity of the two words probably occasioned a
scribe to misread. Thus it is most likely that Ashdod was not originally
mentioned in this verse.

1989 404, 406

B8 1977 190, 192-93,

% %ee also Mays (1969: 62), who surmised that the G version arcse on account of the translator's
feeling that Ashdod was inappropriate paired with Egym

M 1969 63,
M 1989: 404
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Gath Compared with Zion™™ and Samaria: Amos 6:2

(2) Cross over to Calneh and see, then go from there to Great Hamath,
then go down®™ to Philistine Gath. Are (you) better than these

kingdoms? Is their area larger than your area?

An interpretation of this verse is very difficult.** There have been two major
lines of reasoning in the secondary literature., First is to assume that v 2
represents a quote of the arrogant ruling classes of Samaria and, possibly,
Jerusalem.™ Second is to attribute the quote to the prophet, at least in the
context of the oracle in vv 1-6/7 as it has been transmitted. There is also
heated discussion about whether v 2 was integral to the original oracle, a later
updating of the oracle by Amos,* or by a member of his prophetic
school ™

Is this verse a simple comparison of cities arbitrarily chosen because they
were roughly equivalent in size, or wealth, or power? Or does this oracle list
these cities in unison because of a common shared fate?

If the verse is to be understood as referring to the previous destruction of
the three cities in question, then it cannot be dated before 738 B.C.E., when
Hamath and Kullani (Calneh = Calno in Isa 10:9) were taken by Tiglath-
pileser I1I. Gath, however, although captured by Uzziah in the second quarter
of the eighth century, would not have fallen under Assyrian influence until
Tiglath-pileser’s campaigns of 734-732. This has led Wolff'* to date v 2 to
the period between 738 and 733. Andersen and Freedman,™ on the other
hand, felt that the thrust of the verse is a comparison of the power and wealth
of the three cities, all of which would be subjected to the same fate m the

*20m the problems of reading “Zion™ with the MT in Amos 6: 1, see Wolff 1977; 269-70

13 adds exerdey “from there,” which is gquivalent to Hebrew own. Although it would fit the context,
it may be a dittography from the previons phrase in G,

“"That G also had difficulty understanding and interpreting this verse is made evident by G's
translation of mi=3 “Calneh” as moovees “all” {deriving the form from Hebrew Sa/kol "all”), and of pan=
“hetier’” as T cpaticmoc “the bestfsirongest/mighticst,” which reflecis an understanding of oawn as an
adjective modifving oomrbeena “Philistine Gath,”

M. Zion, aboul which sse n. XX above; Mays 1969: 115; Wolff 1977: 271
¥ Andersen and Freedman 1989 559

M1 Wolff 1977: 275.

W 1977: 274
7 1985: 558-59



162 APPENDIX A
years to come. In their view, Amos composed this oracle with a prescient
political sense, drawing on his knowledge of the presumed line of Assyrian
march. What they have emphasized, however, is that this verse cannot be

employed in reconstructing a history of Gath*"

Philistine Exodus: Amos 9.7

(7) “Are you not like the Cushites for me?” says YHWH, “Did I not
bring Israel up out of Egypt, and the Philistines from Caphtor,”" and
Aram from Qir > 7

This verse 15 of extreme importance for the scholar of Israel’s religion,
containing as it does a breathtaking rhetorical question which denies the
uniqueness of the Exodus.™ However, its importance for the historian is
considerably less. Of interest in this regard is primarily the ancient Israelites’
ethnic understanding of the origins of the Philistines and the Arameans.™
Thus the text contributes to an understanding of Israel’s ethnic world-view.
However, in the context of political history it contributes little.

Philistine Soothsayers: Isa 2:5-6

(5) *** House of Jacob, come and let us walk in YHWH’s light! (6) For
you have ignored™ your people, House of Jacob;™" for they are filled

** Andersen and Freedman 1989: 560-61
a1 place of “Caphtor” the G reads komraBorce:s “Cappadocia.”

*Thus MT =vpn. G e foSpou “from the pil.” reading Hebrew =pznfven. This may have been
occasioned by the common orthographic confusion betweem waw and yod, although an attempt to
mnterpret the obscure 52 may also have played a role

** Sep ¢.g. Mays 1969; 157-59; Wolll 1977: 344-49; Andersen and Freedman 1989; 867-85
¥ 0n (e question of Philistine origins, see Dothan 1982a: 21-23; Brug 1985: 8-15, 201-05,
** G begins the verse with the prosaic ke vov “and now.”

** Hebrew nnwe, Watis (1985: 30, 32) has suggesied reiroverting the G evies yup 1oV ooy ototon
mnto Hebrew as wyn nx mim 23, which he then translates as “For it applies to his people.” Unfortunately,
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138

and soothsayers’™ like the Philistines; and

360

with ... from the east
with the children of foreigners they clap (their hands?).

V 6 is a verse which bristles with difficulties. It is, however, just one of the
verses in Isa 2, a chapter which is considered one of the most difficult in the
Isaianic corpus.”® Other than the problems of understanding the individual
words and their relationship to each other as outlined above, the context of
the verse and its general interpretation have remained a source of conflict.
Leaving aside Watts’s idiosyncratic interpretation of the whole book of
Isaiah as a work redacted in the fifth century B.C.E. as a drama in twelve
acts,”™ it has been most common to divide chapter 2 between vv 5 and 6,

the syntax of the retroverted phrase, with the definite article prefixed to a noun with a pronominal suffix,
canses more difficulty than it resolves.

*Thus MT. G rov ouoev Tow wwpeenh “the house of Tsracl.”

*¥11 has long been felt that there is either a word missing in this phrase or that the eriginal wording has
been cormupied. Proposals for restoring the phrase have included inserting the word ornte/ giscmim
“sorcerers” before oron “from the cast”™ (Kaiser 1983: 55 n. 1, where il is written incorrectly with a mun a1
the end; Hayes and Irvine 1987: 85), mading cither that word or opys “magicians” in place of o
(Thomas in BHS), or “extrapolating” from the retroveried G oywe “their couniry™ or Targ paomx “vour
(pl} country” and inserting mreek “Armens” before oope (Roberts 1985 300-01; see also Buchanan
[1912: 58] who reconsiructs v “his country” on the basis of G), In translating oz, G employs the
phrase 1o cen’ apgns “from the beginning.”

L]

Alihough Bergsirisser (1918; para. 20 ¢) declared oaw! ' dnenfim a mistake for the Polel participle
enyn/me ‘anenim, HALAT (8810) has cited the form as correctly derived on the basis of GR.C para, 52 s,
in which the preformative mem of the Pu‘al participle can be dropped in nominal forms.

*This final phrase of v & has alse caused great consternation among biblical critics. Starting from G's
ko TeRve mokhe cddogulo eyevndn “and many foreign children were born to them,” this phrase hag
resisted satisfactory interpretation. Although the words “children of foreignersforeign children” (A. B
Ehrlich's [1912: 11] “poetic™ Dinge fremden Urgprangs) can be readily understood, their relationshap to
the verb seoe is unclear. The root pow has been related (o its homonym poo (see BDB T06b). However,
there are two possible semantic fields into which this opens, The first would be 1o understand the verb as
derved from the meaning of striking ot clapping one’s hands, The second would be 1o derive it from the
micaning of sbounding, such as Ehrlich (1912: 11} does. The more common solution is the first and would
entail the emendation of v1521 “and with the children™ o a1 “and into the hands”™ (see ¢.g. BDB T06b,
IB), unless one assumes that the sense of hands is included in the verb. But what would that gesture
imply? Roberts (1085 301) concluded that that would indicate Isracl and i allies “making derisive
gestures toward Jerusalem,” while Hayes and Irvine (1987: 86) concleded that it would indicate the
making of agreements between Isracl and its allics (scc also Buchanan's [1912: 49] “strikes bargains with
(N and Wants’s [1985: 30] “do business with™). A third solution would be to follew the Targumic
oAt “according to the customs of,” as does the WIVINIPS

' See e.g. Buchanan {1912: 48) queting Duhm; Hayes and [rvine 1987: 83, Referring to the unil Isa
2:5-22, Dubm (1914: 17) claimed: “Dies Stack st das schiechiest erhaltene des ganren Buches.”

2 Bee Watts 1985: esp. xlix-liv
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and to view it as an accusation of God for abandoning his people.®™
Hﬂutwm;asBudumanmﬁnghﬂynmmd,vﬂEhnnsanhnmnbaﬂuheghnmgtn
a poetic composition. Although he recognized the similarity in language
between vv 5 and 6, Buchanan™® went on to reject their primary relationship,
assuming that v 5 was a later and denvative “homiletic reflection™ of v 6.
Roberts™” has recently taken this observation to its logical conclusion and
most persuasively argued for the primary relationship between vv 5 and 6,
highlighting the chiasm achieved by the dual occurrence of the vocative
“House of Jacob,” the subject of the verb minwu, in these verses. In this he is
following a translation and interpretative tradition that reaches back to the
Targum, through various medieval Jewish commentators, to A. B. Ehrlich®®
and the modern NJPS/NJV translation of the Bible.

The reference to Philistine soothsayers, however, is puzzling. Although
oracular recourse to Philistine deities was not unknown in ancient Israel, 2
Kgs | being a case in point, nowhere else is this type of activity presented as
a unique characteristic of the Philistines.

Following Cazelles, Roberts™™ has argued that the core of Isa 2 is to be
dated to the period of the Syro-Ephraimite war. In the latter’s opinion, most
of the traces of editorial activity in reworking earlier Isaianic prophecies for
later audiences can be attributed to Isaiah, who had a career spanning close to
half a century, rather than to his successors. With his dating of the prophecy
to the mid-730’s B.C E., Roberts has sought a parallel to this passage in Isa
9:11, in both of which passages, bound together by the use of opn “from the
east,” he has found references to the Philistines and the Arameans. Basing
himself then on his dating of the passage and on the seemingly cultic
reference in v Gb, Roberts’ has speculated that the Syro-Ephraimite

** Buchanan 1912 48; Kaiser 1983: 56: Hayes and Irvine 1987 82-83, 85; RSV, JB; see also Roberts's
(1985 200-91) review of the history of theories of composition of chapter 2,

*'Thus making God the subject of mmma; see Buchanan 1912: 49-50; Kaiser 1983 59: Haves and
Irvine 1987; 84; RSV, JB

¥ 1012: 49

" 1012: 48,

1 985: 293-04, 298-99
1912 0

“E1980: 412-13.

" 1085 29203,

ML 19ss: 301, 304-05,
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coalition was not only military in nature, but included “at least an
accomodation to the gods of the Arameans and the Philistines ™"
Unfortunately, this theory rests on too many unproven assumptions, such as
the date of chapter 2, the involvement of the Philistines in an Aramean-led
coalition, and the thrust of the seriously defective v 6, to enable it to be
employed in the reconstruction of the history of the period.

Philistia and Aram Oppress [srael: Isa 9:11--Eng 9:12

(11) Aram from the front and the Philistines’” from the back’™ have
devoured Israel with an open mouth:*™ in spite of this his anger has
not receded, and his arm remains extended.
The critical question with this short snippet of a longer series of oracles’™ is
whether it reflects a historical set of circumstances or whether the usage of
Aram and Philistia 1s meant figuratively.
If the text of Isaiah is refermning to a historical moment, then one must find
a period when both Aram and Philistia were enemies of Israel. Since Aram,
Ashkelon, and Israel were united in opposition to Tiglath-pileser III until the
fall of Damascus, one must search for a date before 734 B.C.E. Depending on
one’s dating of the Syro-Ephraimite coalition against Judah, whether before
or after the initial appearance of the Assyrians in 734, time must be left
previous to this date for a period of common action by Aram and Israel.*”

"2 Roberts 1985: 305,

3 Thus the MT. G shinvas “Greeks.” Aquilla, Symmachus and Theodotian follow the MT and read
TG PUATTIEL L

"4=from the front ... from the back™: Hebrew oes .. <nxs. These words can also be translated as
“from the cast ... from the west.”

*: “with an open mouth”: Hebrew nofaa, A, B Ehrlich (1912; 38) sugpested emending this phrase to
nrp-723 “on every side.” His suggestion has not found wider acceptance

"6 A 15 50 often the case when dealing with prophetic texts, the relationship of the various literary sub-
units to each other and to their contextusl siteation is a matier of much speculation, Buchanan (1912
182) delimited the unit 1o which v 11 belongs as including vv 7-11. Kaiser (1983: 22), on the other hand,
extended the unit wntil Isa 10:4 (thus also Irvine 1990; 235-50), o give just two examples.

" Buchanan (1912 184) and Thompson (1982 18) both dated the passage to the time before the Syro-
Ephraimite war. Hayes and Irvine (1987 186-87; Sec also Irvine 1990: 239-40) conjectured that while
Aram took Transjordan and Galilee from Israel, Aram may have joined the Philistines in seizing control
of the Sharon Plain. They thus assame the oniginality of the reference to Rezin inv 10, a reference which
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Whether the Philistines were hostile or friendly to Israel in the period before
the Syro-Ephraimite war cannot be determined. On the basis of 2 Chr 28:18,
the Philistines seem to have been acting in opposition to Judah's interests
only. Yet the inclusion of Gimzo in the terntory ostensibly seized from Judah
would possibly indicate some Philistine interest in what had, at least once,
been Israel’s terntory.

The image of Aram and the Philistines devouring Israel front and back
could also be understood metaphorically. These two traditional enemies of
Israel served to define the limits of the petty powers with which Israel often
found itself in conflict, quite possibly the external equivalent of the internal
“from Dan to Beersheba.” For the first few centuries of [sraelite existence as
a nation, in other words from the turn of the first millennium B.C E. until the
time of Tiglath-pileser, the traditional powers of Egypt and Mesopotamia
exercised but little influence on the life of the states of Canaan. Thence arose
the more immediate concern with Aram and Philistia as threats to Israel. It
may thus be best to conclude with Buchanan™™ that Aram and Philistia are
emploved figuratively in this verse to represent Israel’s enemies, although the
reference as such is most readily understandable in the light of a period when
Israel and Aram were in conflict.

is questioned by many (¢.g. Kaiser 1983: 221; NIPSMNIV; RSV, sce also G). Attempts to find a historical
referent fior this verse have included Kaiser's (1983; 222) suggestion that in this verse may be a reference
1o Saul’s Philistine wars,

T1912: 184
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ASSYRIAN SOURCES

For the latter part of the period of time that is the scope of this study, namely
the first quarter of the first millennium B.C.E., the nchest source of
contemporaneous ancient documentation bearing on the history of the
Philistines is to be found in the cuneiform literature of Assyria, As the interest
of the Assyrian empire tumed westward, it was inevitable that the region of
Philistia would become enmeshed in the net of Assyrian imperialism.

Adad-nirari 11l

The first possible mention of Philistia per se occurs before any mention of
individual Philistine cities in two texts from the reign of Adad-nirari I11.’

" Upon reading ANVET, one would assume that the first mention of a Philistine site in Assyrian cuneiform
dates 1o the reign of Shalmaneser 111 According 1o A, L. Oppenheim, Band [11 of Shalmaneser’s Balawat
Crates is a depiction of “Phoenicia, Tyre, Sidon, Gaza,” the last-mentioned presumably being the Philistine
city (ANET 281}, That “Gaza™ is not meant to refer to another city by the same name is indicated by the
index 1o the volume which knows of only one city by this name (4NET 513). However, there are a number
of difficulties with such an ascription. First, the city which is being conquersd by Shalmaneser's forces in
the third band, and which Oppenheim understood as Gaza, is named Hazazu in the cunciform. Hazam
wis 2 well known city in northern Syria, which belonged at that time to the land of Patina, originally
known as Hatling in the scholarly literature (Hawkins 1972-73a and b; see also Tadmor 1973 37) It isto
be kept distinet from HazatHazeutu, which was the cuneiform name of Philistine Gaza (for Hazal and
references, see Parpola 1970: 1359; for Hazam, see 1970: 160). Secomd, there is no evidence thal
Shalmaneser ever campaigned as far south as southern Palestine (about which, see Chapler Three above)
Third, Hazazu is mentioned again in the Kurkh Monolith Inscription as onc of the cities of Patina which
Shalmanecser conquered in his campaign of 858 B.C.E. (Ha-za-zu £8 1.160, 161 col. i line 11; text: [l R
pls. 7-8; edition: K8 1.150-175; translations: AR4HS 1| paras, 594-611; I'Gf 49-50 [col, 11 90-102), ANET
27779 [cols. i 29 - §i 13, 78-102), TUAT 14 360-62 [col. ii 86-102]). Indeed, in this case, Oppenheim
transcribed it as sueh (ANET 278). Thus, the first mention of Philistia in Assyrian soarces cannot be dated
a5 carly as the time of Shalmaneser 111 in the mid ninth century B.C.E. Other that the one reference in
ANET, all other sccondary sources viewed by the author follow the reading of Hazam adopted here, See
e.g L. W King 1915: 12, 23, pls. xiii-xviii; ARAE | paras. 613-14.
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Nimrud Slab Inscription

Text: I R pl. 35 #1. Editions: Tadmor 1973 148-30 (s, the Calah slab)y, KB 1: 190-93. Translations:
ARAB | paras. 738-41: ANET 2B1-82 (lines 1-21%: DOTT 51 (lines 1-22), TG) 53-54 (lines 11-16); TUAT
14 367-68 (lings 11-21), See also: Schramm 1973; 115-116

The Nimrud slab inscription of Adad-nirari III was found in 1854 by Loftus in
his excavation of the site of ancient Calah. The original was lost, and
publication was possible only from paper squeezes by Norris in the first
volume of Rawlinson’s Cuneiform Inscriptions of Western Asia (= 1R pl. 35
#1). The lost slab represented the top half of a large monumental inscription
of the type known wvarniously as “display” or “summary inscriptions” in
English, and as “Ubersichts-" or “Prunkinschriften” in German.” Tadmor has
defined the following elements as typical of the genre: “(a) a prologue,
consisting of invocation to the gods and the king's titulature; (b) a
geographically arranged summary of events; (c) the main section explaining
the circumstances leading to the composition of the inscription, introduced by
the formula ina dmésoma = ‘at that time’; (d) an epilogue with
maledictions.” The Nimrud slab inscription contains Tadmor’s elements “a”
(lines 1-14) and “b™ (lines 15-25). This scheme can be further subdivided as
follows: a) lines 1-3a list Adad-nirari’s titulature, followed by a list of states
which he supposedly brought into Assyrian vassalage (lines 5b-14a); b) lines
14b (just one word)-21 deal with his campaigns to the west, whose specific

“M. Weippert (1992 43-46) has argued that the Nimrud slab inscription was a “Bauinschrif?," although
he also classifies it among the category of “Prusbinschriffen” For a discussion of the terminology
involved, see Tadmor 1973; 141 and nn. 2-4. It appears that E. Schrader, who originally identified the
genre, first suggested the term it hersichisinschrift,” which he later changed to what has becomie the more
accepted term, “Prunkinscfirif.” Olmstead transiated the latter term into English as “Display Inscription,”
Tadmor has more recenily been advecating a translation into English of Schrader’s original term as
“Sumimary [nscription.” See also Grayson 1980: 152 and n. 60, who finds the 1erm “display™ “inaccurate.”
We will be following Tadmor's terminology, The “summary inscription” distinguishes iself from the
“annal” in ils condensation and telescoping of the chronologically armanged events (mainly roval victonies)
of the latter into more gencral geopraphical catagories, or sccording to political importance. See also
Olmstead 1916: 4-6, in which Olmstead wams abom the “inferior value” of the genre relative to the annal
in stoncal reconstmction; Tadmor 19670 7, Ephoal 1982; 22, Summary mscnptions are (o be found not
only on commemarative stelae and slabs, which had limited space and “displaved”™ the great deeds of the
ruler seiting them up, but also buried in foundations

'Tadmor 1973 141 Grayson (1980: 153-54), for whom sammary inscriptions are a sub-group of the
general category of commemorative inscriplions (along with annals), divides the genre into two groups:
inscrniptions with and these withoawt mention of military congquests. Grayson identifies sub-groups of each
group, each with a basic form and “additional opltional elements.”™
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objective was the conquest of the Aramean state of Damascus (KUR 3a-
ANSE-8u"), which dominated Syria and Palestine in the latter half of the
ninth century B.C.E.,> while the final section of the inscription (lines 22-25)
begins an account of Adad-nirar’s relations with southern Mesopotamia, 1.e.
Babylon.

The section of the Nimrud slab inscription of interest here is the second
part of the prologue, ie. lines 5b-14a, in which are listed the states
subservient to Adad-nirari® Lines 5b-11a list the territories to the east (34 na-
pah 4UTU-8i). Lines 11b-14a list the subservient territories in Syria and
Palestine, “from the Euphrates” (TA UGU “ARAT) to the Mediterranean
(“the great sea of the sefting sun” [= west], a-di UGU tam-tim GAL-ti 84
SILIM-mu *UTU-%i). This expanse of the western fertile crescent included

it Sa-fmerEy, the “Eseliretberiand” of TUAT 1/4 (passim), was the name of the Aramean kingdom
of Damascus ag distinct from the capital city of Damascus, which was called (“)Dimadgali in the
cunciform (Parpola 1970; 103-04; Cazclles 196%; 115 oo 11; for a brief discussion of fo mersy and
relevani literature, see Cross 1972; 40 n. 16; an extended discossion 15 to be found in Pitard 1987 14-17).
Adbeit, the distinction between city and conntry was not always rigidly kept (Page 1968:; 144). This was
the state known in the Hebrew Bible as Aram-Damascus ( ‘drrn dimemedeg 2 Sam 8,5, 6, Wram darmeieg
1 Chr 18:5, 6)

" See B. Mazar 1962 114; Millard and Tadmor 1973: 64,

“ Althoueh Adad-nirari referred to himself as the conguerer (A& of all of the states listed, it appears
unlikely that he campaigned farther south than Aram. This can be deduced from the fzct that, of the three
major inscriptions of Adad-niran (the Nimmd slab; the Saba’a inscription [about which see below]; and
the Tell al-Rimah inscription [edifio princeps: Page 1968: 139-53, ple. xxxix-xli; editions: Donner 1970:
0= 51 {himes 1=12%: Tadmor 1973 141-144 {lines 4-12}%; M. Weippent 1992: 60-62 {lines 13-21};
transtation: TUAT L/4: 368 {lines 4-12}; see also Schramm 1973: 113-15]), the former two concur in
assipning priority 10 the conguest of Aram-Damascus, while the [atter emphasizes the collection of tribute
from its king. This king i5 called M * in the cuneiform of all threg inscriptions, This term is thought to
be either a transcription of the Aramaie title of the king “my lord™ into Akkadian, akin to the transcription
of the Egyptian royal title into Hebrew as “pharaoh™ (TUAT 1/4: 368 n. 15b, ANET 281b n. 2; Cody 1970:
372: Sopgin 1970; 366), or, following a suggestion of Albright’s, an abbreviation of an original personal
name *Mari-Hadad (Albright 1942b; 28 n. 16; Cross 1972: 37, 41 n, 22, 42 [who views the name a5 a
hypocoristicon, representing the personal name a8 opposed to the throne name of the ruler]; Millard and
Tadmor 1973; 63 n. 22 [who follow the above, vet refer to the name as an “enigma”]). Mari® has been
variously identified with Ben-Hadad IT (Albnght 1942b: 28 n. 16), Ben- Hadad IIT (Tadmor 19%65h: 135-
36 [albeit, in this early article Tadmeor viewed ma "as a title]; Millard and Tadmor 1973: 63 n. 22; Shea
1978: 110 [who also considered Hazael as a possible identification, which is the possibility he preferred in
1985a; 100}, or Ben-Hadad 1V (Cross 1972 42). More recently Pitard (1987: 165-66) has supported the
identification of Mari® with Ben-Hadad (Bir-Hadad) 111, while leaving open the possbility that the name
represents cither an Akkadian scribal misunderstanding or an aliernate name of the mler. The inscriptions
do not mention campaigns farther south, only the collection of tribute (bilfu) madatiu. For a discussion of
the type of tribute and its significance, see Chapter Four
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Hatti and all of Amurru, Tyre and Sidon,” Israel, Edom, and Philistia (KUR
Pa-la-as-ti)."

{4) sa2 fna tukulti AdSur belisu ittallakiima® malk $a kibrat erbetti (5]
useknisu'’ ana $&pisu kasid i$tu mar’ Siluna (6) $a napah Sam$i mat
Namri'® mat Ellipi mat Harhar mat Arazias (7) mat Mesu mat Madar
Sadi Gizilbunda” ana sthirfiSu (8) mat Munna mat Parsua mat
Allabria mat Abdadana (9) mat Na’id ana pat gimnsa mat Andiu sa
asarsu rilgu (10) BAD.HU' sadii ana pat gimrisu adi muhhi timtim
rabiti (11) $a napah $amsi i$tu muhhi Puratti mat Hatti mat Amurri ana
sihirfisa (12) mat Surry’” mat Sidunu mat Humr'® mat Udumu mat
Falastu (13) adi mubly timtim rabits $a Sulmu Samsi ana $épiva (14)
useknis biltu madattu eflfSunu ukin ...

"Tadmor (1973; 149) maintains that Tyre and Sidon (Serrv-Sidenny) are to be considered as one entity,
i.e. Phoenicia.

" Palastu stands for the region of Philistine settlement, and not for Palestine (see Tadmor 1973: 149;
TUAT 14 367, TG 54 oo 3. against AVET s [281) “Palestine” and Wiseman’s *5. Phoenicia™ [1964:
1197).

*= DU DU-kw-ma; In the published text of Tadmor's transliteration of this inscription (1973 148), the
KU 5!'E;L 15 missing from this word

e §-Eakily-ni-Bh: The SEK- sign 1% wrilten in a peculinr manner with an extra vertical wedge
bisecting the final three horizontals, forming a sign which appears to consist of KIN + AS.

"= KUR() : written as MU, This is ebviously a scribal ermor (see Tadmor 1973: 148)

B ZALAG-: Following Tadmor (1973: 149) and Schramm (1969 126-27), | read "Namrn™ rather
than “Saban™ (4RAE | 262, albeit with a question mark, ANET 281) or "Sab” (“Hochldnder” in KB 1.
190-91},

YKUR gi-zil-bu-un-da : Tadmor's suggestion (1973: 149) to transcribe KUR as $adif on the basis of the
masculing singular saffix of sy appears convincing, The variation in lines 9 and 10 between the
feminine suffix following the name of a country (mar Na'fn ana pat grmiss) and the masculineg suffix
preceded by Sadli (Sadli ana pat gimrriy) adds weight to this suggestion, However, the phrase mar Andi Sa
asariy nigu at the end of line 9 would appear 1o damage this line of argumentation. Although Tadmor
allows for exceptions to the mle governing this, perhaps the phrase should be transcribed as fsad Andin?

“BADHU : This word remains cnigmatic. Both L. Abel {mid-bak in K8 1: 190} and Oppenheim (pit-
b in ANET 181b n. 2) understood the word as the first element in a construct relationship with sadi?
(KUR~-1). However, as Tadmor has pointed out (1973 149), if this were the case one would expect 1o see
the genitive form Sadiin place of Sadid Comparson with other constructs in this text would support this
line of reasoning: papal Samedi (lines &, 11) and Sufme Sams¥ (line 13). Thus Tadmor's suggestion to read
<KUR> BAD-hu “Mount BAD-hu™ deserves serious attention, in spite of the fact that such a geographical
location is otherwise unknown. KUR-0 would in this case be ihe subject of the following phrase.

Y= KUR(! sw-ru ; The KUR sign, which is written comectly with one diagonal wedge over two
diagonals, has here been inverted to two diagonals over one

5= KUR hg-um-ri ; Tadmor (1973; 149) corrects this peographical name to KUR <E> hu-um-ri-i
(““the Land of Bit-Humri’ — not *Omniland™) on the basis of parallel constructions
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(4) Who goes forth under the protection of Ashur, his lord, and causes
rulers from the four comers of the earth (5) to bow down at his feet.
The conqueror from Siluna (6) of the rising sun (east), Namn, Elhp,
Harhar, Araziash, (7) Mesu, Media, Mount Gizilbunda in its entirety,
(8) Munna, Parsua, Allabria, Abdadana, (9) Na'iri to its farthermost
extent, Andiu, which lies far away, (10) BAD HU, the mountain to its
farthest extent, as far as the great sea (11) of the rising sun; from the
Euphrates, Hatti, Amurru in its entirety, (12) Tyre, Sidon, Israel, Edom,
Philistia, (13) as far as the great sea of the setting sun (Mediterranean)
[ caused (them) to bow down (14) at my feet. (The payment of) tax and
tribute I imposed upon them.

Saba'a Stela

Edivin princeps: Unger 1916, Editions: Tadmor 1973: 144-48; Donner 1970: 52-53 (lines 11b-21).
Translations: ARAR 1 paras. 732-37; ANET 282 (lines 11-200; DOTT 51-52 (lines 11-20); TUAT 1/4 369
{lines 11-20). See also: Schramm 1973: 111-113;

The Saba’a stele was discovered in 1905 in the desert southwest of the Sinjar
Hills. The extreme weathering of the surface of the stone has made the
reading and interpretation of the inscription difficult.’” However, as of the
time of its original publication, it was thought to recount infer alia a
campaign by Adad-nirari against Philistia. According to Unger'® lines 11-13
were to be read in the following manner:

"11) ... ina 3atti V**" ina kussi Sarru-ti rabis
12) [(-8]i-bu-ma"’ méta ad-ki umman-at ™"“AgSur [rap§]ite™ ana
mipa(Rasur)’ -  la-ad-[ti

" Unger 1916 7
" 1916: 8-11, see also 16-17

" This phrase, from ima Saifi 1o b, has been taken, as of Unger's original publication, to refer to
Adad-nirari’s taking the throne in the fifth vear of his reign after spending his minority under a five year
regency by SemiramisSammuramat (Unger 1916; 16-20; ARAE 1 paras. 730, 732; Page 19%68; 147 and n
26: von Soden 1954: 90; see also the trapslations in ANET 282 and DOTT 51, and the historical
reconsiructions of Labat 1967 40 and of Hallo in Hallo and Simpson 1971: 128). Recently, however, this
interpretation of the phrase has come under attack. Advances in the study of Akkadian grammar and a
correction to Unger's copy of the inscription (1916 pl. 2) have led to 8 new interprefation of the phrase
First, following a suggestion of B. Meissner, both Donner (1970; 52 n, 9, 55-56) and Tadmeor (1%6%: 48
n 15; 1973: 146 n 22) resiore a A sign in line 11 between KAM and ina, Then, following the adverbial
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13) [a-na ald]ku lu ak-bi ...
11) ... Als ich mich im 5. Jahre auf den Thron meiner Majestit erhaben

12) [set]zte, bot ich das Land auf, den [zahlrei]chen Heeren Assyriens nach
dem Lande Palas[tu] (Philisterland)

13) [zu zieh]en befahl ich, ...”

This reference to Philistia would be of paramount importance, since a) it
would indicate direct Assyrian intervention in the affairs of southern Palestine
at an early date, and b) it would provide a firm date in Philistine history. This
reading of Philistia is one which had, until recently, been widely accepted
among scholars.”'

However in 1969, Cazelles” and Tadmor* working independently,
began casting doubt on the accuracy of the reading. Cazelles tentatively
proposed a reading of Hattr in place of Palastu, in anticipation of a future
collation of the text. Tadmor found three major problems with the accepted
reading: 1) the expected Assyrian transcription of Peleshet should have been
Palastu, as it is in the Nimrud slab (see above), rather than Palastu (Assynan
/s/ = West Semitic /8/); 2) there is a lack of any other evidence that Adad-
nirari ever ventured farther south than Damascus; and 3) Palastu never
referred to Palestine in the modem sense of the word. Added to this was the
evidence of the Tell al-Rimah inscription which in a parallel passage reads
DIS KUR hat-te DU-ka lu aq-bi (ana mar Hatte alaka li agbi) “1 gave the
command to march against Hatti” (line 4). Thus Tadmor advocated reading
the passage in the Saba’a stele as mar Har-te x[y], or even as mar Hat-te
“rabite’. The publication of an additional fragment of a stele from Sheikh
Hammad (BM 1311224) lends additional support to this theury.j"' In line 3, it
offers another parallel passage (a-na KUR hat-t[i]). Finally, a collation from a
latex squeeze and a photograph by J. D. Hawkins has set the reading of the

use of £ in lemporal clavses a5 outlined in (324G para. 165d, they ranslate the phrase as “in the fifth year
singe | magnificently took my seat on the royal throne™ (Tadmor 1973: 146). See also Poebel 1943 82;
TUAT 14: 369

“'Unger (1916: 14) attributed the erasure 10 a doubling of the PA sign,

MARAR 1 para; 734 (Palashtu = Palesting): ANET 282 (Palestine), DOTT 51; Parpola 1970: 272;
Donner 1973: 52-53 (who, presumably recognizing the difficolty of the Assyrian transcription of West
Semitic plir as Palafn, transliterated the word in question as U IiE"a-{|;x3}-]:1.-_"15-||L'L]“]

“1969; 115n. 10
*1969: 46-48; see also 1973 146 0. 23,
* Millard and Tadmor 1973: 57-60, pl. aoxix
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Saba’a stele as DIS KUR hat-te-e.”” And that is indeed the reading that is
generally followed today.”

Thus we are left with only one reference to Philistia during the reign of
Adad-niran III: the reference to tribute on the Nimrud slab inscription.

Tiglath-pileser Il

It was during the reign of Tiglath-pileser 111 (745-727 B.C.E.) that the
Assyrians first campaigned in south-western Palestine. The era of Tiglath-
pileser thus ushered in a new period in the history of the region. However, 1t
was not only for our limited geographical scope that Tiglath-pileser indicated
a break with the past. Tiglath-pileser was the founder and dnving force
behind the Assyrian Imperium®’ He charted the course of subsequent
historical development in the ancient Near East. As of his time, Syna and
Palestine were subject to continual domination by empires which had an ever
widening claim to universal sovereignty.

The frustrations of dealing with the texts of Tiglath-Pileser have been
legion. First is the fragmentary state of the texts themselves*® Second has
been the deficient quality of the one edition of Tiglath-pileser’s texts which
has been available for the past century. The latter situation has been remedied
by the recent and long-awaited publication of Tadmor’s The Inscriptions of
Tiglath-pileser II1.*

® Tadmor 1973; 145,
% 0f, Borger in TUAT 1/4: 369, who acoepts Tadmor's first reading in italics.

*' Far a discussion of the historical significance of Tiglath-pileser 11, see Chapter Four above. See also
Anspacher 1912: 9, 18 and passier; Bright 1981: 270-271; Donner 1986; 297-299; 1977: 418-420; Lahat
1967: 55-58: Roux 1964; 253-257: von Soden, 1954: 91-93.

** General discussions concerning the texis of Tiglath-pileser, the condition of their transmission, and
the state of scholarly work on the texts can be found in Anspacher 1912; 1-9 (the scholarly discussion is
gbviously somewhal outdated, although it is very thorough in its treatment up to the carly pan of this
century), Tadmor 1967b passim; M. Weippen 1973: 26-28; Wiseman 1956: 117-118

= Tadmor 1994, The deficiencies of Rost’s 1893 edifion are discussed below. Although his meagnim
opus was only published in 1994, Tadmor conscientiously shared his findings throughout the leng years of
his research with the scholarly community, as his many anicles and the frequent references in the
literature to his work-in-progress attest (cf. M. Weippert 1973: 27, Eph’al 1982: 23 and n. 60; Tadmor
and Cogan 1979: 491 n. 1; the latter two studies even cited texts according to Tadmor's unpublished
edition)
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Most of both the extant and the non-extant texts of Tiglath-Pileser 111 were
found during the course of Layard’s excavations at Nimrud, ancient Calah,
during the years 1845-1847 and 1849-1851."" Early in his first season of
excavation, Layard discovered a structure that he named the South-West
Palace. In it, he discovered a number of limestone slabs inscribed on one side
with both reliefs and inscriptions. Some of the slabs were found on the floor,
some of them were found against the walls with the unworked portion facing
out, and some of the completed slabs had had their edges trimmed, damaging
the reliefs or inscriptions on them. Layard correctly surmised that the valuable
limestone slabs must have been brought from another location for secondary
use in this palace. When he discovered the Central Palace, this assumption
was confirmed. There he found about a hundred slabs, all of which had been
removed from their original positions, prior to their shipment to a new
location. ™ Ultimately, it was established that the South-West Palace was
erected by Esarhaddon, whose plundering of his predecessors’ palaces, most
importantly the Central Palace of Tiglath-pileser II1,* for limestone on which
to record his own mighty deeds was stopped only by his own untimely death
in 669 B.C.E.* Of the many inscriptions of Tiglath-pileser found by Layard,
many have survived only in drawings or in paper squeezes. The squeezes in
particular have suffered a sad fate, They were rapidly digested in the bowels
of the British Museum and are no longer to be found.> There can thus be no
recourse to the original text in many of the inscriptions of Tiglath-pileser.
Rassam and Loftus in the 1850°s turned up little additional inscriptional
material at Calah. G. Smith found the “Thromtafelinschrift” K 3751 in 1873,

* Layard, on¢ of the great pioneers of the “heroic age of Assyriclogy” (Tadmor 1967b: 172), was an
expert popularizer of his adventures, archacelogical and otherwise. See Layard 1849 and 1854; also Lloyd
1980; 87-94, 99-119, 148-150; and Waterfield 1968: 115-224. For a succint account of the discovery of
the texts of Tiglath-pileser 11, see Tadmeor 1994: 10-16,

" Layard (1849: 2. 19-20) based his assumption on the chservation that the slabs had once been held in
place by brackets, on ihe disrupiion of pictures in the middle, and on the fact that Assyrian reliefs were
carved only upoen final placement of the blank lmestone slabs.

" For descriptions of the Central Palace see Barnett and Falkner 1962; 1-7; Reade 1968: 69-73, pl. xviii
See also Tiglath-paleser’s own deseription of his palace in the Mimmd Tablei (K 3751 = [1 R pl. 67 = Rost
pl. xocovii; transtation of lines 67-86 in ARAS 1 para. 804).

 Although the loss of greal parts of the historical inscriptions of Tiglath-pileser leaves major gaps in
our understanding of the history of the period (albeit, it has provided the lack of cenainty needed for the
healthy pursuit of a number of academic careers), Olmstead (1923 203) ook a calm view of the siteation:
“The actual loss may be casily exaggerated, for the missing portions would have added more names of
cities plundered and tribes subdned, but the remainder would have consisted of the same formulas with
which we have become so wearisomely familiar. There has been certainky no loss o literature,”

* See Tadmor 1967h: 1994: 15.
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Mallowan’s excavations in the early 1950°s turned up a last few inseriptions
in clay. The excavations of Meuszynski in the 1970’s uncovered three
inscribed slabs. The latter have yet to be published.* The overall situation is
one of the existence of a number of fragmentary inscriptions, on both stone
and clay, of both the annal and summary inscription types.

For almost exactly one century there existed just one attempt at a critical
edition of Tiglath-pileser’s inscriptions, Rost’'s Die Keilschrifttexte Tiglat-
Pilesers IIl. nach den FPapierabklatschen und Originalen des Britischen
Museums.” However, it is deficient from quite a number of methodological
standpoints.”” Rather than following Schrader’s 1880 work in isolating
various series of Tiglath-pileser’s annals, Rost presented an eclectic text
numbered by consecutive lines, indicating neither the source of certain
readings nor the gaps in the text.”® He restored and changed the text at will,
with no indication of his “improvements” to the text. In addition, there are
quite a number of instances in which his copies of the various texts and his
transcriptions are at variance,

As mentioned above, Tadmor has recently published a comprehensive
study of all inscriptional materials from the reign of Tiglath-pileser. Following
the studies of Schrader (who distinguished between annalistic sources and
summary inscriptions and attempted to divide the annal fragments into
parallel series) and consulting the previously neglected original pencil
drawings of Layard, G. Smith, Rawlinson, and Boutcher, Tadmor has
classified the inscriptions by annal series and summary inscription number.”
Since it was known from preliminary publication,”” Tadmor’s system of
numbering had become the standard even before its official publication and
will be employed in the following discussion.

% See Tadmor 1994: 16, 37.
3= Rost 1893,
3 Sec the discussion in Tadmeor 1994 18-20.

*In this, Rost was following in the methodological footsteps of Winckler, who used this approach in his
edition of the annals of Sargon [l six years before Rost (Tadmor 1967b: 7-8; 1994: 19)

¥ Eaor Schrader's contribution, see Tadmor 1967b: 7. On the importance of Layard’s pencil “MS A”, see
Tadmor 1967h; 8-10; 1994; 20-22, Tadmor's division of the annals into series and the years they cover
are presented in 19670 12-19; and 1994; 28-37. For a reclassification of Layard 66 from annal series "E™
1o a display or summary inscription see Eph'al 1982: 32, 33 n. 90; Tadmor 1994: 25 n. 64, 198-199. On
the difficulties of the classification of the texts, se¢ Tadmor 1994; 22-25.

" Especially useful in this regard is Eph’al 1982: 21-36.
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Annal Fragments

ITP Annal 18 = Lay 29b = Rost xviiib

Text: ITP pls. XV, XXIII, Lay 29b; Rost xviiib. Edition: Rost lines 229-40, pp. 38-41: Tadmor 1994: §0-
83, Translations: ARAE 1 para, 779 (following Rost, Luckenbill's divisions between paragraphs do t':n[
necessarily follow breaks between annal fragments); ANET 283b; TUAT 144 372-73; Irvine 1990 32 7
See also Eph’al 1982: 24-25; Schramm 1973: 130-31; Tadmor 1994: 32

This slab fmma a part of Tadmor’s Series C,, from which only Layard’s
dlawuu:_a survive.” The events of which it tells have been dated to 733
B.CE,* altlmugh an ascription to the early part of the following year cannot
be mled out™ This slab is extremely fragmentary, so historical
reconstruction becomes most difficult.

The first seven lines of the fragment (Rost 229-34) tell of Tiglath-pileser’s
victories against members of the Syro-Ephraimite league. The na-ge-€ §a
KUR E [...] “provinces of the land of the House [of ...]” (Tine 230)** may be a
reference to the 16 na-ge-e 88 KUR $i-ANSE NITA-3i “provinces of Aram-
Damascus” that are mentioned in line 209 (Rost xxii = Lay 72b + 73a = ITP
Amnal 23). However, since lines 231-34 list the number of prisoners from
cities captured in the Galilee, it may be wiser to restore the phrase to na-ge-e
$a KUR E-[hu-um-ri-a/i] “provinces of the land of the House of Omri” {=
srael).® We would then be able to piece together the geographical
progression of events in this campaign, north to south, from the isolation of
Rezin in Damascus and the disloyalty of Samsi queen of the Arabs (Rost xxii

" On the following pages Irvine presents an interpreation of the historical significance of the fragment,
His translation of the text, however, must be used with caution, since his annotations to the text do not
inspire much confidence in his Akkadian abilities (sce c.g. p. 32 n.29),

“Tadmor 1967b: 12-13. Other slabs in the series include Lay Tla+ Tlb + T2a; Lay 45b:; I R pl. 9 @]
Lav 45by. This series, inscribed across monumental reliefs, consisted af 16 1o 20 line slabs. Tt is partially
paralicled by Serics C;, and, despite methodological difficultics, Tadmor feels that the two series may in
fact have formed l::m: In his later edition (Tadmor 1994), Tadmor has not distinguished between
subseries. Thus there are only three Series: A, B, and C. See Tadmor 1994 29 fig. 3.

" Schramm 1973; 130; Tadmor 1964: 267, 1967 13, 19
" See Ephal 1982: 26-27,

* Eph’al (1982; 24) mentions the “districts of the land of B7t™ " However, according to my reading of
Layard's and Rost's published drawings of the passage, there is no Persamenked! after the E SIgN, NOT can
one: be clearly read in Layard’s MS A (published in Tadmor 1994: pl. XV). Sec Tadmor 1994 80-81
regarding the possible restorations of the phrase.

“8ee TR pl. 10 #2 = Rost “Kleinere Inschriften I" pls, xxv + o0 = [TP Summ. 4 lines 6, 15,
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= Lay 72b + 73a = /TP Annal 23), through the truncating of Israelite territory
and the failed revolt of Mitinti in the tablet under discussion.

Line 235 begins an account of the revolt of Mitinti of Ashkelon agamnst
Tiglath-pileser. Presumably Mitinti had entered into a vassal relationship with
Tiglath-pileser as a consequence of Tiglath-pileser’s campaign to Philistia in
734. At any rate, Mitinti saw fit to ally himself with Rezin of Damascus in
attempting to throw off the Assyrian voke. As a consequence of the isolation
of Rezin in Damascus,'’ Mitinti, whatever his ultimate fate, was replaced on
the throne by Rukibtu, who was able to spare his city through immediate
subjugation to Assyria. The last three lines of the tablet are particularly
difficult to interpret. Line 238 would appear to record Rukibtu’s approach to
Tiglath-pileser, including the presentation of a “gifi” of which only the
amount, 500, is preserved. Line 239 would then record the entry either of
Rukibtu into Ashkelon as the newly installed ruler, or of Tiglath-pileser (into
the same city?) as the new overlord. Whether the fifteen cities mentioned at
the end of the line belong to this pericope or with another one concemed with
Idibi’ilu cannot be determined. As Eph’al has indicated, it is unlikely that
Ashkelon would have been forced to cede territory to Idibi'ilu, since they did
not share a common border, and the city-state of Gaza lay between them. ™

This annal text will be treated in conjunction with the following fragment.

ITP Annal 24 = Lay 72b + 73a "line endings" = Rost xvilia
Texi and editition: Tadmor 1994: 80-83, pl. XXIIL Sec also pp. 220-221

Until the publication of Tadmor’s edition of The Inmscriptions of Tiglath-
pileser I1] this fragment had never had an official and independent treatment.
In his drawings of 72b + 73a, Layard errongously attached this fragment to
the end of the lines. The tablet was drawn as a separate entity in Rost’s
edition. However, the contents of the tablet, which seem to form a parallel to
{TF 18 = Lay 29b = Rost xviiib, were not accorded separate treatment in his

* This information is very important for a dating of the events, Assuming that Rost xxii = Lay T2b +
T3a = /TP Annal 13 presents a passage almost immediately preceding /TP Annal 18 = Lay 359b = Rosi
xviiib enables us to reconstruct Tiglath-pileser's strategy in isolating and besieging his most powerful
opponent, Rezin, in his capital (733 B.C.E.), then dealing with Rezin's rebellions allies, the Arabs, Israel
and Ashkelon, before returning to deliver the coup-de-grace to Rezin (732 B.CE.) that is lacking in the
Assyrian annals, bt is recorded in the Hebrow Bible (2 Kgs 16:9).

H Eph'al 1982: 24-25 and n, 65, Against Al 1953: 2. 237 n. 5,3 420n_ |,




178

APPENDIX B

eclectic edition of the annals. This fragment has obvicusly been used in all
standard reconstructions of lines 229-37 of the annals (the literature would
therefore be the same as for the previous tablet), vet I have found that line 15
of this fragment, which would fall between lines 236 and 237 of Rost’s
version of the annals, has not been consistently reflected in the literature.*

Annal Fragments — Transliteration and Restoration

Text 1=J/TP Annal 18 = Lay 29b = Rost xviiib
Text I1= [T Annal 24 = Lay TXb + T3a “line endings™ = Rost xviiia
Text I = celectic transcription & restoration according to Rost's numeration

Iline 8)] ] as-qa-lu-na-a-a AS a-di-| ]
IMline 12) ™mi-ti-in-ti KUR a[s- Ju A
111 line 235) ™ Mitinti mat Asqaluniya ina addva jhiima" |

I 13) it-ti-ia it-ta-[ ]

I11 235-36) stfiya ittalbaikat ]

I 9)[  ]-hi-a-ni e-mur-ma AS mi-qit [ |
I 14) | e-mur-ma i ip-1[ah’’ r

111 236) [... dabdé ”’}i’u]ﬂfé.imﬂ émurma ina migit [1&mi ™ ...}/ u ip[lah
Iibbasir? .. ]

**Om this last point, see Eph'al 1982: 25; Schramm 1973: 130-131; Tadmor 1967h: 18,

** A number of the restorations in this and other passages in the inscriptions of Tiglath-pileser 111 base
themselves on the work of G. Smith (1876: 253-87) and Rost (1893) and have become standard in the
litérature. Where this is the case, there will be no further note

# The correct reading of the last three signs was only made possible by the publication of Layard's M3
A. Annal 24 thus preserves a variant text compared with Annal 18,

**Following Landsherger (1948: 66-67 n. 169), this name is read with a HI sign and an A sign rather
than as a SUN (=HI + A) sign. Although it was once felt thal Basuam was a possitle reading of the text,
based on the MT Regin (< pya2 Kgs 15:37, 16:5, 6, 9 Lsa 7:1, 4, & 86, 9:10) and on the G Pujao)ony
étc., the value SUN for HI + A has been discarded, SUN still appears in Labat's alphabetic list of sign
values (1976: 269}, although it has disappeared as a possibility from the body of his text (1976: 189, sign
# 404y, where the only value given for HI + A is HA (see also von Soden and Rallig 1967: 47, Borger
1986 160). The name Rexin is most probably derived from an original Aramaic *Ragvan (see M.
Weippent 1973 46 and n. 83; Pitard 1987; 181-82),

“There have been cssentially two restorations for this phrase. The first is championed by Luckenhbill
(ARAB | para. 779) and CAD (MV2 1053). They would read that Mitinti died fne migit #5881 “in a

conflagration,” a phrase derived, at least in CAD, from the annals of Ashurbanipal col. iv ling 51. The
second interpretation is favored by scholars such as von Soden (4K 657b). He would restore the phrase
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| 15) ha-at-ti ra-ma-ni-[ ol
I11 [236/7]) hatti ramanf$u imgussw” (< imqut + $u) _..]

I 10 ] AS GIS.GU.ZA-&i G-8ib a-na [ ]
I 16) "ru-i-kib-tu DUMU | r 5
I11 237) "Rukibtu mar[ /7 mamms?mf{'] ina ®kussésu Gsib”’ ana [SH]

I 11)[ ]1-dul-ma tu-sa-la-m 5 ME | ]
1238) [ ...] idilma usallini 500 |... ]

I 12)[ ]-maa-naURU-8aTU-ub 15 URU[...
11239) [ ...]-ma ana afiSu Eub” 15 @ani ...]

lo fna migit (Emi “in Veroweiflung.” This would appear 10 be the restoration most accepted in the literature
(see ANET 2830 TOAT 144 373 Rost 1893 39 Tadmor 1964: 268), although the cxact nuance of the
term and its historical implications are apen to question. See Chapter Three for an extended discussion.

* Om the restoration of this idiom, see Tadmaor 1994 82-83.

*This restoration bases itsell on the idiom found in AHH 336b and C4D H 150k and M/1 248b, in
which additional instances from Assyrian royal inscriptions can be found Borger (1957 116) cites this
passage as the first occurence of this idiom,

*The inconvenient break in the text where Rukibtu's patrimony should be has almost universally been
restored by assuming that Rukibtu was Mitinti's son. The two possible restorations in this case would be
either mar{#u] (G. Smith 1876; 284; TUAT 1/4 373) or medr [“Mitimef] (Rost 1893: 35 ARAS | para, 779,
ANET 283b; Tadmor 1964: 263), Tadmor (1994: 83} has recently raised the possibility that “one may also
restore ‘the son of his (i.e. Mitinti's) brother]”.” For reasons detailed above, [ prefer to restone the text on
the hagis of the well attested idiom implying occupation of the throne by someone not (directhy™ in ling
for it. The phrase #Far /7 mammina appears in two summary inscriptions of Tiglath-pileser 11l in ND
4301 + 4305 = JTP Summ_ 9 line 28 (Wiseman 1956: 122, 124, 126, 129) and in K 3751 = I R 67 = /TP
Summ, 7 line 15", For additional attestations of the idiom, see AFW 601a and CAD M1 2000,

* Luckenbill (ARAS 1 para. 779) translated this word as “I set,” presumably emending the text from the
G @b o the 5 w2375 on the basis of K 3751 = [ R 67 rev, line 15, In this he was followed by Tadmor
(1964: 268), who translated 5 as “héSabiif 'nawrn.” In his later edition, Tadmor (1994: 83) ranslated
the word as writien, namely “sat.” There is no need to assume seribal error in this instance. In the event of
a coup d’etat, it would make sense for the usurper to “set himsel™ on the throne.

= Tadmor (1994: 82-83) restores the word Sarr@tial this point and translates the phrase “as [king.”

™ As Eph'al (1982: 24 n. 64) has rightly pointed out, TU-ub can be read as cither the first or the third
person preterite form of the verb eréba. In his discussion Eph’al makes the choice of transcriplion ome
between Erub as the first person and Trub as the third. Although Eph’al’s cheice between forms is
technically and grammatically correct, since the language of the Meo-Assyrian royal inscriptions is
Standard Babylonian, it is always possible that an Assyrianism could have crept into the text, in which
case the form &b would have been empleyed for both persons (see (4G para. 97¢, paradigm 17). The
standard translation is being followed in assuming that it was Tiglath-pileser 1l who entered a city
{presumably Ashkelon), while leaving apen the possibility that sameons else, perhaps Bukibtu, ic the
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I 13)[ )-di-bi-'i-i-lu KUR a-ru-bu| ]
11 240) [... ™{)dibi 'flu mat Arubu [ ...]

235) Mitinti the Ashkelonite [broke my] treaty [and] against me

236) he revolted ... he saw [the defeat] of Rezin and in desper|ation] ... he
feared for his life ...

237) Rukibtu, son of [a nobody], seized his throne. To ...

238) ... he wandered about and implored me. 500 ...

239) ... and I/he entered into his city. 15 cities ...

240) ... Idibi'ilu of Arabia ...

Summary Inscriptions

[TP Summ. 4 = {II R 10 #2 = Rost xxv + xxvi

Test: 1L B pl, 10 #2; Rost pls. soov -+ soeviy, JTF pls. XLIX-LI Editions: Rost 78-83 “Kleinere Inschriften
1." K5 2: 30-33 (hines 6-19; according to K8 following G. Smith's system of numeration in 1T R 10 #2:
lines 17-30); Spieckermann 1982: 325-27 (lines 8-14); Tadmor 1994: 136-43, Translations: ANET 283b-
B4a (lines 1-34), ARAS | paras. 815-19 (albeit, Luckenbill referred to the text as a “fragmentary annals
text™y, DOTT 535 (lines 1-19); 70 58-59 (lines 1-19); TUAT 14 373-74 (lines 1-34); Vogt 1964: 352
(lines 1-19)%, Irvine 1990: 62-64.. Sce also: Borger and Tadmor 1982 244-45, Eph’al 1982: 27-28;
Schramm 1973: 132,

This is a 38 line inscription engraved on a stone slab, It was found during the
course of Layard’s excavations of Nimrud. The original was presumably left
at the site. The text was first published by G. Smith, working from paper
squeezes, in I1T R pl. 10 #2. Although the published version does not indicate
it, Tadmor’s reexamination of G. Smith’s notebooks has shown that Smith
pieced together at least five squeeze fragments in preparing his published
copy.” On the basis of the arrangement of the events which the inscription
relates, Rost®”' correctly identified it as a “Prunkinschrift,” an identification
which has been rendered certain on the basis of the parallels in ND 400 and
ND 4301+ discussed below. Presumably the inscription of which this is a

subject of the verb (see Rost 1893: 41, ANET 283 ARAE 1 para, 779, TUAT 1/4 373; and Tadmor 1964.
286; 1994: 83 for the former transkation: G, South 1876; 284 for the Laiier).

“Tadmor 1967h: 14 n_51.
o 1293 i,
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fragment was originally much longer and did not only relate happenings in the
west.

The contents of the inscription can be outlined as follows:*

lines 1-5a conquests in Syria

lines 5b-8a conquests along the Phoenician coast and
Damascus

lines 8b-15a Hanunu of Gaza

lines 15b-19a Israel and the change of king from Pekah to
Hoshea

lines 19b-26 Samsi, queen of the Arabs

lines 27-33 tribute from various nomadic tribes

lines 34-35 appointment of Idibi'ilu over the border of Egypt

lines 36-38 fragmentary and unclear™

8) ... "Hanunu Hﬁam@,fa (9) [a lapan * Ifjkaﬁ:kf&w ipparsifdima™
ana mit] Musri innabtu " Hazzut (10) [aksud® ...] bugésy ilanifsu
57 salam #fanT rabiti] be"@ra"* u salam® Sarriitiva (11) [$a hurdsi
épus ilna gereb efkalli $a “Hazzuti ... anla ilant matisunu amniima
(12) [biltu madatty” ] ukinuniifts ... isJhupsima’ ki<ma> issiri (13)

* Following Eph'al 1982: 28; and Tadmor 1994: 137. The latter also includes a possible dating scheme
for the individual evenis

** Tadmor (1994: 137) speculates that the reference here may be to the making of a stele

* On the eceurrence of the subjective, in-contrast to the indicative in paralle]l passages, see Tadmor
1994: 139

* On the occurrence of Hazzunt in place of the more common Hazzit, see Tadmor 1994: 139

*Most translators restore the missing verb at the beginning of line 10 as aksud “1 captured.” For the
Akkadian see Spicckermann 1982: 325, Tadmor (1994; 138-139) has also suggested &uwd 1 entered” as a
possibility. If the mention of Hanuny in line 8 is to be taken as the subject of the sentence rather than as
an anacoluthon, a possibility which suggests itself on the basis of the syntax of the putative parallel in ND
400 linc 14, then a restoration as wmakdir “he abandoned” cannot be ruled out, It should be noted that a
number of the restorations in this passage base themselves on parallels in ND 400 and ND 4301+, Where
this is the case, there will be no further note, Please refer to the comparison of the texts below.

* Tadmor (1994: 138-139) has suggested restoring the break with either aflul 1 despoiled™ or &kim [
seized.”

= EN(1). MES(!)-ia: Although the drawings of these partially preserved signs do not substantiate these
readings; the parallel in ND 400 ling 16 does.

#= ALAM(!): Written as NA, This is obviously a scribal error for the ALAM sign, the second part of
which is identical to the NA sign.

""Most translations suggest this restoration. The Akkadian bases itself on (he common idiom. See, ¢g.,
CAD M1 13-14. For an additional suggestion, see Tadmor 1994: 140,
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5 prp&rfﬁdﬂmﬂ [...] ana asnsu virSuma (14) f; 'r{fftzzuruﬂ afna bit-
[kar™ da mat AsSur amnu hurasuf kaspu lubulti brrme kité (15) [.7 ]
rabiiti #° [... amJhur ...

8) ... (As for) Hanunu of Gaza, (9) [who had fled before my wea]pons
and escap[ed to] Egypt, Gaza (10) [I captured ...] his property, [his]
gods [... an image of the great gods], my masters, and an image of my
kingship (11) [of gold T had made. I]n the midst of the pa[lace of Gaza
I set upw’_ a]s the gods of their land I reckoned and (12) [the payment
of tax and tribute] I imposed on the[m ... o]verwhelmed him,” and like
abird (13)[... he] fled [...] to his place I returned him, and (14) [Gaza I
reckoned as an Assyrian custom] house. [Gold], silver, garments with
multicolored trim, linen, (15) [...] great [...] | received.

ITP Summ. 7 = K 3751 = 1l R 67 = Rost xxxv-xxxviii

Text: 11 B pl. 67, Rost pls. xoov - xoooviil, S7F pls. LIV-LY, Editions: Rost 5477 " Throntafelinschrift.”
KR 2: 8-25; M. Weippert 1973 52 (onlv tramsliteration of lings 7'-12'y Tadmor 1994: 134-173
Transkations: ARAR 1 paras. 7R7-804; ANET 282 (lines 56-63, 66 = lines 6°-13°, 16"}, DOTT 55-56 (lines
G'-16":, TUAT 174 374-75 (lines 3"=16") Irvine 1990: 40-41 (lines 7'-13"). Sec also: Eph'al 1982: 28-29,
Ma'aman 1979; 69, Olmstead 1916: 33-34; Schramm 1973: 133-35.

"= is]-hup(!-gu(!)-ma: Following the standard restoration. The sign read as HUP as drawn may
represent the right half of the HUP sign. The SU sign is missing one of its horizontals, thus resembling
the MA sign in this text.

"= j|p-par-&id{|)-ma: The SID sign has been copied as the U sign. A true 51D sign would have a long
horizontal wedge on the bottom and would Lack the two short horizontal tails on the middle of the rght
side of the sign. Tadmor (1994: 140) has proposed reading the text as written, Hence, he reads the U sign
as SAM and the word as ipparfamima (< ippartidieng)

 Alihough some (e.g Borger in TUAT 14 373, 376) would hesitate before restoring the name of the
city designated a custom house by Tiglath-pileser 111, a reading of “Gaza” would appear to fit the contex,
especially if one accepts Spieckermann’s reading of ND 4301+ line 16" (Spieckermann 1982; 327},

" On the institution of the Kr-kin, which in Gaza was most likely an Assyrian commercial institution
associaled with the port, which collected duties and whose profits went directly into Assyrian hands, sec
Lewy 1956: 35-51 (including a discussion of kiru as an element in lown names), Wiseman 1956: 129,
Tadmor 1975: 3%; Elat 1978; 26 Na'aman 1979 83-84,

" Tadmor (1994: 140) has restored the word s “horses™ in this break

L Spicckermann {1982: 326) has suggested restoring wiziz. This is nol, howewer, reflected in the above
transcriplion

7 Oppenhecim in ANET (283b-84a) viewed Menahem of Israel as the object of the verb. However, the
parallels in ND 400 and ND 4301+ indicate that Haminu is still the subject of the passage
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Although this clay tablet bears a number from the Kuyunjik collection of the
British Museum, it was found at Nimrud. Indeed, amplifying suggestions
made by Wiseman™ and Tadmor,” Na’aman® has suggested that K 3751 =
I[1 R 67 is a long-distance join of ND 400. However, since the possiblity
exists that there were multiple copies of the same text, Tadmor® decided to
treat the texts separately. The tablet, inscribed on both sides, represents the
top half or less of an original draft for a display inscription summarizing the
first seventeen years of Tiglath-pileser’s rule. It thus comes from near the end
of that monarch’s reign. Tadmor has classified the text as a detailed display
inscription, more extensive in language than the normal summary inscription
such as ND 4301+.%

Although Olmstead™ has viewed as “unfortunate™ the fact that a good
part of the tablet is taken up with an extended introduction and conclusion,
what is left of the historical section indicates that the tablet followed the
standard geographical sequence from southeast (Babylon on the obverse) in
an arc around to southwest (Syria and Palestine on the reverse). In lines 7° to
13 is a list of tributaries from the west. On the basis of partially parallel lists
and historical deduction, this list has been viewed as a conglomerate, drawing
on lists of tributaries from the years 738 (lines 7°-9") and 734 B.C.E. (lines
10°-12").* The tributaries of 734 include Mitinti of Ashkelon and Hanunu of
Gaza. The section ends in lines 12" to 137 with a standardized list of tribute
received by Tiglath-pileser Il from the west, which is of little use in the
specific reconstruction of Philistine history.

10 ,Jf”Majrzmbf i1 ™5 Armadaya " Sanipu * Bit-Ammaniya ' Ea'famanu
"\Ma’abaya "[...] (11°) ["Mijtinti "*Asqalundya “laubazi ™ faudiya

"1951: 21 and n. 2.

" 1972; 223 . 6,

#1979: 6% and n. 4.

1994 156,

* Tadmor 1972: 223; 1994: 154.
®1916: 33,

* Thus M. Weippert 1973; 32-53; and Eph’al 1982; 29 n. 76. See, however, Irvine (1990: 40-44), who
danes the list of tributaries as a whole ta 73433 B.CE,

* The URU sign is written without the first herizontal wedge
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" Qausmalaka ™ Udumaya " Muse-x" [...] (12°) [*HaJnunu ™ Hazativa

10°) [Ma]tanbi’il®” of Arvad, Sanipu of the House of Ammon,
Salamanu of Moab, ... (117) [Mi]tinti of Ashkelon, Jehoahaz (= Ahaz)
of Judah, Qaushmalaka of Edom, Mushex of ... (12°) [Halnunu of
Gaza ...

ITP Summ. 8 = ND 400 (BM [131982)

Editio princeps: Wiseman 1951: 21-24, pl. xi, Editions; Spieckermann 1982; 325-27 (lines 14-18)
Tadmor 1972: 223-28 (lines 20-27), Translations: Alt 1953: 2. 152, 155, 157 (lines 1-19), Tadmor 1964:
264-66 (lines 1-27). 1994: 176-79, pl. LVI, TUAT 1/4 375-T6 (lines 2-27); Vogt 1964; 349 (lines 2-19);
Irving 199K 4446 (lines 1-27), See also; Eph’al 1982: 29-30; Schramm 1973; 137

Almost an even century after the discovery of III R pl. 10 #2, the clay
fragment ND 400 was uncovered in 1950 in the fill of the “Governor's
Palace™ during the renewed excavations at Nimrud. According to Wiseman,™
who was responsible for the prompt publication of this fragment, only about
one third of each line is preserved. As with [T R 67 and ND 4301+, it is
reasonable to assume that this clay tablet was a draft for an inscription on
stone, Although Wiseman * and Vogt™ have referred to this tablet as an
annal fragment, it is probably best to conclude with Tadmor™ that this tablet,
along with its long distance join II R pl. 67, is an extended summary
inscription. ™

* Tadmor {1966: 89 and n. 13) had proposed reading the partially preserved sign at the end of this name
a5 cither HU or PAK, possibly the king of either Ekron or Ashdod. However, after a collation by W. G
Lambert, Tadmor (1994: 170) now reads Au-ws()-x

M, Weippert (1973: 33) has questioned whether he should more correctly belong 1o the tributaries of
738, in spite of his lack of mention in parallel texts. Since the kings of Ashkelon and Gaza are mentioned
in this list, it has been proposed that the names of the kings of Ashdod and Ekron may have ariginally
belonged 1o this text. See Tadmor 1994: 170

" 1951: 21

1951 21

1964: 349,

L 1964: 223,

" Na"aman 1979 69 and n. 4

* See also the classification in Schramm 1973: 137; Eph'al 1982: 29
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The events of which the tablet tells can be outlined in the following
manner;”

line 1 unreadable

lines 2-13  These lines are very difficult to interpret due to the lack of
preserved names. Lines 2- 4 tell of the capture of an
island city, possibly Tyre.” In line 5 the submission (?)
of an unnamed king is related, followed in lines 6-7 by a
listing of his tribute. The handing over of Kashpuna into
the hands of Tiglath-pileser’s representative, the governor
of Simirra, is related in lines 8-9. Lines 10-13 tell of a
major battle and its consequences (obviously favorable to
the Assyrians). Due to the southerly geographical
progression of this text, the location of the battle should
be sought in southern Phoenicia, Syria, or in Israel *

lines 14-18a Hanunu of Gaza

lines 18b-19 The setting up of a stele in Nahal-Musur, and the receipt
of tribute from there(?), retumn to Assyria.

A dividing line follows, after which the tablet continues:

lines 20-21 submission of an unnamed ruler”’

lines 22-23 submission of Siruatti the Meunite

lines 24-27 Samsi queen of the Arabs

14) ... "Hanjunu *Hazzatava lapan kakki<ya> danniti iplahma afna
mat Musri innabit ...J (15) [..”" x bilat hjurdsi 800 bilat kaspi nisT adi
marsitisunu asdassu marisu [maratisu ...J (16) [.."° ] salam ilan7 rabiti
béliva salam Sarriffiva $a hurasi [épus ina gerebh ekalli sa H{:_’azzu.t‘;' ]
(17) [... biltu madatt?™ elfsujnu ukin'®' u $i vty mar Musri kima'™
issufr ... [ (18) [... As[Suramnu ...

* Following Eph’al 1982: 30; and Tadmor 1994: 136-157
* Irvine {1990; 46-49) argues that the island eity was Arvad, rather than Tyre.

* Tadmor (1994: 1356) describes lines 1-9 as concerning a campaign against a city in Phognicia, while
he distinguishes lines 10-13 and ascribes them (o a punitive measure against either Tvre or [smel,

" Tadmor (1994: 156) conjectures that this might be a reference to the submission of the king of Egypt.

* Tadmor (1994: 1767 has suggested restoring the name of Gaza and either abfud ] captured” or émb
“T entered,™

* Tadmor (1994: 176-177) restores the break as Sukdfy En/™ -5 athel! Sim “his property (and) his
gods I despoiled/seized.”

™ Zee the translation of Tadmor (1964 264: not represented fn 1994: 178-179; confra Borger (TUAT

1/4: 376) and Spieckermann (1982: 326). We have already encountered the phrase bifte madasty efffumn
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14) ... HanJunu of Gaza feared my mighty weapons and [fled to
Egypt'™ ... (15) ... x talents of g]old, 800 talents of silver, people with
their possessions, his wife, his sons, [his daughters ... (16) ..."™] an
image of the great gods, my lords, an image of my kingship of gold [I
made, in the midst of the palace of Gaza [ set up ... (17) ... the payment
of tax and tribute upon th]em I imposed. And as for him, out of Egypt
like a bir[d] [... (18) ... of As]syria I reckoned.'”

ITP Summ. 9 = ND 4301 + 4305 + 5422 (+ 5419 + K 2649)'%

Text: Wiseman 1956 117-29, pls wxil, xxiid (ND 4301 + 43051 Wiscman 1964 119-21, pl. xxv1 {ND
5419 + 5422%; Rost pl. xxiv-c (K 2649). Edition: Tadmor 1994 180-191, Partial editions: Tadmor 1962;
116=17 (lines 14"}, Spicckermann 1982: 325-27 (lines 13°-16"). Translations: TG 57-58 (lines 1°-167);
TUAT 14 376-T8 (lines 1°-25"), Vogt 1964: 350-51 (lines 1'-16"); Invine 1990; 56-5% (lines 1'-317). See
also: Borger and Tadmor 1982; 245-46; Eph’al 1982 31-32; Schramm 1973: 135-36

The varnious fragments that make up this tablet were found and pieced
together over a number of years. However, the fragments which interest us in
the context of this study, namely ND 4301 + 4305, were found in 1955 during
the course of excavations at Nimrud and were promptly published by
Wiseman in 1956, Once again we are dealing with a summary inscription
written on clay, presumably as a draft for one to be inscribed on stone. The
different pericopes, separated from one another by dividing lines, are

ki im the Nimmd Slab Inscription of Adad-nican 101, line 14, For a shightly different and longer
restoration of the break in lings 16-17, see Tadmaor 1994: 176-179,

" The KIN sign is written (copied”) with the first hodzonial wedge bisecting the first vertical, rather
than beneath it.

"The GIM sign is writien (copied?) with ene diagonal wedge in the inside of the sign rather than two,

" Tadmor (1964 264; 1994 176-177) has suggested restoring *T captured Gaza” afier the mention of
Hanunu's flight to Egypt (see 111 R pl. 10 #2 lines 9-10).

! Both Borger (TUAT 1/4: 376) and Tadmor (1964 264) would restore the phrase “1 plundered his
property and his gods™ in the break at the beginning of the line. See also Spieckermann 1982: 326,

108

Bath Borger (TUAT 1/4: 376) and Spieckermann (1982 327) link this phrase with the establishment
of a B ke at Gaza (see 011 B pl. 10 #2 ling 14). Tadmor (1964 264) on the other hand saw here a
reference to the Assyrian policy of forced transfer of population to Gaza (°I reckoned [them as
As]svrians™). In his later work, Tadmor (1994: 178-179) has accepted the former suggestion.

' On the relationship of these tablets with each other, sec Tadmar 1994: 180, 193, Although he
acknowledges a possible relationship, he treais WD 5419 (Summ. 12) and K 2649 {Summ. 10} separately
from the rest, DT 3 (Summ. 11) has also been brought into the discussion
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arranged according to a geographical progression, with no thought given to
chronological sequence.'”
The surviving portion of the obverse of ND 4301 + 4305 deals with
Tiglath-pileser’s campaigns to the north of Assyria. The reverse, on the other
hand, lists his conquests to the west, in Syria and Palestine. These latter
activities may be outlined as follows:"™
lines 1°-2" Hatarikka in northern Syna.
lines 3°-4"  Incorporation of Aram into Assyria.
lings 5'-8' Defeat and tribute of Hiram of Tyre.
lines 9°-11" Although no name has survived from this section, it is
reasonable to assume that it referred to the defeat of
Israel, the deposition of Pekah, and the tribute of Hoshea
at Sarrabanu,'”’

line 12° The taking of booty from an unnamed location.
Wiseman''? has speculated that this represents Ahaz’s
tribute; Vogt''' felt that it may have referred to Philistine
tribute; while Eph’al''* has sought here a reference to
booty from the region of Nahal Musur. Tadmor'"” has
suggested that the reference may be to the tribute of
Ashkelon.

lines 13°-16"Hanunu and the subjugation of Gaza.

lines 17°-22" Subjugation of Samsi, queen of the Arabs.

lines 23°-25" The obeisance and tribute from a ruler who had not
previously been subject to Assyria. Wiseman'"
has conjectured that this represents an embassy
from Egypt,'"” or perhaps from Cilicia or other part
of Asia Minor.

" See Vogt 1964: 351 and Wiseman 1956: 118-19
% Eallowing Eph'al 1982: 31-32; and Tadmor 1994: 181

" See Wiseman 1956 124, 126 [in which he correctly restores the name of Hoshea in line 107, yet
refers 1o the section as pertaining 1o Judah on p. 119]; Borger and Tadmor 1982: 345-46; Ephial 1981
31-32.

"7 1956; 121

" 1964: 351

"2 1982: 31 n. 86

"' 1o04: 181, 189,

e 1956: 122

" Thus also Tadmor 1994: 181
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line 26’ A summary of tribute of which only the amounts of gold
and silver received are preserved. Eph’al''® has
speculated that the large amount of tribute listed here may
represent the total from either Palestine or the western
reaches of the Assyrian empire. Tadmor,'"” however, has
restored a reference to Tyre and its king, Metanna, in
this line.

lines 27°-29° The deposition of Uassurme of Tabal for failure to
render tribute to Assyria, and his replacement by Hulli,
the “son of a nobody."

lines 30°-31° Fragmentary and unclear.'"®

13 f. jfnn;?b;! Hazzujt‘u ol

14°) [...] epus ina qgereb ekalli $a " Hafzzuti .. J
15°) [...] issird ultu mat Musni [...]

16°) [...]-x"" ana bit-kiri sa mat Assu® [..]

13%) ... he fled. Gaza ...

147) ... I made. In the midst of the palace of Gaza ...
157) ... [like] a bird from Egypt ...

167) ... X into an Assyrian custom house ...

v s e | el
Hanunu of Gaza: Comparison of Texts'®

= IR pl. 10 #2 = JTP Summ. 8§
I[I= ND400=/TP Summ. 4
[Il= WND 4301+ =[TP Summ,. 9

D (8)"Hanunu™ H::‘/:Zd tiya (9) [$a F;?pan # Ikakkiya jpparsifdiima
) (14) " Hanjunu * Hazzativa lapan *"kakk7 danniiti iplahma

61082 32

N7 1994: 191,
"% Tadmor (1994: 181} speculates that the reference may be to “some distant Arabian tnbes.”

"7 Wiseman (1956: 126) read this sign as SU. Spicckermann (1982: 327), however, has suggested
reading Ha-az-zjul-u!, which would fit the conlext very micely, but is not indicated by Wiseman's
drawing (pl. xxiii).

'* Compare Tadmor 1994: 222225,
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my ]

{)  ana mat] Musri innabtu ’F"Hszzum I /
1)  afna i /

i) (13°){ ... ] innabit " Hazzuftu ... /
R ¢ /

i)  (15)[.. bilat hjurasi 800 bilat kaspi nist adi marsTiiduny
m [ J

Iy if (10) | busasu ilanisu [ i

If)  asdassu mansuf i

1/// 7

8 I | béliya u salam Sarriifiya [ ]
1) (16) salam ilani rabiiti beliva salam Sarriifiva $a hurasi

m [ ]

1) {11) [ ifna gereb efkalli ... anja ilant matiSuny amnima
| : ]

U (i4)[...] eépus ina gereb ekalli sa '*F;_H'afzzurf i
) (12) [ ... Jukinsunfor ... islhupsiima ki fssitri

i) (17)f ... Jnu ukin u §7 ultn mar Musri Kima issijri ... !
iy (sf o [ 15500 ulty mat Mugri /... ]
[) (13) [... ijpparsidmy(a ...] ana asrisu ufirfima

W [ J

ufn [ /
1) T (14} .. afna bt |... i
iy (18)f ASfSur amnu ...

i) (16)f..  Jtu(?) ana bit-kiri sa mat Assul® /.. ]
l)  [.. horasu] kaspu lubulti birme kit (15) [...] rabiti

I} .

i) R | J

5. [... amjhur ...
m ..
m [ ]
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Miscellaneous Texts

Nimrud Letter 12 = ND 2715
Editio princeps: Sagps 1955: 127-30, pl. xxc. See also Postgate 1974 131 no. 1.2 (lines 10-18, 21-22)

This letter is one of a number found during the excavations of Nimrud,
ancient Calah, during 1952. It is one of two defimitely wriften by an Assynan
official named Qurdi-Ashur-lamur to the king'' conceming the
administration of Tyre and Sidon. Saggs'” has dated ND 2715 to the time
between Tiglath-pileser III's first and second senes of western campaigns, in
other words to between the years 738/7 and 735/4 B.CE., a time after the
organization of the Syrian provinces, and before the conquest of Philistia. He
based this conclusion on the presence of Assyran officials in Phoenicia, and
on the apparently hostile intentions toward Philistia expressed through the
prohibition of trade in lumber mentioned in ND 2715 lines 26-27.' With the
exception of Oded,'* who dated the letter to the time after the conquest of
Kashpuna and its annexation to the province of Simirra, events which he
dated to 734, Saggs’s dating does not appear fo have occasioned debate.

In ND 2715 Qurdi-Ashur-lamur reports on recent disturbances in the area
of Tyre, Sidon, and Kashpuna,'® and on his handling of the situations. The
first incident of which he tells concerns Phoenician resentment of Assynan
control of their trade in timber. As a representative of the Assyrian
commercial interest i Phoenician trade, Qurdi-Ashur-lamur attempted to
impress upon the Phoenicians a new manner of preparing their felled trees for
trade, namely by working them in the cities and not on the mountains, thus
affording the Assynan tax collectors the opportunity of watching over the

"*! The other being Nimmd Letter 13 = ND 2686
" 1955: 150

'”5:3535 (1955: 150 n. 1) has suggested that the prehibition of the export of timber to both Egvpt and
Philistia expressed in these lines could also indicate that Tiglath-pileser 11 contemplated future military
action against Egypt

12 1974: 48,

12% Kashpuna was a city on or mear the Mediterranean coast, which became an Assyrian administrative

center under Tiglath-pileser. About Kashpuna and its original misreading as Rashpuna in the annals of
Tiglath-pileser see Tadmor 1985,
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trade. Under no circumstances would Qurdi-Ashur-lamur allow the
indigenous population to sell their wood to either the Egyptians or the
Philistines (lines 26-27). The overall contents of the letter can be outlined as
follows:

lines 1-2 introductory rubric

lines 2-29  Phoenician revolt against Assynan tax collectors; Qurdi-

Ashur-lamur lays down the law
lines 30-43a concerning the fortification of Kashpuna
lines 43b-49 the settling of [asubaeans in Kashpuna

{f} ana $arri béliva (2) aradka " Qurdi- A%furafﬁmur (3) issu muhhi

' Suriya §:’3 sarru ighdni ... (21) urkite issapariini ™ "™ makisu ( 22)
iftasy ina S:dynm us.w.,nbu (23) kT anné agtibas$i unu {24) nuk Is€ e
§endani (25) dullakunu ina libbi epesa {’26} ana ™ Mummy;: ana (27)
MIPEIIEM‘.:I_}’EI Fa taddang”® (28) Gl ma~ 17 urammakunu (29) ana
$adé I3 talid™

1% = jza-par-u-ni: This word has been parsed following CAD M/1 130b as a G Perfect from the verb
Sapdinu (< *1staparuns). Saggs (1955: 127, 129) wansliterated the word as i-sa-ul-u-ni and derived it
from a putative verb Sefur [sie] “to escape, to flee” Thos Sages (1955; 128) translated lines 21-23 as
“Afterwards (when the people) had fled (and) the tax-collector had come out (and) | had sent him hack
imte Sidon, | spoke to them in this maneer.”™ CAD M 1300 transkated lines 21-22 as “later they sent word
1o me and brought the tax collector imto Sidon.” In a similar vein Postgate (1974:131) translated lines 21-
22 a5 * Afterwards they sent to me, and they brought the tax-collecior (back) into Sidon,™

" Written as PA MES instead of the expected GIS MES, it also appears in lines 9 and 10 of this lener.
The frequency of its ocourrence has led Saggs (1935; 129) to speculate that this does not represent a
sloppy scribe, but rather may indeed be meant o be read PA. MES. In support of this he cites Thompson,
who has assigned the meaning of a top of a tree to PA

= 15-da-na: S.aggs (1955; 129) has commented on the defective spelling of this word, However

defective spellings seem (o be a characteristic of the scribe of this letter, See, cp., in the passage under
discussion: issapariini (< i-sa-par-u-ni in line 21), Jfttasu (< i-ta-su in line 22), ussenbi (< O-se-ri-bu in
ling 22, wranmmakumy (< Q-ra-ma-ku-no in line 28)

"B= ma(l)-a; According 1o Saggs's drawing, the MA sign looks like an AS sign, with the horizontal
lines cutting through the vertical wedge to the nght. This is the same “problem™ as reading what look
likes a PA sign in lines 9, 10, and 24 as GIS

"This verb is here translated as a negative imperative “do not go up!” This accords with the
interpretation of ihe passage, emphasizing and reiterating that the Phoenician foresters are not to work the
wood in the mountaing, but in the city, under the watchful eve of the Assyrian tax cellector. Saggs (1955
128), however, has translated line 2% as dependent on the @a of line 28 “Otherwise 1 will not free you
{and) vou shall not go up to the mountain,”
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(1) To the king, my lord, (2) (thus) your servant, Qurdi-Ashur-lamur:
(3) Concerning the Tyrians, about whom the king said to me: ... (21 131y
Afterwards they sent to me (saying that) the tax collector, (22) who had
left, they had brought into Sidon. (23) Thus I spoke to them: (24)
“Have the wood brought down here. (25) Do your work in the center
(of the city). (26-27) Do not give/sell (it) to the Egyptians (nor) to the
Philistines, (28) or else I will not release you. Do not go up into the
mountains!™ ...

Relief Depicting the Capture of (rezer

Barnett and Falkner 1963: 24, 40-41, pl. Ixii. Sce also Lance 1967; 42-44; Tadmor 1994; 210-211, and
fig. 11 (p. 247).

During the course of Layard’s excavations at Nimrud, he found a number of
inscribed slabs, the originals of which he did not save. He did however
attempt to draw them i order to record their contents for posterity. One such
slab known only from Layard’s drawing was taken from wall a of the South-
West Palace of Tiglath-pileser IIl and depicted the Assyrian storming of a
city. From the inscription in the upper right comer, we can deduce that the
depicted city was most probably the well-known city of Gezer, which lies in
the Judean foothills near the Shephelah (map reference 14251407).'*

The inscription records the name of the stormed city as “Gazru. As for the
rehef on the slab, it is a well crafted picture, the scene being divided naturally
into halves as well as into quadrants. The left half of the picture is devoted to
the Assynans attacking Gazru, the latter of which takes up the right side of
the relief. The upper half of the relief is equally balanced, with three Assyrian
attackers in the upper left quadrant facing three defenders in the upper right
quadrant. Taking up the lower left quadrant is an Assyrian siege engine with
two battering rams loosening bricks from the city wall. The lower right
quadrant is devoted to the city fortifications. Turning again to the upper left
quadrant, above the siege engine an Assyrian warrior with crested helmet,
small round shield, and spear in hand strides mightily across the plane
dividing the Assyrian and the Gazrite halves of the picture. Behind him are

" The interpreation of this and the following line is quite difficult. This is due to both the scribe's
tendency to write words defectively, and fo the uncertainty concerning subject and person.

"I For a review of literature regarding the identification of Garma with Gezer see Reich and Brandl
1985: 41
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two additional Assyrian soldiers. One is shooting with his bow and arrow,
while the second grasps a sword in one hand and a man-sized shield behind
which the two of them are sheltered in the other, The three defenders atop the
walls are all unarmed and ungirded. The leftmost stretches out his hands
imploringly before the crested Assyrian warrior. The defender in the middle,
standing as is the one to the right of him astride a tower, lifts his hands above
his head in surrender. The rightmost defender crosses his arms in a gesture of
submission.

The importance of this relief lies not in its depiction of the inhabitants of
Gezer -- Bamett and Falkner'® see nothing distinctive in either their tunics or
long hair and beards. Rather the importance of the picture lies in its addition
to our knowledge about the western campaigns of Tiglath-pileser. If Gazru is
Gezer, as is almost universally assumed, then this relief is our only source for
the capture of the city by Tiglath-pileser III, since it is not mentioned in the
fragmentary annals. The depicted battle must have occurred during the years
734-732 B.C.E., during the only period during which Tiglath-pileser
campaigned in southern Palestine. The importance of this incident for this
study lies in the probable inclusion of Gezer at this time in Philistine territory.
This must be deduced from 2 Chr 28:18, in which the Philistines had
encroached upon Judahite territory in the Shephelah and the Negeb, capturing
the towns of Beth-Shemesh, Aijalon, Gederoth, Soco, Timnah, and Gimzo,
before the coming of Tiglath-pileser to Palestine. Evidence has been
uncovered of a massive destruction at Gezer which can probably be dated to
the time of Tiglath-pileser’s campaigns.” 4

Eponym Canon C° | = K 51

Text: 11 R pl. 52, Edition; Ungnad 1938; 428-31; Millard 1994: 44-45, 39, pl. 12 (re: campaigns of 734-
T32B.CE.).

The Assyrian method of recording the passage of time consisted of the
naming of each year after a high official, the so-called eponym or fimu A
number of eponym series exhibiting differing characteristics has been
identified."”” Those of the C" series contain the name of the official, his city

1962 40-41.
M Gezer I: 33 0. 3: Gewer [1: 73: Gezer 11T 15-18: Dever 1985: 226,

" See Ungnad 1938: 413-14; Millard 1994: 121
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of origin, and, of crucial importance for the study of Assyrian chronology, a
historical notation.'*® This provides a chronological framework into which
episodes from both annals and summary inscriptions can then be fit. Although
the names of the eponyms are missing from the lines which relate to the years
734-732 B.C.E., these can be restored on the basis of Eponym Canon C* 1 (K
4329 =11 R pl. 68 #1 =T R pl. 1).""" The following lines from the Eponym
Canon provide the framework for Tiglath-pileser’s activity in the Levant
during the years 734-732 B.C.E.

40) [ina fime " Bél-dan] $a 'wﬁfafim ana mar Pilista™®

41) [ina lime " Assur-danninanni] sa “Mazamua ana mat Dimasqa
42) [ina lime " Nabii-bél-usur] $a * Si'me ana mat Dimasqa

40) In the eponymate of Bel-dan of Calah, to/against Philistia (734 B.C.E.).
41) In the eponymate of Ashur-danninanm of Mazamua, to/against Damascus
(733 B.CEE),

42) In the eponymate of Nabu-Bel-usur of Sime, to/against Damascus (732
B.C.E.).

"*In Millard's (1994 4-5) terminology these are the “Class B Eponym Chronicles,” which he
distinguishes from the “Class A Eponym Lists.”

¥ Cpa Ungnad 1938: 416-28. This iz Millard's “A1"™, o which he adds the evidence from “AT" (=
Ungnad C°). See Millard 1994; 17-18, 44-45
'* A harizontal line follows this entry in the cuneiform text. Since it appears to have no function at this

point (generally 1o divide the varions reigns from each other), it has been termed a scribal error. See
Millard 1994: 12-13, 19,
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